
ANNEXURE 

Court of CJSD, ‘A’ Court, Panaji 
 

Statement showing the value of stamp duty collected in the last 5 Years 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of 
the Court 

Cases Party Name Value of 
Assets 

Stamp 
duty 

1  IP/68/201
7 

Sujata Subhash Nilekani Vs Sumitra 
Prabhakar Nilekani - deceased 

50,01,000/- 50,000/- 

2  IP/40/201
8 

Mr. Mylvyl Jesus De Barros Vs Mr. 
Aurobindo Martins De Barros 

5,00,000/- 5,000/- 

3  IP/128/20
18 

Lina Hilaria Rodrigues Vs Estevao 
Eusebio Apolinario Rodrigues alias 
Estavao E A Rod 

25,00,000/- 25,000/- 

4  IP/15/201
9 

Genevieve S.G. Trindade Vs 
Patriok S. Fernandes alias Patricio 
Silvestre Fernandes 

8,00,000/- 8,000/- 

5  IP/107/19
83 

Tulxidas Atmaram Armolcar Vs 
Sitabai Atmaram Arambolcar 

2,45,000/- 2,500/- 

6  IP/99/201
3 

Mr. Hilario Francis De Souza Vs 
Mr. Maxmian Joseph D'Souza 

30,01,000/- 30,100/- 

7  IP/5/2010 Sumati Datta Adpaikar Vs late Smt. 
Manisha Arjun Naique 

26,00,000/- 26,100/- 

8  IP/56/201
6 

Felix Francisco monteiro Vs 
Salvador Bartolemeu Monteiro 

11,00,000/- 11,000/- 

9  IP/140/20
18 

Narayan Janardhan Halarnkar Vs 
Geeta Narayan Halarnkar 

7,00,000/- 7,005/- 

10  IP/145/20
18 

GirijabaiRaiu Bandari alias Girija 
Eknath Bhandari Vs RaiuTucarama 
Bandari alias Eknath Bhadari 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

11  IP/93/199
2 

Maria de Conceicao V. P. Bravo da 
Costa Vs Jaime B. Da Costa 

50,000/- 500/- 

12  IP/86/201
9 

Amelia Helena De Souza Vs Jose 
Agostinho De Souza 

60,00,000/- 60,000/- 

13  IP/97/201
8 

Samira Umbelina Ana Sushila de 
Estevam Afonso e Fernandes Vs 
Minguel Antonio Jose EstevamDa 
Piedade Afonso 

2,00,000/- 2,000/- 

14  IP/8/2015 Shri. Prasad Amonkar Vs Babali 
Bombdo Gauns 

20,65,320/- 25,000/- 

15  IP/150/20
18 

Ana Donatina Fernandes Vs 
Naciment Rodrigues alias 
Nacimento Rodrigues-deceased 

13,00,000/- 13,000/- 

16  IP/118/20
19 

Teles Jose Fernandes Vs Thomas 
Fernandes 

2,00,000/- 2,000/- 

17  IP/24/201
7 

Amitkumar Ganpat Shirodkar Vs 
Ganpat Narayan Shirodkar-deceased 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

18  IP/77/201
9 

Ludger Gabriel alias Ludger 
Augustine Gabriel Vs Domingos 
Conceicao Menezes alias Domnic 
Menezes 

3,00,000/- 3,000/- 

19  IP/54/201
9 

Jeanne Vivienne Coello Vs Joyce 
Pereira alias Rosemary Joyce Cabral 

40,00,000/- 40,000/- 

20  IP/86/201
6 

Sucila Chandrakant Phadte Vs 
Anant VassuPhadte 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

21  IP/148/20
18 

Mumtaz Begam @ Mumtaz Mulla 
Vs Shakirsab Mulla @ 
ShalorsabHassansahab Mulla @ 
Shakir Shaheb 

1,00,000/- 1,000/- 

22  IP/38/201
9 

Manjita Sadanand Govekar Vs 
Sadanand Yeshwant Govekar alias 
Sadananda EsvontaNaique 

5,00,000/- 5,000/- 

23  IP/129/20
19 

Ramabai Shivanand Lotlekar alias 
Ramabai Shivanand Lotlekar Vs 
Shivanand Sadanand Lotlekar 

15,00,000/- 15,000/- 

 
 
 



….     2      …. 
 

24  IP/82/201
9 

Dinesh Pandurang Kamat alias 
Dinesh PandurongaCamotim Vs 
Pandurang Krishna Kamat alias 
PandurongaCrishnaCamotim 

2,29,500/- 2,300/- 

25  IP/59/201
9 

Vidyarani Ramchandra Mantri Vs 
Satish Manohar Nadkarni 

88,00,000/- 88,000/- 

26  IP/65/202
0 

Patrick Francis Fernandes Vs 
Eleuterio Antanio Fernandes 

40,00,000/- 40,000/- 

27  IP/34/199
6 

Filomena Gonsalves Vs Santano 
Gonsalves  anr. 

12,65,000/- 12,650/- 

28  IP/25/201
9 

Shailesh Purshottam Salgaonkar Vs 
Purushottam Pandurong Shinai 
Salgaonkar 

2,77,900/- 3,000/- 

29  IP/48/202
0 

Gaurish Prakash Naik Vs Kashmira 
Gaurish Naik 

51,00,000/- 51,000/- 

30  IP/17/201
7 

Mr. S. Narayan Vs Mr. Ponkunnom 
Narayan Subramani Aiyer-deceased 

84,00,000/- 84,000/- 

31  IP/75/202
0 

Alina Francisca Fernandes Vs 
Agnelo Ligorio Fernandes 

25,00,000/- 25,000/- 

32  IP/27/202
0 

Aida De Souza Vs Francisco Xavier 
Vas 

2,00,000/- 2,000/- 

33  IP/70/202
1 

Jeetendra Prabhakar Manerkar Vs 
Prabhakar Anant Manerkar alias 
Prabacar Anant Manercar alias 
Prabacar Ananta Monercar 

1,04,20,000
/- 

1,04,200/
- 

34  IP/25/202
2 

Jennifer Catherine Mascarenhas Vs 
Wilson De Souza 

1,14,897/- 1,200/- 

35  IP/41/199
0 

Upendra JenardanaCounto Vs 
Jenardana U. N. Counto 

4,23,63,881
/- 

4,23,700/
- 

36  IP/57/202
1 

Ajay Haldancar Vs VituraiNaique 
Aldoncar alias Viturai Babli Naik 

17,00,000/- 17,000/- 

37  IP/29/201
7 

Pratima PremnathCarapurkar Vs 
Premnath Anant Karapurkar - 
deceased 

21,00,000/- 21,000/- 

38  IP/109/20
17 

Trevor Stephen Dias Vs Late 
Marcelino Honorato Dias alias 
Marcelina Dias alias Marcelino 
Honorato Dias 

25,12,500/- 25,200/- 

39  IP/83/201
6 

Shaikh Badroddin Vs shaikh 
Kamru@Xec Latif Zafor 

2,80,00,000
/- 

2,80,000/
- 

40  IP/132/20
16 

Maria Noemia do Perpetuo Socorro 
e Souza de Sa Vs Miguel Jose Joao 
Batista Antonio Francisco de Sa 

65,87,180/- 65,900/- 

41  IP/76/202
2 

Rajendra Janardhan Desai Vs 
Janardhan Desai 

65,20,000/- 65,200/- 

42  IP/36/201
6 

Mr Cosme Francisco Isidoro 
cabralfernandes Vs Mr Jose 
Francisco Joaquim Fernandes 

30,85,000/- 31,000/- 

43  IP/3/1987 Joao Xavier Pinto Vs Maria Caetana 
Souza 

 29,200/- 

44  IP/34/202
2 

Gurudatta Ramkrishna Saokar alias 
GurudattaSaocar alias Gurudatta R. 
Saokar alias guru Saokar Vs 
Rukmini DilipkumarMhambre alias 
Rukhmini Dilipkumar Prabhu 
Mhambre alias Rukmini Dilipkumar 
Prabhu 

23253344/- 2,32,600/
- 

45  IP/88/201
9 

Emilio Francisco Lamberto 
Mascarenhas alias Lambert 
Mascarenhas alias Lambert Hipolito 
Mascarenhas Vs Maria Luiza 
Veronica Mascarenhas 

42,00,000/- 42,500/- 

 
 
 



…..    3      … 
 
46  IP/19/202

2 
Julius Sebastian Cardozo Vs Thome 
Jose Cardozo alias Thome Joze 
Cardozo alias thome Cardozo alias 
Tome J. Cardoz 

6,00,300/- 6,005/- 

47  IP/25/201
8 

Vithu Madhu Kubal alias Vitu 
Madu Cobli Vs Madhu Rama Kubal 
alias Madhu Rama Kubal-deceased 

4,00,000/- 4,110/- 

48  IP/80/202
2 

Millena Josephine Fernandes Vs 
John Damaseemo Noronha 

8,00,000/- 8,000/- 

49  IP/38/202
3 

Snehal Damodar Agni Vs Shrikant 
VaikuntNadkarny 

2,00,00,000
//- 

2,00,000/
- 

50  IP/39/202
2 

Valeziano Jose Agnelo Picardo Vs 
Joao alias John Picardo 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

51  IP/98/202
2 

Collen Maria De Silva Vs Cyprian 
Thomas DSouza alias Tome Jose 
Cipriano de Souza 

80,00,000/- 80,000/- 

52  IP/29/202
1 

Pravin Sadanand Surlikar Vs 
Priyanka Paravin Surlikar 

33,20,000/- 33,000/- 

53  IP/76/202
1 

Domnic Savio Cardozo Vs Michael 
Cazetan Cardozo 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

54  IP/94/202
3 

Xec Nizamodin alias Shaikh 
Nizamadin Vs Xec Arun alias 
Shaikh Harun 

20,00,000/- 20,000/- 

55  IP/51/202
2 

Victor Sebastiao Pereira Vs Antonio 
Bernard Pereira alias Anthony 
Bernard Pereira 

4,00,000/- 4,000/- 

56  IP/154/20
22 

Gautam Rao Vs Khambadkone 
Bhalchandra Rao alias Bhalchandra 
Rao 

87,50,000/- 57,500/- 

57  IP/71/202
3 

Raul Raffaele Carvalho Vs Fr. 
Francis Xavier Assucao De Souza 

30,00,000/- 30,000/- 

58  IP/53/202
3 

Jennifer Shamsundar Samant Vs Joe 
Francis DSouza 

5,63,08,092
/- 

5,63,100/
- 

59  IP/101/20
22 

Pedro Jose Francisco De Melo alias 
Pedro Jose Francisco DMello Vs 
Maria Esperanca Mendes 

2,00,000/- 20,000/- 

60  IP/12/201
9 

Luceta Ferrao Vs Estevam Gomes 5,00,000/- 5,000/- 

61  IP/134/20
19 

Noberto Jose Menezes Vs Vincente 
Salvador Francisco De Menezes 

2,10,12,500
/- 

2,10,200/
- 

62  IP/90/202
1 

Nora Nataline D Sa alias Nora N. D 
Sa Vs Antony Charles D Sa alias 
Antony Dsa 

94,00,100/- 94,100/- 

63  IP/151/20
21 

Maria Rita Veronica Gomes alias 
Maria Rite Veronica Dias Vs 
Joaquim Gomes 

6,00,000/- 6,000/-, 

64  IP/47/202
3 

Iris Emelia Daniel Vs Antonio 
Arnajo Daniel alias Antonio A. 
Daniel 

30,00,000/- 30,000/- 

65  IP/106/20
19 

Bhaskar Murgaonkar Vs Goku 
Murgaonkar 

6,53,828=2
4 

6,600/- 

66  IP/45/202
1 

Ganpat Mahadev Madkaikar Vs 
Mahadev J. Madkaiker 

20,00,000/- 20,000/- 

67  IP/111/20
21 

Ashley Savio Gomes Vs Francisco 
Sales D Abreu 

3,50,00,000
/- 

3,50,000/
- 

68  IP/193/20
22 

Selwyn Coutinho Vs Theresa S. 
Coutinho 

2,25,00,000
/- 

2,25,000/
- 

69  IP/179/20
23 

Govind Shanu Kholkar alias Govind 
Shanu Falkar Vs Shanu Damu 
Kholkar alias Shanu Damu Falkar 

25,00,000/- 25,000/- 

 
 
 
 



……     4     …... 
 
 

70  IP/98/202
1 

Maria Adelade DSouza alias Maria 
A DSousa Vs Anthony Rosario 
DSouza alias Antonio Rosario 
DSouza or Anthony R. DSouza 

5,00,100/- 5,050/- 

71  IP/149/20
22 

Nalini Navin Singbal Vs Mangesh 
Singbal 

18,00,000/- 18,000/- 

72  IP/113/20
22 

Deepak Chandrakant Naik Vs 
Sushilabai Chandrakant Naik 

50,00,000/- 50,000/- 

73  IP/176/20
22 

Trevor Anthony DSouza Vs Nelson 
DSouza alias Nelson Felix De 
Souza 

1,10,00,000
/- 

1,10,000/- 

74  IP/13/202
2 

Rajas alias Sushma Digamber 
Salker Vs Digamber Mangesh 
Salker 

1,25,00,000
/- 

1,25,000/- 

75  IP/119/20
21 

Lenin Jack Pereira alias Lenin 
Vasco Pereira Vs Vasco Agnelo 
Pereira alias Vasco A. Pereira 

1,10,000/- 1,100/- 

TOTAL 4334620/- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Court of Adhoc CJSD, ‘B’ Court , Panaji 
 

b. The detail of all cases including name of Court, names of the parties the net value of assets, and 
amount of stamp duty collected in each case. 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of 
the 
Court 

Cases Name of the Party Name Net Value amount Amount of 
Stamp duties 
collected 

1 Ad-hoc 
Senior 
Civil 

Judge, 
‘B’ Court 

Panaji 

IP/115/2021 Anuradha Devendra Kakodkar 
Vs Devendra Vinaica Sinai 
Cacodcar 

1,53,00,000/- 1,53,000/- 

2 IP/112/2021 Lourdes Fernandes Vs Jerry 
Fernandes 

50,50,000/- 25,000/- 

3 IP/57/2016 Lissandra Shaina Fernandes Vs 
Vanessa Fatima Gonsalves e 
Fernandes 

6,52,800/- 6,000/- 

4 IP/8/2019 Rosa Fernandes @ Rosa 
Florinda Fernandes Vs Joaquim 
Fernandes 

3,00,000/- 3,000/- 

5 IP/14/2019 Lancy Crecy Palha Vs Lazarina 
Palha alias Lazarihna Palha 

31,00,070/- 31,000/- 

6 IP/55/2019 Saroj Balchandra Dubhashi Vs 
Balchandra 
VaikuntShenaviDubhashi 

5,00,000/- 5,000/- 

7  IP/65/2021 Nirmala Prasad Naik Vs Maria 
Stael Do Menino Jesus Pereira 
E Cotta 

2,10,000/- 2,100/- 

8  IP/97/2019 Luiza Gomes Vs Agnelo 
Gomes alias Agnelo Anthony 
Gomes 

10,12,500/- 10,150/- 

9  IP/60/2010 Narendra Camotin Bhatkar Vs 
Late Hiru @ 
DewkiCamsotinBatcar 

1,67,47,500/- 1,67,500/- 

10  IP/92/2021 Hippolyto Fernandes Vs Luis 
Gonzaga Tome Santana 
Fernandes 

5,50,000/- 5,500/- 

11  IP/105/2022 Jona alias Lora alias Zohra Bee 
alias Jaibu I. Mottivala Vs 
Yunus Habib Motiwala alias 
Inus Habib Motivala 

25,00,000/- 25,000/- 

12  IP/148/2022 Sabina Rima Menezes alias 
Sabina Rima Rodrigues Vs 
Franco Agostinho De Menezes 

1,08,00,000/- 99,000/- 

13  IP/20/2018 Mrs. Swati Vinayak Bhonsle 
alias Swati Vinay Lad Vs Mr. 
Vinayak Nilkanth Bhonsle alias 
VinaicaNilconta Sinai 
Bounsulo 

16,00,000/- 16,000/- 

14  IP/37/2019 Gayatri Gurudas Mahale Vs 
Gurudas Raghuvir Mahale 

90,84,507/- 91,000/- 

15  IP/68/2019 Agnelo De Cruz Vs Pedro De 
Cruz 

3,00,000/- 3,000/- 

16  IP/89/2023 Urmila Umesh Natekar Vs 
Umesh Ramchandra Natekar 

64,91,400/- 65,000/- 

17  IP/5/2020 Nalini Pereira alias Nalini Dias 
alias Nalini Dias e Pereira Vs 
Vicente Mariano Dias 

1,000/- 150/- 

18  IP/58/2019 Pradeep NarcinvMapari Vs 
Vasant Shiva Bhagat Amonkar 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 



19  IP/158/2021 Vaishali Vishwanath 
Warkhankar Vs Vishwanath 
Pandurang Warkhankar alias 
Vishwanath 
pandurangWarakhandkar 

12,00,000/- 12,000/- 

20  IP/28/2022 Ana Maria Alice do Rosario 
Mascarenhas Vs Ralph 
Mascarenhas 

40,90,000/- 40,900/- 

21  IP/42/2019 Ivo Martinho De Mendonca Vs 
Victor De Mendonca 

20,50,000/- 20,500/- 

22  IP/58/2022 Suraj R. Naik Vs Ramdas 
Babul Naik 

5,00,000/- 5,000/- 

23  IP/35/2019 Claude Francis Stanislaus 
Noronha alias Claude Vs 
Antonio Jose Dos Milagres 
Noronha alias Antonio Jose 
Dos Milagres 

22,03,000/- 22,050/- 

24  IP/6/2019 Ramdas Guno Porobo Amoncar 
Vs Guno Amonkar 

2,00,000/- 2,000/- 

25  IP/17/2021 Gurunath Govind Ghanekar Vs 
Govind Bhiku Ghanekar alias 
Govind B. Ghanekar 

65,97,458/- 66,000/- 

26  IP/42/2021 Aleixo Camilo Fernandes Vs 
Francisco Fernandes alias 
Baptista Francisco Fernandes 

66,56,000/- 66,600/- 

27  IP/94/2021 Dexter Alexander Pereira alias 
Dexter Aires Pereira Vs 
Caetano Pereira alias C.M. 
Pereira alias Caetano Maria 
Pereira 

30,00,000/- 30,000/- 

28  IP/111/2022 Laxmikant Vasudev Sinari Vs 
Prashila Laxmikant Sinari 

1,15,00,000/- 1,30,000/- 

29  IP/86/2022 Rita Evelyn alias Rita Evelyn 
Desa alias Rita Evelyn de Sa 
Vs Policarpo Antonio da Sivla 
Rosa alias Policarpo Antonio 
Salvador De Costa Silva Rosa 

75,00,000/- 75,000/- 

30  IP/146/2018 Cecilia Gurjao Vs Joaquim 
Gurjao 

1,20,000/- 1,200/- 

31  IP/82/2017 Erovina De Souza Vs Domnic 
Inacio Pereira-deceased 

60,04,000/- 60,050/- 

32  IP/24/2021 Maria de Jesus Laura de 
Miranda e Nogar alias Laura 
Renjen Vs Rajindernath Renjen 

5,00,000/- 5,000/- 

33  IP/80/2021 Manoel Fernandes Vs Maria 
Agusta Fernandes 

15,00,000/- 15,000/- 

34  IP/54/2022 Mary Harris Vs Irene Barbosa 
alias Irene Henrietta Pereira e 
Barbosa 

17,50,86,130/- 17,59,900/- 

35  IP/1/2019 Shreesha Kamat Vs 
Balakrishnan B. Kamath-
deceased 

32,75,000/- 32,750/- 

36  IP/96/2022 Mildred Heredia Vs Menino 
Salvador Heredia 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

37  IP/153/2022 Rajesh Gajanan Pai Vs Gajanan 
Gopal Pai 

25,00,000/- 50,000/- 

38  IP/52/2018 Ashok Sadashiv Sakhalkar Vs 
Govind Sakhalkar 

67,000/- 3,450/- 

39  IP/126/2021 Nikhil Bhalchandra Wagle Vs 
Bankim Bhalchandra Wagle 

8,00,000/- 47,100/- 



40  IP/114/2022 Precilla Dsa Vs Luis Francisco 
Xavier Escolastico Viegas De 
Sa alias Xavier Viegas Dsa 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

41  IP/121/2022 Ratnamma Nagaiah 
Dhanenkula Vs Nagaiah 
Dhanenkula 

5,00,000/- 5,000/- 

42  IP/152/2021 Russell Ruzal Pereira Vs 
Gayatri Madhavan 

80,00,000/- 80,000/- 

43  IP/63/2022 Alina Lobo Vs Karl Austin 
Joseph Lobo alias Karl Lobo 

2,00,000/- 2,000/- 

44  IP/69/2022 Venson Francisco Joe Colaco 
Vs Jose Bartolomeu Juliao 
Colaco 

2,30,000/- 2,200/- 

45  IP/129/2016 Pio Joao Antonio Silveira Vs 
Carmelino Silveira 

3,00,000/- 3,000/- 

46  IP/50/2019 Tabassum Khan alias 
Tabassum Shaikh Vs late 
Hasan Khan alilas Hassan 
Khan 

13,00,000/- 13,000/- 

47  IP/86/2020 Isabel Fernandes Vs Maria 
Antone Fernandes 

30,00,000/- 30,100/- 

    Total: 33,17,200/- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Court of CJJD, ‘C’ Court, Panaji 
 

b. The details of all cases including name of Court, names of the parties the net value of assets, and 
amount of stamp duty collected in each case; 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the 
Court 

Case No. Name of the Party 
Net Value of 

Amount 

Amount of 
Stamp duties 

collected 

1 

Court of Civil 
Judge Junior 
Division & 
J.M.F.C., ‘C’ 
Court, Panaji. 

IP 41/2018 

Mrs. Sheila DSouzaVs 
Mr. Joao Agnelo Manuel De 
Souza alias Mr. 
John A. Dsouza-deceased 

100000 1000 

2  IP 23/2018 
Mr. Sayed SadikVs Sayed 
Adam – deceased 

500000 5000 

3  IP 45/2019 
Mr.Julius Marian D Souza Vs 
Late Mr.AnthonyDSouza alias 
Antonio D Souza 

50000 500 

4  IP 112/2019 
Sandesh da Silva VsLate Mr. 
Xavier Da Silva 

500000 5000 

5  IP 3/2006 
Agnes C. Crasto Vs Sebastiao 
Crasto 

500100 5001 

6  IP 60/2018 

Mr. Francisco Xavier De 
SousaVs 
Mr. Joaquim Santana sousa alias 
Joaquim 
Santana Dsouza 

65000 700 

7  IP 114/2019 
Manoj Sonu Narvekar Vs 
Sonu Francis Narvekar 

50000 500 

8  IP 2/2009 
Andresa Da Silva e Moraes Vs 
Nicolau Da Silva anr. 

220000 2200 

9  IP 73/2019 

Ana Glenis Lobo also known as 
Ana Glenis 
DSouzaVs 
Lino Joao Filipe Lobo 

500000 5000 

10  IP 130/2019 

SimantiniChimanrao Mane now 
known as 
Seema Hemant Pawar Vs 
ChimanraoJaisinghrao Mane 

1500000 15000 

11  IP 116/2019 
Shashikala XiuramaNaique Vs 
Ganpat Ramchandra Palekar 

5600000 56000 

12  IP 65/2019 
Priya LaxumanKalliguddi alias 
Vijaya Vs 
LaxumanHolibasappaKalliguddi 

1677330 16800 

13  IP 30/2019 

Vishnu Demu Madkaikar alias 
Kankonkar Vs 
Demu B. Fernandes alias 
Kankonkar 

100000 1000 

14  IP 128/2019 
Maria Epifania Dsouza Vs 
Roland DSouza 

100000 1000 

15  IP 83/2019 

Dilip 
RamachondraPoroboNavelcarVs 
Geeta Ramchandra Prabhu 
Navelkar alias 
Guita 
RamachondraPoroboNavelcar 

200000 2000 

16  IP 96/2019 
Angelina Ferrao Vs 
Ana Francisca Vaz 

100000 1000 

17  IP 133/2019 
Manoj Pandari Poi Vs 
Manorama P. Pai 

160000 1600 

18  IP 121/2019 
Francis Peter Troy Ribeiro Vs 
Romeo Pedru Romio 

1000000 10000 



19 

Court of Civil 
Judge Junior 
Division & 
J.M.F.C., ‘C’ 
Court, Panaji. 

IP 107/2018 

Maria VerodinaClotildes da 
Piedade Menezes Vs 
Francisco Menezes alias 
Francisco Xavier 
bartolomeu Roque 

400800 4100 

20  IP 102/2019 

Sushanta Pandurang Netravalkar 
alias Sushant Pandurang 
Natravalkar Vs 
Panduranga SinalNetravolcar 

10000 100 

21  IP 24/2020 
Richard Serrao Vs 
Kiran Rozario 

200250 2100 

22  IP 100/2019 
Chandrakala Chandrasen 
Verlekar Vs Chandrakant alias 
Chandrasen Venkatesh Verlekar 

2000000 20000 

23  IP 68/2020 
Ashvini Afonso Araujo Vs 
Milagrina Conceicao Maria 
Fernandes 

600000 6000 

24  IP 51/2020 
Alka Digamber Naik Vs 
Digamber Ramchandra Naik 

455000 4550 

25  IP 69/2019 
Maria Rita Clementina Saldanha 
Xavier Vs   Alvito Julio Afonso 

100000 1000 

26  IP 77/2020 

Antonio Joao de OliveiraVs 
Joao Maria Piedade De Sa alias 
Jose Maria Da 
Piedade 

50000 500 

27  IP 59/2020 
Narendra Babulal Zaveri Vs 
Dinesh Babubhai Zaveri alias 
Dinesh Babulal Zaveri 

1000000 10000 

28  IP 83/2020 
Assuceana Fernandes Vs 
Francisco Fernandes alias 
Franciso Gonsalo Fernandes 

100000 1000 

29  IP 96/2018 
Ms Juliana Alcina Maria 
Francisca De Souza VS Mrs. 
Rubi Mercia De Souza 

300000 3000 

30  IP 136/2019 
Norberto Luis Xavier Carvalho 
Vs 
Alcina Carvalho 

1000000 10000 

31  IP 88/2020 
Shailaja Dinkar Amonkar Vs 
Dinkar Vinayak Amonkar 

2305670 23100 

32  IP 80/2020 
Ashalata Namdev JoshiVs 
Namdev Parshuram Joshi 

 0 

33  IP 100/2020 
Ana Noemia Estrelina Steves e 
Fernandes Vs Manuel Steves 
alias Manuel Esteves 

500000 5000 

34  IP 47/2020 
Savita Kotnala Vs 
Manoj Kumar Kotnala 

1500000 15000 

35  IP 6/2021 
Rajan Amir Chatribin Vs 
Amir Labu Chatribin alias Amir 
Labu Shatribin 

200100 2010 

36  IP 10/2021 
Sanjay Raghunath Pednekar Vs 
Raghunath A.Pednekar 

100000 1000 

37  IP 148/2019 
Rupavati Ramnath AdkonkarVs 
Ramnath M. Kadkonkar 

1050000 10500 

38  IP 34/2021 

Ashvini Gauns alias Ashvini 
Kuttikar Vs   Krishnanath B. 
Gauns alias Krishnanath B. 
Gause 

364700 3650 
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IP 57/2019 

Sangeeta Dhananjay Amonkar 
alias Resha Rajendra Karapurkar 
Vs 
Dhananjay Harishchandra 
Amonkar 

520000 5200 

40  IP 94/2020 

John H. A. Rodrigues alias John 
Hilary Anthony 
Rodrigues Vs 
Agostinho Rodrigues alias 
Augustinho Rodrigues 

500100 5100 



41  IP 104/2019 
Xobonabai Naik also known as 
Shobhana Ratnakar Naik Vs 
Shantabai Vaikunth Naik 

9755000 97600 

42  IP 78/2019 
Janki alias Janqi Gurudas Tari 
Vs 
Gurusas Mahadev Tari 

95000 1000 

43  IP 37/2017 
Maria Goretti Fernandes Vs 
Alexandria A.Dias-deceased 

100000 1050 

44  IP 125/2019 
Francisco Fernandes Vs 
Emilia Lopes alias Mrs. Emillia 
Lopes alias Emiliana Lopes 

1000000 10000 

45  IP 37/2021 
Beatrice Flaviana Lucy Da 
Costa Vs    Manuel Filandro de 
Carvalho 

100975 1100 

46  IP 84/2021 
Neville Vincent Reys Vs 
Jose Nicolau Sacrafamilia Dos 
Reis 

90000 900 

47  IP 91/2020 

Janardhan Dharmanand 
Shankwalkar Vs 
Dormo Molu 
CamotimSancoalkar alias 
Dharmanand Kamat 
Shankhwalkar 

100000 1000 

48  IP 13/2020 
Sonu Vithu Gauns Vs 
Vitu Sonum Gaunco alias Vithu 
Sonu Gauns 

500000 5000 

49  IP 2/2021 
ElyasshabbirahmedAnkalgi Vs 
Shabbirahmed Abdulkader 
Ankalgi 

600000 6000 

50  IP 71/2020 
Felix Josolin Cordo alias Felix 
Joshin Cordo Vs 
Maria Piedade Monteiro 

10000 100 

51  IP 101/2021 
Salil Baban Naik Vs 
Baban Anant Naik 

500000 5000 

52  IP 121/2021 
Philip BeniziDaSilva  Vs 
Sanita Asunta Vaz 

2500000 25000 

53  IP 91/2021 
Angelica Maria Bernardita Dias 
alias   Bernadette Varel  Vs 
Joaquim Mariano Dias 

1000000 10000 

54  IP 105/2020 
Alldrin Lino Dsouza Vs 
Joaquim Pires 

10000 100 

55  IP 141/2021 

Shital Vijay Banaulikar nee 
Shital DanajaiCalangutcar Vs 
Dhananjai Kashinath 
Kalangutkaralias  Dhananjay 
Kashinath Kalangutkar 

1500000 15000 

56  IP 29/2020 

Deepak Bhanudas Sini Navelkar 
Vs 
Bhanudas Trivikram Sini 
Navelkar 

1000000 10000 

57  IP 165/2021 
Ignatius Anselm Anthony 
Martins Vs 
Alex Custodio Martins 

25000000 250000 
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Judge Junior 
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IP 53/2021 
Frederico Soares Vs 
Antonio Maria Venancio Soares 

100000 1000 

59  IP 21/2022 

Marcelina Dias alias Guiomar 
Marcelina Dias Vs 
Antonio Dias alias Antonio 
Manual Dias 

20000 200 

60  IP 27/2021 
Rosie Nazareth Rodrigues Vs 
Nazareth George Rodrigues 

1000000 10000 

61  IP 97/2020 
Sandeep Manohar Naik Vs 
Sada Hirba Naik 

200000 2000 



62  IP 108/2019 
Antonio Domingos Paixao 
Fernandes Vs 
Sebastiao Fernandes 

160000 1600 

63  IP 147/2021 
Saleem Ahmed Khan alias 
Salim A. Khan Vs 
Yasmeen Begum Khan 

500000 5000 

64  IP 27/2022 

Marcia Maria De Laboure 
Barreto Nunes alias Marcia 
Maria De L.B. Nunes E 
Fernandes Vs 
Bento Miguel Barros Pereira 
Fernandes 

510000 5100 

65  IP 159/2021 
Damodar DattaramSawantVs 
Gunam P. Sawant alias Guna 
Pandurang Sawant 

160000 1600 

66  IP 23/2021 
Jorge Jose Pinto Vs 
Isabel Pinto alias Ezabela Pinto 

100100 1010 

67  IP 41/2022 
Avani Avinash Parab Vs 
Praful Prabhakar Sawant 

300000 3000 

68  IP 15/2022 
Pushpa Tukaram Sawant alias 
Pushpa Desai Vs 
Tukaram Sawant 

1500000 15000 

69  IP 47/2022 

Aloysius John Cardoz alias 
Aloysius J. Cardoz 
alias Aloysius Cardoz alias 
Aloysius Cardoz 
John  Vs 
Mary Flora Cardoz Vincent F 
Des alias Mary Flora Cardoz 
alias Mary Flora Fernandes 

2500000 25000 

70  IP 35/2022 

Agnes Pinto alias Agnesia 
Vulgo Agnes Pinto Vs 
Eduardo Antonio Dias alias 
Edward Anthony Boaventura 
Dias 

2000000 20000 

71  IP 9/2020 

Jose Agnelo Gregorio Canisio 
Viegas E Braganca alias Joseph 
A. Braganza Vs 
Maria Lucinda DSouza alias 
Maria Lucinda De  Souza 
Viegas 

130000 1300 

72  IP 113/2021 
Vinod Vithal Kubal Vs 
Shrimati Vithal Kubal alias 
Shrimati Vithal Kubal 

1250000 12500 

73  IP 134/2021 

Satyavati Raghuvir Volvoikar 
Vs 
Raghuvir Volvoikar alias 
Raghuvir SaolhuVolvoikar 

1000000 10000 

74  IP 192021 
Maria Luisa Fernandes Vs 
Bartolomeu Jose Maria 
Fernandes 

501000 5010 
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IP 66/2021 

Smita RatnacantaQuercar alias 
Smita RatnakantKerkar Vs 
Ratnakant Krishna Kerkar alias 
Ratnacanta Crisna Quercar 

10000000 100000 

76  IP 138/2019 
Jane Maria Elizabeth Pereira Vs 
Joseph Salvador Pereira alias 
Jose Salvador Pereira 

320000 3200 

77  IP 64/2022 
Ana Rosa Maravilha Khajotia 
Vs 
Nozer Homi Khajotia 

2000000 20000 

78  IP 32/2020 
Russel Savid Anthony De Souza 
Vs 
Nicet De Souza 

1650000 16500 

79  IP 48/2021 
Paresh Mohan Shirodkar Vs 
Sacaram Fondu Shirodkar 

500000 5000 



80  IP 87/2022 

Chandrika BoluMurgaonkar 
alias Chandrika Balo 
Murgaonkar Vs 
Balo Raghav Murgaonkar alias 
BoluMurgaonkar 

200000 2000 

81  IP 82/2022 

Rukmini Suresh Kurtikar alias 
Gaude VS 
Ladu Govind Gaudo alias Ladu 
Govind Kuttikar 

501000 5010 

82  IP 9/2022 

Jesus Antonio Agnelo Melo Vs 
Santana De Mello alias Santan 
DMello alias Santana Melo alias 
Santana De Melo 

500000 5000 

83  IP 72/2021 

Charlotte Theresa Ribeiro alias 
Charlotte Ferrao Vs 
Feliciano Salvadore Ferrao alias 
Feliciano Ferrao 

400000 4000 

84  IP 77/2022 

Shobha Suresh Deshbhandari 
alias Shobha SueshBhandariVs 
Suresh P. Bhandari alias Suresh 
Parmeshwar Deshbhandari 

500000 5000 

85  IP 39/2019 
Agnelo Vicente Bosco Pinto 
alias Mr. Agnelo Pinto Vs 
Joaquim Sebastiao Pinto 

120000 1200 

86  IP 70/2022 

Sheral Elisa Dmello Vs 
Orson Michael Martins 
Rodrigues 
 

100000 1000 

87  IP 2/2022 
Hedwig Savio Dsilva Vs 
Jose Reginaldo Da Silva alias 
Joseph Reggie D Silva 

402000 4020 

88  IP 115/2018 
Gonsalo Paixao Fernandes Vs 
Luis Jose maria Fernandes 

15000 150 

89  IP 4/2023 
Uma Ramdas Naik Vs 
Ramdas Kashinath Naik 

1200000 12000 

90  IP 178/2022 
Irene Assis Rodrigues Vs 
Assis Rodrigues 

370000 3700 

91  IP 31/2021 
Edwin Amadeus Pereira Vs 
Florencia Pereira alias Florencia 
Geng 

1350000 13600 

92  IP 13/2023 
Madalena Regina De Souza 
Nunes Vs 
Joao Jose Nunes 

150000 1500 

93  IP 172/2022 
Roseanne Clifford Fernandes Vs 
Jose Joquim Artur Fernandes 

60000 600 
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IP 128/2022 
Artimisia Rangel Vs 
Rita Varela 

300000 3000 

95  IP 124/2018 
Catarina Cosme Mathias Ceolho 
Vs   Caetano Francisco Coelho-
deceased 

1020000 10200 

96  IP 17/2023 
Dilshad Begum Shaikh Vs 
Mahmod Xabir Shaikh alias 
Mahmad Xabir 

1000000 10000 

97  IP 21/2023 
Gaurish Naguesh Naik Vs 
Nagesh Mahadev Naik alias 
Naguesh Naik 

400000 4000 

98  IP 1/2020 
Ana Joaquina Soares Vs 
Rosario Vales alias Rosario 
Laurenco Vales 

180000 2000 

99  IP 115/2022 
Arnold Dsilva Vs Nazareth 
Joseph DSilva alias Jose Nazare 
Simao Da Silva 

405000 4050 

100  IP 34/2023 
Daya Anil Shirodkar Vs 
Kamu Mahadev Raikar 
 

1685000 17000 



101  IP 189/2022 
Pooja Nagesh Naik Vs 
Raghuvir Nagesh Naik 

200000 2000 

102  IP 143/2018 
Antonio Francisco Pedro 
Canisio Rodrigues alias Antonio 
Rodrigues 

100000 1000 

103  IP 137/2022 
Ambika Janardhan Sawant Vs 
Janardhan Shiva Sawant 

50000 500 

104  IP 141/2022 
Sushma Sujeet Vengurlekar Vs 
Sujeet Surendra Vengurlekar 

1301000 13100 

105  IP 166/2022 
Sucorrinha Botelho Vs 
Goncalo Botelho alias Gonsalo 
Botelho 

50000 500 

106  IP 67/2023 

Umesh S. Pawaskar alias 
UmexaSricantaPauscar Vs 
Shrikant Rama Pauskar alias 
Shrikant Pauskar 

200100 2100 

107  IP 64/2023 
SocorrinhaNefa Glory Dias Vs 
Antonete Silveira 

500000 5000 

108  IP 155/2022 
Sophia Andresa Botelho Vs 
Benedito Botelho 

1600000 16000 

109  IP 129/2023 
Tanvesh Laxmikant Shirvoikar 
Vs 
Laxmi Laxmikant Shirvoikar 

30000 300 

110  IP 51/2023 
Pooja Devidas Naik Vs 
Devidas Subray Naik 

8000000 80000 

111  IP 203/2023 
Francis John Soares Vs 
Eleanora Greta B.P.H Soares 
alias Greta Soares 

100000 1000 

112  IP 11/2023 
John Edwin Heredia Vs 
John Edward Heredia 

215000 2150 

113  IP 95/2023 

Jose Francisco Gustav De Souza 
Vs 
Tiania Izabel Nina Alfonso alias 
Tiania Isabel Nina Afonso e 
Souza 

200000 2000 

114  IP 100/2023 

Natalia Maria Do Ceu Afonso 
De Souza alias Natalia Maria Do 
Afonso      Vs 
Diogo Mariano Bonifacio De 
Souza 

1555000 15600 

115  IP 134/2023 
Rui Estanislau Fernandes Vs 
Joao Batista Fernandes 

1000000 
10000 

116  IP 122/2022 
Xavier Dcunha Vs 
Joao Santana Cunha 

400000 
4000 
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IP 47/2024 
Susanna Maria DsouzaVs 
Lazarus Sabino Rodrigues 

1500000 15000 

118  IP 195/2023 

Thomas Aquino Vincent Serrao 
Vs 
Alexander Francis Serrao alias 
Alexandre Francisco Serrao 

50000 500 

119  IP 151/2023 

Fatima Pulqueria Fernandes 
alias Fatima Pulqueria Soares 
Vs 
Clemente Santana D Fernandes 

1500000 15000 

120  IP 53/2024 
Delfina Antonio Dsouza Vs 
Damasceno DSouza 

500000 5000 

121  IP 39/2024 
Velinda Fernandes Vs 
Deliciosa Borges 

500000 5000 

122  IP 120/2023 
Xamsundor Namdev Tari alias 
Vs 
Sumati Gopinath Phadte 

100000 1000 

123  IP 207/2023 

Alisha Pereira    Vs 
Francisco Jose Dario Pereira 
alias Francisco 
Pereira 

2100000 21000 



124  IP 242/2023 
Fatima Rebello alias Fatima 
Valadares Vs 
Agnelo Paschol Rebello 

1000000 10000 

125  IP 20/2024 
Sudha Pandurang Kunkolkar Vs 
Pandurang Kunkolkar 

150000 1500 

126  IP 1/2023 

Pearl Fatima Judith De Noronha 
Vs 
Elric Jacinto Euclides Jesus De 
Noronha 

2080000 20800 

127  IP 120/2018 

Vishwanath Raghuvir Gaude 
alias Gaonkar Vs 
Roguvira alias Raghuvir Hori 
Gaude alias Gaonkar-SD 

4008334 40084 

    Total = 1364245 
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The details of all cases including the name of court, Names of parties, the net value of assets and 
amount of Stamp duty collected in each case.  

Sr. 
No. 

Court Name Cases Party Name Net Value of 
Assets  

Amount of 
Stamp Duty 

1 Civil Judge 
Junior 

Division 
“D” Court 
Panaji Goa 

IP/115/2019  VisvonataPrabhacarCoutoncar 
alias Vishwanath Prabhakar 

Kavthankar alias Kauthankar Vs 
Prabhakar Mahadev Kavathankar  

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

2 IP/53/2020  Mary Sacramenta Mendes Vs 
Pedro Gracias 

 

Rs.5,50,000/-  Rs.5,500/-  

3 IP/78/2022  Fredy Ribeiro Vs Agostinho 
Ribeiro 

 

Rs.10,00,000/-  Rs.10,000/-  

4 IP/8/2023  Archana Sunil Tanavade alias 
Anjali Sunil Tanavade Vs Sunil 

Tanavade  

Rs.12,00,000/-  Rs.12,000/-  

5 IP/176/2023  Diogo Luis Jose Sebastiao 
Francisco Xavier Dessai Colaco Da 
Fonseca Vs Jose Aulio Junot Pinto 

Da Fonseca 
 

Rs.2,00,000/-  Rs.2,000/-  

6 IP/85/2019  Fr. Donald Fortunatus Fernandez 
Vs Michael Ignatius Fernandes 

alias Fernandez 

 
 

Rs.1,50,000/-  Rs.200/-  

7 IP/25/2021  Clare Mary Fatima Menezes Vs 
Antonio Paulo Menezes 

Rs.1,25,000/-  Rs.1150/-  

8 IP/138/2022  Maria Elsa Afonso Martins Vs 
Alberto Pedro Lucio Afonso alias 

Alberto Pedro Lucio Afonce 

 
 

Rs.3,00,100/-  Rs.3100/-  

9 IP/22/2022  Indu Mangesh Rao Vs Mangesh 
Kamaloba Rao 

 

Rs.22,51,000/-  Rs.22,510/-  

10 IP/150/2019  Rajikant Vishnu Naik Vs Vishnu 
Shanu Naik Govenkar alias 

Vishnu Shanu Naik Govekar alias 
Vishnu XanumNaique alias 

  

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

11  

IP/46/2021  

Uday Raghunath Prabhu 
Nachinolcar Vs Rogunata Visrama 

PoroboNachinolcar 

Rs.30,00,000/-  Rs.30,000/-  

12 IP/31/2019  Deepak Surendra Pai Vs 
Surendra Krishnarao Pai alias 
Surendranath Krishnarao Pai 

 

Rs.5,000/-  Rs.50/-  



13 IP/101/2023 
 

Aleixo Santana De Costa Vs 

Roque Joao Da Costa 

Rs.10,00,000/- 
 

Rs.10,000/- 
 

14 IP/2/2020 
 

Vrushali Damodar Sawant Vs 

Damodar Dhananjay Sawant 
 

Rs.3,00,000/- 
 

Rs.3,000/- 
 

15 IP/19/2019 
 

Cassian Milton Fernandes Vs 

Jessie Fernandes 

Rs.1,00,000/- 
 

Rs.1,000/- 
 

16 IP/20/2019 
 

Blossom Rose Pereira alias 

Blossom Rose Fernandes Vs 

Trevor Andrew Pereira 

Rs.1,10,000/- 
 

Rs.1,100/- 
 

17 IP/93/1998 
 

Maria Teresa Cornelia Moraes e 

Albuquerque Vs 1 Anthony Xavier 

Moraes 1 anr. 

Rs.1,20,000/- 
 

Rs.1,200/- 
 

18 IP/17/2016 
 

MrPurificacao Agostinho da 

Cunha Vs Mr Domingos Cardozo 

Rs.1,00,000/- 
 

Rs.1,000/- 
 

19 IP/25/2007 

 
 

Antonio Francisco Paulo 

Socorina G. Fernandes Vs Simao 

Fernandes 

Rs.10,000/- 
 

Rs.100/- 
 

20 
 

IP/122/2021 
 

Jose Luis Diogo Fernandes Vs 

Maria Antonia Rodrigues 

Rs.6,05,000/- 
 

Rs.6,050/- 
 

21 
 

IP/88/2022 
 

Florinda Albertina Fatima 

Cardozo alias Florinda Albertina 

Fatima De Souza Vs Francisco 

Agnelo Santana Antonio Xavier 

Cardozo 

Rs.10,80,000/- 
 

Rs.10,800/- 
 

22 
 

IP/14/2020 
 

Savio Gratus Gonsalves Vs 

Domingos Martinho Fernandes 

alias Fr. Domingos Martinho de 

Jesus Piedade Fernandes 

Rs.75,000/- 
 

Rs.750/- 
 

23 
 

IP/106/2022 
 

ulana Santana Pereira Silveira e 

Soares Vs Silvio Francisco De 

Sousa Silveira E Soares 

Rs.16,40,000/- 
 

Rs.16,400/- 
 

24 
 

IP/154/2023 
 

Arpana Anant Takkekar alias 

Arpana Tikekar Vs Anuradha 

Anant alias Anuradha Takkekar 

Rs.10,58,000/- 
 

Rs.10,600/- 
 

25 
 

IP/148/2021 
 

Sebastian Aubrey Menezes Vs 

Titus Anthony Xavier Menezes 

Rs.1,50,000/- 
 

Rs.1,500/- 
 

26 
 

IP/94/2019 
 

Fatima Gonsalves Vs Aleixo 

Gonsalves 

Rs.1,00,000/- 
 

Rs.1,000/- 
 

27 
 

IP/7/2020 
 

Kunda Madhukar Shetye Vs 

Madhukar Shriram Shetye 

Rs.10,00,000/- 
 

Rs.10,100/- 
 

28 
 

IP/92/2020 
 

Manuel Socorro Anthony Pereira 

Vs Jose Antonio Francisco Pereira 

Rs.51,000/- 
 

Rs.600/- 
 



29 
 

IP/107/2021 
 

Guilhermina Bartolomeu Santana 

DSouza alias Guilhermina 

Bartolomeu Santana Desouza Vs 

Bartolomeu Santana D,Souza 

Rs.10,00,000/- 
 

Rs.10,000/- 
 

30 
 

IP/138/2023 
 

Gurudas Vithoba Mayekar Vs 

Vithoba Mayekar alias Vitola 

Xaba Maencar 
 

Rs.1,00,000/- 
 

Rs.1,000/- 
 

31 
 

IP/46/2023 
 

Peter Agnelo Danney Estebeiro 

Vs Mariano Aleixo Estebeiro 

Rs.34,20,000/- 
 

Rs.34,200/- 
 

32 
 

IP/3/2022 
 

Philomena Viegas Samson alias 

Maria Estela Filomena Menezes 

Rodrigues Viegas Vs Walter 

Samson 

Rs.5,00,000/- 
 

Rs.50,000/- 
 

33 
 

IP/99/2019 
 

Ashish Mulraj Cholera or Ashish 

Mulraj Thakkar Vs 

MulrajDevchand Thakker 

Rs.94,85,714/- 
 

Rs.94,900/- 
 

34 
 

IP/109/2019 
 

Roshan Sahadev Lawande Vs 

Sahadev Rama Lawande 

Rs.3,00,000/- 
 

Rs.2,500/- 
 

35 
 

IP/40/2016  Mrsrosamaria Silveira Castelino 
@ Rosamaria Filemena Silveira Vs 

Mr Mathias Silveira 

Rs.74,000/-  Rs.740/-  

36 
 

IP/129/2021  Errol Rosario Fernandes Vs 
Jeremais Ricardo Fernandes alias 

Jeremiao Fernandes 

Rs.2,02,000/-  Rs.2100/-  

37 
 

IP/96/2023  Shivanand Borkar Vs Vasant 
Pandhari Borkar 

Rs.5,00,000/-  Rs.5000/-  

38 
 

IP/101/2020  Isidoria Santana Deliciosa 
Fernandes Vs Camilo Faria 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

39 
 

IP/111/2018  Auria Belinda Fernandes Vs 
Filomena Pedrinha Fernandes 

Rs.59,34,754.41/-  Rs.59,400/-  

40 
 

IP/133/2023  Andrew Reginald Lobo Vs 
Begum Andrew Lobo alias Begam 

Lobo 

Rs.66,00,000/-  Rs.66,000/  

41 
 

IP/142/2023  Prachi Pradeep Kaundinya Vs 
Gajanan Vithal Shetye 

Rs.10,08,484/-  Rs.10,084/-  

42 
 

IP/32/2021  Dattaram Antu Betkekar alias 
Dattaram Antu Gaunco Vs Antu 

Hiru Gaunco alias Antu Hiru 
Gauns 

Rs.10,000/-  Rs.100/-  

43 
 

IP/36/2002  Job Piedade Pascoal Pires Vs 
Joao Egidio Benevolo Pires anr. 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

44 
 

IP/73/2021  Christopher Silviera Vs Jacinto 
Silveira 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

45 
 

IP/67/2019  Edwin Vaz Vs Nascimento Vaz Rs.28,000/-  Rs.300/-  

46 
 

IP/97/2022  Sneha Suresh Natekar Vs Suresh 
Yeshwant Natekar 

Rs.14,50,000/-  Rs.14500/-  

47 
 

IP/105/2019  Suvarna Ulhas Dessai Vs Ulhas 
Narahari Dessai 

Rs.2,00,000/  Rs.1,000/-  

48 
 

IP/93/2021  Gletta Fatima Mascarenhas Vs 
Nicholas Xavier Mascarenhas 

Rs.17,00,000/-  Rs.17,000/-  

49 
 

IP/30/2011  Mrs Maria Zara Oneta Graciana Rs.3,86,160/-  Rs.3,852/-  



Ferdnandes e Afonso Vs 
Honorato Fernandes Deceased 

50 
 

IP/50/2018  Romana Marcelina Fernandes Vs 
late Miguel Camilo Fernandes - 

Deceased 

Rs.50,000/-  Rs.500/-  

51 
 

IP/147/2018  Roque Rodriques alias Roque 
Pius Alleluia Vs Inacio Rodrigues 

alias Ignacio Rodrigues 

Rs.50,000/-  Rs.500/-  

52 
 

IP/106/2020  Olavio Mariano Fernandes Vs 
Agustin Fernandes alias 

Agustinho Fernandes 

Rs.3,50,000/-  Rs.3,500/-  

53 
 

IP/34/2020  Xec Adam Vs Shaikh 
Shoukatalias Shaukat Bapusab 

Shaikh 

Rs.1,20,000/-  Rs.1,200/-  

54 
 

IP/16/2022  XacuntalaNaique alias 
Shakuntala Madhu Naik alias 

Shakuntala Madhu Shirodkar Vs 
Modu Ananta Naique alias 

Madhu Anant Naik Alias Madu 
Anant Shirodkar 

Rs.4,00,000/-  Rs.4,000/-  

55 
 

IP/35/2023  Sheela Dilip Madkaikar Vs 
Shamba Govind Madkaikar 

Rs.60,000/-  Rs.600/-  

56 
 

IP/60/2022  Uday Vishnu Vaingankar Vs 
Vishnu Shankar Vaingankar 

Rs.5,00,000/-  Rs.5000/-  

57 
 

IP/49/2020  Isabel Celina Heredia Vs Ana 
Joaquina Dias alias Anna 

Joaquina Dias 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

58 
 

IP/142/2022  Sonali Brijesh Kesarkar Vs 
Madhavdas S. Shirodkar 

Rs.5,00,000/-  Rs.5,000/-  

59 
 

IP/51/2019  Alfred Coutinho Vs late Mary 
G.Z. Coutinho alias Mary 
Gertrude Zenia Coutinho 

Rs.4,10,000/-  Rs.4,100/-  

60 
 

IP/187/2022  Lata Suryakant Naik Vs 
Suryakant Balkrishna Naik 

Rs.1,19,21,875/-  Rs.1,19,300/-  

61 
 

IP/56/2017  Inacio Maximo Cardozo Vs Joao 
Xavier Cardozo-deceased 

Rs.10,000/-  Rs.100/-  

62 
 

IP/141/2019  PrassadaChandracantaNaiquealias 
Prasad Chandrakant Naik Vs 
Chamdracanta Babol Naique 

Rs.2,10,00,000/-  Rs.2,19,000/-  

63 
 

IP/145/2019  Maria Pia Telma Filomena Ivette 
Pereira alias Maria Rita Telma 

Filomena Ivette Pereira e Antao 
Vs Maria Alba Doroteia Velho e 

Antao 

Rs.21,00,500/-  Rs.21,050/- 

64 
 

IP/149/2019  Sudesh Suvas Pilonkar alias 
Sudesh Suhas Pilankar alias 

Sudesh Suhas Pilarnekar Vs late 
Ramnath HarischandraPilarnekar 

alias Ramnath Hari Chandra 
Pilarnekar alias 

Rs.10,00,000/-  Rs.10,000/-  

65 
 

IP/37/2020  Peter Mendes Vs Pedro Mendes Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

66 
 

IP/42/2020  Sankalp Sadananda Naique Vs 
Sadananda UtomaNaique alias 
Sadanand Naik alias Sadanand 

Mardolkar 

Rs.10,00,000/-  Rs.10,000/-  

67 
 

IP/60/2020  Ganesh KushtaShirvoikar Vs 
Kusta Shirwaikar alias Kushta 

Betu Shrvoikar 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

68 
 

IP/78/2020  Surojit Achin Kumar 
Chakraborty Vs Achin Kumar 

Chakraborty 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  



69 
 

IP/81/2020  Marta Edema Amalia Rodrigues 
alias Marta Elena Amalia 

Rodrigues alias Helena Fernandes 
Vs Pedro Marie Fernandes alias 

Pedro Maria Fernandes alias 
Peter Fernandes 

Rs.10,00,000/-  Rs.10,000/-  

70 
 

IP/85/2020  Santana Simao Fernandes Vs 
Benjamin Fernandes 

Rs.1,50,000/-  Rs.150/-  

71 
 

IP/89/2020  Laxmi VassantMordekar Vs 
Vasant alias Vishnu Mordekar 

Rs.5,00,000/-  Rs.5,000/  

72 
 

IP/95/2020  Judyline Rosalynd Pereira Viegas 
Vs Reuben Sebastian Pereira 

Rs.10,00,000/-  Rs.10,000/-  

73 
 

IP/98/2020  Vaishali Vishwanath Warkhankar 
Vs Vishwanath Pandurang 

Warkhankar alias Vishwanath 
Pandurang Warakhandkar 

Rs.4,00,000/-  Rs.4,000/-  

74 
 

IP/11/2021  Rupo Pundalik Gauns Vs Devoo 
Saju Gauns 

Rs.20,000/-  Rs.250/-  

75 
 

IP/28/2021  Ryan Alexandre Semelhagoalias 
Ryan Semelhago Vs Jose 

Alexandre Do Rosario Semelhago 

Rs.4,20,000/-  Rs.4,200/-  

76 
 

IP/43/2018  Michael Sunder Albuquerque Vs 
Dr. Mrs. Teresa Albuquerque-

deceased 

Rs.21,50,000/-  Rs.21,500/-  

77 
 

IP/180/2023  Jesuina Digna Ferrao Vs 
Albertina Leopordina Saldanha 

alias Leopoldina Saldanha 

Rs.6,00,000/-  Rs.6,000/-  

78 
 

IP/188/2023  Oliver Jude Monteiro Vs 
Apolinario Antonio Monteiro 

Rs.2,00,000/-  Rs.2,000/-  

79 
 

IP/117/2019  Gopinath Ramesh GaunekarVs 
Ramesh Gopinath Naik Gaunekar 

Rs.2,40,000/-  Rs.2,400/-  

80 
 

IP/66/2020  Camilo Coelho Vs Ana Severina 
Coelho 

Rs.50,200/-  Rs.550/-  

81 
 

IP/60/2021  Utoma Sousa alias 
UtomaDamodar alias 

UtomaMulgaokar Vs Bondu 
Sousa alias BeutuDSouza 

Rs.4,00,000/-  Rs.4,000/-  

82 
 

IP/29/2022  Esperta Diamantina Fernandes Vs 
Gabriel Po 

Rs.51,000/-  Rs.510/-  

83 
 

IP/74/2019  Domnic Anthony Francis Dias 
alias Domingos Antonio Francisco 

Dias alias Domnic Dias Vs 
Joaquim Mariano Manuel Dias 

Rs.2,05,000/-  Rs.2,050/-  

84 
 

IP/231/2023  Rajani Pandurang Shirodkar alias 
Jaya Ajaia Vengurlencar Vs 

Pandurang Nilu Naik Shirodkar 

Rs.10,00,000/-  Rs.10,000/-  

85 
 

IP/35/2021  Vinita Avinash Kenkre Vs 
Avinash Vinayak Kenkare 

Rs.2,00,000/-  Rs.2,000/-  

86 
 

IP/131/2016  Gustavo Gonsalves Vs Jose 
Maria Felix Gonsalves 

Rs.75,000/-  Rs.750/-  

87 
 

IP/54/2021  Frederico Soares Vs Pedro 
Filomeno Soares 

Rs.60,000/-  Rs.510/-  

88 
 

IP/10/2022  Nikhil Francis Estrocio Vs 
Remigio Nazario Estrocio alias 

Nazareth Remegio Estrocio 

Rs.4,10,000/-  Rs.4,100/-  

89 
 

IP/7/2021  Joao Francisco Gracias Vs Bras 
Francisco Gracias 

Rs.4,05,000/-  Rs.4,050/-  

90 
 

IP/19/2023  Sandra Perpetua Afonso nee 
Fernandes Vs Louis Anthony 

Rs.5,00,000/-  Rs.5,000/-  



Afonso 

91 
 

IP/44/2019  Luizinha C. De Almeida Vs 
Maria Eufemia Pires 

Rs.35,000/-  Rs.350/-  

92 
 

IP/253/2023  Mrs. PreetaThrivendraTivrenkar 
alias PreetaTrivendra naik alias 

Preeta Naik Vs 
ThrivendraDinakantTivrenkar 

alias Trivendra D Naik 

Rs.20,00,000/-  Rs.20,000/-  

93 
 

IP/19/2016  Ms Shaila Laxman 
Shankhawalkar Vs Laxman 

Shankhawalkar 

Rs.25,00,000/-  Rs.25,000/- 

94 
 

IP/166/2021  Peter Paul Rodrigues alias Peter 
Paul Savio Rodrigues Vs 

Sebastian Rodrigues 

Rs.30,00,000/-  Rs.30,000/-  

95 
 

IP/200/2023  Madalene Regina De Souza 
Munes alias Madalena Regina De 

Souza E Nunes Vs Joao Jose 
Nunes 

Rs.15,00,000/-  Rs.15,000/-  

96 
 

IP/70/2019  Ozino Gregory Cardoz Vs 
Gregory Cardozo 

Rs.4,00,050/-  Rs.4010/-  

97 
 

IP/79/2019  Lucy Hereida Vs Agostinho 
Heredia 

Rs.4,00,010/-  Rs.4010/-  

98 
 

IP/103/2019  Maria Zureka Melba Fatima Pinto 
Vs Jose Miguel Filomeno Pinto 

alias Joseph Joseph Michael Pinto 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

99 
 

IP/62/2012  Shri Rajaram NaiquePaliecarVs 
Shri Gopala Paliecar 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

100 
 

IP/20/2020  Romaldina Rita Dabreu Vs 
EphijanioAereo alias Ephifanio 

Bartho Lomew Francisco Dabreo 
alias Efifan Abreu 

Rs.15,00,000/-  Rs.15,000/-  

101 
 

IP/42/2023  Hemlata V. Kamat alias Mrs. 
Hema Dinesh Keni Vs Mandakini 

Vasudeo Kamat 

Rs.10,00,000/-  Rs.10,000/-  

102 
 

IP/3/2021  Vasu Gopi Naik Vs Gopi 
Yeshwant Naik  

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

103 
 

IP/90/1978  Shri Manual Francisco Xaviar 
Colaco, Vs Vincente Salvador 

Colaco e Clarin aDias 

Rs.1,70,000/-  Rs.1,700/-  

104 
 

IP/51/2010  Mrs. Chionia D'Cruz Vs Luis 
Matias I. Fernandes anr 

Rs.3,43,295/- 

  

Rs.3500/-  

105 
 

IP/121/2018  Nalita Ravindra Naik Vs 
Ravindra Nagesh Naik 

Rs.1,10,000/-  Rs.1,100/-  

106 
 

IP/174/2022  Rohan Vishnu Kundaikar Vs 
Lingo Kundaikar 

Rs.80,000/-  Rs.800/-  

107 
 

IP/122/2019  Ricardina Olivia De Silveira alias 
Olivia Silveira Vs Boaventura 

Gomes Boaventura alias 
Bonaventura 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

108 
 

IP/20/2021  Aslam Dada Bepari alias Asalam 
Dada Bepari Vs Husena Dada 

Bepari alias Ushena Kadar Dada 
Bepari 

Rs.1,00,000/-  Rs.1,000/-  

TOTAL STAMP DUTY Rs.11,51,976/- 

 
 
 
 
 



Court of CJJD, ‘E’ Court, Panaji 
 
 

Sr. 
No. Name of Court Cases Party Name 

Net value of 
Assets 

Amt. Of 
Stamp duty 

1 

Civil Judge 
Junior Division 
'E' Court, Panaji 

IP/89/2022 Emilia Adelina Victor Vs George Pacificus Victor 10,00,000/- 10000.00 

2 IP/49/2023 

Prakash Anand Kamat alias Pracaxa Ananta Camotim 
Vs Anand NarcinvaCamotim alias Ananta 
NarcinvaCamotim 50.000/- 500.00 

3 IP/41/2019 Monica Quiteria Cabral Vs Francisco Rodrigues 3,05,000/- 3050.00 

4 IP/74/2021 Maria Francisca Alphonso Vs Philip X. Clemente 21,000/- 210.00 

5 IP/43/2023 
Jyoti Vailankani Silveira Vs Esmeralda Manuel 
Silveira alias Esmeralda Silveira 1,35,000/- 1350.00 

6 IP/147/2022 
Francisco Xavier Magno Frias Vs J. Martinho Frias 
alias Martin Frias alias Joao Martinho Frias 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

7 IP/39/2023 

Severina Fernandes alias Marcelina Severina Teresa 
Fernandes Vs Luiza Fernandes alias Maria Luiza 
Fernandes 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

8 IP/58/2023 
Dominic Fausto Alphonso alias Dominic Alphonso 
Vs Antonio Matias Afonso alias Anthony Alphonso 2,20,000/- 2200.00 

9 IP/153/2023 
Agnelo Gustavo Adolfo Lobo Vs Joao Fortunato 
Lobo alias John Furtunato Lobo 6,00,000/- 6000.00 

10 IP/249/2023 Milan NoussoChodnacar Vs NoussoArzunachodnacar 16,30,000/- 16300.00 

11 IP/180/2022 
Flora veneranda Ida Cota Heredia Vs Maria Tulia 
Aspulqueta Costa E Cota 10,10,000/- 10100.00 

12 IP/185/2022 
Sonia Isabel Do Vale Fernandes Vs Victor Conceicao 
De Santana Fernandes 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

13 IP/90/2020 Daisy Narkar Vs Chandrakant Yashwant Narkar 11,00,000/- 11000.00 

14 IP/43/2021 
Ana Magdelina Fernandes Vs Benicio Fernandes 
alias Benisio Rodrigues 3,00,000/- 3000.00 

15 IP/59/2017 
Visrama Gopinath Paliecar Vs Gopinath Xabai 
Palekar-deceased 65,00,000/- 65000.00 

16 IP/103/2017 
Sunita Regina Dorothy Fernandes Vs Antonio 
Gabriel Pascoal Francisco Correia - Deceased 100,00,000/- 1,00,000 

17 IP/15/2023 Pratima Datta Mahale Vs Datta Rama Mahale 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

18 IP/72/2022 
Ida Montinha Monteiro Vs Rosario Francisco 
Antonio Botelho 22,000/- 220.00 

19 IP/97/2023 
Poorva Hemant Prabhu Chodenkar Vs Jaimala 
Ravindra kamat 7,00,000/- 7000.00 

20 IP/131/2023 
Jean Ruth Vital Gomes Catao Vs Marcos Bras 
Gomes Catao 7,10,000/- 7100.00 

21 IP/118/2023 
Sebastiao Luis Gomes Vs Inacio Caetano Gomes 
alias Inacio Gomes 8,00,000/- 8000.00 

22 IP/124/2019 
Menino Gonsalves Vs Manuel Gonsalves alias 
Manoel Gonsalves 17,02,000/- 17020.00 

23 IP/55/2021 

Sunil Vaikunth Vaigankar alias Sunil 
VoicuntaVaigankar Vs Vaikunth Vithal Vaingankar 
alias Vaikunta Vithal Vaingankar 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

24 IP/68/2021 

Daryl Filomeno Figueiredo Vs Luis Xavier Caetano 
Filomena do Rosario Figueiredo alias Louis 
Figueiredo 12,36,000/- 12360.00 

25 IP/96/2021 
NitendraRouluVerenkar Vs Ravlu Anant 
Mangueshkar alias Verekar 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

26 IP/4/2022 Brian Rosario Saldanha Vs Rosa Lydia Saldanha 5,00,000/- 5000.00 



27 IP/143/2022 Diogo Rodrigues Vs Maria Auguta Fernandes 19,04,000/- 19040.00 

28 IP/149/2023 
Maria da Conceicao Antonia Lorena Vs Joaquim 
Dominic Viegas 2,71,00,000/- 2,71,000 

29 IP/189/2023 Agnelo Anthony Rasquinha Vs Fredrico Philipe 72,60,000/- 72600.00 

30 IP/1/2021 
Carmelina Mary Esperanca Pereira Vs Henriqueta 
Santana Pereira alias Eriquita Santano Pereira 10,05,000/- 10050.00 

31 IP/2/2019 Julia DSouza Vs Ana Joaquina de Souza-deceased 5,01,000/- 5010.00 

32 IP/99/2020 

Rosita Severina Fernandes alias Rosita S. Fernandes 
Vs Domingos Antonio Monteiro alias Domingos A. 
Monteiro 8,60,000/- 8600.00 

33 IP/101/2019 Joao Caetano Jerry Pinto Vs Manuel Armando Pinto 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

34 IP/104/2023 Nitin Nandakumaran Nair Vs Kknandakumaran Nair 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

35 IP/112/2018 

Rita Rosaria Magdalena Heredia alias Mrs. Rita 
Rosaria Madalena Albuquerque Vs Paul Vincent 
Heredia alias Paulo Heredia 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

36 IP/89/2017 Arlene Menezes Vs John L Menezes - Deceased 50,000/- 500.00 

37 IP/23/2022 Marta Rebelo Vs Joaquim Santana De Melo 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

38 IP/30/2022 

Catherine Charles Rodrigues Vs Charles Rodrigues 
alias Charles Matias Rodrigues alias charles Mathias 
Rodrigues. 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

39 IP/81/2019 
Rosa Maria DSouza Gomes alias Rosa Maria De 
Sousa Vs Antonio Xavier Gomes 22,00,000/- 22000.00 

40 IP/84/2022 
Merwyn Francis Xavier Viegas Vs Maria Bernardeta 
Juvita Monteiro 9,90,000/- 9900.00 

41 IP/175/2023 
Benjamin Braganca alias Benjamin Braganza Vs 
Maria Joaquina Francisca Nascimenta de Souza 6,00,000/- 6000.00 

42 IP/62/2022 
Premila Kalidas Naik alias Premila Vithoba Borcar 
Vs Kalidas Tilu Naik alias Kalidas Naique 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

43 IP/62/2020 
Vijaya AudumberGaunekar Vs 
AudumberYesuoGaunekar 2,25,000/- 2250.00 

44 IP/55/2024 
Lourdes Colaco Vs Benjamin Peter Colaco alias 
Benjamin Colaco 4,50,000/- 4500.00 

45 IP/130/2021 
Maria Dolorosa Nunes Vs Manuel Baptisha Nunes 
alias Manuel Batesto Tertuliano Nunes 4,00,000/- 4000.00 

46 IP/81/2023 
Brendon Antonio De Trindade Joao Vs Nicolau 
Milagres Perpetuo Alcido 6,20,000/- 6200.00 

47 IP/144/2022 
Shubhangi Dilip Bhapkar Vs Dilip Pandurang 
Bhapkar 10,00,000/- 10000.00 

48 IP/139/2019 Rohan Ramdas Sawal Vs Rupali Ramdas Sawal 9,65,000/- 9650.00 

49 IP/66/2019 
Francisco EmelianoDSouza alias Sousa alias Souza 
Vs Mina Parente also known as Mina DSouza 4,70,000/- 4700.00 

50 IP/103/2018 Bernard Lourdes DMello Vs Caitano DMello 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

51 IP/149/2021 
Anil Pandurang Hadkonkar Vs Pandurang Luis 
Andrade alias Pandurang Hadkonkar 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

52 IP/75/2019 
Assumpta Natalina Sa Rebello alias Assumpta Sa 
Rebelo Vs Delfino Benicio 7,00,000/- 7000.00 

53 IP/120/2019 
Pravin Narcinva Pai Lotlikar alias Pravina Narcinva 
Poi Lotlecar Vs Narcinva Vithal Pai Lotlikar 10,10,000/- 10100.00 

54 IP/20/2023 
Jose Rosario De Fatima Dias alias Rosario Antonio 
Dias Vs Joao Francisco Gonsalves 50,000/- 500.00 



55 IP/79/2020 

Aurora Martinha Fernandes Vs Luis Damiano 
Fernandes alias Luis Maria Damiao Santana 
Fernandes 2,50,000/- 2500.00 

56 IP/267/2023 Marquinha Gonsalves Vs Agostinho Fernandes 10,000/- 100.00 

57 IP/13/2024 

Fiona Judy Mathias Vs Errol Thomas Anthony 
Mathias alias Errol Thomas Mathias alias Essol 
Thomas Maltus 10,000/- 100.00 

58 IP/103/2020 
Gajanan K. Chopdekar Vs Krishna Govind 
Chopdekar 15,00,000/- 15000.00 

59 IP/50/2020 

Shubhada Keshavrao Phadte alias 
XacuntalaQuexovaFotto Vs Keshavrao Narayan 
Phadte alias QuexovaNaranaFotto 78,00,100/- 78001.00 

60 IP/151/2022 

Milan Dhananjay Chavesh alias Milan 
DhanenjeShavis Vs Dhananjay Deu Chaves alias 
Dhananjay Deu Chyavis 36,50,000/- 36500.00 

61 IP/70/2020 Maria Lalita Adelina Victor Vs Edwin Louis Pinto 5,01,000/- 5010.00 

62 IP/167/2022 
Chandrashekhar Sadan and Chodankar Vs Saraswati 
Sadanand Chodankar 8,00, 000/- 8000.00 

63 IP/85/2017 
Silvia Do Rosario Da Silveira Braganca Vs Ariosto 
Joaquim Francisco Clemento da Silveira - deceased 12,70,000/- 12700.00 

64 IP/9/2023 
Allen Blaise DMello alias Allen DMello Vs Jasmine 
Nancy Dmello alias Jasmine Nancy DMello 15,20,000/- 15200.00 

65 IP/119/2022 Jovann Angelica DSouza Vs Ephrem DSouza 2,50,000/- 2500.00 

66 IP/88/2017 Yvette Asthana Vs Tarun Vailan Asthana 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

67 IP/96/2020 
Rosa Mariana Flaviana Dias alias Rosa mariana 
Flaviana Fernandes Vs Maria Santana Dias 6,05,000/- 6050.00 

68 IP/101/2018 
Fr. Denzil Fernandes Vs Salvador Agostinho 
Fernandes alias SalvadorAugustine Fernandes 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

69 IP/166/2023 

Maria Basilia Socorro Helena Mota Vs Antonio 
Francisco Jose Barreto alias Antonio Francisco 
Barreto 6,00,000/- 6000.00 

70 IP/62/2023 
Mahesh Manju Dessai alias Mahesh Manju Desai Vs 
Manasi Mahesh Dessai alias Manasi Mahesh Desai 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

71 IP/69/2018 
Dr. Domingos J. De Souza alias Domingos Joao 
Agnelo Vs Mr. Joao Jose Francisco de Souza 15,00,000/- 15000.00 

72 IP/21/2020 
Judith Rosario Vs Rosario Albert D Abreo alias 
Alberto Abreu 15,00,000/- 15000.00 

73 IP/139/2018 
Romaldina Perpetua Gonsalves Vs Francis Gonsalves 
also known as Francisco Xavier Gonsalves 6,00,000/- 6000.00 

74 IP/111/2019 Filomena Rodrigues Vs Mariano Jose Pereira SD 6,50,000/- 6500.00 

75 IP/43/2022 Prasad ShantaramGharse Vs Shantaram V. Gharse 10,00,000/- 10000.00 

76 IP/134/2022 
Antonio Carlos Pereira Vs Arlinda Apolianano 
Moraes 18,00,000/- 18000.00 

77 IP/59/2018 Mr. Deepraj Deelip Verenkar Vs Vishnu Sakhalkar 3,50,000/- 3500.00 

78 IP/210/2023 
Victoria Antoineita Irene Moraes Rosario Vs Joao 
Bosco do Rosario 6,70,000/- 6700.00 

79 IP/38/2020 
Andrew Arthur DSouza Vs Domanic Francisco 
Xavier De Souza 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

80 IP/22/2019 
Ann Rodrigues Vs Carlos Jose Fernandes alias C.J. 
Fernandes 10,05,000/- 10050.00 

81 IP/86/2021 
Agilio Hipolito De Santana Pereira Vs Luis Vicente 
Santana Pereira 15,00,000/- 15000.00 



82 IP/82/2020 
Sunita Rodrigues Vs John Manuel Francisco 
Rodrigues 15,02,000/- 15020.00 

83 IP/173/2022 
Santosh Sadanand Lotlekar Vs Sadanand Yeshwant 
Lotlekar 10,00,000/- 10000.00 

84 IP/192/2022 
Rocky Stephen Mascarenhas Vs Joao Agostinho 
Mascarenhas alias Juao Agostinho Mascarenhas 9,00,000/- 9000.00 

85 IP/54/2023 
Luciana De Souza E De Cruz Vs Carmina Artimisa 
Dias e Cruz 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

86 IP/45/2023 Agnelo Paulo Nunes Vs Joao Francisco Nunes 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

87 IP/161/2023 

Cecelia Ferrao alias Cecelia Perpetua Varela Vs 
Domingo Santana verella alias Domingo Santan 
Varella 6,00,000/- 6000.00 

88 IP/47/2019 
Bonny Araujo Vs Jose De Araujo alias Jose Araujo 
alias Jose Arraujo 9,20,000/- 9200.00 

89 IP/9/2021 
Mariana Faustina Gonsalves Vs Merciana Rodrigues 
alias Emerciana 5,10,000/- 5100.00 

90 IP/37/2022 

Swithin Joseph Da Piedade Lobo Vs Jose Filipe 
Arthur Da Santa Rita Lobo alias joseFilipinho Artur 
de Assuncao da Santa Rita Lobo 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

91 IP/192/2023 
Sofia Sabita Pinto Vas e Barbosa Vs Maria Francisca 
Epifania De Henriques Pinto Vas 9,00,000/- 9000.00 

92 IP/107/2019 
Tanuja Geetesh Chari alias Tanuja Devidas Chari Vs 
Geetesh Narsinva alias Narsinha Chari 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

93 IP/30/2021 
Claudius Pereira alias Claudius Baptista Peter Pereira 
Vs Carlota Barnetto 15,000/- 150.00 

94 IP/2/2023 Bhalchandra Pandu Naik Vs Pandu Naique 50,000/- 500.00 

95 IP/12/2021 Alexandar Souto Vs Rock Xavier Souto 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

96 IP/47/2021 
Babai Devu Diwadkar Vs Devu Babai Diwadkar alias 
Devu Babai Mardolkar 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

97 IP/22/2021 

Stephen Manuel Fernandes alias Estevao Manuel 
Agnelo Fernandes Vs Joao Ernesto Fernandes alias 
Joao Eruesto Fernandes 18,00,000/- 18000.00 

98 IP/36/2021 Berta Aela Pereira Vs Diogo Gabriel Pereira 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

99 IP/4/2017 Robert Mendes Vs Maria Dolorosa Vas 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

100 IP/143/2021 
Elias Alex Fernandes Vs Quiteria D Cunha alias 
Quiteria Cunha 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

101 IP/99/2018 
Vidyadhar Mahadev Kudnekar Vs Mahadev Krishna 
Kudnekar alias Mahadeo Krishna Kudnekar 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

102 IP/4/2021 
Hemanshu Tulsidas Vernenker Vs Tulsidas 
Kashinath Vernenker 5,40,000/- 5400.00 

103 IP/4/2018 

Mrs. Idalina Dias alias Idalina Dias Fernandes alias 
Idalina Dias E Fernandes Vs Mr. Manuel Assuncao 
Fernandes 3,00,000/- 3000.00 

104 IP/66/2022 Surendra Eknath Deogadkar Vs Laximi Anant Raikar 10,00,000/- 10000.00 

105 IP/98/2017 
Delaila Maria Dos Ceus Pires Vs Miguel Jose 
Domingos Pires alias Micheal Josheph Piris 4,00,000/- 4000.00 

106 IP/87/2020 Veena Viegas Vs Kevoy Fernandes 10,00,000/- 10000.00 

107 IP/76/2023 Frankie Ferrao Vs Cirilo Salvador Ferrao 5,00,000/- 5000.00 

108 IP/47/2018 
Smt. Pushpa L. Naik Vs Shri Linganath K. Naik-
deceased 1,26,000/- 1260.00 

109 IP/9/2019 

Agostinho D. Vaz also known as Agostinho 
Domingos Vaz Vs Ana Dorotea De Souza Vaz also 
known as Annie Vaz 3,00,000/- 3000.00 



110 IP/76/2019 

Flavia Cynthia De Conceicao alias Flavia Cynthia 
Conception Vs Manuel Adelaide Da Conceicao alias 
Adelaide Manuel De Conceicao 10,00,000/- 10000.00 

111 IP/123/2019 
Jerome Domnic Shelton Sequeira Vs Wolfango 
Pascoal Sequeira 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

112 IP/102/2021 

Priti Vinayak Pai alias Rukma Rajesh Prabhu 
Mahambre alias Rukma Rajesh Prabhu Mahambrey 
Vs Vinayak Pai 16,00,000/- 16000.00 

113 IP/46/2018 
Shri Tulxidas Krishna Mandrekar Vs Lt. Krishna 
Mandrekar-deceased 70,00,000/- 70000.00 

114 IP/99/2022 
Jose Paulo Agnelo Trindade Monteiro Vs Olavio 
Herculano Carlos Magno De Menino Jesus Monteiro 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

115 IP/135/2022 
Ilidio Francisco do Carmo Costa Vs Alda Clarissa 
Conceicao da Costa 11,00,000/- 11000.00 

116 IP/143/2023 Charmaine Maria Isaacs Vs Vincent Anthony Rosario 87,60,000/- 87600.00 

117 IP/155/2021 
Maria Ritinha Pilar alias Maria Govind Andrade Vs 
Govind Andrade 1,10,000/- 1100.00 

118 IP/167/2021 
Ermelinda Dias Vs Joaquim Serjo Joao Dias alias 
Joaquim Sergio Joao Dias 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

119 IP/86/2023 Lourdes Colaco Vs Caridade Amancio Colaco 18,30,000/- 18300.00 

120 IP/18/2021 Asmita Sunil Arondekar Vs Sunil Vithal Arondekar 55,66,000/- 55660.00 

121 IP/48/2019 
Smt Razia Raja Mujawar Vs Late Raja Moulasab 
Mujawar 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

122 IP/93/2020 
Rudreshwar Keshav Gaonkar Vs Keshav Pundalik 
Gaonkar 3,10,000/- 3100.00 

123 IP/123/2021 Effie Rodrigues Vs Heliodoro Francisco Rodrigues 4,50,000/- 4500.00 

124 IP/11/2022 Dhenu Amrut Gaitonde Vs Amrut Avadhut Gaitonde 69,00,000/- 69000.00 

125 IP/136/2021 
Satyawati Gangaram Sawant Vs Gangaram Dattaram 
Sawant 10,000/- 100.00 

126 IP/163/2022 
Joseph Augustine Annes Vs Augustine Annes alias 
Augustine Julius Sebastian Annes 10,00,000/- 10000.00 

127 IP/3/2020 
Shekh Abdul Adnan alias Sheikh Adnan Vs Dafia Bi 
Sa Wadood 17,00,000/- 17000.00 

128 IP/33/2021 
Ghanshyam Govind Kankonkar Vs Govind Gauco 
alias Govind Gauns 2,00,000/- 2000.00 

129 IP/107/2022 

Avinash Vithal Mahambare alias Avinash Vithal 
Mhambare Vs Vithal PandarrinathMhambare alias 
Vithal P. Mhambare 1,00,000/- 1000.00 

130 IP/130/2022 
Darryl Savio Nunes Vs Maria Felicidade Aleluina de 
Souza 11,40,000/- 11400.00 

TOTAL 1285811.00 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Court of CJJD, ‘F’ Court, Panaji 

 

Name 
of Court 

Case No Names of the Parties 
Net value 
of asstes 

Amount 
of Stamp 

Duty 
Civil 
Judge 
Junior 

Division 
'F' Court 
Panaji 

IP/33/2023 
Diana Josefina Fernandes 
Vs Joao Luis Maximiano 

Fernandes 
12,00000/- 12,000/- 

  IP/14/2022 
Durgadas BhikaroSatarkar 
Vs BhikaroSatarkar alias 

bicaroSatarkar 
10,00,000/- 10000/- 

  IP/143/2019 

Remediana Antonieta 
Coutinho Vs Maria 

Candida Oliveira alias 
Maria Candida De Oliveira 

6,00,000/- 6000/- 

  IP/99/2021 
Michelle Rosette Maciel Vs 

Anthony Salvador 
Fernandes 

501000/- 5010/- 

  IP/117/2021 
Brenda Ethelvina Silveira 

Vs Willibror Francis 
Silveira 

1870000/- 18700/- 

  IP/82/2023 
Ana Quiteria Fernandes 

alias Ana Quiteria DSouza 
Vs Joao Vitorino Fernandes 

10,50000/- 10500/- 

  IP/133/2021 

John Fernandes alias Joao 
Fernandes Vs Michael 

Fernandes alias Minguel 
Filomen Fernandes 

105000/- 1050/- 

  IP/52/2022 
Casmiro Joao Crisostomo 

Quadros Vs Leonilda 
Esperanca Fernandes 

300000/- 3000/- 

  IP/168/2021 
Sunita Gajanan Chodankar 
alias Sunita DattaramaXette 

Vs Gajanan Chodankar 
300000/- 3000/- 

  IP/81/2022 

Maria De Guadalupe 
Kevina Ferrao alias Maria 

De Guadalupe Kevina Lilia 
Ferrao Vs Estevam Dias 

50000/- 500/- 

  IP/12/2020 

Ana Espertina Dias Vs Luis 
Conceicao Roberto Varela 

also known as Roberta 
Varela 

460000/- 4600/- 

  IP/127/2023 
Shobha Suresh 

Khorjuvenkar Vs Suresh 
Shankar Khorjuvenkar 

8000000/- 80000/- 

  IP/44/2023 
Maria Josefa Fernandes Vs 

Nascimento Monteiro 
500000/- 5000/- 

  IP/5/2022 

Selwyn Sa Rebelo Vs 
Delfino Benicio Sa Rebelo 
alias Delfino Benicio Sa 

Rebello 

900000/- 9000/- 

  IP/56/2018 

Pedro Antonio Teodosio 
Fernandes Vs late Teodosio 
Manuel Cruz Fernandes - 

Deceased 

110000/- 1100/- 



  IP/140/2022 

Rosa Maria Filomena 
Braganza alias Rosa Maria 

Filomena De Melo alias 
Rosy Braganza Vs Ernesto 

Crucifixo De Braganza 
alias Ernesto Crucifixo 

Braganca 

1000000/- 10000/- 

  IP/258/2023 

Emerciana Fernandes Vas 
Alias emerciana Fernandes 
alias Emerciana Fernandes 
a Vs Late Evaristo Antonio 
Caitano Vas Alias Evaristo 

Antonio Caetano 

100000/- 1000/- 

  IP/7/2022 

NaranaGopinata Malo alias 
Narayan Gopinath Mahale 
alias Narayan Mahale Vs 

Gopinath Narayan Mahale 

450000/- 4500/- 

  IP/158/2022 
Ganapati Atmaram 

Shirwaikar Vs Sandhya 
Ganapati Shirwaikar 

1440000/- 14400/- 

  IP/140/2023 
Maria do Carmo Jeanette 

Vs Emmanuel Xavier 
Thomas Afonso 

300000/- 3000/- 

  IP/183/2023 

Madalena Marques alias 
Madalena Remedios 

Marques Vs Remedios 
SebostiaoRapousoalias 

Remedios Sebastiao 
Roposo 

500000/- 5000/- 

  IP/164/2021 
AbhitTulshidasKandolkar 

Vs Tulshidas Mahadev 
Kandolkar 

700000/- 7000/- 

  IP/194/2022 
Agnelo John Pereira Vs 

John Victor Pereira 
805000/- 8050/- 

  IP/173/2023 
Sebastiao Regis Da Silva 

Vs Gloria Barbara 
Hermlinda Pires 

1010000/- 10100/- 

  IP/10/2024 
Fatima Fernandes De Sousa 
alias Fatima Fernandes De 

Souza Vs Caetano de Souza 
1510000/- 15100/- 

  IP/25/2024 
Rosalinda Margaret 

Andrade Vs Ornelas Leao 
Andrade 

100000/- 1000/- 

  IP/57/2022 
Mili Lia Perpetua Afonso 
Vs Vicente Albert Afonso 

800000/- 8000/- 

  IP/82/2021 

Ana Conceicao Gomes 
alias Smt. Ana Conceicao 
Gomes e De Braganca Vs 

Martinho Manuel Mauricio 
De Braganca alias 
Braganza Martinho 

710000/- 7100/- 

  IP/103/2022 

Vijaya JamuvantNarvekar 
Vs 

JamuvantDattaramNarvekar 
alias Janu Dattaram Tari 

51000/- 510/- 

  IP/132/2023 
Rayna Noreen DMello Vs 
Nelson Eusebius DMello 

400000/- 4000/- 

  IP/194/2023 
Juliao Socorro Vaz Vs 

Maria Paulina Vaz alias 
Paulin Vaz 

600000/- 6000/- 



  IP/72/2023 

Jeanette Sunshine Siqueira 
alias Mrs. Jeanette Siqueira 
Moniz Vs Joseph Filomeno 

Moniz alias Joseph 
Filomeno De Azaredo 

Moniz 

1800000/- 18000/- 

  IP/95/2022 

Prawina Shripad Mardolkar 
alias Pravina 

Chandrashekar Gaodo Vs 
Gulab S. Mardolkar 

20000/- 200/- 

  IP/168/2023 
Rosa Maria Crasto Vs 

Lourenco Cruz De Souza 
100000/- 1000/- 

  IP/181/2022 
Maria Estela Vas alias 

Estella Vaz Vs Martha Vaz 
e Fernandes 

150000/- 1500/- 

  IP/29/2018 
Mr. Valentine peter Antao 

Vs Agostinho Antao 
501000/- 5010/- 

  IP/87/2023 

Siandra  Marie  Borges Vs 
Alvito Caetano Jose 
Lourenco Antonio 

Fernandes 

3000000/- 30000/- 

  IP/197/2022 

Ganga Guno Dias alias 
Deuki Guno Diukar Vs 
Guno Pascoal Dias alias 

Guno Dias 

300000/- 3000/- 

  IP/225/2023 
Laximibai Laxman 

Halarnkar Vs Laxman 
Halarnkar 

520000/- 5200/- 

  IP/85/2022 

Rosendo Dos Milagres 
Caldeira Vs Janette 

Madaleine Dorothy Emilia 
Goncalves e Caldeira 

1240000/- 12400/- 

  IP/33/2022 

Narayan Ganesh 
Kauthankar Vs 

Bhalchandra alias 
Balchandra Narayan 

Kauthankar 

100000/- 1000/- 

  IP/73/2017 
Maria Lourdinha Paulina 
Rodrigues Vs Agostinho 

Rodrigues - deceased 
80000/- 800/- 

  IP/90/2022 
Geeta Dnyaneshwar Tari 

Vs Dnyaneshwar 
Pandurang Tari 

510000/- 5100/- 

  IP/175/2022 
Anand Shamsunder Wagle 

Vs Shamsunder alias 
Shamsunder Wagle 

200000/- 2000/- 

  IP/44/2022 
Maria Angela Esmeralda da 
Piedade Menezes Vs Vasco 
Luis Da Piedade Menezes 

110000/- 1100/- 

  IP/11/2019 
Sebastiao Antonio Wilson 

Lourenco Vs Casmiro 
Pedrinho Lourenco 

180000/- 1800/- 

  IP/93/2023 

Prakash Datta Naik alias 
Pracassa Datta Naique Vs 

Prajyoti Prakash Naik 
aiasPrajyotiPracassaNaique 

800000/- 8000/- 

  IP/90/2023 
Vincent Joseph Rodrigues 
Vs Late. Joaquim Vicente 

Rodrigues 
101000/- 1010/- 



  IP/50/2023 

Michelle Bosco Wroughton 
alias Michelle Maria Anita 

Vaz Vs Percy Vaz alias 
Perey Vaz alias Louis 

Percy Vaz 

50000/- 500/- 

  IP/33/2019 
Kanapaneni Anusuya Devi 

Vs KanapaneniKristiah 
1000000/- 10000/- 

  IP/24/2022 

Aarti Chandrashekar 
Bandodkar Vs 

Chandrashakar Raghunath 
Bandodkar alias 

Chandrashekhar Raghunath 
Bandodkar 

1000000/- 10000/- 

  IP/50/2022 

Radhika Bhandarkar alias 
Radhika Gopalkrishna 

Bhandarkar alias 
Pushpalata alias Pushpa Vs 

Bantwal Gopalkrishna 
Bhandarkar alias 

Gopalkrishna Bhandarkar 
alias Gopalkrishna Ramrai 

Bhandarkar 

250000/- 2500/- 

  IP/136/2022 

Jesus Saturnino Almeida 
alias D Almeida Jesus 

Maria Saturnino Vs Luiz 
Nolasco Almeida alias 

Nolasco Almeida 

500000/- 5000/- 

  IP/114/2023 
Mahi Adwait Desai Vs 
Sudhakar Pandurang 

Tendulkar 
2000000/- 20000/- 

  IP/100/2022 

Maria Petornila Macedo 
alias Maria Macedo Borges 
Vs Maria Angela Marcelina 

Silva Coelha de Araujo 
Mascarenhas 

1180000/- 118000/- 

  IP/159/2022 
Nishank Vinayak Elekar Vs 

Sujata Nishank Elekar 
1400000/- 14000/- 

  IP/119/2019 

Rafael Assis Nunes alias 
Rafael Nunes Vs Herequeta 

Nunes alias Herquita 
Cardoz alias Henriquita 
Nunes alias Herequeta 

Nunes 

150000/- 1500/- 

  IP/147/2019 

Sanjivani Sanjiv Fernandes 
alias Vijay Bhadekar Vs 
Patricio Fernandes alias 

Mahadev Bhomkar 

100000/- 10000/- 

  IP/190/2023 

Shailendra 
SrimantKakodkar Vs 

Simantini alias Simintini 
Gajanan Kakodkar 

15,000/- 1500/- 

  IP/190/2022 

Eliza Rita DSouza Vs 
Angelina Maria Piedade de 

Menezes alias Angelina 
Maria Piedade DSouza 

500000/- 5000/- 

     
     
     

 
 
 
 
  

  



     

Court of CJSD, ‘A’ Court, Mapusa    

     
sr.no. Cases Party Name Net Value 

of assets 
amount 
of stamp 
duty 
collected 

1 IP/490/2021 Mariazinha Teotonia Martinha 
MeireneBeba Luis Fialho Vs Late 
Joao Henrique Estevao Fialho 

200000 2000 

2 IP/665/2022 Melville Francis D Souza Vs Late 
Cajetan Philip D Souza alias 
Cajetan D Souza alias Caetano 
Filipi De Souza alias Caetano Filip 

1500000 15000 

3 IP/420/2023 Inez Michael Fernandes Vs Late 
Michael Anthony Fernandes alias 
Michael Pio Fenrandes alias 
Michael Fernandes 

300000 3000 

4 IP/3/2015 Rajendra Rama Shirodkar Vs 
Rama NagueshShirodkar  1anr. 

3000000 30000 

5 IP/140/2019 Deirdre Aquino alias Deirdre N. 
Carrasco alias Deirdre N. 
Carrasco Aquino Vs Late Adolfo 
Gaspar Domingos Carrasco 

40000 400 

6 IP/39/2020 Dorothy Lobo Vs Late Simon 
Lovis Demello @ Simao Luis 
Martinho De Melo @ Simon Luis 
DMelo @ Simon DMello 

200000 2000 

7 IP/305/2021 Connie Preety Almeida Vs late 
Romeo Francisco Almeida alias 
Romeo Almeida 

2500000 25000 

8 IP/299/2022 Lydia Mila Alvares alias Lydia 
Alvares Vs Late Joao Batista 
Alvares alias Joao Baptista 
Alvares alias Alwaris John alias 
John Baptist Alvares 

500000 5000 

9 IP/324/2022 Diana Florence D Souza alias 
Florence Diana Lobo alias Diana 
Florence De Souza Vs Late Albert 
Cyprian D Souza 

2500000 25000 

10 IP/370/2022 Niranjan Uday Palyekar alias 
Niranjana Shirodkar alias 
Niranjana UdaicanataPaliencar 
Vs Late Uday Palyekar alias 
UdaicantaPaliencar 

3000000 30000 

11 IP/504/2022 Neil Alfred Francis Vs Late Joseph 
Anthony Lobo alias Antonio Jose 
Lobo 

210000 2100 

12 IP/519/2022 Philomena Fernandes alias 
Philomena Sequeira Tavares Vs 
Late Olfango Benedicto 
Fernandes alias Olfao Fernandes 
alias Olfao Anthony Fernandes 

130200 130200 

13 IP/753/2022 Mr. Victor DSouza Vs Mr. Patricio 
DSouza 

800000 8000 



14 IP/129/2023 Regina Santana Rodrigues Vs 
Late Ana Francisca Pereira e 
Fernandes alias Martha Camilo 
Fernandes 

250000 2500 

15 IP/157/2009 Mr. Joao B. D'costa Vs Ana Maria 
A. de Costa Viegas  ors 

1550000 15500 

16 IP/574/2021 Sebastian Fernandes Vs Late Luis 
Fernandes 

2000000 20000 

17 IP/531/2022 Irene Edward Rodrigues Vs Late 
Matilda Piedade De Souza alias 
Matilda Piedade De Noronha 

3000000 30000 

18 IP/109/2023 Swati SucdevAdke Shirodkar alias 
Swati SucdevAdke Vs Late 
Ramdas SukhadeoAdke 

300000 3000 

19 IP/122/2023 Tyrone Titus D Souza alias Tyrone 
Maxy Lawrence D Souza Vs Late 
Tito Joao Carmo De Souza alias 
Titus D Souza alias Tito D Souza 
alias Tito Joao Carmo De Souza 

600000 6000 

20 IP/215/2023 Franzino Fernandes Vs Peter Felix 
Fernandes alias Peter Fernandes 

500000 5000 

21 IP/277/2023 Sandra Lourdes Andrade Vs Late 
Antonietta Carlota De Andrade 
alias Maria Carlota Antoneta 
Pinto alias Antonieta Pinto 

500000 5000 

22 IP/546/2023 Janet Pinto Dsouza alias Janet 
Sandra De Souza alias Janet Pinto 
Vs Late Natividade Santan D 
Souza alias Natividade Santana 
De Souza alias Santan Natividade 
Dsouza 

500000 5000 

23 IP/117/2020 Christie Ann D Souza Vs Late Mrs. 
Catherine D Souza alias Catherine 
Ferdinand D Souza 

500000 5000 

24 IP/137/2021 Maria Perpetua Rubina Martyres 
E Saldanha alias Maria P. R. M. 
Saldanha alias Maria Perpetua 
Rubina Vs Late Mr. Antonio 
Xavier Eusebio de Saldanha alias 
Antonio Saldanha 

200000 2000 

25 IP/13/2020 Derrick Serverio Carrasco Vs Late. 
Fermino Vitorino 
Carrasco(Deceased) 

7550000 75500 

26 IP/112/2020 Alice Cardoza Vs Late Mr. Narciso 
Cardoso 

1000000 10000 

27 IP/412/2021 Leslie Isidorlo Fernandes alias 
Isidorio Fernandes Vs Minguel 
Antonio Fernandes alias Minguel 
Anton Fernandes 

350000 3500 

28 IP/344/2021 Michael Domnic D Souza alias 
Michael D Souza Vs Antonio Jose 
D Souza alias Antonio Jose De 
Souza alias Antonio Luis D Souza 

320000 3200 

29 IP/591/2022 NehaprakashAsgaonkar Vs Late 
Prakash Yeshwant Asgaonkar 
alias Asgaonkar Prakash 
Yeshwant 

305000 3050 

30 IP/196/2014 Mrs. Shradha Manoj Borkar Vs 
Mr. Fondu RogunataTendulkar  
1anr. 

3100000 31000 



31 IP/613/2021 Namisha Naresh Pol Vs Late 
Nagesh Ganu Pol 

220000 2200 

32 IP/629/2021 Savio Herminezildo Luis alias 
Savio Hermenegildo Luis Vs 
Ponciano Luis alias Pociano Luis 
alias Ponsiano Luis 

180000 1800 

33 IP/462/2022 Cecilia Brenda Fernandes alias 
Cecelia Brenda M. B. Denzil 
Fernandes Vs Late Elias Jose 
Mariano Fernandes 

200000 2000 

34 IP/1/2023 Diago D Silva alias Diogo Peter D 
Silva Vs Late Peter Luis Conceicao 
D Silva alias Peter D Silva alias 
Peter L. D Silva alias Peter Luis 
Silva 

1500500 15005 

35 IP/151/2023 Anselm Pio Noronha Vs Late 
Luisa Maria Noronha alias Luiza 
Maria Noronha 

200000 2000 

36 IP/222/2023 Julie F. D Costa Vs Late Joaquim 
Antonio M Dcoasta alias Joaquim 
Antonio D Costa alias Joaquim 
Anthony D Costa 

2110000 21100 

37 IP/310/2023 Atulya Sushil Kamat alias Atulya 
Suresh Kamat Vs Late 
SaghunVenktesh Bhosle alias 
Sagun Venktesh Sinai Bhonsule 
alias Saguna Sinai Bonsule 

200000 2000 

38 IP/317/2023 Mr. Ernest Bernard Pinto alias 
Ernest Pinto Vs Late. Francis 
Xavier Pinto alias Francis Pinto 
alias Antonio Francisco Pinto 
alias Francisco Xavier 

200000 2000 

39 IP/358/2023 Mahesh Amrut Shirodkar Vs Late 
Amrut Venkatesh Shirodkar alias 
Amruta VenctexaXeteSirodcar 

500000 5000 

40 IP/398/2023 Joseph Sequeira Vs Late Michael 
D Mello 

150000 1500 

41 IP/436/2023 Arvind Srinivas Pandit Vs Late 
Nilima Arvind Pandit alias meera 
Vernekar alias Neelima Vernekar 
alias Meera Madhukar Vernekar 

2310000 23100 

42 IP/445/2023 Dulcina Dionisia Joanita D Souza 
alias Dulcina Dionisia Joanita 
Mascarenhas Vs Late Maria 
Joaninha Centola DeSouza 

10000 100 

43 IP/461/2023 Soniya Sushant Palkar Vs Late 
Sabaji A/S Uddhav Yeshwant 
Mayekar 

5070000 50700 

44 IP/462/2023 Soniya Sushant Palkar Vs Late 
Yeshwant Maykar 

530000 5300 

45 IP/611/2023 Shakuntala Ramesh Khorjekar Vs 
Pundalik Atmaram Naik alias 
Pundalik Atma Naik 

240000 2400 

46 IP/639/2023 Kranti Ghorpade Vs Late Vijaya 
Dattatraya Ghorpade 

200000 2000 

47 IP/643/2023 Alex Monteiro Vs Late Alexinho 
Monteiro alias Alex Monteiro 

1000000 10000 

48 IP/83/2016 Mr. Olencio Milagres Jose 
Sebastiao Fernandes Vs Mr. 
Casmiro Teotonio Fernandes 

900000 9000 



49 IP/285/2020 Tolentina Saldanha alisTelentina 
Braganza Vs Late. Henrique 
Santana Braganca 

100000 1000 

50 IP/378/2019 Antonio Xavier Alvares Vs Late 
Manuel Salvador Alvares alias 
Manoel Salvador Alvares 

210000 2100 

51 IP/143/1991 Maria de Souza e Monteiro Vs 
Alexandre Isidoro Monteiro 

450000 4500 

52 IP/308/2001 Mrs Priyangi Ramesh Naik Vs 
Ramesh Ramnath Naik 

10000 100 

53 IP/122/2008 Nuno Xavier Lobo de Souza Ticlo 
Vs Mrs. Leonildes Carlota Benicia 

7440000 74400 

54 IP/624/2022 Guilhermina Lobo Vs Late Pedro 
Crisanto De Souza alias Pedro 
Crisanto De Sousa alias Pedro 
Crisanto D Souza 

310000 3100 

55 IP/220/2015 Mr.Agnelo Cruz Pereira Vs 
Manuel Caetano Pereira  1 anr 

205000 2050 

56 IP/134/2012 Mr. Avinash Sonu Harlankar Vs 
Sonu Halarnkar 

3800000 38000 

57 IP/303/2020 Wing Commander Stanley Joseph 
Nazareth (Retired) Vs Romulus 
Alias Ramulusfrancis Nazareth 

40000 400 

58 IP/307/2020 Sukanti D Souza alias Sukanti 
Savio D Souza alias Sukanti Nakul 
Palyekar Vs late Mr. Savio Rony D 
Souza alias Savio Rita D Souza 
alias Savio D Souza 

400000 4000 

59 IP/104/2021 Diago Bosco D Souza Vs Late 
Herzeline Philomena D Souza 

2500000 25000 

60 IP/599/2021 Edwin Fonseca Vs Late Agapito 
Roldao Fonseca alias Agapito 
Roldao Gaspar Fonseca 

20000 200 

61 IP/12/2022 Sweta Tukaram Shet alias Sweta 
Tukaram Xete Vs Late Tukaram 
Raghuvir Shet 

1000000 10000 

62 IP/83/2022 Deepti DhruvanjayHarmalkar Vs 
Late Druvanjay Vithal Harmalkar 
alias Dhruvanjay Vithal 
Harmalkar alias 
DhruvanjayHarmalkar 

2000000 20000 

63 IP/344/2022 Pushpa Jennifer Correia alias 
Pushpa Jennifer Mendes Vs Late 
Simon Sebastian Correa alias 
Simon Sebastian Correia 

720000 7200 

64 IP/552/2022 Veronica Rosa Maria Serrao Vs 
Late Agostinho Caetano Paul Dias 
alias Augustino Caetano Paulo 
Dias alias Agostinho Caitano 
Paulo 

400000 4000 

65 IP/33/2023 Rosamma Fernandes Vs Late 
Dominic Fernandes 

1800000 18000 

66 IP/510/2022 Jude Peter Fernandes Vs Late 
Joao Manuel Fernandes alias 
John Satan Fernandes alias Joao 
Manoel Fernandes 

1200000 12000 

67 IP/25/2021 Domnic Valles alias Dominic 
Valles alias Domnic Felix Valles 
alias Domnic Vs Late Felix Francis 
Vales alias Felix Franics Valles 

5000000 50000 



68 IP/75/2020 Merlyn Paul alias Merlyn Maria 
Britto Vs Late Eadmer Camillo 
Britto alias Eadmer Britto alias 
Eadmer Carmello 

1000000 10000 

69 IP/370/2020 Kevin J. Alvares Vs Late Mr. Joao 
Baptista Alvares 

300000 3000 

70 IP/567/2021 Oswald Anthony S. D Costa alias 
Oswald Anthony S. Dcosta alias 
Oswald  Anthony Sunil D Costa Vs 
Late Benedicta Cheryl D Costa 
alias Benedicta Cheryl D Costa 
alias Benedicta Cheryl Dcosta 

1850000 18500 

71 IP/239/2022 Felix Francis Pinto alias Felix 
Francisco Francis Pinto Vs Late 
Philomena Pinto alias Philomena 
Francis Pinto 

240000 2400 

72 IP/65/2023 Lina D souza alias Lena D souza 
alias Lena Terezinha Desouza 
Fermiano Mendes alias Lina 
Terezinha Vs Late Aires Francisco 
De Souza alias Aires Francisco D 
Souza 

130000 1300 

73 IP/84/2023 Maria Estela D souza alias Estella 
John D souza Vs Late John 
Domnic D souzalais Joao Micael 
D souza 

300000 3000 

74 IP/143/2023 Antonette D Souza alias 
Antonnette Escolastica D Souza 
alias Antonette Alex Madeira De 
Souza Vs Late Antonio Jeronimo 
de Souza alias Antonio Jeronimo 
De Souza alias Antonio Jerome D 
Souza 

4300000 43000 

75 IP/238/2023 Maria Joaquina D Souza alias 
Maria Joaquina Trindade alias 
Maria J. D Souza Vs Late 
Sebastiao Antonio Xavier Da 
Trindade alias Sebastiao Antonio 
Xavier Da Trinidade 

300000 3000 

76 IP/770/2023 Sangeeta Pratith Naik Vs Late 
Shevanti Krishna Naik 

1760000 17600 

77 IP/802/2023 Sima Ratancumar Sinai Lotlecar 
alias Sima Ratan Sinai Lotlecar 
alias Sima R. Sinai Lotlecar Vs 
Late Ratancumar Mukund Sinai 
Lotlecar alias RatanCumar Sinai 
Lotlecar 

500000 5000 

78 IP/777/2022 Mrs. Neeta Shivanand Phaldesai 
Vs Late Mr. 
AtchyutDhonduKenkare 

250000 2500 

79 IP/3/2022 Yogita Yuvaraj Usapkar alias 
Yogita Yuvraj Usapkar Vs Late 
Yuvaraj Vithal Usapkar alias 
Yuvraj Vithal Usapkar 

2100000 21000 

80 IP/304/2019 Rohini Vaman Kerkar Vs Late 
Vassu Naik alias VassuNaique 
alias Vasudev Sitaram Haldankar 
alias Vasu Sitaram Haldankar 

70000 700 



81 IP/90/2022 Mina alias Kanchan Ganu 
Kalangutkar alias Meena G. 
Kalangutkar alias Meena G. 
Calangutkar Vs Late Gonu Vishnu 
Calangutkar 

110000 1100 

82 IP/360/2016 MrsLuisa  Maria Braganza Lopes  
alias Luisa Maria Braganza alias 
Luisa Maria Lopes Vs Mr 
Remedio Antonio Conceicao 
Lopes alias Remedios Anthony 
Lopes 

7400000 74000 

83 IP/154/2005 Ramit Chodankar Vs Ranganath 
Chodankar 

660000 6600 

84 IP/62/2019 Joaquim Vivian Fernandes Vs 
Late Ignatius Fernandes 

771000 7710 

85 IP/350/2021 Walter Jose De Souza  D Souza Vs 
Late Nelson Timoteo D Souza  
Nelson Timoteo Souza alias 
Nelson Marcelin DSouza 

820000 8200 

86 IP/569/2023 Suchit Mohan Pednekar Vs Late 
Mohana Rajarama 
TarcarPernencar alias Mohan 
Pednekar alias Mohana 
RaharamTarcarPernencar 

410000 4100 

87 IP/925/2023 Damian de Souza alias Damian de 
Sousa Vs Late Nancy Anne De 
Souza alias Nancy Ann De Souza 

300000 3000 

88 IP/180/2015 Mr. Frankie Lazarus Rodrigues Vs 
Anthony Rodrigues  1anr. 

11000 110 

89 IP/567/2015 Shri. Pundalik Ganesh Satelkar. 
Vs Late Ganesh Vishnu Naik  
2ors. 

10000 100 

90 IP/94/2018 Gangaram Crisna Chari alias 
Gangaram Krishna Chari Vs Late 
Krishna Raghunath Chari alias 
Crisna Rogunata Chari alias 
Krishna Chari 

300000 3000 

91 IP/50/2021 Suresh N. Nagvekar alias Suresh 
N Nagvenkar Vs Late Narsiva 
Shankar Nagvenkar alias 
Narcimva Shankar Nagvenkar 
alias Narshimva S Nagvekar alias 
Na 

100000 1000 

92 IP/239/2021 Samir Vinayak Chodankar alias 
Samir Vinayak Tari Vs Late Babani 
Deu Tari 

100000 1000 

93 IP/198/2021 Querobina J. Effie Fernandes 
alias Querobina J. E. Fernandes 
alias QuerobinaJustiniana 
Mascarenhas Vs Late Mr. 
Lourenco Xavier De Lima alias 
Lourenco De Lima alias Lourenco 
Lima 

200000 2000 

94 IP/330/2021 Lourdes Mascarenhas Vs Late 
Idalina Fernandez Mascarenhas 
alias Idalina Fernandes 
Mascarenhas 

60000 600 

95 IP/368/2022 Sandra Sylvia Paul Vs Late Joseph 
A Q Dsa alias Joesph Anthony Dsa 

150000 1500 



96 IP/447/2021 Louella D Souza alias Louela 
Perpetua Bocarro Vs Julia Ditosa 
Carvalho alias Julia Carvalho 

105000 1050 

97 IP/359/2022 Isabella Daniel Fernandes alias 
Isabella Lopez Vs Late Patrick 
Marshal Lopez alias Pateir M 
Lopes 

2300000 23000 

98 IP/683/2023 Jonita Fernandes alias Joanita 
Carmo Minguel Fernandes alias 
Hermina Joanita Fernandes Vs 
Late Carlota Julia Fernandes 

4000000 40000 

99 IP/723/2023 Felicidade Maria Mendes alias 
Felecidade Maria Mendes Vs Late 
Francis Edwin Mendes 

2750000 27500 

100 IP/606/2022 Joybelle Fonseca alias Joybelle 
Antoinette Fonseca alias Joybelle 
Antoinette Xavier Fonseca Vs 
Late Raymond Domnic Fonseca 
alias Raymond Fonseca 

625000 6250 

101 IP/476/2012 Mrs. Maria Estafania Vaz Vs Mr. 
Carmo D. Fernandes  1Anr. 

1000000 10000 

102 IP/412/2016 Mr. Derrick Claude Rodrigues Vs 
Mr. Dioguinho Floriano 
Rodrigues 

520000 5200 

103 IP/471/2021 Theresa Vincent Fernandes Vs 
Late Vincent Bastian Fernandes 
alias Mr. Vincent B. Fernandes 

500000 5000 

104 IP/296/2018 Warren Sequeira Vs Late Michael 
Joseph Squeira alias Francisco 
Xavier Caetano Siqueira alias 
Miguel Jose Siqueira 

150000 1500 

105 IP/586/2019 Jaganath Palni Vs Late. Dharma 
DattaramPalni(Deceased) 

50500 505 

106 IP/146/2022 Christopher Fraddie D Souza Vs 
Late Florencio Lourdes DSouza 

350000 3500 

107 IP/210/2022 Gajanan Shridhar Naik Vs Late 
Vithu Tukaram Naik alias Vithu 
Naik 

2500000 25000 

108 IP/416/2022 Dominic D Souza Vs Late Avelino 
Dominic D Souza alias Avelino D 
Souza alias Avelino D Souza alias 
A. D Souza 

1500000 15000 

109 IP/205/2009 Angela Dorothy de Braganza Vs 
Regina Zuzarte 

10000 100 

110 IP/340/2023 Mr. Ronald Lawrence Pereira 
alias Ronald Lawrence Rosario 
Pereira Vs Late. Mr. Rosario 
Gabriel Pereira 

1000000 10000 

111 IP/755/2022 Mrs. Joyce David alias Joyce 
Especiosa Lucy Carvalho Vs Late 
Especiosa Soares alias Anna 
Especiosa Soares 

6200000 62000 

112 IP/242/2013 Mr. Jayprakash Gajanana Parkar 
Vs Mr. Gajana 
PandurongaXeteParcar 

800000 8000 

113 IP/26/2022 Mrs. Reeta Anant Verenkar alias 
Rama Avinash Patil Vs Late. Mrs. 
Vaijayanti Anant Verenkar 

100000 1000 



114 IP/29/2020 Fermino DSouza @ Fermino Vs 
Late Antonio Bernard DSouza @ 
Bernardo Antonio De Souza @ 
Bernardo DSouza @ Antonio 
Bernado DSouza 

150000 1500 

115 IP/418/2021 Carlos Florencio Pais alias Carlos 
Florence Pais alias Charles 
Florence Pais Vs Luis Cajetan Pais 

5000000 50000 

116 IP/291/2020 Ameliana Navisia Braganza Vs 
Late. Nelson Anthony 
Braganza(Deceased) 

150000 1500 

117 IP/10/2024 Flavia Xavier D Souza alias Flavia 
Xavier Mascarenhas Vs Late 
Leopoldo Clemente D Souza alias 
Leopold Clement D Souza alias 
Clemente D Souza 

1000000 10000 

118 IP/25/2015 Mrs. Vilian Maria Da Costa Vs 
Late Mr. Gaudencio Gervasio 
Gusmao Da Costa 

2000000 20000 

119 IP/441/2019 Glenn Joseph Dantas Vs Late 
Domingos Xavier 
CondorcetteSacrafamilia de 
Souza 

1185000 11850 

120 IP/292/2022 Esther Mary D Souza Vs Late 
Francis Leo D Souza alias Francis 
Leo DSouza alias Franics Dsouza 

810000 8100 

121 IP/578/2014 Mr. Luis Clemente da Cruz Vs 
Late Caetano Francis D'Cruz  
1anr. 

1180000 11800 

122 IP/10/2021 Domingos Savio Rosario Ribeiro 
alias Savio D Ribeiro alias Savio 
Ribeiro Vs Late Alex Ribeiro alias 
Alexino Rebeiro alias Aleixo 
Guilherme Jose Vito Ribeiro alias 
Alex William 

2500000 25000 

123 IP/405/2021 Joseph Vincent Caesar De 
Nazareth Vs Late. Maria Brigida 
De Nazareth 

800000 8000 

124 IP/117/2023 Jose Lourdes de Souza alias Jose 
Lourdes D Souza alias Jose D 
Souza alias Jose D Souza Vs Late 
Aida Celina Braganza e D Souza 
alias Celine Braganza e D Souza 
alias Celine De Souza 

5810000 58100 

125 IP/352/2017 Edwin Canuto Rodrigues Vs Late 
Ernesto Rodrigues 

230000 2300 

126 IP/342/2020 Dinesh Mukund Ajgaonkar Vs 
Late Mukund Laxman Ajgaonkar 
alias Mukund 
LaximanChimnoAsgaokar alias 
Mukund LaximanChincoAsga 

202000 2020 

127 IP/371/2018 Alpheo Dias Vs Late Santana 
Caridade Luis Robert Dias alias 
Robert Dias alias Roberto Dias 
alias Santana Caridade 

1000000 10000 

128 IP/55/2020 Eulanda Natalina Almeida Vs 
Santana Francisco Trindade de 
Almeida alias Francis Almeida 
(Deceased) 

205000 2050 



129 IP/544/2021 Shankar Vasant Morudkar alias 
Shankar Vasant Morajkar Vs Late 
Vasant Shankar 
MorudkarMorajkar alias Vasant 
Shankar Morajkar 

50000 500 

130 IP/335/2021 Roy Sunil de Souza Vs Julia Maria 
Aisha de Sequeira 

733775000 7337750 

131 IP/262/2022 Louis Arthur Baptista Vs Late 
Anton Gabriel Baptista alias 
Anton Ghabrial Baptist alias 
Anton Ghabrial Baptista 

2200000 22000 

132 IP/115/2023 Mary Mascarenhas alias Mary 
Joao Mascarenhas Vs Late Joao 
Francis Mascarenhas 

200000 2000 

133 IP/33/2022 Mr. Dayanand Ramdas Naik Vs 
Late. Ramdas Morto Naik 

55000 550 

134 IP/657/2022 Aureliano Gabble Succour Pires 
alias Aureliano Gable Succour 
Pires Vs Late Eudocia Thimotina 
Noronha alias Eudocia 
Thimotenia Noronha Eddy 
Eudocia Pires alias Eudocia 

1350000 13500 

135 IP/157/2023 Teresa Pia Fernandes Vs Late 
Antonio Reginaldo Fernandes 
alias Reginaldo Fernandes 

100000 1000 

136 IP/272/2023 Ravindra S. Prabhu Desai Vs Late 
Nirmala Sadashiv Prabhu Desai 

500000 5000 

137 IP/215/2020 Rosa J. Pereira Alias Ms. Rose J. 
Pereira Vs late Mr. Justin Pereira 
alias Mr. Justin F. Pereira 

5000000 500 

138 IP/91/2021 Merwyn Jude Bernard Dias Vs 
Late Basilio Francisco Dias 

250000 2500 

139 IP/436/2021 Shital Satish Vaigankar alias 
Sheetal Satish Vaigankar Vs Late 
Satish Babu Vaigankar 

100000 1000 

140 IP/198/2019 Jose Wilfredo Fernandes Vs Late 
Blandina Fernandes 

500000 5000 

141 IP/5/2020 Pascoal Mendonca Vs Late 
Eusebio Aleixo Mendonca 

2110000 21100 

142 IP/309/2021 Arvind Madhavrao Haldankar 
alias Arvind Madhavrao Aldoncar 
alias Arvind Madhavrao Xete 
alias Arvind Vs Late Raghuvir 
Sitaram Haldankar alias Raghuvir 
Sitaram Shetye alias Raghuvir 
Sitaram Xete 

1000000 10000 

143 IP/393/2021 Philomena Maria Pereira alias 
maria Philomena Pereira alias 
Filomena Pereira Vs Late Domnic 
Rosario Pereira alias Dominic 
Rosario Pereira alias Domnik 
Rosario Pereira 

300000 3000 

144 IP/180/2021 Milton Dias Vs Late Philip 
Belarmin Dias alias Antonio 
Manuel Filipe Dias alias Anthony 
Manuel Philip alias Philip 

210000 2100 



145 IP/432/2022 Anita Chatterji alias Anita 
Chatterji alias Anita Bhuttar Vs 
Late Nativity Luisa Maria Lobo 
alias Nativity Luisa Maria alias 
Natty Chatterji 

20000 200 

146 IP/761/2023 Shabira Bi Khan alias Shabira Saif 
Shaikh Vs Late Rahman Khan 
alias Babajan alias Rehman Khan 

220000 2200 

147 IP/309/2016 Mr. Vaman Chandrakant Naik Vs 
Mr. Chandrakant Vithal Naik 

250000 2500 

148 IP/24/2020 Francis Anthony Agnelo De Souza 
Vs Late Michael Nicholas DSouza 
@ Nicholas Michael DSouza @ 
Nicolau Miguel De Souza 

2300000 23000 

149 IP/376/2020 Francis Thomas Alphonso alias 
Francisco Tome Jose Afonso Vs 
Late Thome Feleciano Vicente 
Paulo Afonso alias Thomas 
Alphonso alias Tome Filician 
Vincent Paulo A 

161000 1610 

150 IP/191/2022 Asha Suresh Shirodkar alias 
Ashwini Suresh Shirodkar Vs Late 
Suresh Shirodkar alias Suresh 
Babuso Shirodkar alias Suresh 
Babusso Shirodkar 

600000 6000 

151 IP/124/2021 Maria Caitan Rodrigues Vs Late 
Domingos Rodrigues 

100000 1000 

152 IP/284/2022 Dr. Salil BablaSingbal Vs Late. 
Rajaninath Vinayak Singbal 

980000 9800 

153 IP/409/2022 Maria Antonia Fernandes Vs Late 
Neves Piedade De Sa alias Neves 
Piedade Rodrigues 

500000 5000 

154 IP/454/2022 Vaijayanti Shivaji Desai Vs Late 
Shivaji Dessai alias Shivaji Ganesh 
Desai alias Shivaji Desai 

220000 2200 

155 IP/660/2023 Ramnath Pandurang Prabhu 
Moye alias Ramnath Prabhu 
Moye Vs Late 
PandurongaRamnataPoroboMoio 
alias Pandurang Ramnath 
PuroboMoio 

100000 1000 

156 IP/198/2017 Mr. Abel Teddy D Souza Vs Late 
Ermine D Souza 

1100000 11000 

157 IP/757/2022 Audrey Maria Gomes Vs Late 
John Ignatius Gomes 

2662000 26620 

158 IP/540/2014 Arleta Auta Leticia Dias Vs 
Francisco CaitanoNunes  1anr. 

1450000 14500 

159 IP/130/2022 Satish Govind Dharwadkar Vs 
Late Jayant Govind Dharvadkar 

2006000 20060 

160 IP/768/2022 Priya Divakar Nagvenkar Vs Late 
Divakar NagueshNagvenkar alias 
Divakar Nagesh Nagvenkar 

1500500 15005 

161 IP/549/2023 Luciana Coutinho Vs Late Pascoal 
Sebastiao Antonio Coutinho alias 
Pascoal Coutinho 

2110000 21100 

162 IP/731/2023 Amar Naique Vs Late 
VassudevaSanvoloNaique alias 
VassudevaSaoloNaique alias 
VasudeoSavlo Naik 

510000 5100 



163 IP/321/2021 Babita Kanthak Vs Late Manik 
Bhaskar Kanthak alias Manik 
Bhasskar Kantak 

1500000 15000 

164 IP/519/2021 Guilhermine Mascarenhas alias 
Guilhermina Cardoso Vs Late 
Peter Paul Mascarenhas 

450000 4500 

165 IP/122/2019 Maria Fatima Antao alias Maria 
Conceicao Fatima dos Inocentes 
Antao alias Fatima Braganca E 
Antao Vs Late Finton Ignatius 
Antao alias Finton Antao 

2200000 22000 

166 IP/265/2016 Rofina Pinto Vs Jeronimo 
Florencio Pinto 

50000 500 

167 IP/56/2021 Anselmo Jose Maria Fernandes 
alias Anselmo Alex Fernandes Vs 
Late Mr. Aleixo Inacio Fernandes 
alias Inacio Fernandes alias Alex 
Fernandes 

10000 100 

168 IP/123/2022 Vallabh alias Sadashiv Kashinath 
Nagvekar Vs Late Kashinath alias 
Krishnath Sadashiv Nagvekar 

1000000 10000 

169 IP/248/2022 LeonildesAscenca Mascarenhas 
alias LeonildesAscenca De Souza 
alias Assence Leonisa De Souza 
Vs Late Manuel Salvador 
Mascarenhas alias Manoel 
Salvador Mascarenhas 

1000000 10000 

170 IP/428/2023 Shevanti Tulsidas Naik alias 
XevantiVankcar alias Shevanti 
Rajaram Vakkar Vs Late Rajaram 
Mukund Vakkar alias Rajaram 
Vagkar 

500000 5000 

171 IP/262/2020 Maria Barnabe Rodrigues alias 
Bernadette Maria Rodrigues Vs 
Maria Santana Luiza D Costa alias 
Santana D Costa 

1000000 10000 

172 IP/60/2021 Chandrakanta Sunil Bandekar Vs 
Late Mr. Sunil Kashinath 
Bandekar 

8700000 87000 

173 IP/334/2017 Anthony John D'Mello Vs Late 
Barbara Paula D'Mello 

5020000 50200 

174 IP/276/2020 Francisco Lobo Vs late Bento 
Lobo alias Bento Antonio Lobo 

2880000 28800 

175 IP/196/2024 Geeta Chandrakant Parsekar Vs 
Late Chandrakant Narayan 
Parsekar alias Chandrakant 
Parsekar alias Chandrakant N 
Parsekar 

100000 1000 

176 IP/413/2019 Smt. Philomena Fonseca @ Maria 
Filomena Fernandes Vs Late 
Peter Zachary Fonseca @ Euginio 
Pedro Fonseca 

1330500 13305 

177 IP/60/2020 Rosario M Carvalho alias Rosario 
Mariano Carvalho Vs Late Mr. 
Rosario Mariano Carvalho 

350000 3500 

178 IP/460/2022 Balkrishna Sadashiv Date Vs Late 
Sadashiv Narayan Date 

3000000 30000 



179 IP/448/2019 Sidharth Suresh Amonkar Vs 
Late. Smt. Sudha S. Amonkar 

6030000 60300 

180 IP/109/2021 Michelle Sequeira alias Michelle 
Isabel Lobo Vs Late John Dolphin 
Sequeira alias John Dolphie 
Sequeira alias John 
DolphieSeqveira 

500000 5000 

181 IP/343/2023 Smt. Savita Mahadev Banaulikar 
alias Reshma Rajendra Jadhav Vs 
Late. Shri. Mahadev B. Banaulikar 
alias Mahadev Banaulikar 

10000 100 

182 IP/356/2021 Carmelita Dsouza alias Carmelita 
Joseph D Souza Vs Rose Veronica 
D Souza alias Veronica Joseph  D 
Souza 

700000 7000 

183 IP/263/2022 Natalia Sharma alias Natalia 
Zotova Vs Late Narin Sharma 

500000 5000 

184 IP/150/2020 Maria Aurea De Jesus Barros Dias 
Vs Late Francisco Antonio Paulo 
Jose de Jesus Frias De Noronha 
alias Francisco Antonio Frias de 
Noronh 

1300000 13000 

185 IP/703/2022 Laximibai Gajanan Shirodkar Vs 
Late Mohan Gajanan Shirodkar 

10000 100 

186 IP/165/1958 Josefa D'Souza Vs Marcos 
D'Souza 

2320000 23200 

187 IP/399/2020 Esperance D Souza alias Mrs. 
Esperance Anthony D Souza alias 
Mrs. Esperance Antonio D Souza 
alias Vs Late Antonio Joao 
Desousa alias Antonio Joao De 
Souza alias Mr. Antonio Joao D 
Souza alias Anthony 

710000 7100 

188 IP/207/2022 Peter Victoria Fernandes alias 
Peter Victorian Fernandes Vs 
Late Felipe Atanasio Fernandes 
alias Filipe Atanasio Fernandes 
alias Philip Fernandes 

201000 2010 

189 IP/337/2010 Mr. Abdul Aziz A Tayab Vs Mr. 
Adam Tayab 

50000 500 

190 IP/263/2021 Annie Pereira alias Ana Olimpla 
Teresa Carrasco Vs Albinus Alex 
Anthony Pereira alias Albinus 
Aleixo Antonio Pereira 

2000000 20000 

191 IP/553/2021 Esperance Soares Vs Late 
Mariano Remedios 

500000 5000 

192 IP/216/2019 Gwendalyn Travasso Vs Domnic 
Terance Cajetan Travasso alias 
Terrance Travasso alias Terence 
Travasso alias Terrance Domni 

300000 3000 

193 IP/40/2023 Gowziya Ayub Khan Vs Late Ayub 
Abdul Khan 

110000 1100 

194 IP/209/2023 Agatha Cajetan D Souza Vs Late 
John Francis D Souza 

1202000 12020 

195 IP/859/2023 Darshana Damodar Nasnodkar 
Chatim alias Darshana Vijeta 
Salkar Vs Late Damodar Narayan 
Nasnodkar Chatim alias Damodar 
Narayan NasnolkarChatim 

100000 1000 



196 IP/695/2023 Doreen Lobo alias Dorina 
Rodrigues alias Doreen John 
Lobo Vs Late John Lobo alias 
Epifanio Joao Lobo 

51000 510 

197 IP/176/2015 Tukaram Shettigar Vs Gopal @ 
DoguXettigar  1anr. 

5900000 59000 

198 IP/348/2020 Josefina Dsouza also known as 
Josefina De Souza E Fernandes Vs 
late Mr. Francis Justin Fernandes 
also known as Francisco Justino 
Fernandes also known as 
Justinho 

100000 1000 

199 IP/82/2022 Victoria Tecla Annunciacao D 
Souza Afonso Vs Vincente 
Perpetuo SucorroEestevam J. 
Afonso alias Jose Estevam 
Vicente do Perpetuo Socorro 
Afonso 

50000 500 

200 IP/316/2021 Savio Marshal Fernandes Vs Jose 
Francis Fernandes alias Jose 
Francisco fernandes alias Francis 
Fernandes 

2000000 20000 

201 IP/643/2022 Achintya Sarpal Vs Late Ajay 
Sarpal 

2500000 25000 

202 IP/527/2023 Avinash Januario Simon Lobo Vs 
Late Aniceta Esperanca Martinha 
Lobo 

110000 1100 

203 IP/920/2023 Theotonio Dominic D Souza Vs 
Late Margarida Eufregina 
Serafina D Souza alias Margaret 
Eufregina Sherrie Homes 

100000 1000 

204 IP/338/2021 Joseph Anthony Cuthinho alias 
Joseph Anthony Coutinho alias 
Joseph Rosario Coutinho Vs 
Anthony Jacinto Rosario 
Coutinho alias Antonio Jacindo 
Rosario Coutinho 

50000 500 

205 IP/546/2022 Agnelo Joseph Fernandes Vs Late 
Phyllis Helen Fernandes alias 
Felicia Helena Mendonca 

500000 5000 

206 IP/61/2022 Mr. George Fernandes Vs Late. 
Mrs. Teodolina Fernandes alias 
Mary Teudolina Fernandes 

100000 1000 

207 IP/131/2021 Sima Vijaykumar Chodankar alias 
Sima VijaikumarChodancar Vs 
Late Vijaykumar Baburao 
Chodankar alias Vijaikumar 
Baburao Chodancar 

500000 5000 

208 IP/577/2022 Cedric Xavier Machado alias 
Cedric Machado alias Cedric X. 
Machado Vs Late Sebastiao 
Floriano Geraldo Da Costa alias 
Sebastian D costa alias 
Sebasteian Custodio D costa 

2500000 25000 

209 IP/90/2016 Mr. Santosh Ramchandra Padwal 
Vs Mr. Ramchandra Vithal 
Padwal 

100000 1000 



210 IP/621/2021 Hazel Rose Marie Pinto alias 
Hazel Rose Marie Barros alias 
Hazel Rose Maria Pinto E Barros 
Vs Late Hitler Antonio Jose De 
Barros alias Hitler A. Barros alias 
Hitler Antonio Barros 

1100000 11000 

211 IP/466/2023 Maria Felicia Vaz alias Maria 
Fernandes Vs Late Cosme Vaz 
alias Cosme Teofilo Caetano Vas 
alias Cosme Teofilo Vaz 

50000 500 

212 IP/335/2019 Alberto Francisco Fernandes alias 
Albert Francis Fernandes alias 
Albert Francis Fernandez Vs Late 
Sharon Joan DSouza e Fernandes 
alias Mrs. Sharon Joan Dsouza 

110000 1100 

213 IP/161/2019 Uday SajroSalgaonkar Vs Late 
Sunita SajroSalgaonkar alias 
Sunita SAzroSalgaonkar 

770000 7700 

214 IP/579/2019 Prakash Laximan Naik alias 
PracaxaLocximonaNaique alias 
PracaxaLocximonNaique Vs Late. 
LaximanFokro Naik alias 
LocximonaFacroNaique alias 
LocximonaNaique alias 
LocximonaFocro 

500000 5000 

215 IP/242/2020 Dattaraj Chandrakant Volvoikar 
Vs late Mrs. Chanda Chandrakant 
Valvaikar 

805000 8050 

216 IP/235/2020 Rajeshri Mahesh Narvenkar alias 
Rajeshree Mahesh Narvekar alias 
Rajashree Narvekar alias 
Rajeshree Vs Mahesh Narvekar 
alias Mahesh Narayan Narvenkar 
alias Mahesh N. Narvekar 

1601000 16010 

217 IP/632/2023 Abhijit Pandurang Shetkar Vs 
Late Pandurang Gopal Shetkar 

1000000 10000 

218 IP/159/2011 Mrs. Marry I. Fernandes Vs Diago 
Xavier Fernandes  1Anr. 

250000 2500 

219 IP/215/2022 Hanumant Kashinath Kalangutkar 
Vs Late Kashinath Krishna 
Kalangutkar 

50000 500 

220 IP/198/2022 Leonora Fatima D Souza alias 
Leonora Fatima De Souza alias 
Leonora Nandakumar Lotlikar Vs 
Late Leao Caridade D Souza alias 
Leaon Caridade D Souza alias 
Leao Caridade De Souza 

800000 8000 

221 IP/119/2021 Sandeep Sacram Divkar Vs Late 
Mr. Sacaram Rajaram Divkar @ 
Sacaram R. Divkar @ Sakharam 
Divkar 

2500000 25000 

222 IP/251/2023 Diana Ferrao alias Diana Almeida 
Vs Late Elias Frnacis Almeida 

200000 2000 

223 IP/904/2023 Sidney Francis Rodrigues Vs 
Griselia do Livramento Martins 

3500000 35000 



224 IP/182/2020 Philipine Pereira alias Filipina 
Moraes Vs late Mr. Filipino 
Moraes alias Felipinho Agnelo 
Morais 

300000 3000 

225 IP/204/2021 Vinaya Inderjit Pinto Vs Late 
Inderjit Amarnath Gianchand 
Talwar alias IJT Inderjit Amarnath 
Talwar alias Inderjit GTA A ali 

5010000 50100 

226 IP/373/2008 Shri Manohar Mangesh Vernekar 
Vs MangueshVithol Vernekar 

320000 3200 

227 IP/108/2022 Marcia Monteiro Carvalho Vs 
Late Assumption Florinda Lobo 
alias Assuncao Florinda Izabel D 
Souza alias Assuncao Florina De 
Souz 

210000 2100 

228 IP/618/2022 Shobha Shashikant Rawool Vs 
Late Shashikant Shivram Rawool 

280000 2800 

229 IP/430/2021 Philomena Carmelina Pereira 
alias Filomena Pereira alias 
Filomena Britto alias Philomena 
Britto Vs Antonio Calisto 
Sebastiao Caitano de Britto alias 
Antonio Calisto Sebastiao 
Caetano de Brito 

60000 600 

230 IP/97/2024 Rosalinda Margaret Andrade Vs 
Ornelas Leao Andrade 

300000 3000 

231 IP/167/2024 Julio Fernandes Vs Late Pedro 
Sebastiao Fernandes 

100000 1000 

232 IP/366/2014 Mrs. Roselin Mendonca Vs Miss. 
Mary Severina Mendonca 

3950000 39500 

233 IP/97/2021 Clotilda D Mello Vs Late Jude D 
Mello alias Fr. Jude D Mello 

130000 1300 

234 IP/254/2020 Caroline Bernadette Jolly Vs 
Christobel Fonseca 

300000 3000 

235 IP/408/2021 Niranjan Gajanan Banodkar Vs 
Late Gajanan Yeshwant Banodkar 
alias Ganesh Yeshwant Banodkar 

2000000 20000 

236 IP/265/2023 Cora Mirza Bernadette 
Fernandes Vs Late Micas Telia 
Dulce Dew Melo E Pinto 

100000 1000 

237 IP/479/2023 Premanand Sonu Temkar Vs Late 
Sonu Gopal Temkar alias Sonu 
Temkar 

900000 9000 

238 IP/233/2021 Anthony Theotinus Fernandes 
alias Anthony T Fernandes Vs 
Late. Ciril Fernandes alias Cirilo 
Mafaldo Peregrino Fernandes 
alias Syril Fernandes 

600500 6005 

239 IP/423/2021 Guilhermina D Cunha Vs Antonio 
D Souza 

550000 5500 

240 IP/507/2019 Maria Anne Carvalho Vs 
Milagrina Josephina Crispina 
Carvalho (Deceased) 

250000 2500 



241 IP/330/2020 Filomena Socorina Conie Lobo 
alias Filomena Lobo e Rodrigues 
Vs Late Mrs. Anna Gracia 
Fernandes alias Gracy Lobo alias 
Ana Gracia Fernandes alias 
Gracia Fernandes 

100000 1000 

242 IP/400/2021 Bella Francisca Lourenco E 
Fernandes alias Bella Fernandes 
Vs Late Nicolau Sebastiao 
Fernandes alias Nichlau 
Sebastian Fernades 

730000 7300 

243 IP/133/2016 Mr. Gilmon Savio de Souza Vs 
Mr. Geraldo Milagres de Souza 

10270000 102700 

244 IP/671/2022 Johann Richard Noronha Vs Dina 
Conceicao Rodrigues alias Dina 
Rodrigues alias Dina De Souza e 
Rodrigues 

52000 520 

245 IP/465/2021 Rameshwar Babani Naik Jogal Vs 
Late Baboni Rama Naik Jogal alias 
Jogal Babani alias Babani Rama 
Jogal 

100500 1005 

246 IP/156/2020 Marcos Eutin Fernandes Vs Late 
Manuel Fernandes 

51000 510 

247 IP/102/2022 Maria Cristalina Sara D Souza Vs 
Late Arthur Agnelo Anthony D 
souza alias Arthur Xavier Agnelo 
D souza 

2500000 25000 

248 IP/606/2021 Dimas MagalhaoAgilio Rossignol 
Pinto E Fernandes alias Dimas M. 
A. R. P. E. Fernandes Vs Late Joao 
Caetano Fernandes alias Joao 
Caetano Fernandes alias Joao 
Fernandes 

5410000 54100 

249 IP/378/2023 Mrs. Louana Liberata Alvares 
alias Louana Liberata Alphonso 
alias Louana Alvares Vs Late. 
Ismael Roque Alvares alias Ismael 
Alvares alias Ismail Alvares 

500000 5000 

250 IP/469/2022 Avery Bernard Monteiro Vs Late 
Robert Raymond Monteiro alias 
Robert Monteiro 

100000 1000 

251 IP/149/2021 Candelena Dias E Colaco Vs Late 
Mrs. Rosy Dias alias Pasquina 
Regina Noronha alias 
PasquinaRegina  Dias 

50000 500 

252 IP/663/2023 Mignonne Liberata Castellino 
alias Mignonne Liberata Pinto 
alias Mignonne Pinto Vs Late 
Elizabeth Blanche Sunshine 
Castellino alias Blanche Elisabeth 
S. Castellino 

3000000 30000 

253 IP/204/2019 Denis Felix Savio D'Souza Vs 
Benjamin De Souza alias Caitano 
Joao De Souza 

200000 2000 

254 IP/352/2018 Hazel Veena Pereira Vs Late Fr. 
Nascimento Mascarenhas alias 
Nascimento Jose Mascarenhas 

502000 5020 



255 IP/270/2022 Norma Rodricks alias Rodrigues 
Vs Late Oscar Rodricks alias 
Rodrigues 

350000 3500 

256 IP/565/2022 Joana Rodrigues Vs Late Jose 
Caetano Siqueira alias Jose 
Caitano Sequeira alias Jose 
Caetano Sequiera 

250000 2500 

257 IP/390/2023 Edmundo John Fernandes Vs Late 
John Marcelino Santan Cyril 
Fernandes alias John Fernandes 
alias John M. Fernandes 

201000 2010 

258 IP/384/2019 Smt. Espiciosa Dayanand 
Kandolkar Vs Late Dayanand 
Eknath Kandolkar 

100000 1000 

259 IP/160/2022 Ruby do Rosario Sales de 
Andrade Vs Late Arquibaldo 
Antonio Serrao 

1130000 11300 

260 IP/446/2012 Miss Sandra Reis Da Costa Vs 
Domingos Rosario Reis Da Costa  
1anr 

140000 1400 

261 IP/384/2022 Carolina Richard Pereira alias 
Caroline Richard Pereira Vs Late 
Antonio Jose Fernandes 

50000 500 

262 IP/561/2023 Emily Bridget Blanche Lorraine 
de Souza alias Emily Bridget 
Blanche Lorraine Carvalho Vs 
Late Cedric Jerome Jascinth De 
Souza alias Cedric Desouza alias 
Cedric D Souza 

2100000 21000 

263 IP/248/2020 Merwyn Mendonca alias Merwin 
Mendonca alias Merwyn Thomas 
Gabriel Mendonca Vs Mildred 
Ertilda Mendonca 

1600000 16000 

264 IP/297/2020 Ashok Ramnath Parsekar Alias 
AxocaRamanataParxencar Vs 
Late Ramnath Sada Parsekar 

250000 2500 

265 IP/360/2020 Anuraj Ashok Harmalkar Vs Late 
Ashok Babal Harmalkar 

100000 1000 

266 IP/143/2021 Karen Fernandes alias Karen M. 
Gonsalves Vs Late Lencastre 
Julius  D Souza 

9000000 90000 

267 IP/170/2023 Karl Joachim Luis D Sa Vs Late 
Josephina Xavier D Sa 

1000000 10000 

268 IP/504/2023 Sharadkumar R. Chodankar Vs 
Janaki Ramnath Chodankar 

100000 1000 

269 IP/839/2023 Vinodi Bhanudas Polle Vs Late 
Bhanudas Vishram Polle 

200000 2000 

270 IP/279/2020 Caetano Rosario Fernandes Vs 
late Francisco Florence 
Fernandes 

51000 510 

271 IP/863/2023 Sarvesh Santosh Amrekar Vs Late 
Santosh Vasant Amrekar 

100000 1000 

272 IP/255/2019 Rosarinha Fatima de zmendonca 
Vs Late John Baptista Mendonsa 
alias John Baptist mendonca alias 
john Baptista mendonca alias 
joao Bau 

150000 1500 

273 IP/138/2020 Cheryl Agnelo Lawrence Vs late 
Agnelo Henry Lawrence 

1500000 15000 



274 IP/206/2021 Sumati Vasudev Devshekar Vs 
Late Shri. VasudeoDevekar alias 
VassuNaiqueDussocar alias 
Vasudev D Devshekar alias 
Vasudev Devs 

50000 500 

275 IP/459/2021 Ulhas Vishnu Dhargalkar Vs Late 
Radhabai Vishnu Dhargalkar alias 
Mrs. Radhabai Dhargalkar alias 
Mrs. Radhabai Vishnu Dargalkar 

201000 2010 

276 IP/498/2022 Valerio Victor Rodrigues Vs Late 
Mary Rodrigues alias Maria 
Almeida alias Mary Almeida 

350000 3500 

277 IP/356/2016 Sister Elsa Vs Angela Cecelia 
Belmira Desa Pereira 

515000 5150 

278 IP/462/2019 Santiago Angelo Pascoal Pereira 
@ Santiago Pascoal Pereira @ 
Pascoal Santiago Pereira Vs 
Batista Conceicao Do Rosario 
Albuquerque@ Baptista 
Conceicao Do Rosario De 
Albuquerque(Deceased) 

1200000 12000 

279 IP/261/2017 Mr. Derrick Hilary D Souza Vs 
Anthony John D Souza 

150000 1500 

280 IP/228/2020 Subhash Bhaskar Velingkar Vs 
late Mrs. Sushma Subhash 
Velingkar also known as Mrs. 
Sushama Subhash Velingkar 

370000 3700 

281 IP/229/2021 Gaurav Sudhir Korgaonkar Vs 
Late. Sudhir Ragunath 
Korgaonkar alias Sudhir Ragunath 
Korgaokar 

2550000 25500 

282 IP/162/2021 Francisco Filomeno Rodrigues Vs 
Late Mrs. Assumcao Fernandes e 
Rodrigues alias Asmisao 
Fernandes alias Asmiscao 
Fernandes alias Asm 

90000 900 

283 IP/35/2023 Maria Vitoria Carmina Gladas 
Pinto alias Carmina Gladys Pinto 
alias Carmina Pinto Gelberg Vs 
Late Valdumira S. Pinto alias 
Valdumira Rodrigues alias 
Valdumira Pinto alias Valdumiro 
Rodrigues 

3430000 34300 

284 IP/449/2023 Maria Verediana de Melo alias 
Maria Verediana de Mello alias 
Maria Verodiana De Mello Vs 
Late Joao Cosme Jose de Melo 

4200000 42000 

285 IP/508/2023 Ramona Joseph Dsa alias D sa Vs 
Late Joseph Avelino D Sa alias 
Jeronimo Jose Filipe De Sa 

100000 1000 

286 IP/42/2011 Mrs. Snehalata 
AmbadasNagvenkar Vs Mr. 
Ghanashyam Govind Shet 
Nagvenkar  2ors. 

200000 2000 

287 IP/475/2019 Filomena Pereira Vs Cecilia 
Conceicao Pereira @ Cicil Paraira 
(Deceased) 

1500000 15000 



288 IP/186/2021 Somnath Rajaram Polle Vs Late 
Rajaram Atmaram Polle alias 
Rajaram Atmarama Polo alias 
Rajarama Atmaram Polle 

2000000 20000 

289 IP/269/2021 Arnaldo Caetano Das Dores 
Cordeiro alias Arnaldo Cordeiro 
Vs Late Anita Divina Rodrigues E 
Cordeiro 

500000 5000 

290 IP/207/2020 Merwyn John D Souza Vs late 
Gervasio Vas alias Gervacio Vas 

10000 100 

291 IP/167/2022 Priyanka Maria Pinto Vs Late 
Joseph Pinto alias Joseph 
Benjamin Remedias Pinto alias 
Jose Benjamin Remigio Pinto 

420000 4200 

292 IP/259/2014 Mr. Cedric Sylvester D'Souza Vs 
Mr. Domingos Joao Correia  anr 

710000 7100 

293 IP/379/2010 Fr. Kenneth Augustine D'Souza Vs 
John Fulgencio Ricardo de Souza 

480000 4800 

294 IP/354/2020 Ramanand Chandrakant Halankar 
Vs Chandrakant Alankar alias 
Chandrakant Halankar alias 
Chandrakant Anant Halankar 

200000 2000 

295 IP/99/2022 Mr. Agnel Francis Jose Dsouza Vs 
Late. Mrs. Leticia De Cruz E de 
Souza alias Leticia Maria Dcruz 
alias Leticia D Cruz 

50500 505 

296 IP/379/2020 Silvanus Fernandes Vs late Felix 
Caetano Jose Fernandes Alias 
Felix Caetano Jose 

3500000 35000 

297 IP/590/2016 Mrs. Feliciana Mendes e 
Davitoria Vs Mr. Conceicao Felix 
da Vitoria 

300000 3000 

298 IP/239/2016 Mr Michael Arachangel de Souza 
Vs Mr Daniel Mario de Souza aias 
Daniel Maria De Souza alias 
Daniel Mria D Souza 

13400000 134000 

299 IP/202/2005 Agnelo Mascarenha Vs Maria 
Mascarenha 

600000 6000 

300 IP/310/2020 Aura Pinto Vs Richard Philip Louis 
Pinto 

301000 3010 

301 IP/501/2019 Lucius Denis Remedios alias Mr. 
Lucius Denis Dos Remedios Vs 
Mr. Antonio Sebastiao Remedios 
alias Mr.Antonio Sebastiao Dos 
Remedios(Deceased) 

300000 3000 

302 IP/618/2019 Josephine T.C. Fernandes Melo e 
Mendonca Vs Late Antonio 
Renato de Melo e 
Mendonca@Antonio Renato 
Melo Mendon sa @ Antonio 
Renato Melo Mendonsa 

7660000 76600 

303 IP/178/2019 Joao Mariano de Souza Gorvel 
alias Joao Mariano D'souzaGorvel 
Vs Late Caetano Antonio De 
Souza alias Caitano D'Souza 
Govel alias Caitano De Souza 
Govel alias Antoni 

2012000 20120 



304 IP/156/2021 Tukaram Suryakant Nagvekar Vs 
Late Suryakant Tukaram 
Nagvekar 

100000 1000 

305 IP/152/2009 Mrs. EufredinaD'souza Vs Mrs. 
Cristalina D'saanr 

150000 1500 

306 IP/358/2013 Mr. Anthony Simon Martins Vs 
Mr. Guilherme Santana Martins  
aanr 

20000 200 

307 IP/191/2018 Enid Eguene Pinto Vs Late Rosa 
EmeriianaDa Dilve alias 
Emericana Do Shiva 

10000 100 

308 IP/280/2018 Mrs Priyangi Shrikrishna 
Chodankar alilasMrs Priyangi S 
talkar Vs Shrikrishna Rajaram  
Chodankar 

1510000 15100 

309 IP/242/2019 Elmo de Sousa Vs Late Francisco 
Sotter Estelete De Souza 

50000 500 

310 IP/90/2023 Samir Rajaram Mulgaonkar Vs 
Late Rajaram Mulgaonkar alias 
Rajaram Ladu Mulgaonkar 

50500 505 

311 IP/107/2018 Ranjana Appasaheb Satpute Vs 
Late Anant Jayant Nigalye 

8400000 84000 

312 IP/546/2021 Maria Svetlana De Souza Vs Late. 
Mr. Shyam Paul De Souza alias 
Shyam Paul Dsouza 

67500000 675000 

313 IP/298/2019 George V. Pinto Vs Late Carolina 
Pinto alias Calorino Pinto alias J. 
Caroline Pinto 

200000 2000 

314 IP/10/2020 Vyona Carmelina 
Albuquerque@Vyona Carmelina 
Albuquerque Pinto@Vyona 
Carmelina Pinto@VyonaC.Pinto 
Vs Robert Anthony Pinto 

800000 8000 

315 IP/317/2020 Fatima Pereira alias Rohita 
Roshan Salgaonkar Vs late Mr. 
Guilherme Firdico Piedade 
Pereira 

100000 1000 

316 IP/279/2023 Ratan Ashok Nawagekar alias 
Ratan Ashok Navagekar Vs Late 
Ashok NingojiraoNawagekar alias 
Ashok N Navagekar 

1250000 12500 

317 IP/37/2021 Bharati Ajit Gavandalkar alias 
Bharati Ajit Gavandalkar Vs Lare 
Mr. Ajit LavuchandraGavandalkar 

290000 2900 

318 IP/394/2013 Mr. Francisco D'Souza Vs Mr. 
Malaquias Luis Braz De Souza  
another 

100000 1000 

319 IP/433/2019 Anthony D sa Vs Paulo Q. DSa @ 
Paulo Querobino de sa  
(Deceased) 

20000 200 

320 IP/485/2022 Hemangi Kashinath Sardessai 
alias Hema Sardessai alias Hema 
Xavier D Souza alias Hema Xavier 
DeSouz Vs Late Xavier D Souza 
alias Xavier Joseph Luis DSouza 
alia Joseph Luis Xavier D Souza 

2500000 25000 

321 IP/381/2021 Chandrakant Rama Jadhav Vs 
Rama Dharmjijadhav alias Rama 
Darma Jadou alias Rama Drama 
Jadhav 

550000 5500 



322 IP/181/2022 Gemini MableshvarXettigar Vs 
Late MableshvarXettigar alias 
MahableshwarXettigar alias 
MableshwarShesaXettigar 

2500000 25000 

323 IP/684/2022 Francisca Isabel Lourdes 
Fernandes Vs Late Felix Cajetan 
Raymond Fernandes 

550000 5500 

324 IP/735/2022 Anibal Tomas Mendes Vs Late 
Xavier De Souza alias Xavier 
D'Souza 

2100000 21000 

325 IP/72/2023 Julius Anthony Dsouza alias Julio 
Antonio De Souza alias Juluis D 
souza alias Julius D souza Vs Late 
Julio C D Souza alias Julio Caitano 
Souza 

800000 8000 

326 IP/162/2023 Harita Vilas Methar Vs Late Vilas 
Uttam Methar 

200000000 20000 

327 IP/128/2024 Milagrin Albuquerque Vs Late 
Eugene Albuquerque alias Eugine 
Albuquere 

50000 500 

328 IP/212/2024 Minguel Cedric Pinto Vs Late 
Vincente Minguel Pinto 

60000 600 

329 IP/210/2019 Maria Pacheco Vs Late Marcus 
Tome Pacheco 

2100000 1005 

330 IP/650/2021 Camala Ramachandra Naique 
alias Camala Arjun Naik alias 
Kamal Arjun Naik Vs Arjun 
Mahadev Naik alias Arjuna 
MadevaNaique 

310000 3100 

331 IP/354/2019 Gopal Shiva Nagvekar Vs Late 
Mahadev Shiva Nagvekar 

10000 100 

332 IP/211/2020 Maria Estefania Ursula Saldanha 
Vs late Mr. Leonardo Floriano 
Valentine Saldanha 

4562500 45625 

333 IP/847/2023 Francisco Sebastina Fernandes 
alias Francisca Soares Vs Late 
Ludgero Fernandes alias Ludgerio 
Fernandes 

30000 300 

334 IP/249/2019 Helen Titus Pinto Vs Titus Conrad 
Pinto alias Titus Conrad Vincent 
Pinto alias Titus C. V. Pinto alias 
titusCondrad Vin 

50000 500 

335 IP/200/2020 Santana Pereira Vs Late Mr. 
Francisco Hubert Do Remanso 
Sequeira alias Francisco Remanso 
Remedios Sequeira 

215000 2150 

336 IP/347/2019 Maria Betty Luisa Emilia Loboe 
Martins alias Betty Lobo e 
Martins Vs Late Antonio Duarte 
Lobo alias Anton Duart Lobo 

100000 1000 

337 IP/365/2018 Gloria Perpetua Conceicao 
Batista alias Gloria Perpetua 
Conceicao Baptista alias Gloria 
Batista Vs Late Eustaquio 
Natalino Bomparto Santos 
Baptista 

1000000 10000 

338 IP/519/2019 Isabel F. Furtado Vs Late 
Dumiana Luis Fernandes alias 
Dominiana Fernandes alias 
Daminiana Fernandes 

60000 600 



339 IP/85/2021 Maria Severina D Souza alias 
Maria Severina De Souza alias 
Maria Severian D Souza Vs Late 
Mr. Ciriaco Silvestre De Souza 
alias Ciriaco Silvestre D Souza 
alias Ciriaco Silvester D Souza 

1510000 15100 

340 IP/544/2019 Jerina Dsouza Vs Julie Britto alias 
Joanita 
AnancletaBritto(Deceased) 

500000 5000 

341 IP/137/2020 Allwyn Arnaldo D Souza Vs late 
Mr. Casiano D Souza alias 
Cassiano De Souza alias Cassiano 
D Souza 

1010000 10100 

342 IP/775/2023 Deniz Hermy Fernandes Vs Late 
Jesuino John Michael Fernandes 
alias Jesuino John Bosco 
Fernandes 

11000 110 

343 IP/169/2020 Josephine Carlos Esteves alias 
Josephine Esteves Vs late Mr. 
Joao Pascoal Antonio Jose 
Aniceto Rebelo alias Joao Pascoal 
Antonia Rebello alias Jose Ant 

4900000 49000 

344 IP/280/2019 Ravindra Lalchandra Ashtekar Vs 
Late Nita Ravindra Ashtekar alias 
Neeta Ravindra Ashtekar 

120000 1200 

345 IP/130/2009 Mr. Mario Jose Araujo Alvares Vs 
Alba Dias e Miranda Alba Dias  
anr 

150000 1500 

346 IP/388/2012 Mr. Oscar Mark Bruno Gomes Vs 
Dr. Arsene Gomes  6ors. 

80000 800 

347 IP/178/2020 Maria Amelia da Piedade 
Miranda e Pinto Vs Alzira Luiza 
Calita Pinto Dias alias Alzira Pinto 
Dias alias Alzira Coleta Pinto Dias 

155000 1550 

348 IP/528/2021 Esmeralda C. Lopes Vs Late 
Catarina Mendonca alias Catarina 
Pinto 

152000 1520 

349 IP/211/2023 Blasco Lesseps De Santana 
Fernandes Vs Late Antonio Xavier 
Eusebio De Saldanha alias 
Antonio Saldanha 

150000 1500 

350 IP/463/2019 Thereasa Francisca Row @ 
Tereza Francisca Row @ Tereza 
Francisca Vs Jose Paul DSouza @ 
Joseph Paul DSouza @ Jose Paulo 
GondicaloDSouza (Deceased) 

2501000 25010 

351 IP/483/2019 Godfrey Trindade Philip Pinto Vs 
Mr. Trindade Pinto (Deceased) 

551000 5510 

352 IP/483/2022 Samir Digamber Govekar alias 
Sameer Digamber Govekar Vs 
Late ShobhavatiNarcinvaGovekar 
alias ShobhavatiGovekar alias 
ShobhavatiNarcinvaGovenkar 

100000 1000 

353 IP/285/2009 Mrs Maria Paxides Fernandes Vs 
Mr. Manuel Roberte Fernandes 

3180000 31800 

354 IP/158/2016 Mr. Owen Menezes Vs Maria Inez 
D Souza 

2000000 20000 



355 IP/74/2019 Mr Robert Sequeira Vs 
Constancio Sequeira alias 
Constancio Siqueira 

230000 2300 

356 IP/128/2019 Guilhermina Consolacao Rebello 
alias Gilba D'mello alias 
Guilhermina Consolacao Rebello 
Vs Late Antonio Caetano Rebello 
alias Antonio C. Rebello alias 
Joaquim Anton D'Souza alias 
Joqui Anton 

1300000 13000 

357 IP/180/2019 SmtDumiana  Iria Lucy Silveira Vs 
late Alex Pascoal Silveira  alias 
Alex Silveira 

500000 5000 

358 IP/192/2019 Smt  Maria  Fe T Dela Cruz Vs late 
Shri Selwyn Savio Arsen Menezes 

1000000 10000 

359 IP/292/2019 Bernadette Lauriana D'Souza Vs 
Late Albertina Castelino 

15000 150 

360 IP/310/2019 Terrance Alex Fernandes Vs Late 
Alex Santan Fernandes alias 
Aleixo Santana Fernandes alias 
Alex S. Fernandes alias Alex 
Fernan 

505000 5050 

361 IP/361/2019 Collins Macdonald Monteiro Vs 
Late Serafina Monteiro alias 
Serefina Monteiro alias Serofina 
Monteiro alias Serifina Monteiro 

10000 100 

362 IP/406/2019 Liguori Leo Lopes alias Ligorio 
Leo Lopes Vs Late. Arcanjo 
Lourenco Lopes alias Lopes 
Lawrie Archanjo alias Lawrie 
Arcanjo Lopes 

2400000 24000 

363 IP/8/2022 Bridget Fernandes Vs Late 
Cajetan Norbert Fernandes 

3000000 30000 

        12265510 

     
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Court of Adhoc CJSD, ‘B’ Court, Mapusa 
 

 

4196566

IP/568/2016 100000 1000

IP/330/2017 110000 1100

IP/253/2019 100000 1000

IP/431/2019 350000 3500

IP/503/2018 200000 2000

IP/352/2019 100000 1000

IP/563/2018 2500000 25000

IP/126/2018 750000 7500

IP/470/2018 1640000 16400

IP/404/2019 500000 5000

a.The total amount of stamp duty recovered by civil courts under section 455 of the Goa 
Succession, Special Notaries and Inventory Proceedings Act in last five years

b. the details of all cases including name of court, names of the parties, the net value of assets and 
amount of stamp duty collected in each case

Mr. Romanus Gerald Lobo Vs Mr. Cipriano 
Francisco De Souza

Bruno Abreu Vs Late Sergio Joao Tomas Abreu 
alias Sergio John Thomas Abreo

Ethel Michael D'Silva Vs Damian Michael 
Lawrence D'Silva alias Michael D'Silva

Ryan Mascarenhas Vs John Caraciol 
Mascarenhas

Florencio Melchior D'Souza Vs Late Diogo 
Antonio Uebano D'Souza alias Urbano D 

Souza alias Diogo Antonio Urbano De Souza
Smt. Flora Hortencia da Silva e Fernandes Vs 

Late George De Souza alias George Crizol 
Dsouza alias Crizol Dsouza

Genevieve Marie Carvalho alias Genevieve 
Marie Manjunath nee Carvalho alias Genevieve 
M Manjunath Vs Late Victor Robert Zepherine 

Carvalho alias Victor Robert Carvalho alias 
Victor R. Z. Carvalho

Master  Sebastian  Sieiro Vs Bernard Sieiro alias 
Bernardo Sieiro

Mr Diogo Fernandes Vs Joao Manuel 
Fernandes  alias Manuel Joao Fernandes

Margerinda Mafaldina Mascarenhas alias 
Mafaldina Mascarenhas or Margerida Mafaldina 
Moreira Vs Late. Ambrosio Mascarenhas alias 

Camilo Domingos Mascarenhas or Camilo 
Mascarenhas or Camilo D. Mas



 
 

IP/404/2019 500000 5000

IP/535/2019 1000000 10000

IP/112/2019 105000 1050

IP/262/2021 750000 7500

IP/359/2020 1000000 10000

IP/6/2015 275000 2750

IP/265/2019 2611000 26110

IP/197/2021 50000 500

IP/509/2016 535000 5350

IP/499/2019 6000000 60000

IP/22/2020 6010000 60100

IP/529/2019 220000 2200

IP/341/2020 300000 3000

IP/326/2019 510000 5100

IP/15/2020 6871000 68710

IP/553/2015 750000 7500

Margerinda Mafaldina Mascarenhas alias 
Mafaldina Mascarenhas or Margerida Mafaldina 
Moreira Vs Late. Ambrosio Mascarenhas alias 

Camilo Domingos Mascarenhas or Camilo 
Mascarenhas or Camilo D. Mas

Urminda Gadkar @ Urminda Pinto Vs Late 
Luciano Jose Xavier Pinto @ Luciano J. Pinto

Felicidade Maria Noronha Vs Late Ana Piedade 
Pereira alias Natividade Pereira alias Ana Maria 

Pereira
Smt. Saadiqa Mankatti alias Sadika Mankatti 

Shaikh Vs Late Allauddin Mankatti Alias 
Allaudin Chamansab Mankatti

Desmond Williams Vs Late Mr. Joseph Agustus 
Williams

Mr. Dileep Mahatme Vs Mr. Bhairao Dattaram 
Mahatme  anr

Sharmila Veloso alis Sharmila Francisca maria 
Jose Salvacao Velso,alias Sharmila Francisca 

Veloso, Vs Aleixo Nicolau Da Fonseca 
Fernandes Veloso alias Aleixo Nicolau De 

Fonseca Fernandes Veloso
Suresh Purushottam Sangodkar Vs Late Mr. 

Purshottm Rama Sangodkar

Mrs Shanta Rege alias Chitra Kamat Vs Shri 
Narayan Y Kamat

Sanjeev Chandrakant Chikhalikar Vs 
Chandrakant Keshav Chikhalikar @ 

Chandrakant Forganto @ Chandrakant 
Chiklekar (Deceased)

Domingos Santana de Souza @ Domingos 
Santana DSouza @ Domingos S. DSouza @ 
Domnik DSouza Vs Late Angela DSouza @ 

Angela D. DSouza
Anthony Abraham Fernandes Vs Late Abrao 
Fernandez @ Abran Fernandes @ Abraham 

Simon Fernandes
Marvin D Souza Vs Late Vincent S. D Souza 

alias Vincent  Salvador D Souza
Ninad Dhondu Bagaitkar alias Bagayatkar Vs 

Late Dhondu Narayan Bagayatkar alis Dhondu 
N. Bagaitkar

Utpal Manohar Prabhu Parrikar Vs Late. 
Manohar Gopalkrishna Prabhu 

Parrikar(Deceased)
Mr. Varadraj Kamat. Vs Shri. Devidas Narinsha 

Kamat  1 anr.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

IP/129/2021 100000 1000

IP/268/2021 50000 500

IP/309/2014 130000 1300

IP/431/2015 270000 2700

IP/582/2016 400000 4000

IP/155/2021 40000 400

IP/221/2020 230000 2300

IP/529/2015 2510000 25100

IP/401/2020 2500000 25000

IP/148/2021 50000 500

IP/234/2008 Jaianta Potecar Vs Mathuri Potcar 110000 1100

IP/576/2018 2000000 20000

IP/108/2021 50000 500

IP/253/2020 2130000 21300

IP/278/2019 300000 3000

IP/323/2020 10000 100

IP/90/2021 1910000 19100

Maria Piedade Caetana Rodrigues Vs Late Cyril 
Camilo Rodrigues alias Cirilo Camilo 

Rodrigues
Ashwini Atul Harmalkar Vs Late Atul 

Shantaram Harmalkar

Mrs. Mary Zeferino Fernandes Vs Late Mr. 
Zeferino Jose Fernandes

Mrs.Cecilia Felecidade Franco e Coelho Vs 
Mr.Pedro Mathias Timotio

Mr Dominic Fernandes Vs Mr Rosario 
Marcelino Fernandes

Mohan Ramchandra @ Ramachondara 
Halarnkar Vs Late Shri. Ramchandra Esso 

Halarnekar @ Ramchandra Yeshwant Halanker

Romana Lourdes Cordo alias Romana Cordo 
Vs Tolentino Francisco Cordo

Mr. Noel Joseph Miranda. Vs Late Carlota 
Peregrina De Souza  5 ors.

Joana Felcia D Souza having spinster name as 
Joana Felcia Pinto Vs Late Sebastian Rosario 

Philip D Souza also known as Rosario Filipe de 
Souza also knonw as Philip D

Malcolm Eugene Noronha alias Malcolm 
Noronha Vs Late Linda Ivette Noronha alias 
Linda Noronha alias Linda Ivette Almeida

Mrs. Irene D'Souza Vs Late Mr. Jose Caridade 
Napoleo Triadade De Souza @ Jose Caridade 

De Souza
Conceicao Pereira alias Conceicao Vazarkar Vs 
Late Mr. Pascoal Joao Pereira alias Joao Pereira 

alias John Pereira
Laxman Dhaku Shirodkar alias Loximona Dacu 

Sirodkar Vs Shambhu Dhaku Shirodkar alias 
Shambhu Dhacu Shirodkar alias Xembu Dacu 

Sirodcar alias Shambu Dacu S
Dominic Cajetan Braganza alias Domnic 

Braganza Vs Late Jose Joaquim Braganza alias 
Joaquim Jose Braganza

Sugandha Gurudas Harmalkar @ Suganda 
Babuso Tamonkar Vs Late Mr. Gurudas 

Laximan Harmalkar @ Gurudas Locximona 
Hrambolkar

Derrick Hilary D Souza alias Derrick Hillary 
also known as Derrick Hilary Anthony D Souza 
or Derick Vs Late Mr. Antonio Joao De Souza



 

IP/130/2021 4750000 47500

IP/438/2017 2500000 25000

IP/286/2021 2510000 25100

IP/431/2021 50000 500

IP/496/2021 170000 1700

IP/117/2022 250000 2500

IP/368/2017 1700000 17000

IP/650/2018 70000 700

IP/12/2021 2500000 25000

IP/308/2021 250000 2500

IP/549/2021 2350000 23500

IP/232/2009 520000 5200

IP/282/2021 3500000 35000

IP/372/2021 4010000 40100

IP/123/2021 2050000 20500

IP/278/2021 600000 6000

Hemangi Kashinath Sardessai alias Hema 
Sardessai alias  Hema Xavier D Souza alias 
Hema Xavier DeSou Vs Late Mr. Xavier D 

Souza alias Xavier Joseph Luis DSouza alias 
Joseph Luis Xavier D Souza alias Xavi

Amaral Das Neves Mendes alias Amaral Neves 
Mendes Vs Late Pscoal Rosario Mendes

Genevive Cathaline Thelma Dias Vs Xavier 
Tobias Dias alias Tobias Xavier Dias alias 

Tobias Dias
Philomena Carmelina Pereira alias Filomena 
Pereira alias Filomena Britto alias Philomena 
Britto Vs Melba Etelvina De Brito alias Melba 

Itelvina Britto alias Melba Etelvin Britto

Rashmila Ramakant Salgaonkar Vs Late Janu S. 
Salgaonkar alias Janardhan Shabi Salgaonkar

Hubert William D Souza Vs Late Violet Joy 
Agnes D Souza alias Violeta Joy Agnes 

Cordeiro
Dominic Nicholas Herculano Victoria alias 

Dominic N. Victoria Vs Late Dulcina Paulina 
Fernandes

Mr. Robin Andrew Azavedo Vs Late Massilon 
Azavedo alias Massilon Louis Azavedo

Frank Sinatra Trindade Vs Late Reginaldo 
Antonio Jose Trindade alias Reginaldo Antonio 

Jose Trinidade alias Reginaldo A. J. T
Oscar Mark Bruno Gomes Vs Gerson Hillary 

Gomes alias Gerson Gomes alias Gersen 
Gomes

Rowena Anne Miranda Vs Late Joseph Francis 
Fernandes

Mrs. Bibiano Albuquerque Vs Elisa Natalia de 
Souza  Others

Shri. Uttam Arjun Kepkar alias Utoma Arzuno 
Naique Quepcar alias Utoma Arzuna Naique 
Quepcar Vs Late Arjun Babu Naik alias Arjun 

Babu Naik Kepkar
Karim Pardeshi alias Karim Gafar Pardeshi Vs 
Late Gafar Pardesi alias Gaffar Pardeshi alias 

GaffarM. Pardeshi alias Gaffar Mohamad 
Pardeshi

Narahari Hanuman Sangelkar alias Narahari 
Hanuman Dhono Sangelkar alias Narari 

Hanuman Sangelkar al Vs Late Mrs. Vasudha 
Narhari Sangelkar alias Vasuda Narhari 
Sangelkar alias Vasuda Narari Sangelkar
Smt. Premavati Babai Nagvekar Vs Babai 

Pandari Nagvekar alias Babol Pandhari 
Nagvekar alias Babal Pandari Nagvekar alias 

Baboi



 

IP/442/2021 Lauriana D souza Vs Late Peter D Souza 335000 3350

IP/460/2021 200000 2000

IP/369/2022 50000 500

IP/9/2018 210000 2100

IP/136/2021 300000 3000

IP/169/2009 300000 3000

IP/542/2019 Louella Peres Vs Leo Fernandes(Deceased) 1501000 15010

IP/334/2021 6000000 60000

IP/364/2021 120000 1200

IP/150/2015 210000 2100

IP/505/2022 50000 500

IP/103/2021 100000 1000

IP/306/2021 5800000 58000

IP/17/2021 700000 7000

IP/36/2021 750000 7500

IP/568/2021 3000000 30000

IP/394/2021 1000000 10000

IP/161/2020 2850000 28500

Natalia Francisca Maria Fernandes alias Natalia 
F. M. Fernandes Vs Late Felicio Fernandes

Divine Life Society Vs Marina D Silva alias 
Mariana Beatrice D Silva alias Marina D Silva

Surendra Krishna Naik Vs Late Krishna 
Yashwant Naik alias Krishna Y. Naik

Fredrick Rufus Herman D Souza alias Mr. 
Fredick R. D Souza Vs Late Mr. Nicolau 
Hermenegildo Assuncao De Souza alias 
Nicholau Hermenegildo De Souza alias 

Nicholas
Mrs. Theresa Pereira  Oth. Vs Mr. John 

Rodrigues

Baptista Jessie Martin Carrasco Vs Fr. Juliao 
Luis Matias Carrasco (Catholic Priest)

Beni De Souza alias Beni Almeida alias Benny 
D Souza alias Benny Almeida alias Beni 

DSouza Vs Anny Flora D Souza alias Anny 
Flora D Souza alias Annie DSouza

Mr. Anthony Savio Francis Lobo Vs Rita Anna 
Lobo

Anjali Maria Eslinda Falleiro alias Anjali Maria 
Eslinda Abreu Vs Late Dr. Renato Abreu

Manohar Govind Shirodkar Vs Late Govind 
Shivram Shirodkar alias Govind Shivram Damu

Theresa C. Dsouza alias Theresa Candolina 
Fernandes Vs Carmino Agnelo Dsouza alias 

Carmino Agnelo Dsouza
Henriquetta Dias E Moniz @ Henriqueta 

Petolina Dias Vs Late Mrs. Ana Joaquina Dias 
@ Ana Joaquina De Souza @ Rosa Joquina 

Dias
Benito Rufino Maciel Vs Late Mr. Antonio 

Vincente Maciel alias Antonio Vicente Maciel 
alias Antoninho Vicente Maciel

Viveka Arjuna Naik Tuloskar alias Vivek Arjun 
Naik Tulaskar alias Vivek Arjun Tulaskar Vs 

Arjuna Xencora Naique Tuloskar alias Arjuna 
Shankar Naik Tulaskar alias Arjun Shankar 

Naik Tulaskar
Vassudev A Prabhu Mahambre alias Vassudev 

Atmaram Prabhu Mahambre Vs Atmaram 
Vasudeo Prabhu Mahambre alias Atmaram 

Vasudev Mahamber
Catarina Clotilda D souza alias Clotilda 

Catarina Pires Vs Late Martin Constancio Peres 
alias Martin Pires



 
 

IP/644/2021 110000 1100

IP/243/2018 3100000 31000

IP/208/2022 50000 500

IP/242/2022 2400000 24000

IP/147/2022 10000 100

IP/517/2019 90000 900

IP/285/2022 1500000 15000

IP/614/2021 150000 1500

IP/520/2021 50000 500

IP/175/2022 500000 5000

IP/493/2019 40000 400

IP/142/2021 350000 3500

IP/380/2020 50000 500

IP/77/2021 50000 500

IP/554/2021 300000 3000

IP/398/2020 700000 7000

IP/27/2022 50000 500

Krishnakumar Devu Govekar Vs Late Devu 
Krishna Govekar alias Deu Krishna Govekar

Smt Sheryl Simi de Monte Furtado Vs late Dr 
Sanjeev Clifford Vas

Joseph Anthony D Souza Vs Late Peter Michael 
D Souza alias Peter Michail De Souza

Adv. Vishwanath Balkrishna Thali Vs Late Adv. 
Sukhashanti VIshwanath Thali alias 

Sukhashanti V. Thali
Francis Bernard D Souza alias Francis D Souza 

alias Francis Bernad D Souza Vs Late Diogo 
Pascoal de Souza

Miss. Inacinha Maria Joaquina Lobo alias 
Inacinha M. J. Lobo Vs Late Mr. Jose Piedade 

Lobo alias Piedade Jose Lobo
Mrs. Antonette Anthony Dsouza alias Antonette 
Dsouza alias Antonette D Souza alias Antonette 

Fernan Vs Late. Anthony Louis Stephen D 
Souza alias Anthony D Souza alias Luis S 

Dsouza alias Anthony Luis St
Kumar Yeshwant Vidwans Vs Late Daisy 

Kumar Vidwans
Shanatabai Pundalik Mahambre alias 

Mahambrey Vs Pundalik Mahambre alias 
Mahambrey

Sandra D Souza Vs Late Matty D Souza alias 
Maria Matutina D Souza

Smt. Jyoti Sharad Chari @ Jyoti Sharad 
Chandra Chari Vs Sharad Chander Chari @ 

Sharadchandra Ramnath Chari @ Sharad 
Chandra Ramnath Chari (Deceased)

Amit Audut Khannekar alias Amit Audhoot 
Kannekar alias Amit Audut Kadnekar Vs Late 

Smt. Anita Audhut Kannekar alias Amita Audut 
Khanneker alias Anita Audhoot Kadnekar

Cynthiya Pinto De Andrade Alias Cyntia 
Crispina Ferrao Vs Michael Pinto De Andrade 

Alias Michael Joseph Pinto De Andrade
Maggie Mariano D Souza alias Rosalin D 
Souza alias Maggie D Souza alias Maggi 

Dsouza Vs Late Mariano Baptista D Souza
Victor Emanuel Monteiro alias Victor Monteiro 

Vs Late Caetano Querobino Monteiro alias 
Caetano Querobino Moneiro alias Caitano 

Querebino Monteiro
Romeo Reggie Josef De Souza alias Romeu 
Reginaldo Jose Souza alias Romeo Reggie 
Joseph D Souza Vs Late Mrs. Annie Marie 
Dsouza alias Annie M. D Souza alias Anna 

Maria Fernandes

Mrs. Luiza Fernandes Vs Late. Maria Angelica 
Fernandes alias Maria Anjelika D Souza



 
 
 
 
 

IP/561/2021 63000 630

IP/331/2021 200000 2000

IP/394/2019 2050000 20500

IP/359/2021 13800000 138000

IP/39/2021 50000 500

IP/401/2021 120000 1200

IP/8/2021 2550000 25500

IP/437/2021 101000 1010

IP/480/2021 300000 3000

IP/472/2021 700000 7000

IP/322/2022 1000000 10000

IP/369/2020 460000 4600

IP/214/2020 40000000 400000

IP/264/2015 1730000 17300

IP/204/2014 2700000 27000

IP/266/2023 110000 1100

Shankar Bhiki Toraskar Vs Late Bhiki Toraskar 
alias Bhiki Shankar Toraskar alias Bhiki 

Shankar Taraskar
Olivia Maria Apolonia D Souza alias Olivia 
George Vs Gemma Vincent D Souza alias 

Gemma Placida L. D. Souza
Maria Idalina Dias Vs Late. Francisco Xavier 

Dias alias Francis Xavier Dias

Shalaka Bhivrao Morajkar alias Shalaka 
Trivikram Prabhugaonker Vs Bhivrao 

Chandrakant Morajkar
Sudha Purushottam Dabholkar Vs Late 

Kashiram Sadu Mhamal

Lila Surya Kerkar alias Leela Surya kerkar alias 
Lila Babuso Asnodkar Vs late Parvati Babuso 

Asnodkar
Judith Farad Bhathena alias Miss Judith Shirley 

Fernandes Vs Farad Darayus Bhathena

Jude Theodore Suares alias Jude Suares Vs Late 
Anna Cleta Suares alias Anna Suares or Anna 
Cleta D Cunha or Anna Cleta D Cunha or Ann 

Suares

Shamrao Raghoba Kudalkar Vs Late. Raghoba 
Rajaram Kudalkar alias Ragoba Cudalkar alias 

Ragoba Kudalkar alias Raghoba Kudhalkar

Louisa Maria Nora Ascension D Souza Vs Late 
Benedit Santan Fernandes alias Benedik Santan 

Fernandes alias Benedicto Fernandes
Anthony Joseph Simoes Vs Late Raymond 
Sebastian Simoes alias Raymond Sabastiao 

Simoes
Kevin J. Alvares Vs late Mr. Antonio Felpe 

Alvares alias Antonio Filipe Alvares alias Mr. 
Philip Alvares alias A. P. Al

Gandhali Ramchondra Aloncar alias Gandali 
Ramchandra Halankar Vs late Ramachondra 

Tucarama Alornacar alias Ramchandra Tucaram 
Halankar or Ramchandra Tukaram Alornek

Mr. John Angelo Kenneth Evangelist Menezes 
Vs Mr. Juliano Vitorino Manuel Hermenegildo 

Braganza  8 Ors
Mr. Walter Jacob de Souza Vs Ms. Cintia 

Margaret Tereza de Souza
Nelson Thomas D Silva alias Nelson Tomas Da 
Silva Vs Late Constantino Josefat D Souza alias 

Constantino Josephat D Souza



 

IP/284/2015 3230000 32300

IP/704/2022 501000 5010

IP/53/2023 1400000 14000

IP/598/2022 7001000 70010

IP/377/2022 300000 3000

IP/551/2015 430000 4300

IP/454/2021 170000 1700

IP/466/2021 800000 8000

IP/644/2022 700000 7000

IP/417/2022 28300 283

IP/478/2022 10000000 100000

IP/278/2022 50000 500

IP/250/2021 2050000 20500

IP/410/2022 500000 5000

IP/41/2022 1050000 10500

IP/518/2022 500100 5001

IP/764/2022 500500 5005

IP/311/2023 1000000 10000

Saeedahmed Hassan Naik Vs Late Hassan 
Habib Naik

Angela Querobina Braganza Vs Late Marcelo 
Joao Braganza alias Marcelo Braganza

Maria Priscilla D Cruz alias Maria Priscilla Da 
Cruz alias Maria Priscilla De Cruz Vs Late 

Aleixo Caetano De Cruz alias Aleixo Caetano 
D Cruz alias Aleixo Caetano Da Cruz

Maria Goretti Rodrigues Vs Late Anthony 
Achilleus Rodrigues alias Anthony A. 

Rodrigues alias Anthony Achitteas Rodrigues

Kedar Hari Tari Vs Late Hari Sadashiv Tari alias 
Hori alias Harishchandra Sadashiv Chodankar

Mrs. Porfilla Maria Catarina D'souza. Vs Peter 
Anthony D'Souza  1 anr.

Amacio Pereira Vs Andre A. C. D. Pereira alias 
Andre Avelino Cosme Damiao Pereira

Hubert De Nazareth alias Winston Hubert De 
Nazareth Vs Late Antonio Paulo De Nazareth 
alias Anthony Paul De Nazareth alias Anthony 

Paul Nazareth
Laxmi Atmaram Tulaskar Vs Late Atmaram 

Jaydev Tuloskar alias Atmaram Jaideo Tuloskar 
alias Atmarama Jaideva Tulascar

Blanchilda Pereira Vs Late Joyce Philomena 
Lobo

Nicholas Quiterio De Souza Vs Late Manuel 
Santana Quiterio alias Manuel Santan Quiterio 

D Souza alias Luis Manoel Santana Quiteri
Mrs. Monica Felicia Carvalho alias Monica 

Leite Vs Late. Mrs. Rosa Maria Joaquim 
Dsouza alias Mrs. Rosy Carvalho

Miguel Antonia  Jose Malango Do Coracao De 
Jesus Ribeiro alias Miguel Antonio Jose 

Malango De Coras Vs Maria Helena Clarissa 
Monize Ribeiro alias Maria Helena Clarissa 

Moniz
Delicia Natalia Vaz alias Delicia Natalia 

Rasquinha alias Delicia Vaz Vs Late Francis 
Eugene Vaz

Mr. Gajanan Anand Chodankar Vs Late. Anand 
Bhikaji Chodankar

Silvy Fatima Fernandes Vs Remedios Maria 
Patricio Fernandes alias Remedious Fernandes 

alias Remedios Mario Patricio Fernandes

Nina Arcanjela Fernandes Vs Late Remigio 
Fernandes

Antonio Jose Pereira alias Jose Anton Pereira 
Vs Late Maria Jebelina Pereira alias Maria 

Jabelin Fernandes E Pereira alias Maria Jebelin 
Fernandes



 
 
 

IP/385/2022 605000 6050

IP/492/2021 5000000 50000

IP/529/2021 500000 5000

IP/91/2023 50000 500

IP/288/1998 50000 500

IP/600/2021 1000000 10000

IP/208/2019 50000 500

IP/495/2022 2050000 20500

IP/236/2023 3020000 30200

IP/708/2022 Vidula Gad Vs Late Vilas Gad 2400000 24000

IP/491/2018 100000 1000

IP/612/2022 125000 1250

IP/371/2023 200000 2000

IP/400/2022 760000 7600

IP/433/2022 2100000 21000

IP/586/2022 5005000 50050

Alirio Fernandes Vs Late Adriano L. Fenandes 
alias Adrian Luis Fernandes

Edna De Maria Jesus Sequiera De Mascarenhas 
Pinto alias Edna Pinto Vs Late Tome Jose 
Manuel De Vasconcellos Pinto alias Jose 
Manuel Januario De Vasconcellos Pinto

Maria Atanasia D Souza Vs Anthony Joseph 
Loreto D Souza Alias Anthony Joseph D Souza

Patrick Joseph Philip D Souza Vs Late Marian 
Felix Santarita D Souza alias Mariano Felix 

Santa Rita D Souza
John Angelo Gaspar Pereira Vs Clementina 
Mendonca alias Mrs. Leofrida Clementina 

Mendonca alias Clementina Mendonsa Pareira
Matilda Oliveira Gomes Vs Late Michael 

Gasper D Souza alias Michael D Souza alias 
Micheal D Souza

Palmira Fernandes alias Pam Fernandes Vs Late 
Victor Paulo Sebastiao Mariano Fernandes alias 

Victor Fernandes
Augusta Margarida Ferrao Vs Late Pedro Matias 

Ferrao alias Peter Pedro Mathias Ferrao
Trevor D Souza alias Trevor Francis D Souza 

alias Trevor F. D Souza Vs Late Robert Peter D 
Souza alias Robert Peter Pascual D Souza alias 

Robert P. P. D Souza

Dasharath Madgaonkar Vs late Tulsi  alias 
Sarojini Raghunath Madgaonakr

Divisha Dinesh Chodankar Vs Late Dinesh 
Sadashiv Chodankar

Sabina D Lima Vs Late Oswald Wilfred D Lima 
alias Oswald D Lima

Sharmila Swapnil Birje alias Sharmila Birje 
alias Sharmila P. Naik Vs Late Swapnil 

Jayantrao Birje alias Swapnil J. Birje alias 
Swapnil Jayant Birje

Analisa Barreto alias Analisa Barreto Fernandes 
alias Analisa Barretto Vs Late Joseph Soriano 

Barretto alias Joseph Barreto alias Jose Sariano 
Barreto alias Joseph Sariano

Pandurang Bharama Sutar Vs Late Bharama 
Pandurang Sutar



 

IP/723/2022 1000000 10000

IP/389/2016 7500000 75000

IP/426/2022 1600000 16000

IP/534/2022 80000 800

IP/559/2022 150000 1500

IP/89/2011 2710000 27100

IP/300/2022 1500000 15000

IP/658/2022 200000 2000

IP/185/2021 250000 2500

IP/630/2021 300000 3000

IP/338/2009 24000 240

IP/383/2020 250000 2500

IP/769/2022 1500000 15000

IP/345/2013 10000000 100000

IP/161/2021 810000 8100

IP/564/2019 3070000 30700

William Maximiano Fernandes Vs Late Brunila 
Felizmina Ubaldina Martins E Souza

Pradeep Keith Fernandez Vs Bladwin 
Fernandez

Maria Eugenia Eliza Bernadinha Vaz alias 
Eugenia Coelho Vs Late Ines Felicidade Vaz 

alias Ines Felicidade Fernandes e Vaz
Savio Carmo Bernadino Da Conceicao E Souza 
alias Savio Carmo Bernardino Da Conceicao E 

Souza Vs Late Joaquice J.M.B.B.A.D.L De 
Souza alias Joaquice J.M.B.B.A.D.L Da 

Conceicao
Maria Joe Carvalho alias Maria Carvalho alias 

Maria Martins Vs Late Joe Joseph Carvalho 
alias Joe Placidus Carvalho

Shekhar Sitaram kavlekar Vs Sitarama Gonexa 
Coulecar

Jennifer Mariam D Souza alias Jennifer D. 
Fernandes Vs Late Agustin Caitan D Souza 
alias Agostinho de Sousa alias Agostinho 

Caetano de Sousa
Jean Lobo alias Jean Bernadette Lobo Vs Late 

Santana  D Sa alias Santana De Sa alias 
Casetano Natividade Cancio Simao Santana de 

Sa.
Ignesia de Silva e Monteiro alias Ignesia 

Monteiro alias Ignesia da Silva e Monteiro alias 
Ignesia Vs Late Jose Gabriel Monteiro alias 
Nicholas Monteiro alias Jose G. Monteiro

Giselle D Souza Vs Pamela Anthony D Souza 
alias Pamela De Souza

Mr. Sebasian Nelson D'Souza Vs Mrs Raquel 
Maria Mascarenhas

Alberto Marcos Thome Penha Fernandes Vs 
Thome Antao Jose Fernandes

Natalia M. J. Martins alias Natalia Maria 
Joaquina Martins alias Natalia Maria Martins Vs 

Late Francisco Fernandes Martins alias 
Francisco Fernandes E Martins

Mr. Panteleao D'Costa Vs Mr. Pedro Damiao Da 
Costa   another

Sanjay Vithal Amonkar Vs Late Mrs. Shama 
Sanjay Amonkar

Gregorio Menino Jose Cardoso Vs Late 
Domingos Cardoz @ Domingo Cardozo



 
 
 

IP/289/2004 Mr.Noel Soares Vs Inacio Soares 150000 1500

IP/256/2022 200000 2000

IP/717/2022 50000 500

IP/232/2022 10000 100

IP/183/2023 500000 5000

IP/245/2023 50000 500

IP/651/2022 1100000 11000

IP/804/2022 200000 2000

IP/152/2023 100000 1000

IP/470/2016 Mr. Nelson Simon Braganza Vs Rita Braganza 220000 2200

IP/411/2021 30200000 302000

IP/544/2022 3000000 30000

IP/619/2022 10000 100

IP/425/2022 2003000 20030

IP/650/2022 200000 2000

IP/491/2022 500000 5000

IP/578/2022 1000000 10000

IP/330/2022 100000 1000

Roque Pius Dsa alias Roque Dsa Vs Late 
Angelo Santan Dsa alias Angelo Santana D Sa

Bhakti Amar Singh Bogati Vs Late Amar Singh 
Bogati

Vijaya Dharmanand Kamat Vs Late 
Dharmanand Anant Kamat

Keith Saluzinho Fernandes Vs Late Alice 
Cosmas Fernandes alias Alice Fernandes

Peter Raphael D Souza Vs Late Luis Gonzaga 
Marcos Salves Agnelo D Souza alias Luis 

Francis D Souza
Gopal Narayan Dharwadkar Vs Late Narayan 
Sagun Prabhu Dharwadkar alias Narayan S. P. 
Dharwadkar alias Narayna Sagun Dharwadkar

Sarita Kalidas Vernekar Vs Late Kalidas 
Vernekar alias Calidas Vinaeca Vernencar or 

Calidas Vinaica Vernencar
Doris Salina Coelho Vs Late Andrew Elizabeth 

D Souza alias Andre D Souza

Winston Pereira alias Winston Anthony Pereira 
alias Winston Anthony Saluzinho Pereira Vs 

Martha Pereira alias Maria Luiza Pereira alias 
Martha L. Pereira

Lucindo Domingos Antonio de Faria Vs Late 
Maria Especiosa Dos Remedios E Faria alias 
Maria Esperanca Especiosa Dos Remedios

Maria Jacinta Fernandes Vs Late Felicidade 
Lobo alias Felicidade De Souza

Louisa Affonso alias Luisa Afonso alias Luisa 
Affonso alias Luiza Alfonso alias Luiza Affonso 

Vs Late Jose Cipriano Libano Affonso alias 
Jose Cipriano Libano Afonso alias J. C. L. 

Affonso
Milton Benjamin D Souza Vs Carlos Borromeu 

De Souza Lalio alias Carlos Borromeu De 
Souza

Ceshil Paul Fernandes Vs Late Justino Maria 
Fernandes alias Justin Maria Fernandes alias 

Justino Mario Fernandes
Daniel Fernandes Vs Late Salvador Santana 
Des Neves Fernandes alias Salvador Santana 

Das Neves Fernandes
Milind Manohar Prabhu Vs Late Raghoba 

Shankar Parab



 
 
 
 

IP/34/2022 100000 1000

IP/801/2022 25000000 250000

IP/63/2023 3700000 37000

IP/130/2023 Shradda Santosh Naik Vs Late Santosh B. Naik 500000 5000

IP/418/2018 17300000 173000

IP/393/2022 Alwyn Lobo Vs Late Gabriel Jose Manuel Lobo 21700000 217000

IP/21/2023 310000 3100

IP/318/2023 100000 1000

IP/11/2024 500000 5000

IP/351/2023 120000 1200

IP/292/2023 500000 5000

IP/330/2023 500000 5000

IP/588/2021 620700 6207

IP/201/2022 2200000 22000

IP/205/2023 100000 1000

IP/116/2023 2000000 20000

IP/82/2021 2500000 25000

IP/41/2023 2410000 24100

Mrs. Timothin Remy Dsouza alias Timothin 
Reme D souza Vs Late. Mr. Alex D Souza

Shivdas Dayanand Teli alias Shivdas D. Teli Vs 
Late Dayanand Manguesh Shet Teli alias 

Dayanand Manguesh Shet Teli alias Dayananda 
Manguexa Teli

Leo Edward Pereira Vs Late Antoinette Emilana 
Pereira alias Antoinette E Pereira alias Lulu 

Dsouza alias Lulu E Pereira

Ivone Da Silva Rodrigues Vs Late Vicente 
Paulo Rodrigues

Nita Anil Bandekar Vs Late Anil Bhiku 
Bandekar alias Anil Bandekar alias Anil B. 

Bandekar
Mr. Deepak Ganesh Shirodkar Vs Late. 

Jaganath G. Shirodkar alias Jagannath Ganesh 
Shirodkar

Ivone Santos De Souza alias Ivone Santos De 
Souza Costa Silva Vs Late Jose Gregorio Tauma 

Turgo Do Rosario De Sousa
Mr. Girish Dharma Prabhu Vs Late. Dharma 

Gopal Porob alias Dharma Gopal Prabhu

Surekha alias Sureca Umesh Salgaonkar Vs 
Late Umesh Rama Salgaonkar

Joanna Dominic Fernandes alias Joanna Elvin 
alias Joanna Elvira Pereira Vs Late Dominic 

Victor Fernandes alias Dominic alias Domnic 
Fernandes

Domnic D Souza alias Domingos Agostinho de 
Souza Vs Late Maria Magdalena D Souza alias 
Maria Magdalane D Souza alias D souza Maria 

Magdalena
Bosco Servulo Judas de Souza Eremita Vs Late 

Aninha Felicia da Lourdes De Rocha alias 
Aninha de Souza Eremita alias Aninha Felicia 

Lourdes

Diago D Souza Vs Late Sebastian Felix Dsouza 
alias Sebastian Francis D Souza

Aruna Millagrina D Souza Vs Late Januarios 
Baptista D Souza alias Januarius Baptista D 

Souza
Peter Anthony Gracias Vs Late Mr. Antonio 

Joaquim Gracias

Sheryl Lourdes Serrao Vs Late Lawrence 
Cajetan Serrao alias Lawrence Serrao



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IP/404/2011 210000 2100

IP/161/2022 501000 5010

IP/661/2022 21735000 217350

IP/359/2023 Valentina Fernandes Vs Late Sebastiao Serrao 1000000 10000

IP/547/2022 100000 1000

IP/29/2024 10000000 100000

IP/305/2023 100000 1000

IP/252/2023 100000 1000

IP/43/2021 8170000 81700

IP/34/2023 1000000 10000

Girija G. Gaonkar

Mr. Leonardo Salvador Lopes Lobo Vs Mr. Luis 
Lopes Lobo  1 Anr.

Bhaskar Rajaram Sawant alias Bascora 
Rajarama Saunto Vs Late Rajaram Ghartu 
Sawant alias Rajaram Bortu Sawant alias 

Rajarama Saunto
Celina Da Silva Coelho Vs Maria Rita 

Josephina Edella DSouza alias M.R.J.E D 
Souza

Nathan Colin Fonseca Vs Late Manuel Jose da 
Fonseca alias Jose Manuel da Fonseca

Allan Elvino de Sousa Vs Late Elvino Fernando 
Aleixo Sebastiao Da Conceicao e Sousa alias 

Elvino de Sousa alias Elvin DSouza

Nayani Prabhakar Tamhankar alias Nayani 
Vernecar Vs Late Satu Hari Vernekar

Edna Maria D Souza Vs Late Santana Crucian 
Fernandes alias Santana Cruciana D Souza E 

Fernandes
Camillo Anthony Joseph Francis Alvares Vs 

Late Mrs. Ana Henriqueta Pinto

Fredrick DSouza alias Fredrick Simplicio D 
Souza alias Frederico Simplicio alias Fredrick 
De Souza Vs Late Gloria Filumena De Souza 

alias Gloria Filumena D Souza

c. whether Government acknowledges that the stamp duty under section 455 is effectively an 
inheritance tax

d. whether the Government will consider repealing Section 455 to eliminate this de facto inheritance 
tax

Ad hoc SCJ, 'B' Court, 
Mapusa



Court of Adhoc CJSD, ‘C’ Court, Mapusa 
 

Name of Court Name of parties Value of assets Amount of stamp 
duty 

Adhoc-CJSD C Court, Mapusa Daniel Claudio Lobo 
alias Daniel Lobo alias 
Danny Lobo Vs Late 
Bomfilio Frederico 
Lobo alias Fredric 
Lobo alias Frederico 
Lobo alias Fredrick 
Lobo 

100000 10000 

“ Joe Roque Correa 
alias Jose Roque 
Correa Vs Late 
Thomas Rasario 
Correa alias Thomas 
Rozario Correa alias 
Tome Rosario Correia 

600000 6000 

 Mrs. Rupali Rupesh 
Naik alias Rupali 
Rupsen Naik Vs Late. 
Mrs. Vasanti Vasudev 
Uskaiker alias 
Vassanti V. Uskaikar 
alias Vasanti Vasudev 
Uskaikar 

130000 1300 

 Rajendra Prabhu Vs 
Late Kunda Rajendra 
Prabhu 

300000 3000 

 Conception 
Fernandes Vs Late 
Lourenco Alexinho 
Fernandes 

1080000 10800 

 Bernadine Joyce 
Casmero alias 
Bernardine Joyce 
Casmero or 
Bernadine D Mello or 
Berndine D Mello Vs 
Late Peter Cyril 
Casmero alias Peter 
Pons Carmero or 
Peter Cyril Casmiro or 
Peter Casmero 

560000 5600 

 Pandhari Eknath 
Govekar alias Pandari 
Eknath Govekar alias 
Pandhari E. Govekar 
Vs Late Eknath 
Pandhari Govekar 
alias Eknath P. 
Govekar alias 
Pandhari Govekar 

200000 200000 

 Annie Dalgado alias 
Annie Fernandes alias 
Annie Veriat 
Fernandes Vs Late 
Viriato Antonio 
Fernandes alias 
Viniato Antonio 
Fernandes alias 
Viriato Anthony 
Fernandes 
 

550000 5500 

 Mukesh Baburao 
Bandekar Vs Late 

100000 1000 



Baburao Ladu 
Bandecar alias 
Baburao Ledy 
Bandekar 

 Carmeline Leslie 
Barrett alias 
Carmeline Barrett Vs 
Late Leslie Augustine 
Barrett 

20000 200 

 Maria Shirley Fluret 
Dsa Vs Late Joseph A. 
Q. D Sa 

1000000 10000 

 Rita Maria Sieiro Vs 
Late Paulo Jacinto 
Fernandes alias Paulo 
Fernandes 

2750000 27500 

 Siddharth Prakash 
Shirodkar Vs Late 
Prakash Krishna 
Shirodkar alias 
Pracaxa Crisna 
Naique 

750000 7400 

 Mr. Lawrie 
Antanasius Jacob Dias 
Vs Late. Smt. Libania 
De Souza alias Libania 
Ana rosa De Souza e 
Dias 

600000 6000 

 Lenny Joseph D Souza 
Vs Late Joaquim C. D 
Souza 

1000000 1000 

 Maria Piedade 
Fernandes Vs Joao 
Aleixo Fernandes 

850000 8500 

 Flazel Godinho Dsa Vs 
Late Joseph John 
Godinho 

400000 4000 

 Ferrini Xavier Charles 
alias Ferrini Xavier 
Charles Lobo Vs Late 
Louis Baylon Patrick 
Lobo alias Louis 
Bayzon Patrick Lobo 

100000 10000 

 Peter John Miranda 
Vs Late Martha Peter 
Miranda 

100000 1000 

 Luiza Josephine 
Dsouza Vs Victor D 
Souza 

2450000 24500 

 Lencya Fernandes e 
Mascarenhas Vs Late 
Melita Mascarenhas 

70000 700 

 Sandra Desmond 
Baptista Vs Late  D 
Costa Marshall alias 
Marshall D Costa alias 
Marcelino Carida De 
Costa 

500000 500 

 Pritesh Laximan Naik 
Vs Late Laximan Janu 
Naik alias Loximona 
Janum Naik alias 
Laxman Janu Naik 
alias LoximonaNaique 

5000000 5000 

 Salima Gajanan 72000000 72000 



Haldankar alias 
Swatika Siddhartha 
Banaulikar alias 
Swatika  Banaulikar 
Vs Late Siddhartha 
Srikant Banaulikar 
alias  Siddhartha  
Shrikant Banaulikar 

 Vincent Gregory D 
Souza Vs Late 
Domingos Joao D 
Souza alias Domnic 
John D Souza 

200000 2000 

 Vaibhav Ankush 
Salgaonkar Vs Late 
Ankush R Salgaonkar 

2100000 21000 

 DilipkumarBhairaonat
hChatim Vs Late 
Radhabai 
BhairavnathChatim 
Shirodkar alias 
Radhabai 
BoiraonathChatim 

205000 2050 

 Thomas Joaquim 
Fernandes Vs 
Caitanobraganca alias 
Caetano Braganca 
alias caitano 
Braganza 

925000 9250 

 Mrs. Anita Avinsh 
Chodankar Vs Late. 
Chodankar Narahari 
alias Narahari 
Ramchandra 
Chodankar 

110000 1100 

 Aldrina Magdalena 
Almeida Vs Late 
Bernadina Almeida 
alias Bernerdina 
Carrasco e Almeida 

155000 1550 

 Natalia Noella D 
Souza alias Natalia 
Noela D Souza 
Sequeira  alias Noella 
Sequeira Vs Late Paul 
Caridade DSouza alias 
Paul Candidade De 
Souza 

80000 800 

 Rosa Micaela 
Perpetua Fernandes 
alias Rosy Travasso 
alis rosy Travas alias 
Rosy Pascal Vs Late 
Pascoal Travasso alias 
P. Travas alias Pascal 
Travas alias Pedro 
Damiao alias Pascoal 
Travas 

2500000 25000 

 Pedro Paulo Dionisio 
Joao Quiterio 
Desouza alias Peter 
Paul Quiterio Vs Late 
Pedro Paulo Quiterio 
Desouza alias Peter 
Quiterio alias Pedro 
Paul Quiterio alias 
Pedro Paulo 

100000 1000 



 

 Greville Jane Cordeiro 
Vs Late Leo Francis 
Joseph Cordeiro alias 
Leo Cordeiro alias Leo 
F. J. Cordeiro 

50000 500 

 Maria Rosa Adriana 
Fernandes Vs Late 
Lawrence Salvador 
Fernandes 

100000 1000 

 Supriya Anand 
Mapsekar Vs Late 
Anand P. Mapsekar 
alias Anand 
Purshottam 
Mapsekar 

150000 1500 

 Swati Santosh 
Shetgaonkar Vs Late 
SantoxaAtmaramaXet
eGauncar alias 
Santosh Atmaram 
Shetgaonkar 

760000 7600 

 Mithun Sawant Vs 
Late Narayan Sawant 

110000 1100 

 Christina Dsouza Vaz 
Vs Late Pio D Souza 
alias Pio D Souza 

5000000 5000 

 Ian Macfarlane Vs 
Melvin Bernardo Jose 
Macfarlane alias 
Melvyn Macfarllane 

500000 5000 

 Anetha Especioza 
D'Souza alias Anetha 
Especioza Desouza Vs 
Angelo Casmiro de 
Souza alias Angelo 
Casimiro de Souza 
alias Agnelo C. 
D'Souza alias Angelo 
Casmiro 

14300000 143000 

 Ana Francisca D silva 
Vs Late Antonio 
Bernado Fernandes 
alias Antonio alias 
Valentin Bernado 
Fernandes 

100000 1000 

 Kapil Vilas Narvekar 
Vs Late Vilas 
Pandurang Narvekar 
alias Vilas Narvekar 

460000 4600 

 MrKrishna  
BalaSalgaokar Vs Mr  
Bala Krishna 
Salgaonkar 

15000 1500 

 Maria Angelica 
Sebastiana Fernandes 
Vs Late Monica 
Agostinho Menino 
Zacarias Fernandes 
alias Monica 
Fernandes 

10000 100 

 Caetano Rafael D 
Souza Vs Late Juliao 
Francisco De Souza 
alias Juliao Francisco 

300000 3000 



D Souza 
 

 Marcelene Philip 
Fernandes alias 
Marcelene Venkatesh 
Vs Late Philip 
Anthony Fernandes 
alias Philip Fernandes 

300000 3000 

 Baylon Michael 
Gonsalves Vs Late 
Anthony Michael 
Gonsalves alias 
Antonio Gonsalves 
alias Anthony 
Gonsalves 

105000 1050 

 Navita Nanu 
Shirodkar Vs Late 
Nanu alias Nanu Sonu 
Shirodkar alias Nana 
Sonu Shirodkar 

100000` 1000 

 Lucy Ratos Vs Late 
Joaquim Rebello alias 
Joaquim Rosario 
Rebello alias Rosario 
Joaquim Rebello 

15000 150 

 Mariana Gomes e 
Pinto Vs Late Brigido 
Albino Pinto 
Navin Santosh 
Mandrekar Vs Late 
Santosh 
RayuMandrekar 

61000 610 

 Virginia Fernandes 
alias Virginia Pereira 
Vs Late Francisco 
Joao B. Pereira 

150000 1500 

 Ramesh Arjun 
Parsekar Vs Late 
Arjun BhikajiParsekar 
alias Arjuna 
BicoParxencar 

230000 2300 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Court of CJJD, ‘D’ court, Mapusa 

 

Sr. 
No. 

 
Nameof
theCour
t 

 
 

Cases 

 
 

PartyName 

 

Net 
valueofAss

ets 

 
Stampdutyco

llected 

1 
CJJDD 
Court 

IP/102/2019 
SmtFelcieMendesVsSimaoIsacMendesaliasSimo
nMendesIssac 

50000 500 

 
2 IP/105/2024 SachinVasantGavadeVs Vasant Dattatray 

Gavade 50000 500 

 
3 

 
IP/111/2021 

PremillaVijayParmaraliasPremillaFernandes 
alias 
PremillaFelixFernandesVsLateFelixFernandesali
asFelixLawrenceFernandesaliasLourencoFelixFe

 
20000 

 
200 

 

4 

 

IP/111/2023 
Sean SavioClementDSouzaalias Sean 
SavioClementVsLate Nevin 
FilipeDeSousaaliasNevinePhilip D 
SouzaaliasNevineP. D Souza 

 

50000 

 

500 

5 IP/11/2021 
MarieTeresa Lobo 
VsLateAugustusJosephLoboaliasAugustusJos

10000 100 

 
6 

 
IP/112/2022 

NuroddinKhanaliasNuroddinCanVsLateIsak 
Hussein Khanalias Shaik Issak H. 
KhanaliasIsaacUssenCan 

 
420000 

 
4200 

7 IP/113/2020 
Pascoal SequeiraVs Late Mr. 
CaridadeSequeiraaliasCaridadeFilipeSe

5000000 50000 

8 IP/115/2019 NestorOslerD'SouzaVsLateJoseph Manuel 
D,Souza 50000 500 

9 IP/118/2020 RitaPrakashVs Late Mr. JosePrakash 20000 200 

 
10 

 
IP/118/2021 

Rowena BrunaCarrascoe D souzaVs 
LateNoelGilbertD Souzaalias Noel G. D Souza 

 
10000 

 
100 

11 IP/118/2023 
Maria Bennet Menezes 
FernandesVsLateAntonio Lino Wolfango 

10000 100 

 
12 

 
IP/119/2022 

AncyAngelina Rodrigues alias Ancy Angelina 
DSouzaVsLateTrindadeFranciscoDSouzaaliasTri
ndadeFranciscoDSouza 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
13 

 
IP/123/2019 

Theresa D'Souzaalias Theresa Pinto VsLate 
RosemarySylvesterD'SouzaaliasRosaMariaDia
saliasRosyD'Souzaalias RosyMariaD'Souza 

 
50000 

 
500 

14 IP/123/2020 
PeterSabinoAbreu Vs 
lateFrancisXavierAbreo alias 

50000 500 

15 IP/125/2021 
Baptist Mercian Remedios 
VsLateJosephineBaptist Remedios 

10000 100 



 
 

IP/129/2019 
JoaoCaetanoJackJoseAtaideVsLateAntonyJose
ph Pinto alias Antonio Pinto 

10000 100 

IP/130/2017 
Mrs.Jeronimo Antonio VictorPereira 
VsMrs.RosaMariaIsabelPinto 

50000 500 

IP/133/2022 
Sudha DattaGaitondeVs LateDatta 
VishwanathGaitonde 

1400000 14000 

 

IP/135/2018 

RamchandraHarichandraPilgaonkaralias 
MohandasHarichandraPilgaonkarVsLateTaram
atiPilgaokaraliasTaramatiHarichandraPilgaokar 

 

50000 

 

500 

 
IP/138/2021 

Esha Vireshalias Anant Sawant alias Esha 
PrakashChanekarVs 
LatePrakashShankarChanekar 

 
10000 

 
100 

IP/139/2020 
TyroneJoseph Pinto Vslate Mr. Hubert 
Pintoalias Mr. Hilvito Pinto 

500000 5000 

 
 
IP/141/2018 

ReginaRobertinaD'SilvaaliasReginaDos 
Santos alias ReginaRobertinaDos Santos 
VsLateJoseph E.D'SilvaaliasJoseEstevam 
DeSilvaaliasJoseph Estevam D'SilvaaliasJ. 
E.D'Silva 

 
 

20000 

 
 

200 

 
IP/141/2019 

IvorMonterioVsLatePascoal Monterioalias 
Pascoal FelixMonteiroalias 
FelixMonteiroalias FelexManthoalias Ja 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/142/2022 

Querobina J. EffieFernandesaliasQuerobina 
J.E. FernandesaliasQuerobina 
JustinianaMascarenhas 
VsLateSantanaCamiloFernandesaliasSanta

 
1100000 

 
11000 

IP/144/2020 
Nayrot D SouzaVs LateMrs.Elna D 
SouzaaliasElnaDSouza 

10000 100 

IP/144/2021 
RomaoFrancisca AlexandraFernandesVs 
LateJoaoGregorioFernandes 

20000 200 

IP/145/2023 
CheriseSampey Vs 
LateChristopherLuisFernandesaliasChrist

20000 200 

 
IP/149/2019 

Avadhut Pandurang KavlekarVs Late 
Pandurang Kavlekar aliaspandurang 
NilkantKavlekar 

 
20000 

 
200 

IP/149/2022 
GraceVazVs 
LateSofiaM.VazaliasSofiaMarcelinaVazali

200000 2000 

 
IP/149/2024 

Francis FernandesVs LateLucia Catherinaalias 
Lucia CatherinaFernandesaliasLucia 
CatarinaEudociaEstrocio 

 
50000 

 
500 

IP/150/2021 
Aurora Lilia Pereira Vs LateMaria 
IdalinaMonteiroalias MaryIdalina 

10000 100 

IP/151/2020 
RosalinaFernandesaliasRosalineFernandesVs 
FranciscoXavier Fernandes 

10000 100 

 
 

IP/15/2022 
PrashantDevuParsekarVsLateDevaBaburaoPar
sekaralias DevuParsekaralias DeuParsekaralias 
DevuBaburao Parsekar 

 
 

10000 

 
 

100 

 

16 

17 

18 

 

19 

 
20 

21 

 
 

22 

 
23 

 
24 

25 

26 

27 

 
28 

29 

 
30 

31 

32 

 
 

33 

 



 
 

 
IP/153/2023 

PatrickPaulAnthonyLoboVsLateArmandoDoc
iano Lobo alias Armanoo Dociano Lobo 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/155/2019 

AurolaFilomena FernandesaliasAurola 
Filomena Fernandes e Pereira Vs 
LateMeninoSantanaPereira 

 
10000 

 
100 

IP/156/2022 
Eusebio SantanaF.deSouzaVs 
LateBeneditoSalvador D souza 

20000 200 

 

IP/157/2020 

HermiraEsperanceCrescencia D Souzaalias 
HermiraEsperanca CrescenciaMontero 
VsLateSatiro Coutinhoalias Satiro 
CoutinhoDSouzaalias Satiro D Souza 

 

50000 

 

500 

 
IP/157/2021 

FranciscoCaitano MendesVs 
LatePerpetuo@Perpetua PauloMendes @ 
PaulP.Mendes 

 
50000 

 
500 

IP/159/2023 
Darius Agnelo Remedios 
VsLateRaimundoFilipeAntonio Dos 

150000 1500 

 

IP/16/2003 

Mrs.Matilda Philomena JosefinaLuizinha D 
SilvaaliasMatilda D Silva Vs JoaoBaptista 
DSilvaaliasRosario CiprianoD SilvaaliasRosarioD 
Silva 

 

20000 

 

200 

IP/16/2023 SherelJamesFernandesVs LateJames 
MathewFernandes 100000 1000 

IP/163/2020 
Alex AlfredAgnelloPereira Vs 
LateBentoPereiraaliasBenedito Pereira 

10000 100 

 
IP/163/2022 

Nirmala NoreenFernandesVs lateBeatrice 
FerreiraaliasBeatrizFerreiraaliasBeatriz D 
Souza 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/164/2022 

Carlos FranciscoGonsalves VslateJoseph 
AnthonyGonsalves alias 
JoseMarianoGonsalves 

 
600000 

 
6000 

 
IP/166/2023 

Neil Francis Miranda VsLateEsterlitaTerance 
Miranda alias EstelitaTeranceMiranda 
aliasEsterlitaTerence Miranda 

 
21000 

 
210 

 

 
IP/168/2019 

Kennet Aranjo Lobo alias KennetLobo alias 
CanuteAranjo Lobo alias KennetAranjo 
LoboCanutealias VsLateBellaPintoE 
LoboaliasBela Pinto E Loboalias 
IsabellaMonica Loboalias IsabelaMonica Pin 

 

 
20000 

 

 
200 

IP/169/2021 
Elysia GenroseFernandesVs 
LateElizabethBonifacia Fernandes 

20000 200 

 
IP/170/2022 

AntonetaNattyRodrigues 
VsLateJoaquimAnthonyRodrigues alias 
Joaquim A. Rodrigues 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
 
IP/17/2019 

Florinda DoroteiadeSouzaVito alias 
FlorindaDorothyRangelalias 
DorateiaD'SouzaaliasFlorinda VsLateModesto 
RangelaliasModesto F.Rangelalias 
ModesteRangel 

 
 

10000 

 
 

100 

 

 
34 

 
35 

36 

 

37 

 
38 

39 

 

40 

41 

42 

 
43 

 
44 

 
45 

 

 
46 

47 

 
48 

 
 

49 

 



 
 

 
IP/172/2023 

Luis Xavier Antonio AmadoMartiresVs Late 
Maria Helena Filomena Dos 
RemediosMonteiro E Martires 

 
300000 

 
3000 

 
IP/174/2019 

LawrenceMartin Rodrigues VsLateCaetano 
Rodrigues alias CaetanoJoaoRodrigues 
aliasCajetan Rodrigues 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/175/2021 

GauriHansrajPatel @ GeetaNarendraPatel 
@GeetaHansrajbhaiPatelVsLate 
NarendraShamji Patel @ 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
IP/176/2020 

VishwanathAnand AmonkarVsLate Mr. 
Anand VishwanathAmonkaralias 
AnandVishwanathNaikAmonkaralias 
AnandVishwanathNaique 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/177/2022 

AnitaVazalias Anita D Souzaalias Anita Xavier 
VazVs LateRomano FranciscoLemos 
aliasMarshalLemos alias MarshalDumic 
Lemosalias Roman Francis 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 
IP/179/2018 

Henzil CamillusSaldanhaHenzil 
CamillosSaldanhaVs LateElsaSaldanhaalias 
ElsaMariaSaldanhaalias Maria ElsaMenezes 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/181/2019 

Mrs CeliaPaes D SouzaVs JoaoFrancisco 
PaisaliasJoaoFranciscoPaesaliasJohnFran
cisPaes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/18/2020 

Raju SadanandLingudkar @Raju Sadanand 
LingutcarVsLateSadanandVassudevLi
ngudkar @Sadananda 
Lingudker@Lingudcar 

 

50000 

 

500 

 
IP/183/2020 

SwatiSubodh ShetyeVsSubodh V.Shetyealias 
Mr. Subodh VasudevShetyealias Mr. 
SubodhVassudevShtye 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
 

IP/187/2019 

Mr SubhashSricrisna Naiquealias Nr 
SubhashSrikrishnaNaikPednekar 
VslateShriShrikrishnaGovind Pednekaralias 
ShrikrishnaGovinNaikPednekara 

 
 

10000 

 
 

100 

IP/187/2021 
NormanPeterAlfred D SouzaVs 
LateMrs.EdvigesSofia D Souza 

10000 100 

 
 

IP/189/2020 
BharatKeshavMatondkar Vs late 
NakulNarshiveMatondkaraliasNakulNarshiv
MantondkaraliasNakulNarshivaMatondkar 

 
 

10000 

 
 

100 

IP/19/2021 
JulianaCalderia alias Juliana Pereira Vs 
LateMs.SantanaPereira 

10000 100 

IP/192/2018 
JustinaPinto VsLateMaria Conceicao 
DeSouzaalias Maria ConcessaoSouza 

50000 500 

IP/193/2019 
Mr PradeepPandharinathNagvekar 
VsPandharinathNagvekar 

20000 200 

 

IP/194/2022 

DamiettaValentineDanielalias Rodrigues 
DamiettaValentinaLeonieVsLateDanielRodrig
ues alias Daniel 
EstelitaEdeltrudesDeSouzaRodrigues. 

 

20000 

 

200 

 
50 

 
51 

 
52 

 
53 

 

54 

 
55 

 
56 

 

57 

 
58 

 
 

59 

60 

 
 

61 

62 

63 

64 

 

65 

 



 
 

 
 

IP/194/2023 
Mr. RaghunathNaikVsLate. Mrs. Bagirathi 
Naialias Mrs. Bhagirathi RaghunathNaikalias 
Mrs.BaguirtyRogunathNaikali 

 
 

20000 

 
 

200 

 
 
IP/195/2020 

Ghanashyam ManoharSawant alias 
GhanashamaManoharSawant VsLate 
Mr.ManoharChandro Sawant alias 
ManoharChandruSawant alias 
ManoharChandraSawant alias Man 

 
 

10000 

 
 

100 

 

IP/199/2019 
BoscoTheodoreMarcus 
FernandesaliasBoscoTheodoreFernandesVs 
Veronica MagdalenaFernandesaliasVeronica 
Magdalina Souza 

 

10000 

 

100 

 

IP/199/2021 

Ben EsmaelKemehielalias Ben Kemehielalias 
Ben Pinto VsLateMrs. Ana 
DeoditaQuiteriaFernandesaliasAnna 
DeodataQuiteriaFernandesaliasAnna 

 

10000 

 

100 

 
IP/202/2022 

ApurvaaliasApurva DilipChaudhariVs Late 
DeepaDilipChaudharialiasDeepa 
DeelipChaudhari 

 
450000 

 
4500 

 
IP/206/2023 

Rajesh Lavuchandra Keni alias Rajesh 
Lavchandra KenyVs 
LateLavchandraRaghuvirKenyalias Lawchandra 
R. Keni orLovechandraKeni 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 
 
IP/208/2020 

EstelitaGracyPinto alias Rodrigues alias 
EstrelitaGracyPinto alias Esther 
GracyRodrigues VsLateAmaroPinto alias 
JoaquimPiedadeDiogo P. A. Pinto alias 
Joaquim 

 
 

10000 

 
 

100 

 
IP/210/2018 

CoreenMariaDiasVsLateCanuto Gundisalvo 
Diasalias Canuda Gondisal Dias alias 
CanuteGonsalves Dias 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/211/2019 

Manisha AdinathBorkaraliasManisha 
VivekMoryeVsLateVishnuTreevikaram 
Bandodkaralias VishnuTrivikram Bandodkar 

 
50000 

 
500 

IP/211/2022 
SavioWilliam FernandesVs 
LatePeterMarcusFernandes 

20000 200 

 
IP/213/2021 

AbdurRaufIsmail @ Abdul RaufDaud 
IsmailVs Gafur 
IsmailaliasGafoorIsmailBhogni 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/213/2023 

Ann Dsouzaalias Ann 
DiasVsLateDomnicRozarioD Souzaalias 
Dominic Rosario Dsouza 

 
10000 

 
100 

IP/216/2021 
Janet Angelo Dias VsLate.Agnelo 
SerafinoDiasalias AngenoDias 

10000 100 

 
 
IP/217/2019 

PushpaVencu Malwankaralias PushpaEku 
MalvankaraliasRanjeetaHarmalkar Vs LateEko 
Bhico Malwankaralias 
EkuBhikuMalvankaraliasVencuBhikuMalwank
araliasYekuMalvoncar 

 
 

20000 

 
 

200 

 

 
 

66 

 
 

67 

 

68 

 

69 

 
70 

 
71 

 
 

72 

 
73 

 
74 

75 

 
76 

 
77 

78 

 
 

79 

 



 
 

 
 

IP/217/2020 
RoselinFonseca e Mendoncaalias 
RoselinMendoncaVs SheelaMargaret 
Alvares EFonsecaalias Sheila Margaret 
Fonseca 

 
 

50000 

 
 

500 

IP/22/2023 
RozendoGermano D souzaVs 
LateDomingoFelixDeSouza 

50000 500 

 

 
IP/226/2022 

Genevieve AntoinetteCarvalhoe DeBraganca 
alias Genevieve AntoinetteBraganca 
VsLateJoaquina Bernardina Dias E 
CarvalhoaliasAnnaJoaquina Dias alias 
Joaquina BernardinaDias 

 

 
150000 

 

 
1500 

 
IP/228/2021 

Ivy SantanaAntonetteFernandesaliasIvy A.S. 
Fernandesor Ivy Santana A FernandesVs Late. 
RaphaelFernandes 

 
1010000 

 
10100 

IP/229/2020 Terrence PauldeSouzaVs Late Mr. Anthony 
Gomes 50000 500 

 
IP/231/2019 

PeterAlfredMascarenhas VsLateJohn 
ManuelMascarenhas alias 
JoaoManuelMascarenhas 

 
20000 

 
200 

 

IP/23/2019 

StellaJosephineMascarenhas alias Stella 
JosephineInesCoelho DeAmaralVs 
LateMinguel Marcos C.Amaral alias 
MichaelMarcos Coelho Amaral 

 

10000 

 

100 

IP/232/2023 
MadhaviMahadevToraskar Vs 
LateMahadevDharma Toraskar 

10000 100 

 
IP/234/2022 

AmitaAvinashHarmalkar Vs LateAvinash 
RamnathHarmalkaraliasHavenataRamnath 
Harmalcar 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
IP/237/2019 

CalvinSavioJoseph D SouzaVs 
PhilomenoJoseph D Souzaalias Philomena 
D Souza 

 
20000 

 
200 

IP/240/2021 AmeliaDsouzaVs Late.Leo GregoryNoronha 20000 200 

 
IP/240/2023 

Jaoquim DomnicFernandesaliasJoaquim 
Damascus FernandesVs 
LateDomingisVicenteFernandesaliasDmnicVinc
entFernandesaliasDomingos V.Fernandes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

IP/243/2017 
Mrs.ClaraAssuncao D SouzaVs 
AlbertAnthony D Souza 

100000 1000 

 
IP/243/2019 

EmiliaRosariaDiasVsLatePaulinFernandesalia
s Paulina Antonio Fernandes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

IP/244/2018 
Mr BoaventuraLourdes DaCostaVs 
JoseMaria Alarico DaCosta 

50000 500 

 
IP/244/2022 

AtchutShrinivasThaliVs 
Dr.LatePoonamAtchutThalialiasPoonam 
A. Thali 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/246/2021 

Maria Claudina AgnelaDsouzaalias Maria 
ClaudinaDsouzaVs Late.Augusto 
VincentPaulalias Juliao Desouza 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

 
 

80 

81 

 

 
82 

 
83 

84 

 
85 

 

86 

87 

 
88 

 
89 

90 

 
91 

92 

 
93 

94 

 
95 

 
96 

 



 
 

IP/249/2017 Mr. Hubert D SouzaVs Mrs. Mercian D Souza 20000 200 

IP/250/2019 
Custodio VazVsLateAntoneteVazalias 
AnaMaria Vazalias AntonetteVaz 

20000 200 

 
 

IP/251/2022 
VisitationFrancis Rodrigues 
VsLateMiguelFranciscoMartaRodrigues 
alias Michael FRodrigues alias Miguel 
FranciscoMariano 

 
 

50000 

 
 

500 

 
IP/25/2020 

Shamona 
MaryannCoutinhoVsLateJosephAnthonyPinto 
@Feliciano Antonio JosePinto 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/256/2019 

EktaEknathBicholkaraliasEkataEknath 
Bicholkaralias Pushpa Hari Agarwadekar Vs 
LateEknathShanu 
BicholkaraliasEknathBicholkaraliasHecna

 

100000 

 

1000 

IP/256/2020 
Leocardio John FernandesVs 
LateAdelinaGomes 

100000 1000 

IP/258/2022 
Merlyn EdwinDsouzaVs Late Mr. EdwinPeterD 
Souza 

100000 1000 

IP/26/2021 
VijaykumarPrakashVerlekar 
VsLatePrakashAnantVerlekar 

100000 1000 

IP/262/2019 
VijayalaxmiShekharAmonkarVsShekharM
anoharAmonkar 

50000 500 

IP/263/2020 
AgnelloElitherDias alias AgnelloE.Dias 
VsAbanDias 

20000 200 

 
IP/264/2021 

Luisinha Barreto alias MilagrinaBarreto alias 
Milagreina Barreto VsAntonio Barreto 
aliasAntonio Bareetto 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/266/2022 

JoseMarianoCordeiroVs 
LateJoaoCalistoSagrado Coracao Dias E 
Souzaalias Joao 

 
1000000 

 
10000 

 

IP/269/2020 

MildredEsperanca alias MildredEsserVslate 
JoseAgapito D Souzaalias JoseAgapito 
DeSouzaalias Jose Ana Pinto DSouzaalias 
JosephD So 

 

50000 

 

500 

 
IP/270/2021 

Maria Filoemena DeSouzaVs 
lateJoaoCrisostomo D Souza Mr. 
JoaoCrisostemodeSouzaalias Mr. Crizosta D 

 
50000 

 
500 

IP/273/2022 
PaulRomaldoNoronhaVs 
AnnieFranciscaNoronhaalias 

50000 500 

IP/274/2021 Guilhermina D Cunha VsLateFilipeMoisesDa 
Cunha 100000 1000 

 

IP/275/2019 
Nitin GurudasDabholkar@Dabholkar Vs 
LateGurudasDabholkaraliasGurudasHarirama
DabholkaraliasGurudasHariram Dabholkar 

 

50000 

 

500 

 

97 

98 

 
 

99 

 
100 

 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

 
107 

 
108 

 

109 

 
110 

111 

112 

 

113 

 



 
 

 

IP/280/2020 
TheodoreInacioVictoralias TheodoreVictorVs 
LateSerafinaFernandesaliasAna 
JosefinaFernandesaliasSorephinFernandes 

 

20000 

 

200 

IP/280/2021 
Mrs.MariaCecildaElizena FatimaRodriguesVs 
LateSaraFariaRodrigues 

10000 100 

IP/281/2019 
CameronAnthony George Mendes 
VsLateRitaGeorgeMendes 

10000 100 

 
IP/28/2023 

RosaMariaMonica Rodrigues 
VsLateEdwardFelixRodrigues alias Edwardo 
FelixRodrigues 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/287/2019 

Conrad Neil MendoncaVs LateConception 
Philomena Mendoncaalias Conception 
Philimena Mendonca 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
 
IP/29/2019 

Saiad AbdulKhalil alias KhalilSherfuddin 
Sayyedalias KhalilSharfuddin Saidalias 
SayedKhalil a VsLateSayyadMohammad 
Sherfuddinalias SaidXarfaddin alias 
SaidXardoddin aliasSaiad Xarfoddin 

 
 

20000 

 
 

200 

 

IP/29/2022 
Shantaram 
DeuHalankarVsLateBhaguemDeuHaldankara
liasBhaguem DeuHalankar 

 

50000 
 

500 

 
IP/292/2020 

Lucia Jovina Lobo VsLateUbaldo MichaelPinto 
AliasUbaldos MichaelPinto (Deceased) 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/293/2019 

Hubert Rebeiro 
VsLateBartholomeuAnthonyRibeiro alias 
BartholomeuRebeiro 

 
100000 

 
1000 

IP/296/2021 
JayshriDattaram Kashalkar Vs 
LateDattaramalias DevSakharam Kashalkar 

100000 1000 

 
IP/298/2018 

RitaMariaPascaul Lobo alias RitaLoboVsLate 
Maria SantanaLoboalias Maria 
SantanaSequeira 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

IP/298/2020 

FatimaSugandhaKeshavGonsalves Alias 
FatimaGonsalves VslateVipul John 
Gonsalvesalias VipulPeterJohn Parmaralias 
VipulJohnParmar 

 

50000 

 

500 

 
IP/299/2019 

Justina Alvares VsLateDulsin Alvares 
aliasDulcinaSebastiana 
FernandesaliasDulcinaAlvares alias Dulcina 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
 
IP/299/2023 

Luckybaboo D Naik alias LuckybabooDayanand 
Kavlekar NaikVsLateDayanandVittal Kavlekar 
Naikalias Dayanand V NaikaliasDayanand 
Kavlekar Naik 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

IP/30/2021 
AnthonyManuelDeSouzaVs LateJohn PauloD 
Souzaalias JoaoPauloDeSouza 

100000 1000 

 
IP/302/2021 

Rajesh Sonoo Kolvalkar Vs 
BhanumatiNamdevKolvalkaralias 
BanumotiNamadevaColvalcar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

 

114 

115 

116 

 
117 

 
118 

 
 

119 

 

120 

 
121 

 
122 

123 

 
124 

 

125 

 
126 

 
 

127 

128 

 
129 

 



 
 

 

IP/303/2022 
BernardJoseph D CostaVs LatePrudencioLopes 
alias Prudence LopezorPrudence 
LopesorPrudeneio LopesaliasPrudence Lopez 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 

IP/304/2020 
EdwinAnthony D SouzaAliasEdwin D 
SouzaAliasEdwin A. D SouzaVs Iris Anastasia 
DSouzaAliasIrisA. DeSouzaAliasIrisD Souza 

 

50000 

 

500 

 

IP/305/2019 

MarinaPaulina Noronhaalias MarinaPallina 
NoronhaVs LateAntonio Sebastiao 
Noronhaalias Antonio Sebastiao 
DeNoronhaaliasNoronhaAntonio Sebastiao 

 

20000 

 

200 

IP/306/2023 
Celestino FelixSimoesVs 
LateConsolacaoSebastiao Simoes 

50000 500 

 
 

IP/310/2021 
AnandiPundolicNaikalias Anandi Keshav GadVs 
LatePundolicNaikalias PundalikJairamNaik 
alias Pundolic J. Naik 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 
IP/310/2022 

RanganathRamnathToraskar Vs LateShripad 
N. ToraskaraliasShripad Nonu Toraskar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/311/2019 
AploooniusJoseph DsouzaVs 
LateErmelindaMaria DeSousaalias 
ErmelindaMariadeSouzaalias Ermilin 
Souzaalias Maria Ermeli 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 
IP/311/2020 

UlhasVaikunthNaikalias UlassaVaicunth 
NaiqueVsLateVaikunth Narayan 
NaikaliasVaicuntaNarainaNaique 

 
100000 

 
1000 

IP/312/2023 John BaptistaVs LateCharmaineBaptista 1900000 19000 
 

IP/317/2019 
GayatriSureshNaikVsLateSureshShankarNai
k 

 

100000 
 

1000 

 
IP/317/2022 

RajeshreeRajednraNaikalias Rajshree 
Rajendra Naik Vs Late Rajendra Naik 
aliasRajendra RaghunathNaik 

 
300000 

 
3000 

 
 
IP/319/2020 

LeelavatiVasuGadekaralias 
LilavatiVassuGadekaralias 
LeelavatiGodekarVs lateVasuLaximan alias 
VasuLaxman Gadekar aliasVassuLacximan 
Gadekar alias VassuGodekar 

 
 

50000 

 
 

500 

IP/3/2019 
Aloysius JudePeresaliasAloysius PeresVs 
LateCarolineMary Peres 

50000 500 

 
 

IP/323/2021 
MaheshMadhusudan Prabhu alias 
MaheshMadhukarKambliVs Madhusudan 
KrishnaKambli alias 
MadhukarKrisnaraoKambli 

 
 

50000 

 
 

500 

 
IP/325/2020 

MaryAnn Freitasalias MaryAnn 
AgnellaCarvalhoVslate Mr. AnthonyFrancis 
Carvalho 

 
20000 

 
200 

 

 

130 

 

131 

 

132 

133 

 
 

134 

 
135 

 

136 

 
137 

138 
 

139 

 
140 

 
 

141 

142 

 
 

143 

 
144 

 



 
 

 
 

IP/329/2019 
Pasquinha 
FernandesaliasPasquinaGabrielFernandesalias
Pascoalinha FernandesVs LateAntonio 
Constancio Fernandes 

 
 

10000 

 
 

100 

 

 
IP/331/2020 

Maria MargaridaCarmelina Fernandesalias 
Maria MargaridaCarmelina Castellino VsJosino 
CaetanoRedosindoHomemalias JosinoCaetano 
ReduzindoHomemalias JosinhoCaetano 
Homem 

 

 
10000 

 

 
100 

 

IP/331/2023 
AlbaEsperanca Rodrigues alias 
AlbaEsperanceRodrigues VsLateLourdes 
Antonio Rodriguesalias Lourdes 
AnthonyRodrigues 

 

1200000 

 

12000 

 

IP/332/2022 
AileenGraciePereira Vs 
LateLigorioGregoryAfonso Pereira 

 

100000 
 

1000 

IP/336/2019 
Antonio SantanaLeoFernandesVs 
LateJoaquim SantanaFernandes 

100000 1000 

 
 
IP/337/2020 

Jonas AnthonyDsilvaaliasJonas AnthonyJoseph 
daSilvaaliasJonas D silva Vs LateAntonio 
CaetanoD silvaaliasAntonio Caetanoda 
SilvaaliasAntoniaCaetans DaSilvaaliasAn 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 
 

IP/338/2023 
Mr. Jaywant Ladu ParabVs Late. Mr. 
LadooKrishnaParabalias Ladu Parabalias 
LaduKumarjuenkaralias Ladu Crisna 
PoroboCom 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 
 
IP/340/2022 

JasmineFernandesaliasJasmineTheresa 
FernandesaliasJasmineEstellitaTheresiaReg
o VsLateVenancioLuis 
FernandesaliasVenancioFernandesaliasVen
ancioLewisFernandes 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

IP/342/2019 
RosalinaLoboVsLateRoqueDomingos 
Loboalias Roquim Doming Caitan Lobo 

100000 1000 

 
 

IP/343/2020 
FatimaJacintha 
VazVsLateConstantinoManuelVazalias 
ConstandinoManuelVazalias Castadino 
ManuelVazalias Costantin 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

IP/346/2021 Stephen BernardLoboVsErmelindaLobo 1100000 11000 

 
IP/349/2019 

JacquelineMagdalenaLoboVsLateLuis 
AugustineJoseLoboalias 
LouisAugustineJoseLoboalias AugustineLobo 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

IP/349/2020 

Florencio CaetanoD Costaalias Florencio 
Caetano D CostaVs 
LateMrs.MariaMadalenaDeSouza E 
DaCostaalso known asMariaMagdalena D 

 

50000 

 

500 

 

 
 

145 

 

 
146 

 

147 

 

148 

149 

 
 

150 

 
 

151 

 
 

152 

153 

 
 

154 

155 

 
156 

 

157 

 



 
 

 
 
IP/35/2019 

DerekSebastianD'Melloalias DerekSebastian 
De Meloalias DerekD'Melloalias DerekDeMelo 
VsLateCharles D'Melloalias DomingosCharles 
D'Melloalias Domingos Carlos D'Melloalias 
Charles 

 
 

20000 

 
 

200 

IP/35/2020 
GeorginaFernandesVs 
LateBernardFernandes @ 

20000 200 

 
IP/352/2021 

Amanda FernandesaliasAmandaRosey 
FernandesVs LeaoJose Alex 
FernandesaliasLeao JoseAleixo Fernandes 

 
10000 

 
100 

 

 
IP/352/2023 

Narayan Tukaram 
KhorjuwekaraliasNarayanTukaram 
KhorjuvekarVsLateTukaram 
LaxmanKhorjuwekaraliasTukaram 
LaxmanKhorjuvekaralias Tukaram Laximan 

 

 
10000 

 

 
100 

IP/355/2019 
Maria EvaPinto 
VsLateSantanaPrudentCarmo Pinto alias 

100000 1000 

 
IP/355/2020 

Erasto Maria Agnelo DeSantanaVeigasVs 
Antonio Maria do Rosario do 
SantaFilomenaViegasalias Antonio 
Viegasalias AntonioRosario Viegas 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/355/2022 

MargaridaCrasto alias Margarida D 
souzaVsLateMaria MagdalenaDeSouzaalias 
MariaMagdalina Emerciana D Souza 

 
20000 

 
200 

IP/358/2021 
JudithCardozVs Leena 
MaryFernandesaliasLinaMaryFernandes 

200000 2000 

 
IP/360/2023 

EliasLancyPinto alias EliasPinto VsLateMaria 
deLourdes EliasLancyPinto alias Maria 
deLourdes Pinto 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
 

IP/361/2020 
IndiraTeresa Mascarenhas 
VslateOlgaCarmina Mendanha alias 
OlgaCarmina deSouzaalias OlgaCarmina 
Mascarenhas 

 
 

50000 

 
 

500 

IP/36/2022 SanjivMenezesVs LateCliffordMenezes 20000 200 

 
IP/36/2023 

ChandravatiChandrakantVerlekar alias 
ChandravatiVerlekar 
VsLateChandrakantPandurang Verlekar 

 
110000 

 
1100 

 
IP/362/2019 

AjitBarreto VsLatePascoal Barreto alias 
Pascoal Antonio Barreto alias Pascoal Barretto 
alias Pascoal Anthony 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
IP/363/2022 

NormaMascarenhas alias NormaRego 
VsLateJuliusEdwardRego alias Julius 
EdoardRego 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/365/2021 

Marcelino JoaoBaptistaFernandesVs Maria 
Vitoria FernandesaliasMaria 
VictoriaFernandes 

 
1000000 

 
10000 

 

 
 

158 

159 

 
160 

 

 
161 

162 

 
163 

 
164 

165 

 
166 

 
 

167 

168 

 
169 

 
170 

 
171 

 
172 

 



 
 

 

IP/366/2023 

Natalie D Limaalias Natty D Limaalias Cleta 
NatalinaLiberataFerraoVsLateJosephQuintinho
D Limaalias LateJoseph D LimaaliasDLima 

 

500000 

 

5000 

 
IP/370/2021 

SybilMariaDeMelo alias SybilMariaDeMello 
Vs LateMarcelino DeMelloalias Marcelino 
DeMelo 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 

IP/37/2024 

GeorginaGodinho alias GeorginaCarmelina 
Godinho alias GeroginaGodinho 
VsLateRudolphPaulGodinho alias 
PaulRudolphGodinho 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 

IP/372/2022 
Nativity M. D Souzaalias NativityMabel 
DSouzaVs LateVictorAnthony D Souza 

 

200500 
 

2005 

 
 

IP/372/2023 
Emmanuel Cajetan Max D SouzaVs 
LateWenceslausCaetanoFranciscoD 
SouzaaliasVenceslau 
CaetanoFranciscodeSouza 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 
IP/373/2019 

Wendy Brenda FernandesVs 
LateJosephFernandesaliasJoseph Manuel 
Fernandes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/376/2016 
Mr ShivlingRaghoba Halankar  @ 
AlornencarVs ShriCaxinatha 
@KashinathYeshwant @EsvontaHalankar 
@Alornencar 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 
IP/379/2022 

Maria ElizabethP.LuizaCoutinhoe FernandesVs 
LateVicente Xavier Coutinho 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/38/2021 

Raymond Casmiro FernandesVs 
LateSmt.Emelia Maria Angelica 
DeOliveiraFernandesalias EmeliaFernandes 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/382/2017 

SantanaPereira e D'SouzaVs 
LateJoseMariaDSouzaalias JoseMaria 
deSouzaalias JoaoMaria 
D'SouzaPalmaraliasMaria D'Souz 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/383/2021 

Agnelo FlorianoJoseDesouzaVs lateUrbina 
Loboalias Maria UrbinaLoboe D 
SouzaorMaria Urbina Lobo 

 
10000 

 
100 

IP/384/2018 
Mr Joseph PhilipFernandesVs 
DomingosJoaoFernandes 

10000 100 

 

IP/385/2019 
Mervyn Gerard SertorioMiranda 
VsLateAndreEstevam Miranda alias Andrew 
StephenMiranda alias Andre EstevaoMiranda 

 

10000 

 

100 

IP/385/2020 
RommyPiedadeMartins VsLate Mr. 
FlorianoMartins alias Florencio Martins 

100000 1000 

 
IP/388/2023 

DeepakChandrakantBurye VsLate 
Chandrakant V.Buryealias 
ChandrakantVaikunth Burye 

 
100000 

 
1000 
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174 

 

175 

 

176 

 
 

177 

 
178 

 

179 

 
180 

 
181 

 
182 

 
183 

184 

 

185 

186 

 
187 

 



 
 

IP/389/2021 
NandaGovind Korgaonkaralias Nanda 
P.BhaidkarVsGovind Tukaram 

500000 5000 

 
IP/395/2021 

Romaldina Esperanca FernandesVs Late 
Fermino Caridad M P 
FernandesaliasFerminaFernandes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/395/2022 

AnnaFranciscoDsouzaVs 
LateFranciscoDSouzaalias 
FranciscoThomasD 
SouzaaliasFranciscoDeSouza 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/397/2018 

EddieFlorence FernandesaliasEduardo 
Florencio FernandesVs Felicio 
PiedadeFernandes 

 
50000 

 
500 

IP/400/2020 
RohitDominic ThomasVsLate Mr. 
VirenAnthonyThomas 

50000 500 

IP/401/2019 
MarinaCarmen S DsouzaVs 
Late.SylvesterManuelDsouza 

20000 200 

IP/40/2020 
Gylina BisnetaDsouzaVs Late.Julius 
HedwigeRodrigues(Deceased) 

10000 100 

 
IP/402/2020 

AndreLuis FernandesVs Late Alex 
FrancisXavier FernandesaliasAlex F. X. 
Fernandes 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/403/2021 

Xavier Santan Rodrigues VsEugena D Souzaalias 
Eugena Rodrigues alias EugeniaRodrigues 

 
50000 

 
500 

IP/408/2019 
Lia Lobo alias LiaJosephineLobo 
VsLate.Gloria JosephineLobo alias 

50000 500 

 

IP/409/2018 

TaramatiHarichandraSimepurushkarVsLate 
HarishchandraDamuNaiquealiasHar
ishchandraSimepurushkaraliasHaric
handraDamuNaik 

 

100000 

 

1000 

IP/413/2023 
Victoria Jebelina Mendoncaalias 
VictoriaZebelinaMendoncaVs Ana 

100000 1000 

IP/417/2021 
SavioAnthonyZinoAndradeVs Diogo MarianoD 
Andrade 

560000 5600 

 
IP/418/2023 

JosefinaFrancoCarvalho alias 
JosefinaCarvalhoVsLateMelquiades Epifanio 
Carvalho 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
 

IP/419/2022 
Norbert ChristopherDesouzaVs 
LateAntoSebastiao JoseMaria D Souzaalias 
AntonSeralianRosario JoseMaria D Souza 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

IP/4/2021 
RaissaUrsulla D Silva Vs 
LateRosyAlphonsoalias ReginaFatimaVaz 

100000 1000 

 
 

IP/42/2023 

Gokuldas Vasant Mandrekaralias 
GoculdasVassantaMnadrencar Vs 
LateVassantaRogunathMandrekaraliasVass
antaXencaralias XencorMandrecar 

 
 

500100 

 
 

5001 

IP/426/2023 
SunandabaiBalchandraVerenkar Vs 
LateBalchandraSitaram Verenkar 

100500 1005 

188 
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199 

200 
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202 
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204 
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IP/427/2019 

FlaviaEleanorOlivia Maydo Rosario Ferraoe 
Loboalias FlaviaEleanorLobo VsLate. 
Mrs.RitaShirley Anne 
FariaaliasRitaFerraoaliasRitaShirleyanneThel

 

50000 

 

500 

IP/428/2022 Merlyn EdwinDsouzaVs LateMicheal D Souza 100000 1000 

 
 
IP/430/2018 

ShirleyAgnelo Ancy Remedios alias Shirley 
AncyRemedios alias ShirleyAgnelo 
Remediosalias ShirleVsLateAgnelo 
JeremiasAnthonyRemedios alias Agnelo 
Remedios alias AgneloJeremiasRemedios 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

IP/430/2023 
Ruby John Almeidaalias Ruby D SouzaVs 
LateJohn GregoryAlmeida 

50000 500 

 

 
IP/43/2022 

Mrs.AmeliaAngelaJuliaFernandesaliasAmelia
Mario FernandesaliasAmeliaAngelaJuli 
FernandesVs Late. Mr. 
MarioPascoalFernandesaliasMarioFernandes
aliasMario 

 

 
500000 

 

 
5000 

 
 

IP/432/2021 
MarkMartinhoMiranda VsLateJoseph 
CarlosBaptistaMiranda alias Joseph Miranda 
aliasJoseph Carlos Miranda alias Joseph 

 
 

500000 

 
 

5000 

 
IP/435/2022 

Genevieve HilaryCardozoalias Genevieve 
CardozoVs LateHilaryLawrence 
CardozoaliasHilaryCardozo 

 
500000 

 
5000 

IP/436/2018 
JanineDenis MisquittaVs 
LateDr.TerenceFonseca 

100000 1000 

 

IP/438/2021 

Albino D Costaalias AlbinDCostaalias Albino 
Anthony D CostaVs AnthonyDiego D 
Costaalias AnthonyC. D Costaalias 
AntonioCristovao daCosta 

 

50000 

 

500 

 

IP/442/2019 
Adrian SavioAzavedo 
VsLateVincentAzavedo,Joanita 
Azavedo 

 

50000 
 

500 

IP/443/2021 
Stafford Irwin Braganza Vs LateJoseph 
DamianBraganzaaliasJoseph Braganza 

500000 5000 

IP/443/2022 
Philomena MaryDias VsLateVirginia Dias 
aliasLauriana Gonsalves 

20000 200 

 

 
IP/449/2021 

RadhaBalkrishnaKamat Azrekar alias Radha B. 
K. Azrekar alias 
PornimaChandrakantMauzoVs 
LateBalkrishnaSadashivKamat Azrekaralias 
BalkrishnaSadashivKamat Ajrekar 

 

 
50000 

 

 
500 

 
IP/450/2022 

Sandeep Narayan ShirodkarVsLate 
NarayanRamchandraMorajkaralias Narayan 
Shirodkar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

 

206 

207 

 
 

208 

209 

 

 
210 

 
 

211 

 
212 

213 

 

214 

 

215 

216 

217 

 

 
218 

 
219 

 



 
 

 
 
IP/45/2020 

Maria Martinha Agnelo DeSouza @ Maria 
Martinha Agnelo Pereira @Maria Martinha 
VsLateJohn Lawrence Agnelo deSouza @ 
JohnLawrance A deSouza @ John Lawrence 
@John @John Souza 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 
IP/45/2021 

Benito 
RufinoMacielVsLateMrs.BasiliaCasmiraMaciel
alias Basilia CasimiradeSouza 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/455/2019 

LakshmiAnuradhaWasudeoPrabhu alias 
LakshmiVassudeoPrabhu 
VsLate.VassudeoAtmaram Prabhu alias 
WasudeoAtmaramPrabhu 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/455/2021 

VidyadharRaiaPalyekaraliasVidyadhar Raya 
PalyekaraliasVidiadorPaliencarVsLate Raia 
Dharma PalienkaraliasRaya 
PalyekaraliasRaya Palekar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/457/2022 

KalyanialiasSajani SureshNadkarni aliasSajani 
Allwyn D CostaVs 
LateSureshMohanNadkarni 

 
230000 

 
2300 

 
IP/459/2023 

Mauro SavioThomasDeJesusMaria 
JoseFernandesaliasMarioFernandesVs 
LateJoaoPauloMicaelFernandes 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 
IP/464/2019 

 

SeraRodrigues VsAgnelo Antonio Rodrigues 
@ Agnelo Rodrigues (Deceased) 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
 
IP/465/2022 

Martin Joe D Souzaalias Martins Joao 
DSouzaorMartius JoaoDSouzaVs 
LateRoqueFranciscoDeSouzaalias 
RoqueFranciscoDSouzaalias RoqueFrancis D 
Souza 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 
IP/467/2021 

Maria PiedadeSequeiraalias Maria 
Peidadealias Maria alias Maria Piedade D Silva 
Vs LateJoseph TitusSequeiraalias Joseph Titus 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/469/2023 

 
RamdasD.Betkar Vs LateMathurabai Betkar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/470/2019 

Alex Agnelo FerraoVsLate. Mrs. 
AnastasiaMartha TherezaFerraoalias 
Anstasia MartaTerezaFerrao 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/472/2022 

MayBraganza Menezes aliasMay Menezes 
VsLateCosmasJoseph Menezes 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 
IP/473/2023 

ShaileshRamdas Sawant 
VsLateRamdasRaghunathSawant 

 
1500000 

 
15000 

 

 
 

220 

 
221 

 
222 

 
223 

 
224 

 
225 

 
226 

 
 

227 

 
228 

 
229 

 
230 

 
231 

 
232 

 



 
 

 
IP/474/2021 

ManujaUdaia Corgaocaralias 
ManujaKorgaonkarVsLateUdayKashinathK
orgaonkaralias Udaia CaxinataCorgaocar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/479/2022 

FatimaBemvindaAlmeidaVs 
LatePeterW.Alvares alias PeterWolfango 
Alvares 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/480/2018 

Joachim Antonio LouisD SouzaVs 
lateVincento D souzaaliasAVDSouza 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/48/2023 

AnnaRita D SouzaVs JoaoMartinhoDeSouzaalias 
John Martin dsouzaorJoeMartin D Souza 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/484/2019 

Tescelin AnthonyAlmeidaVs 
LateMariaAngelaAlmeida @ Maria 
Angelica Almeida(Deceased) 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/489/2021 

AnthonyJohn Rodrigues VsLateMargaretJohn 
Rodrigues alias Margaret Rodrigues 
aliasMargaridaMarcal alias Margaret Marcal 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
IP/489/2023 

Alex Bento Pinto VsLateRomaldina M. 
Pintoalias RomanaPinto alias 
RomualdinaMatildesDe Melo 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/490/2019 

ClarinaFatimaFernandesVs Luis 
SebastiaoAvelinoFernandes(Deceased) 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/494/2018 

Miss Helen JoanitaElizabethMariaIrenePaesVs 
LateJoaoRodrigo deSouza 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/496/2019 

Nutan 
SadashivGaonkarVsNarainaGurudassaMixal 
@Narayan GurudasMishal @ 
NarayanGaneshMishal @ NaranaMixal 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

IP/50/2022 

Agnelo FranciscoJasmim Fernandesalias 
Agnelo FranciscoJasmineFernandesVs 
LateCarmelina Clotildes 
FernandesaliasClotildes 
Fernandes

 

100000 

 

1000 

 
IP/506/2021 

Geetabai 
VishwanathKamatMalienkerVsLateVishwanath
KashinathKamatMalyekaralias 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/507/2016 
Mrs.Virginia Furtado VsMr.Dominic 
PaschalLobo 

 

100000 
 

1000 

 
IP/510/2023 

Sujana Victoria alias Maria Francisca 
VitoriaCardozoalias SuzanaVictoria CardozoVs 
LateMarcos Rosario Fernandes 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 
IP/51/2019 

ClaraSabinaPereiraaliasClaraLowrencePerei
ra Vs LateLourenco Damiao 
FranciscoPereiraaliasLawrence Pereira 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

 
233 

 
234 

 
235 

 
236 

 
237 

 
238 

 
239 

 
240 

 
241 

 
242 

 

243 

 
244 

 

245 

 
246 

 
247 

 



 
 

IP/51/2020 Ewart deSouzaVs LateEvarist deSouza 100000 1000 

 

IP/51/2021 
MarieTeresa Lobo 
VsLateServouloAlexXavier Lobo alias 
Alex C.Lobo 

 

50000 
 

500 

 

IP/513/2022 
Faustino Caitano Agnelo DeSouzaVs 
LateFranciscoXavier D Souzaalias DeSouza 

 

50000 
 

500 

 
IP/514/2019 

AuritaPaiva Vs LouisFrancis Paiva 
@LouisPaiva(Deceased) 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
IP/515/2021 

Zeferino Irenio Felicio deSouzaVs LateRosario 
J. C.DeSouzaalias Jose Rozario 
GregoriodeS.CatarinadeSouza 

 
300000 

 
3000 

 
IP/518/2023 

Roy Chico Rosario Lobo VsLateRaymond 
CyrilLobo 

 
530000 

 
5300 

 
IP/520/2019 

Shri. Dattaram Raghoba 
MandrekarVsLateGangaalias Rajani R. 
Mandrekaralso known 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/522/2023 

FelixRaymond FernandesVs 
LateJoaquimAntonio Candido 
FernandesaliasJoaquimAnthonyCandido 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 
IP/526/2019 

Mr. Donald LarryFernandesVs 
LateNicholusLawrenceFernandesaliasNicholas 
FernandesorNicolauPacoal 
FernandesorNicolas Pa 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/527/2016 

Mr. MiltonFernandesVs Mr. 
PeterPaulFernandes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

IP/529/2017 FatimaLoboVsLateHilario Rodrigues 100000 1000 

 

IP/531/2021 
BennyS. NoronhaVs LateMinguel 
AntonioZeferino Noronha 

 

500000 
 

5000 

 
IP/532/2019 

Sadashiv Kiru Porob @ KeshavPorobVs 
LateShashikalaParab @ Xexicalla Xete 
@ShashikalaKeshavPorob 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/535/2022 

Carmina FernandesVs LateAleixo 
Fernandesalias AlexioFernandes 

 
500000 

 
5000 

 
IP/538/2019 

Prisca DaCostaVs LateAntonSantan Costa 
@Santan Costa @ Antonio Santanada Costa 
@Anthonio Santan DCosta 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/541/2022 

Bernadine Menezes alias 
BernadineAgostinhoVs LateAgustinhoMenezes 
alias AgostinhoMenezes 

 
500000 

 
5000 

 
IP/54/2023 

MauriceColinBritto VsLateMauriceCyrilBritto 
alias M  C Britto alias Maurice C Brittoalias 
M C Britto SR 

 
1720000 

 
17200 

 

248 

 

249 

 

250 

 
251 

 
252 

 
253 

 
254 

 
255 

 
256 

 
257 

258 

 

259 

 
260 

 
261 

 
262 

 
263 

 
264 

 



 
 

 
IP/545/2019 

Margaret ParisFernandesVs 
LateParisCoustanceFernandes @ 
ParisFernandes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/548/2021 

JoyceMustan LoharchalwalaVs 
LateMustanMoshinLoharchalwalaalias 
MustanLoherchalvale 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/553/2023 

Alex MonteiroVs Late Alex 
MonteiroaliasAleixinhoMonteiroalias 
AleixoMonteiro 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/554/2019 

Monica LouisBraganza @Monica Josephine 
Pereira Vs LateJustin Francis TheodorePereira 
@ Distiyan Pereira @JustianPereira 
@JustinePereira 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/556/2021 

ChristineDeNoronhaVs 
LateNevilleDeNoronha 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/557/2023 

Graciana FernandesVs 
LateTheodoreFernandesaliasTeodoro 
FernandesaliasTeodoro Conceicao 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/560/2022 

BastinaDeSouzaVs LateSantan 
ManuelDeSouzaalias SantanaManuel 
DeSouzaaliasSantan D Souzaalias Santan 

 
20000 

 
200 

 

IP/561/2019 

Mrs.Trasan Filomena Diasalias Trassan Dias 
alias Trasan Dias VsLate Mr. Felicio 
GermanoDeSiqueiraDias alias FelixDiasalias 
FelicioDias 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 
IP/563/2021 

ElaineAngela D Souza e Fonsecaalias 
ElaineAngela D SouzaVs 
LateInacinhoMartinhoSantanaDesouzaalias 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/568/2019 

ZepherinusNorbert Pinto 
VsLateSebastiaoJosePinto@Joseph Pinto 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/570/2021 

Chandrakant X. NagvekaraliasChandracanta 
X. Nagvencar Vs 
LatePramilaChandrakantNagvenkaralias 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/57/2019 

SavitriLaxman PhadteVs 
LateSamirLaxmanPhadte 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/57/2021 

SatejGangaram Raikar Vs LateShri. 
VitolXetteRaicaraliasVitollaXeteRaicaraliasVitta
l ShetRaikar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/573/2018 

Mr. JuliaoMatias Ribeiroalias 
JulesMatiasRibeiro alias JulesRibeiroalias 
Juliao RibeiroVs 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/577/2021 

TerezaMariaSantanaFernandes e 
Pachecoalias 
TerezaMariaSantanaFernandesVs 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

 
265 

 
266 

 
267 

 
268 

 
269 

 
270 

 
271 

 

272 

 
273 

 
274 

 
275 

 
276 

 
277 

 
278 

 
279 

 



 
 

 
IP/579/2022 

Vincentalias VincentSebastian D 
SouzaaliasVincentSebastian D SouzaVs 
LateVicenteSebastiao DeSouza 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/580/2023 
RanganathRamnathToraskar Vs 
LateRamnathNonuToraskaraliasRamnathNonu 
Toraskaralias RamanathNonu Torasker 

 

100000 

 

1000 

IP/585/2018 
Mr. AtchutVinayakVernekarVs 
LateShri.VinayakAtchutVernekar 

100000 1000 

 
 
IP/587/2019 

Teodosia Angelica Barretto alias 
TeodosiaAngelina DaCostaalias 
AnjaliDcotaVs 
Late.FilipeDionisioDaCostaalias Mr. 
PhilipDionisius DaCostaalias Philip D Costa 

 
 

50000 

 
 

500 

 
IP/587/2022 

Placida Coutinhoalias Maria Placida 
GomesVsLateLorinaCoutinhoalias Lawrence 
VictorinoCoutinho 

 
120000 

 
1200 

 
IP/595/2021 

Mrs.Maria Conceicao DeSouzaalias Maria 
ConceicaoDsouza E Fernandes alias 
MariaConceacao Ferna VsLate.Maria 
Matilda D 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/597/2023 

HemaMaheshNarvekar VsLateSuka 
NarahariNarvekar aliasSukha NarhariNarvekar 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
IP/601/2023 

Rama ShrikrishnaParabMayekarVs 
LateShrikrishnaRamchandraParabMayek
ar 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

IP/60/2023 
Mrs.AntoinetteJasonPereira Vs Late. 
Mr.Rosario Fernandes 

 

10000 
 

100 

 
 
IP/602/2021 

Carmelina EsperanceSoares alias 
CarmelinaEsperanca Soares alias Carmelina 
EsperancaPereira Vs LateMaria 
CatarinaSoares aliasMaria Caetana D souza 
E Soares 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 
IP/605/2019 

Adrian Rodrigues 
VsLateJoseVincenteRodrigues 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/609/2021 

Louis LazarusDeGonzagaCoelho alias 
LouisCoelho VsLateViolantaRosariaFerrao 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
 

IP/611/2019 

ChiquititaLeonil DSouza @ ChiquititaL.DSouza 
@ ChiquititaDSouza @ 
ChiquititaMaheshPawar Vs 
LateVincentRosario FilomenaDSouza @ 
VincentRosario FelomenoDSOuza 
@ VicenteRosario DSouza 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 
IP/61/2021 

MalvinaSabinaFrancoalias 
MelvinaLeitaoorMalvinaLeitaoVsLateFelixDo
mingos Leitaoalias FelixLeiiao orFelix Leitao 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

 
280 

 

281 

282 

 
 

283 

 
284 

 
285 

 
286 

 
287 

 

288 

 
 

289 

 
290 

 
291 

 
 

292 

 
293 

 



 
 

 
IP/613/2022 

AnthonyManuelRebello 
VsLateCaetanoXavier Rebello alias 
CaetanoXavier Rebelo 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/619/2019 

MarvinJeromeRichardFernandesVs 
LateVirginia Fernandes 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/6/2020 

SavioLourdes AnthonydeSouza @ SavioL.A. 
Desouza @ SavioLourdes Desouza @ Savio 
L.A. D SouzaVs LateFranciscoSebastiao De 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/620/2018 

Mr. JamesIgnatiousFernandesVs Late 
Mr.SebastianMariaEmilioFernandesaliasMr
.SebastianFernandes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/620/2022 

SanjivSadashivDabholkar Vs 
LateSadashivaNarsinvaDabolkaraliasSadashi
vNarcinvaDabholkar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/6/2022 

RoguviraQuensarcaraliasRaghuvirYeshwantKe
sarkarVs 
LateEsvontaQuessorcaraliasYeshwantRamaKe

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/624/2021 

Lourdes D Souzaalias MaryLourdina D Souza 
alias Maria Lourdina deSouzaVs LateMartin 
A. L. D Souzaalias MartinhoAntonio 
LourencodeSouza 

 

2500000 

 

25000 

 

IP/627/2022 

Sushila 
BandodkarVsXamsundorNaiqueBandorca
ralias 
ShyamsunderNagueshBandodkaralias 

 

200000 

 

2000 

 
IP/63/2019 

PhilipAnthonyVazalias PhilipAntonio 
XavierVazalias PhilipVaz Vs LateAnthony Xavier 
Vazalias Antonio Xavier Vaz 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/632/2021 

VitorinaMargaridaMonteiroVs 
ManuelMarcus Monteiro 

 
1600000 

 
16000 

 

IP/633/2022 
FabianAlbert RichardPinto 
VsRosalinaPintoalias RosalinaAntonio 
Fernandes E Pinto aliasRosalinaAnotonio 
Fernandes e Pinto 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 
IP/634/2018 

Marcos Dias VsLateMaria 
JoanaDiasaliasJoanaM.Diasalias 
JoanaMariaDias 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/637/2023 

ReshmaSajjanSawant VsLateRatnakar 
MChopdekaralias RatnakarMaddu 
Chopdekaralias RatnacarMadduChopdekar 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/639/2022 

Joseph PaulFernandesVs 
LateTrinidadeConceicaoFernandesaliasTrindad
eConsecaoFernandes 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

 
294 

 
295 

 
296 

 
297 

 
298 

 
299 

 

300 

 

301 

 
302 

 
303 

 

304 

 
305 

 
306 

 
307 

 



 
 

 

IP/640/2018 
LazarusSoares alias LazarusJohn Soares 
VsLateMaria FelecidadedeSouzaalias 
MariaFelicidadedeSouzaalias 
FelicidadedeSouza 

 

50000 

 

500 

 
IP/641/2023 

Ethel A. Sheikaalias Ethel AfsarSheikh or 
Ethelvina SemoesorEthelwinaSemoesVs 
LateAntonio FranciscoorAnthonyFrancisco 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
IP/64/2022 

Mr. PaulJoaquim AnthonyDsouzaVs 
Late.ErmelindaDsouza 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/645/2022 

MaryJulio Noronhaalias MaryEstefania DiasVs 
LateJulio Feliciano Noronhaalias 
JulioFelixNoronha 

 
1000000 

 
10000 

 
IP/653/2021 

RemigioPeterD SouzaVs 
LatePedroSebastiao DeSouza 

 
1000000 

 
10000 

 
IP/653/2022 

SavioMichaelPeterCastelinoVsLateFra
nciscoAntonio Castelino 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/653/2023 

ShobhaDattaram Nagzarkar Vs 
LateDattaramNagzarkar 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 
IP/659/2022 

MilagrinaAngelaFernandesVs Late 
NazareSimaoFernandesaliasNazario 
SimaoFernandesaliasNazarethSimaoFernan

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/662/2023 

AntonetteFernandesaliasAntonetteBernardFe
rnandesaliasAntonetaFernandesVs LateAlex 
BonifacioD Souza 

 
120000 

 
1200 

 
IP/667/2022 

FeliciaDeSouzaVs LateLuis Francis 
Gregorioalias Luis Francis GregorioD 
Souzaalias LuisFrancis D Souza 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/674/2023 

BevindaFalconVs LateJohn 
PeterGregoryFalconalias John 
GregoryPeterFalcon 

 
800000 

 
8000 

 
IP/679/2023 

TejasweeJaiprakashSangodkarVsLatePr
abhakarDattaram Palyekar 

 
100500 

 
1005 

 
IP/680/2022 

Hilda Rachel Lawrence alias Ilda Raquel Da 
SilvaaliasHilda RachaelLawrence 
VsLateJoaoCaridade Nazario Lourencoalias 
John Nasario 

 
820000 

 
8200 

 
IP/685/2023 

Sheetal 
ShrikantShirodkarVsLateShrikantPandurang 
Shirodkar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/687/2022 

AnthonyPeterBraganza Vs 
LateDomingosSantanaBraganzaaliasDoming
os SantanaBraganca alias Domingos 

 
50000 

 
500 

IP/693/2022 ValerieRitasha Pinto VsLateBellaPinto 110000 1100 

 

 

308 

 
309 

 
310 

 
311 

 
312 

 
313 

 
314 

 
315 

 
316 

 
317 

 
318 

 
319 

 
320 

 
321 

 
322 

323 

 



 
 

 
IP/699/2022 

AmitPrabhakarGaunkarVsLatePrabhakarKor
adkaralias PrabhakarYeshwant Gaokar 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/71/2020 

Mina alias Kanchan Ganu Kalangutkaralias 
Meena G. CalngutkaraliasMina 
MohanSanvalalias Mina 
VsLateMohanChandragiSanval 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 

IP/71/2022 

Mrs.JemaLuizaCoutinhoalias Jema Luiza 
CoutinhoPinto VsLate. Mr. Miguel 
SebastiaoCoutinhoalias 
SebastianCoutinhoaliasSebestyavMinguel 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 
 

IP/715/2023 

Shashkala 
MadhukarArondekaraliasShashikalaMadhuka
rArondekaraliasShashikalaModukarArondekar
VsLateMadhukarNageshArondekaralias 

 
 

100000 

 
 

1000 

 

IP/724/2022 
Cajetan Rosario Agnelo 
DCruzVsLate.IgnacioCaetano DeCruz 

 

50000 
 

500 

 

IP/731/2022 
PhiloLokareVs 
BautistaFernandesaliasJoseMaria Fernandes 

 

210000 
 

2100 

 
IP/73/2021 

MarieCeline D SouzaVs 
LateAgostinhodePerpetuoSocorro 
deSouzaalias AgostinhoDePerpetueSocorro 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/733/2023 

BrianAndrewDeSouzaVs Reis 
MagnoVictorino DeSouzaalias Rasimango 
VitorinoDeSouza 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/737/2022 

FeliciaCarmelina Rodrigues 
VsLeoCutinhoalias ManuelCutinho 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/737/2023 

JenniferAlvares Vs 
LateJoaoManuelbrittoalias 
JoaoManoelBritto alias JoaoBritto 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/743/2022 

PieadadeUbaldo Miranda alias 
FilcidadPiedadFernandesVs Ubaldo Miranda 

 
1000000 

 
10000 

 
 
IP/749/2022 

Mrs.Angelica Maria Goretti D 
SouzaaliasAngelica Maria GorettiDeSouzaVs 
LateJoseph 
BernardBraganzaaliasJoseBernardoBraganza 

 
 

1000000 

 
 

10000 

 
IP/751/2023 

AlexandrinaFernandesaliasCarmelinaFerna
ndesVs LateSerafino 
FernandesaliasFelixFernandes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/75/2019 

Mrs GertrudesDomnica 
RangelAliasGertrudesDomnica DeMelo alias 
GetrudesDomnica DeMelo 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/770/2022 

PaulineLuciana DsouzaVs 
LateValenciaAmataCalistaMaria D 
Souzaalias ValenciaAmataCaliastaDe Maria 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 

 
324 

 
325 

 

326 

 
 

327 

 

328 

 

329 

 
330 

 
331 

 
332 

 
333 

 
334 

 
 

335 

 
336 

 
337 

 
338 

 



 
 

 
354 

  
IP/92/2023 

Hanumant 
LaximanShetyeVsLateLaximanShankarShety
ealias Shet 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
355 

 
IP/927/2023 

Surekha Pandurang Karmalkar 
VsLatePandurang Sonu 
KarmalkaraliasPandurangSonuKarambolkar 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
356 

 
IP/937/2023 

RoqueAugustineFrancisFernandesaliasRoqueA
gostinhoFranciscoFernandesVsLateAntonette
Fernandes 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

357 

 

IP/95/2022 

Mrs.AnnaMariaFernandesaliasAna 
FernandesVs Late. Mr. 
ThomasFrancisFernandesaliasThomasFe
rnandesalias 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 
358 

 
IP/97/2020 

Leela BalaLadpekaraliasLeelaBalaLadfekar 
alias 
LeelaLatpekaraliasLilaBalaParwarVsBalaTuk
aramLadpekaraliasBala Tukaram 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
359 

 
IP/98/2021 

PurificationSequeiraVsLateNobertSequieraalia
s Norberto Conceicao MartinhoDeSequeira 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/779/2022 

Mrs.EugeniaFlavianaFernandesaliasEugenia 
FernandesVs Late.Bernadina 
FernandesaliasBernadina 
CamiloFernandesaliasBernardina 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/78/2022 

Mrs.SandraAudreyAlberts VsLate. 
Mr.MateusMarcelino DeSouzaalias 
MateusMarcelino Dsouzaalias Marcelino 

 
21000 

 
210 

 
IP/785/2022 

Mr. Luis Pedro deSouzaVs Mrs. 
MonicaPaulina PereiraaliasMaria 
RosariaPereira 

 
200000 

 
2000 

 

IP/79/2021 

Veronica Bridget Jessie D Souzaalias Veronica 
Bridget Jessie D Souzaalias Veronica 
LucasCardozoVs Late Norbert VincentD 
Souzaalias 

 

50000 

 

500 

 
IP/792/2023 

RadhaMadhukarJoshi VsLateMadhukar 
RamJoshi alias MadhukarRamaJoshi 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/796/2023 

Theresa Candolina D SouzaVs 
LateAgneloCarminoD Souzaalias Carmino 
Agnelo D souza 

 
20000 

 
200 

 
IP/81/2020 

PeterXavier Francis DesouzaVs Late 
Mr.Leopold Lascelles Desouza 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/818/2023 

ClementinadeSouzaalias ClementinaCarlito 
Rego alias ClementinaRego aliasClementinaD 
SouzaVs NicolauLuis DeSouzaalias Niclao 

 
10000 

 
100 

IP/822/2023 Anne D SouzaVs LateCaetano JosedeSouza 100000 1000 

 
IP/853/2023 

Sherwin CosmasFrancis Vas 
VsLateAnibalTomasMendes 

 
100000 

 
1000 

 
IP/869/2023 

SejalSandeep Naik Vs 
LateSandeepHanumantNaik 

 
10000 

 
100 

 
IP/87/2019 

WinnieRomanaBotelho 
VsLateDomingosJoaoBotelho alias 
Domingos JoaoJacintoBotelho alias D. J. 

 
50000 

 
500 

 
IP/881/2023 

Alphina Florinda Gracias VsLatePedro 
AntonioDeSouza 

 
500000 

 
5000 

 
IP/88/2017 

Mr. Meghashyam RamnathArolkar Vs 
LateJaidevRama Arolkar 

 
50000 

 
500 

 

IP/92/2021 

AnthonyFlorianoDesiderius D Cruzalias 
Anthony D CruzVsLate Mr. 
AntonioConstantino DaCruzaliasAntonio 
Xavier DaCruz 

 

100000 

 

1000 

 

 
339 

 
340 

 
341 

 

342 

 
343 

 
344 

 
345 

 
346 

347 

 
348 

 
349 

 
350 

 
351 

 
352 

 

353 

 



 
360 

 
IP/98/2023 

Kevin Francis 
DeGamaVslateFranciscoDaGamaaliasSantan
aFranciscodaGamaaliasFranciscodeGama 

 
1800000 

 
18000 

   TOTAL 60403600 604036 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Court of CJJD , ‘E’  Court, Mapusa 
 

Sr. 
No.  

Case Nos Party Name Amount of 
Stamp duty 

1 IP 30/2019 
Wincy Geraldo Cardozo 

Vs 
Late Caetano Vincent Cardozo alias 
Cajetan Polycarpo Cardozo alias 
Caitano Cardoso alias Caitan CAr 

1,00,000/- 

2 IP 200/19 
Thomas Pereira 

Vs 
De Souza Emidio Pascoal Jerome 
alias Emidio Pascoal Jeronimo 
D'Souza 

 

6,06,000/- 

3 IP 333/22 
Shanu Sagun Dabholkar 

Vs 
Late Sagun Bhau Dabholkar 

 

1,00,000/- 

4 IP 282/2023 
Kalpana Ratilal Tandel alias Kalpanabeu R 

Tandel alias KalpanabenChimanlal 
Sarang 
Vs 
Late BudhiRatilal Tandel alias 
BudhibenRatilal Tandel alias Rotilal 
Tendal 

 

5,00,000/- 

5 IP  201/23 
Paul Bento Lopez 

Vs 
Late Gracy B. Lopez alias Anna 
Gracie Thomasina D Mello 

 

2,00,000/- 

6 IP 634/22 
Michael Pereira 

Vs 
Late Lawrence Cajetan Pereira alias 
Lorence Perreira alias Lorenco 
Pereira 

 

15,00,000/- 

7 IP 603/21 
Geraldina Pereira e Pinto 

Vs 
Late Antonio Filomeno Pereira 

 

80,200/- 

8 IP 207/23 
Vijayalaxmi Singbal alias Vijayalaxmi 

Ravindranath Singbal or Vijayalaxmi 
Ravindra Singbal 
Vs 
Late Ravindranath Vinayak Singbal 
alias Ravindra Vinayak Singbal or 
Ravindranath Singbal 

 

5,00,000/- 



9 IP 226/23 
Trevor Mascarenhas alias Trevor 

Christopher Mascarenhas alias 
Trevor Christopher Hyacinth 
Mascarenh 
Vs 
Late Megan Mascarenhas 

 

5,00,000/- 

10 IP 389/23 
Bosco Marshall D Souza alias Bosco D 

Souza 
Vs 
Late Virginia D Souza alias VIrginia 
Regina D Souza alias Virginia R. D 
Souza 

 

10,00,000/- 

11 IP 572/23 
Hari BhicaroDivkar alias Hari 

BhikaroDivkar 
Vs 
Late Saraswati Diukar 

 

1,00,000/- 

12 IP  539/21 
Benny S. Noronha 

Vs 
Late Minguel Antonio Zeferino 
Noronha 

 

4, 52,500/- 

13 IP200/19 
Thomas Pereira 

Vs 
De Souza Emidio Pascoal Jerome 
alias Emidio Pascoal Jeronimo 
D'Souza 

 

6,06,000/- 

14 IP406/23 
Sergio Nicolau De Souza 

Vs 
Late Antonio D Souza 

 

1,00,000/- 

15 IP124/20 
Clara D Souza alias Clara Luciana D 

Souza 
Vs 
Late Romeo D Souzaails for case 
number IP/124/2020 

2,700,700/- 

16 IP368/20 
Michael Albuquerque alias Mr. Michael 

Teddy Albuquerque 
Vs 
Late Mr. Teodosio Basilio 
Albuquerque alias Teodosius Jose 
Basilio Fransisco Albuquerque alias 
Tedd 

ils for case 
number 
IP/124/2020 

1,91,470/- 

17 IP29/23 
Maria Guardina D Souza 

Vs 

2,00,000/- 



Late Jose Santana Rodrigues alias 
Jose Rodrigues 

 

18 IP 68/23 
Sandra Dias 

Vs 
Late Sebastiana Fernandes alias 
Sebastiana Brito 

 

50,050/- 

19 IP75/23 
Vinanti Sakaram Shirodkar alias Vinanti 

Vithu Naik alias Vinanti Sacarama 
Shirodkar 
Vs 
Late Sakharam Mahadev Shirodkar 
alias SacaramaMadevaSirodcar alias 
Rajendra Mahadev Shirodkar 

 

5,00,000/- 

20 IP 93/23 
Teodolina Anita Santa Cruz Freitas alias 

Theodolina Anita Santa Cruz Freitas 
alias Theodolina Anita 
Vs 
Late Lourenco Caetano Freitas alias 
Lawrence Freitas alias Lourenco 
Caitan Freitas 

 

6,00,000/- 

21 IP 99/23 
Domiao Silveira 

Vs 
Late Maria Rosa Sieiro alias Maria 
Rosa Silveira 

 

1,20,000/- 

22 IP139/23 
Maria Elida de Souza alias Maria Elida De 

Souza alias Maria Elida D Souza 
alias Maria E. D Souza 
Vs 
Late Lelis Francisco D Souza alias 
L. F. D Souza 

 

5,00,000/- 

23 IP154/23 
Gonsalin Perpetual Dsouza 

Vs 
Late Lucy Fernandes Noronha alias 
Lucy Noronha alias Lucy Fernandes 
e Noronha 

 

5,62,833/- 

24 IP195/23 
Mrs. Palmira Vales alias Palmira 

Remedian Rodrigues alias Palmira 
Rodrigues 
Vs 
Late. Mr. Jacob Francisco alias 
Francis Rodrigues 

 

1,00,000/- 

25 IP 233/23 
Savio Peter Pinto 

Vs 
Late Luiza Pinto alias Luiza 

1,00,000/- 



Joaquina Josefina Pinto alias Luiza 
Josefina Joaquina Pinto 

 

26 IP 214/23 
Baburao Vishnu Degvekar 

Vs 
Late Laxman Degekar alias 
LaximanDevgekar 

 

2,00,000/- 

27 IP 332/23 
Francisco Fernandes alias Francis 

Fernandes 
Vs 
Late Clementine Fernandes alias 
Clementina Santana Fernandes 

 

20,00,000/- 

28 IP 452/23 
Reshma Ravindra Bagkar 

Vs 
Late Ravindra Gunaji Bagkar 

 

1,00,000/- 

29 IP 465/23 
Ambrosia Serophina Fernandes alias 

Ambrose Serafina Fernandes 
Vs 
Late Nelson Salvador Fernandes 
alias Nelson S. Fernandes 

 

5,00,000/- 

30 IP 558/23 
Agnela Dias Sapeco alias Agnela Fiel 

Figueira e Dias Sapeco alias Agnela 
Fiel Figueira 
Vs 
Late Ana Fiel Figueira 

 

2,00,000/- 

31 IP 686/23 
Nolasco Domnic Mendes alias Nonato 

Denis Mendes 
Vs 
Late Domnic Mendes alias 
Domingos Mendes alias Dominic 
Mendes 

 

5,00,000/- 

32 IP254/23 
Mr. Alex Agnelo Ferrao 

Vs 
Late. Simao Felipe Ferrao 

 

4, 50,000/- 

33 IP 61/23 
Ms. Joan Ann Soares alias Joan Ann alias 

Joan Soares 
Vs 
Late. Ms. Mary Margaret Soares 
alias Mary Margaret Philomena 
Soares alias Margaret Soares 

 

2,00,000/- 

34 IP 4/23 
Mr. Samir Tukaram Chikhalikar 

Vs 

4,32,000/- 



Late. LaximanForjent alias 
LaximoneForgento alias 
LoximonaForgento 

 

35 IP 244/20 
Denzil Bosco D souza alias Denzil D 

Souza alias Denzi .B. D Souza 
Vs 
late Miguel Francisco Paulo De 
Souza alias Miguel D Souza alias 
Miguel De Souza alias Michael D 
Sou 

 

84,000/- 

36 IP 72/20 
Joaquim Fernandes 

Vs 
late Isabel Vaz alias Domiana Vaz 
alias Isabel/Domiana Vaz alias Isable 
Fernandes 

 

50,100/- 

37 IP 104/20 
Deeann Lourdes Lobo 

Vs 
Late Mr. Kennet Aranjo Lobo alias 
Kennet Lobo alias Canute Aranjo 
Lobo 

 

25,000/- 

38 IP 27/21 
Maria Rosa Fernandes 

Vs 
Late Ignacio Caetano Fernandes 
alias Inacio Caetano Fernandes alias 
Coustancio Manuel Fernandes ali 

 

1,40,000/- 

39 IP 87/21 
Alexine Fernandes 

Vs 
Late Angelo Fernandes alias Ms. 
Angelo Fernandes 

 

5,00,000/- 

40 IP 188/21 
Conceita Pereira 

Vs 
Late Mrs. Claudin Mendes alias Mrs. 
Catarina Claudina Mendes alias Mrs. 
Catarina Clandina Mendes 

 

10,00,000/- 

41 IP 311/21 
Augustinho Lawrence Theadorio D Souza 

Vs 
Afra Fernandes alias Eufrezia 
Carmelina Fernandes 

 

52,95,626/- 

42 IP 298/22 
Genevieve Fernandes 

Vs 
Late Ana Joaquina Sabina Lourdes 
Fernandes alias Ana Joaquina 
Fernandes 

5,65,055// 



 

43 IP 245/22 
Linette Paul alias Lenat Paul 

Vs 
Late Lourenco Miguel Jeronimo 
Pinto alias Lourenco Miguel Jerome 
Pinto 

 

8,00,000/- 

44 IP 203/22 
Caraciol John Fernandes alias Caraciol 

Reginaldo Fernandes 
Vs 
Late Rosy Fernandes alisa Rosa 
Sofia Fernandes 

 

5,00,000/- 

45 IP 662/22 
Agnelo D Mello 

Vs 
Late. Maria Eufemia Fernandes alias 
Maria Fernandes alias Maria D 
Mello 

 

1,00,000/- 

46 IP 760/22 
Parvati Baburao Matkar 

Vs 
Late Baburao Anant Matkar 

 

2,00,000/- 

57 IP 744/22 
Anand Venkatesh Karekar 

Vs 
Late Venkatesh Manguesh Karekar 

 

4,00,000/- 

48 IP 806/22 
Bernadete Conceicao de Mendonca 

Vs 
Late Jose Pedro De Mendonca 

 

3,00,000/- 

49 IP 362/20 
Vaishali Ramesh Shirodkar 

Vs 
late Mr. Ramesh Ramnath Shirodkar 

 

1,00,000/- 

50 IP 580/21 
Theodomira Faustina Fernandes alias 

Theodomira F. Fernandes 
Vs 
Late Maximiano Jacinto Damiao 
Fernandes alias Maximiano 
Fernandes or Maximiane Fernandes 

 

1,00,000/- 

51 IP 420/22 
Arvind Raghuvir Matondkar 

Vs 
Late NarshivMatondkar alias 
NarcinvaMucundaMatoncar alias 
NarcinvaMocundaMatoncar 

 

1,00,000/- 

52 IP 674/22 
Arvind Raghuvir Matondkar 

1,00,000/- 



Vs 
Late NarshivMatondkar alias 
NarcinvaMucundaMatoncar alias 
NarcinvaMocundaMatoncar 

 

53 IP 719/22 
Joao Celemente Inacio Fernandes 

Vs 
Late Eleuterio Caetano Rosario 
Fernandes 

 

1,00,000/- 

54 IP 780/22 
Mr. Irenaeus Mendonca 

Vs 
Late. Joseph Wilfred Mendonca 

 

1,00,000/- 

55 IP 81/23 
Gerard Bosco Dos Pobres Lobo 

Vs 
Late Domiciano Elizio Januario 
Lobo alias Domiciano Elisio 
Januario Lobo 

 

1,00,000/- 

56 IP 419/23 
Sharmila Sujay Parrikar 

Vs 
Late RamacrisnaDangui alias 
Ramkrishna Kashinath Dangui alias 
Ramkrishna K Dangui 

 

1,00,000/- 

57 IP 511/23 
Maria Florinda Rosa Pereira 

Vs 
Late Angelina Paciencia Fernandes 
alias Angelina Pacienicia Fernandes 
Pereira 

 

1,00,000/- 

58 IP 545/23 
Sabaji Keshav Pokre 

Vs 
Late Rama ShabajiPokre alias Rama 
SabajiPokhare 

 

1,00,000/- 

59 IP 554/23 
Blossom Anne Vinita Marise Rodrigues 

alias Blossom Coutinho 
Vs 
Late Abel Salvador Bone Parto D 
Souza alias Abel Sarvador D Souza 

 

1,00,000/- 

60 IP 631/23 
Belinda Rodrigues 

Vs 
Late Jose Santana Rodrigues alias 
Jose Rodrigues alias Gujesh Santan 
Rodrigues 

 

2,50,000/- 

61 IP 694/23 
Jennifer Colaco alias Jennifer Fernandes 

1,00,000/- 



Vs 
Late Crescencio Fernandes alias 
Crescencio Eugene Fernandes 

 

62 IP 706/23 
Jose Antonio Hermos Rodrigues 

Vs 
Late Maria Rubertina Jasmina D 
Souza E Rodrigues 

 

1,00,000/- 

63 IP 711/23 
Madhu Krishna Naik 

Vs 
Late Manisha Madhu Naik 

 

1,00,000/- 

64 IP746/23 
Sheldon Peter Bosco D Souza 

Vs 
Late Mary Magdaline D Souza alias 
Mary M. D Souza 

 

1,00,000/- 

65 IP 782/23 
Liberata Agnes Paes alias Liberate Agnes 

Paes alias Agnes Paes 
Vs 
Late Adolfo Agnelo Mauzo Paes 
alias Adolfo Agnelo Mauro Paes 
alias Adolf Joseph Paes 

 

1,00,000/- 

66 IP 793/23 
Sairaj Pandurang Pednekar 

Vs 
Late Pandurang Laxman Pednekar 

 

1,00,000/- 

67 IP 797/23 
John Mendes 

Vs 
Late Cosme Santana Raimondo 
Mendes alias Cosme Raimondo 
Mendes alias Cosme Anthony 
Mendes 

 

1,00,000/- 

68 IP 805/23 
Sebastian Noronha alias Sebastiao 

Noronha 
Vs 
Late Alex Clifford Noronha 

 

1,00,000/- 

69 IP 923/23 
Amelia Dsouza alias Amelia Julia D Souza 

Vs 
Late Hector DSouza alias Hector 
Joseph Francis D Souza or Hector 
Joseph Francis D Souza 

 

1,00,000/- 

70 IP 928/23 
Mohini ChandraxecarAlornancar alias 

Mohini Chandrashekhar Halarnkar 
Vs 

1,00,000/- 



Late Chandrashekhar Rohidas 
Halarnkar alias Chandraxekar 
Rohidas Alornancar 

 

71 IP 943/23 
Maria Angelica Anges D Souza 

Vs 
Late Francis Carlos D Souza alias 
Frnacis D Souza alias Francisco 
Carlos De Souza 

 

1,00,000/- 

72 IP 90/24 
Baptist Borventura Philip Dsouza alias B. 

B Filipe D Souza alias Boaventura 
Baptista Filipe deSouza 
Vs 
Late Maria Anglica D souza alias 
Maria Angelica Dalgado e Souza 
alias Maria Angelica Filomena 

 

1,00,000/- 

73 IP 122/24 
Paul Holmes 

Vs 
Late Gracie Holmes 

 

1,00,000/- 

74 IP 137/24 
Gertrudes Dias alias Gertrudes Menezes 

Vs 
Late Jose Anton Menezes alias Filipe 
Menezes alias Philip Menezes 

 

1,00,000/- 

75 IP 361/23 
Rex Perpet D Souza 

Vs 
Late Anthony Lawrence D Souza 
alias Antonio Lorenenco D Souza 

 

1,00,000/- 

76 IP 20/24 
Maureen Blanche Roberts 

Vs 
Late John Roberts alias John alias 
Robert D Souza 

 

1,00,000/- 

77 IP 127/24 
Akhtaribanu alias Aktari Noor Sayad alias 

Aktari Noor Sayed alias Aktaribanu 
Vs 
Late Sayad Noor Mahamad alias 
Zainodin Noor M. Sayad alias 
Zainoddin Noor Mohammed Sayed 

 

1,00,000/- 

78 IP 435/23 
Maria Lobo alias Maria Wony Deborah 

Alemao 
Vs 
Late Richard Lobo alias Richard 
Agnel Francis Lobo alias Richard 
Angel Lobo 

 

1,00,000/- 



 

79 IP 642/23 
Kamlakant Anant Mayekar 

Vs 
Late Anant Bablo Mayekar 

 

1,00,000/- 

80 IP 858/23 
Derrick Stanley Durante 

Vs 
Late Joseph Richard Durrant alais 
Richard Souza E Duarte alias 
Richard D Souza alias Richard 
DSouza 

 

5,00,000/- 

81 IP 650/23 
Minaxi Babi Patre 

Vs 
Babi Krishna Patre 

 

1,00,000/- 

82 IP 420/22 
Arvind Raghuvir Matondkar 

Vs 
Late NarshivMatondkar alias 
NarcinvaMucundaMatoncar alias 
NarcinvaMocundaMatoncar 

 

1,00,000/- 

83 IP 313/23 
Amit Arjun Parsekar alias Ameet Arjun 

Parsenkar 
Vs 
Late Babu ApaParsekar alias Babu 
Parsekar 

 

1,00,000/- 

84 IP 568/23 
Fatima Marcelina Rebelo 

Vs 
Late Degolacao Vincent Pereira 

 

1,00,000/- 

85 IP 589/23 
Dominic Basil DeSouza 

Vs 
Late Januario Angelo DSouza alias 
Janual D Souza or Jannario D Souza 
or Januario D Souza 

 

1,00,000/- 

86 IP 682/23 
Anay Vinayak Bhandary 

Vs 
Late Vinayak Narayan Bhandary 

 

1,00,000/- 

87 IP 698/23 
Assucena Paes Rodrigues 

Vs 
Late Anthony Xavier Paes 

 

1,00,000/- 

88 IP 721/23 
Ana Paula Da Graca Costa alias Ana Paula 

Da Graca Costa E Silveira 
Vs 

1,00,000/- 



Msgr. Remigio Joao da Graca Costa 
alias Fr. Remedio Joao J. 
Martinivado Graca Co sta 

 

89 IP 886/23 
Madhavi Shivdas Kadam 

Vs 
Late Shivdas Narayan Kadam 

 

1,00,000/- 

90 IP 26724 
Valerie alias Valerie Carrasco E. Sadekar 

Vs 
Late Javid Nawaz Sadekar 

 

1,00,000/- 

91 IP 602/23 
Assula Piedade D Costa 

Vs 
Late Florencio Caetano D Costa 
alias Florencio Caetano D Costa 

etails for case 
number 
IP/602/2023 

20,00,000/- 

92 IP 96/24 
Anand Venkatesh Karekar 

Vs 
late Suresh V. karekar 

 

1,00,000/- 

93 IP 133/21 
Digambar R. Harmalkar 

Vs 
Late Smt. Zayu Ramnath Harmalkar 

 

1,00,000/- 

94 IP 580/21 
Theodomira Faustina Fernandes alias 

Theodomira F. Fernandes 
Vs 
Late Maximiano Jacinto Damiao 
Fernandes alias Maximiano 
Fernandes or Maximiane Fernandes 

 

1,00,000/- 

95 IP 717/23 
Govind Tukaram Chodankar 

Vs 
Late Govind Mahadev Chodankar 

 

1,00,000/- 

96 IP 646/23 
Maria Jesus Pinto 

Vs 
Late Antonio Pinto 

 

1,00,000/- 

97 IP 655/23 
Ravindra Mahadev Bandekar 

Vs 
late Sonu Mahadev Bandekar 

 

1,00,000/- 

98 IP 882/23 
Margarida D Sa alias Margarida Rodrigues 

Vs 
Late Minguel de Sa alias Minguel 

1,00,000/- 



Constancio De Sa 

 

99 IP 307/24 
Dionizia Britto 

Vs 
Late Diago Francisco Britto 

 

1,00,000/- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       



Court of  CJJD, ‘F’ Court, Mapusa 
 

 

Case 
No. 

Case No. 
 

Party Name Stamp 
duty 

Net Value 

 
1 

IP. 
619/2021 

Maria Alicia Frias Cortez Vs Late Francisco Antonio Figueiredo 
Frias alias Francisco Antonio Fria 

2000 200000 

2 IP.68/202
0 

Braz Trindade de Menezes alias Braz T. Menezes Vs Late Mrs. 
Filomena Petornila Pereira alias Filomena Petornila Menezes 
alias Filomena P. Menezes 
 

5001 500100 

3 IP.89/201
9 

Alex Sebastian Rodrigues Vs Late Peter B. Rodrigues alias 
Pedro Bernardo Rodrigues 

4100 410000 

4 IP. 
195.2021 

Antonio Tome Agnelo Fernandes Vs Late Mr. Adriano 
Sebastiao Santana Fernandes alias Adrian Fernandes alias 
Adriano Fernandes alias  

15700 1570000 

5 IP/575/20
22 

Jennifer Carasco Vs Late George Jose Ligorio Exaltacao Lobo 
alias George Lobo 

40500 4050000 

6 IP/745/20
22 

Adlai Francis Almeida Vs Late Guilhermina Isabel Almeida 
alias Guilhermina Isabel De sa Almeida 
 

2300 230000 

7 IP./105/2
19 

Mr Amin Shaikh Vs Mr Agnelo Coutinho 
 

3000 300000 

8 IP.501/20
21 

Benedicta Lawrence Fernandes Vs Lawrence Fernandes alias 
Lawrence Pascoal Fernandes 
 

1500 150000 

9 IP. 
84/2020 

Arjun Dattaram Mayekar alias Arjuna Moencar Vs Dattaram 
Arjun Mayekar alias Dattaram Arjuna Mayekar alias 
DataramaMoencar 

300 30000 

10 IP/508/20
21 

Felicia Faustina Leonar Fialho alias Felicia Faustina Leonor 
Fialho Vs Late Natalina Fiatho alias Natalina Pial alias Natalin 
Pial alias Natalina Fialho 
 

1000 100000 

11 IP/434/20
21 

Salvador Mendonca alias Salvador Reginald Mendonca Vs 
Late Beatrice Mendonca alias Mrs. Beatrice Emilia Fernandes 
e Mendonca 
 

10550 1055000 

12 IP/114/20
22 

Francisco Policayd Fernandes Vs Late Assis Francisco 
Fernandes alias Aires Francisco Fernandes 
 

800 80000 

13 IP/213/20
22 

Annie Nogueira alias Annie Carmin Rodricks Vs Late Carlos 
Gregorio Pedro Nolasco Nogueira alias Carlos Nogueira 
 

6500 650000 

14 IP/689/20
22 

Adrian Fernandes Vs Late Yvonne Fernandes 
 

1500 150000 

15 IP.793/20
22 

Maria Dolorosa Gonsalves Vs Francis Xavier Gonsalves 
 

2000 200000 

16 597/2021 Savio Caetano Pinto Vs Dolororsa Rita Filipina Fernandes 
 

5000 500000 

17 IP. 
407/2022 

Tilotama Tukaram Gadekar Vs Late Tukaram Yeshwant Gadekar 
 

1500 150000 

18 IP. 
477/2021 

Remy Barbara D Souza Vs George Anthony Rodrigues alias George 
Antony Rodrigues 
 

11400 1140000 

19 IP. 
551/2021 

Keith Donald Anthony Mascarenhas Vs Late Lourenco Caitano Do 
Rosario alias Lourenco Caetano Rozario alias Lourenco Caetano 
Rosario 

1100 110000 



 

20 IP. 
421/2021 

Maria Catherine Lobo alias Maria Catherina Lobo allias Maria C. 
Lobo Vs Joseph Allen Navaro Winston Lobo alias Allen Lobo 

15010 1501000 

21 IP. 
727/2022 

Lalita Lau Vengurlekar alias Lavu Narayan Vengurlekar Vs Lau 
Narayan Vengurlekar alias Lavu Narayan Vengurlekar 

1000 100000 

22 IP.120/20
23 

Joan Ann Soares alias Joan Ann alias Joan Soares Vs Late Pedro 
Caetano Rosario Soares 

800 80000 

23 IP. 
409/2022
1 

Fr. Arlino De Mello alias D mello Vs Late Joao Jose Antonio D mello 
alias Antoni Jose D mello 

3100 310000 

24 IP. 
78/2020 

Basil Dominic Fernandes alias Basil Joseph Fernandes Vs Late Mr. 
Joseph Frenandes alias Jose Maria Agnelo Fernandes alias Jose 
Maria Fernandes 

1000 100000 

25 62/2023 Francisca Maria D Souza alias Francisca Maria D Souza alias 
Francisca Maria Menezes Vs Late Domingos Francisco D Souza alias 
Domingo Francisco D Souza alias Domingos F. D Souza 

2000 200000 

26 319/2022 Linet Catherine Noronha Vs Late Michael Vincent D souza alias 
Minguel Vicent D souza alias Miguel Vicante D souza 
 
 
 

800 80000 

27 IP. 
669.2022 

SuccourIsidorio Heredia Vs Late Alfonsa Heredia alias Alphonsa 
Fernandes 
 

40000 4000000 

28 739/2022 Rosie Andrade alias Rosie Andrades Vs Francisco Joseph Andrade 
alias Francis Joseph Andrades 
 

15000 1500000 

29 IP/63/2020 Sonia Sonu Parsekar alias Sonia Parsekar alias Soniya Sonum 
Parxencar Vs Late. Mr. Sonum Vishram Parsekar alias Sonum 
Parxencar alias Sonu Vishram Parsekar alias Sonu V Par 
 

10000 100000 

30 IP. 
517/2021 

Surya Shashikant Chopdekar Vs Late Suria Chopdenkar alias Surya 
Chopdenkar alias Suria Chopdekar alias Surya Chopdekar 
 

1100 110000 

31 IP. 
641/2021 

Nishita Akarkar Vs Late Shrikant Narayan Akarkar alias Srikant 
Narayan Akarkar 
 

5000 500000 

32 481/2021 Pooja Vishal Naik Vs Late Prabhakar Datta Naik 
 

1500 1500000 

33 137/2019 Sandeep Damodar Malik Vs Late Damodar Govind Malik 
 

2500 250000 

34 98/2019 Mrs  Philomena D Souza  alias  Filomena D Souza Vs Late Baptista 
Silvester D Souza  laias Baptista D Souza  alias Francisco Baptista 
Joaquim Luis De 
 

1000 10000 

35 58/2020 sabella De Souza Vs Late. Juberto Fenelon Marcus Fernandes alias 
Jouberto Fernandes alias Joubeto Marcos Fenelon Fernan 
 

5500 550000 

36 548/2016 Mrs. Rosa Purificacao D Souza e Dias Vs Ligorio Mathias D Souza 
 

2100 210000 

37 558/2021 Florence Marie Francis alias Florence Francis Vs Late Acursio Amaro 
Antonio Lobo alias Anthony Amaro Lobo alias Anthony Lobo 
 

2300 230000 

38 569/2022 Maria Mendes alias Maria Coceicao Mendes alias Maria Conceicao 
Noronha alias Maria Conceicao Nascim Vs Late Roberto Teotonio 
Mendes alias Robert Tetonio Mendes alias Roberto Mendes alias 
Robert Teotonio 
 

4100 410000 

39 682/2022 Franson Agnelo Nazareth Vs Late Joseph Salvador Nazareth alias 200 20000 



Joseph Nazareth 
 

40 88/2023 Mrs. Jane Liby Fernandes Vs Late. Mr. Higino Fernandes alias Higino 
Tomacailthan Fernandes 
 

200 20000 

41 176/2019 Vincent Britto Vs Domingos Alexinho D'Silva alias DumingAlexino 
D'Silva alias Daming A. D'Silva 
 

3500 350000 

42 622/2022 MalkurmiMhalu Naik Vs Late MhaluNagoji Naik alias Malu N. Naik 3100 210000 

43 484/2021 Noriene D Souza Vs Caesar De Goa 
 

500 50000 

44 356/2017 Antonio Manuel Fernandes Vs Late Reginaldo Martino Fernandes 
alias Reginaldo Fernandes alias Reginald Fernandes alias Reginaldo 
 

1600 160000 

45 97/2022 Luizinha Margarida Travasso alias Luizinha Margarida Fernandes Vs 
Late Inacio Francisco Fernandes alias Inacio Fernandes alias Inacio 
Francis Fernandes 
 

1600 1600 

46 128/22 Satchit Krishna Kinlekar Vs Late Narendra Krishna Kinlekar alias 
Narendra Krishna Kinalekar alias Norexa Crisna Quinolkar 
 

1000 100000 

47 77/2019 Mr Joseph Dias  alias Jose Marcos Dias Vs Late  George Dias alias 
Jorge Adriano Dias 
 

5000 500000 

48 164/2019 Elano Mario Pinto Vs Late Consolacao Albuquerque alias 
ConsalacaiaoAlbuqur E Pinto 
 

100 10000 

49 550/2022 Sharon Ann Pereira Vs Late Florence George Joseph D Souza 
alias Florence Jeorge Jose D Souza 
 

5000 500000 

50 262/2021 Sharon Ann Pereira Vs Late Florence George Joseph D Souza 
alias Florence Jeorge Jose D Souza 
 

10100 1010000 

51 42/2020 Rama Harishchandra Shirodkar Vs Harichandra Shirodkar alias 
Harichandra Rama Shirodkar alias Harichandra Rama 
Shirodker(Deceased) 
 

50 5000 

52 71/2019 Mildred Maria Noronha alias Mildred Lobo Vs Late Aloysius 
Albert Lobo alias aloysius Lobo 
 

20000 2000000 

53 94/2020 ias Bernadette Bridget Marjorie Anna D Costa alias Vs Late Mr. 
Lester Wilfred Francis Braganza alias Lester Francis Wilfred 
Braganca alias Lestro Vilfred 
 

350 25000 

54 572/2021 Maria Irene Rita Lobo e Fernandes Vs Late Felix Reginaldo Santana 
Lobo 
 

500 50000 

55 37/2000 Roy Stephen DMello Vs Late Clement DMello @ Joao Francisco 
Clemente De Melo @ Joao Francisco Clemento DMelo 
 

2000 200000 

56 32/2000 Marianinha Lourdes Filomena da Cunha de Souza @ 
Marianinha Lourdes Filomena Da Cunha V/s  Late Charles 
Romanus Caridade Da Cunha @ Charles Romano Caridade Da 
Cunha 
 

3000 300000 

57 611/2021 Lee John Lobo alias Lee Teodoro Lobo Vs Late Luis Xavier 
Lobo alias Caetano Xavier Lobo alias Caitano Xavier Lobo 
 
 

500 50000 

58 125/2019 undalik Vernekar alias Prakash Vernecar alias Prakash 
PundolicCernecar 

2000 200000 



 

59 111/2019 MrsLiberata  Natalina Rodrigues  alias Liberata N Rodrigues 
Vs late  Joao Luis Assis Rodrigues  alias Joe  Luis Asis 
Rodrigues 
 

1500 150000 

60 647/2022 Sofia Lobo Vs Late Francis John Lobo 
 

5800 580000 

61 634/2021 Renita Maria Coutinho Vs Late Francis Coutinho alias Francis 
Inacio Coutinho 
 

10000 1000000 

62 89/2020 Maria Odette Edviges Lourdes Paes e Fernandes Vs Late 
Sebastiao Anunciacao Caridade Fernandes alias Sebastiano 
Caridade Fernandes 
 

600 60000 

63 189/2019 Mr  Albert D Souza Vs Late  Ninette D Souza 
 

5000 500000 

64 374/2022 Anthony D Gama V/s Late Caitan Nicholas D Gama alias 
Caitano Gama alias Caitan D Gama 
 

1100 110000 

65 312/2022 Jude F. F. D Costa V/s  Late Remedios Custodio D Costa and 
Ors. 
 

1100 110000 

66 56/2023 Mr. Digambar Narayan Amonkar V/s Late. Mr. Narayan 
Janardan Amonkar and Ors. 
 

200 20000 

67 180/2023 Angelo Michael Mario Fernandes V/s Late Anna Paula 
Leocadia Rodrigues e Fernandes alias Ana Paulo Fernandes 
 

200 20000 

68 234/2015 Mr. Anthony Philip D'Sa V/s   Mr. Gabriel Apolinario D'Sa 2 
ors. 
 

4500 450000 

69 43/2012 Mr. William Richard Fernandes V/s Antonio Honorato 
Fernandes 1 An 
 

30000 3000000 

70 642/2018 Mr. Savio Joseph Mario Fernandes alias Savio Fernandes V/s  
Late Ms. Louisa Gomes 
 

1500 150000 

71 258/2015 Mrs. Lourdina Beatrice Fernandes V/s  Mr. Diogo Antonio 
Fernandes 1 anr 
 

30100 3010000 

72 329/2021 Bhupendra purshottam Patel alias Bhupendra Patel V/s  
PurushottamMulji Patel allias Purshottam Mulji Patel alias 
Purushottam Muljibhai Patel 
 

18100 1810000 

73 64/2015 Mr. John Fernandes V/s r. Joao Batista Fernandes 4 ors. 
 

300 30000 

74 362/2023 Kesari Shyam Goltekar alias QuessariChandragiSanvol alias 
QuessariShyamprasadGoltkar V/s Late Shyamprasad Tukaram 
Goltekar alias ShamprassadaTucaramaNaiqueGoltecar alias 
Shyam Goltekar 
 

5000 500000 

75 421/2012 Rev. Fr. Godrey Victor D'Souza V/s Mrs. Burnice alias Bercice 
Jack de Souza 1 anr 
 

6000 600000 

76 207/2019 Francis Michael Antonio D'souza alias Francis Antonio 
D'souza V/s  Sebastiao De Souza alias Rosario Sebastian 
D'Souza alias Sebastian D'Souza alias Sebastiao 

3000 300000 



 

77 300/2020 Bras Saldahna V/s late Domingo Anton Saldanha 
 

30200 3020000 

78 494/2022 lFrancisco X G Marques Pereira Silveira alias Francisco Xavier 
Gregorio Marques Pereira Silveira V/s Late Francisca Ana do 
Rosario Marques alias Francisca Ana do Rosario Marques 
Pereira Silveira 
 

7400 740000 

79 629/2022 Anil Anant Parab Mayekar V/s Late Saroj Anil Parab alias 
Saroj Anil Mayenkar 
 

2000 200000 

80 297/2022  Late Jacob Caitano Pereira alias Jacob Caetano Pereira or 
Lazarus Jacob Anthony Pereira 
 

4500 45000314 

81 314/2023 Smt. Pallavi Rupesh Harmalkar V/s Late. Mr. Rupesh B. 
Harmalkar alias Rupesh Bhanudas Harmalkar 
 

300 300000 

82 467/2022 Sidney Francis Rodrigues V/s Late Pedro Antony Rodrigues 
alias Pedro Antonio Rodrigues 
 

20400 2040000 

83 234 Joseph Santan Soares alias Jose Santana Soares or Santan 
Soares V/s Late Santana Soares alias Santan Soares 
 

1500 150000 

84 219/2023 Maria Angelica Fernandes V/s Late Xavier Celestino 
Fernandes 
 

2000 200000 

85 781/2022 Ms. Joanita Lobo V/s Late Jose MariaTogo De Santa Rita Lobo 
alias Jose Maria Tago Se St Rita Lobo 
 

8500 850000 

86 277/2017 Hyacinto Pinto alias Hyacinth Pinto V/s Late Gracy Pinto 
 

101000 10100000 

87 663/2022 Janice Dias alias Janice Grace Lucinda Dias V/s Late Peter 
Anthony Dias alias Pedro Antonio Dias alias PednoAnenio 
Dias 
 

1000 100000 

88 714/2022 John Philip Fernandes V/s Late Escaloster E. Araujo alias 
Escolastica Isabela Araujo E. Fernandes alias Escolastica 
Isabela 
 

4600 460000 

89 248/2023 John Leigh Marcedo alias John Leigh Ivo Marcedo V/s Late 
Linda Marcedo 
 

10000 1000000 

90 289/2023 Peter Paiva V/s Late Anthony Paiva 
 

2100 210000 

91 44/2023 ekvera Miltan Vithoriya alias Sequeira Miltan Vithoriya alias 
Xavier Milton Sequeira V/s Late Angelica Sequeira alias 
Anjelica Siqueira alias Maria Angelica Porfinia Martins 
 

1000 100000 

92 321/2023 Mr. Ashok Ghanashyam Lotlikar alias AxocaGonaxamaLotlicar 
V/s  Late. Lalitabai Ghanashyam Lotlikar alias Lalitabai 
Ghanashyam Lotalikar alias Lalita GhanshamLotl 
 

2000 200000 

93 107/2023 Anant Narayan Samant alias Ananta Narayan Samanta or 
Anant Samant V/s Late Narayan Anant Samant alias Narayan 
Samant or Narayan Ananta Samant or Narayan Ananta 
Samanta 
 

6000 600000 



94 475/2022 Raymond Braganza V/s Late Guilhermina Monteiro alias 
Guilhermina Braganza 
 

2000 200000 

95 363/2017 Armando Mathias De Souza V/s Late Arcanjo Belarmino De 
Souza 
 

1200 120000 

96 45/2022 Mrs. Paulina D Souza alias Paulina Colaco V/s Late. Jose 
Colaco 

 

5000 500000 

97 445/2022 Shalma Vithal Thali alias Shalma Yogesh Lawande V/s  Late 
Shekhar Vithal Thali alias Shekhar V. Thali 
 

6000 600000 

98 556/2022 Anibal Tomas Mendes V/s Late Francisco Agostinho Mendes 
alias Francisco Augustino Mendes 
 

10000 1000000 

99 219/2017 Maria Eslinda Mascarenhas e Ribeiro V/s Late Maria Eliza 
Pinto 
 

1200 120000 

100 5/2023 Filomena Monteiro V/s Late Jose Feliciano Monteiro 
 

800 80000 

101 751/2022 Mr. Tyron Baptista D Souza alias Tyron D Souza V/s Late 
Anthony D Souza alias Anthony Vincent D Souza 
 

3000 300000 

102 24/2023 Anthony Philip Demello V/s Late Leandro Sebastian D Mello 
alias Leandro Sebasthian D Mello alias Leandro Sabastiao D 
Mello 
 

4600 460000 

103 283/2023 Philomena A. Mascarenhas alias Philomena Agnes 
Mascarenhas V/s John Cassiano Mascarenhas 
 

1300 130000 

104 295/2023 Santan Menezes V/s Late Ligorio Lawrence Menezes 
 

2000 200000 

105 348/2023 Mr. Joao Eleuterio Fernandes V/s Late. Pedru Gregorio 
Fernandes 
 

3000 300000 

106 508/2022 Joao Antonio Pinto alias John Anthony Pinto V/s Late Isidoro 
Albino Pinto alias Isidore Albino Pinto alias Isidorio Albino 
Pinto alias Isidorio 
 

5010 501000 

107 302/2023 Lionel Ivan Almeida alias Lionel Domnic alias Lionel D 
Almeida alias Lionel Domnic Ivan Almeida V/s Late Ivan 
Joseph Ameidaalais Almeida Ivan Joseph alias I. J. Almeida 
alias Ivan Michael Almeida 
 

10000 1000000 

108 31/2022 Joanita Martha Rodrigues E Vaz V/s Late Joao 
CrizostomoMnguel Vaz alias Joao Crisostomo Minguel Vas 
 

5000 500000 

109 50/2023 Juanita D souza V/s Late Joseph Ignatius D Souza alias Joseph 
Ignatius Romaldo Italo D Souza alias Ignatius Romano 
 

3600 360000 

110 255/2023 Mr. Francis Cyril Rodrigues V/s Late. Diago Anthony 
Rodrigues 
 

3000 300000 

111 509/2018 Maximiano Pedro Fernandes alias Maxy Fernandes alias 
Maxie Jose Fernandes alias Pedro Maximo Fernan V/s  Late 
Thresa Fernandes alias Tresa Lobo alias Theresa Fernandes 
 

3000 200000 

            TOTAL = 7,10,571/- 



Court of CJJD, ‘G’ Court, Mapusa 
 

Sr. No. 
Name of 
the Court Case No. Name of the parties 

Net value 
of assets 

stamp 
duty 
collected  

1 

Court of 
Civil Judge 

Junior 
Division & 
J.M.F.C., 

“G” Court, 
Mapusa IP/1/2020 

Neil Edultrudes Baptista Vs Late Diogo Caetano 
Baptista @ Diogo Caetano Batista @ Diogo 
Caetano Bapista @Diogo Caitano Baptista 269910 2700 

2 

 

IP/101/2020 

Lucinda Filomena Sabas Almeida e D Mello 
alias Lucinda Almeida Vs Late Marcos Antonio 
Basilo Villa Decosta Catarina Almeida alias 
Marcuzina D. Almeida 250000 2500 

3 
 

IP/102/2021 
John Lobo alias John Michael Ramien Lobo Vs 
Late Mr. Alfred Lobo 50000 500 

4 
 

IP/107/2022 
Maria Santana Dias Vs Late Joao Lourenco Dias 
alias Pascoal Dias 250000 2500 

5 
 

IP/116/2020 

Lorreta Vaz alias Lauretta Maria Vaz Vs Late 
Mr. Caitan Vaz alias Atanazio Caetano Vaz alias 
Atanasio C. Vaz 100000 1000 

6 
 

IP/121/2020 
Keith Lewis Faria Vs late Timothio Luis Faria @ 
Timothy Luis Gonzaga De Faria 100500 1100 

7 
 

IP/126/2020 

Shailesh Mahadev Kalangutkar Vs Late 
Mahadev SajroKalangutkar alias Mahadev 
SazroCalangutkar 200000 2000 

8  IP/129/2022 Maria Pacheco Vs Benjamim Pacheco 150000 1500 

9 
 

IP/135/2021 
Mandar Arvind Sukhathankar Vs Late Arvind 
Anant Sukhathankar 8852239 89000 

10 
 

IP/136/2020 
Malcolm Alfred Braganza Vs late Dorothy 
Geraldine Pearson 5624797 56300 

11 
 

IP/147/2021 
Sebastiao Fernandes Vs Late Mrs. Esperanca 
Colaco 200200 2010 

12 
 

IP/149/2020 
Nilima Sahadev Harmalkar, Vs Late Sahadev 
Vithal  Harmalkar 100000 1000 

13 

 

IP/152/2022 

Maria Fatima Lucia Antonieta Xavier Dos 
Santos Braganca e Pinto alias Maria Fatima 
Lucia Antonieta Vs Late Aleixinho Agnelo Pinto 
alias Aleixinho A. Pinto alias Alex Nicolau Pinto 
alias Alex A Pinto 1273340 13000 

14 
 

IP/157/2019 

Estevam Xavier Ribeiro alis Stephen Xavier 
Ribeiro Vs Late Luis augusto Ribeiro alias Luis 
August Ribeiro 750000 6500 

15 
 

IP/159/2022 

Rosalina Sequeira alias Rosalina Alvares alias 
Rosaline Alvares Vs Late Jose Xavier Alvares 
alias Jose X. Alvares alias Joseph Xavier Alvares 200000 2000 

16 
 

IP/16/2021 

Sanjay Govind Kavlekar Vs Late Mr. Gurudas 
Krishna Kavlekar also known as Gurudas 
Krishna Kavalekar also known as Govind Xete 250000 2500 

17 
 

IP/166/2022 

Joaquim Eugene Carvalho Vs Late Joseph 
Carvalho alias Jose Santana Carvelho alias 
Santana Carvalho alias Joe Carvelho 205000 2100 

18 
 

IP/167/2020 
Leena Domingo Fernandes Vs late Domingos 
Felicio Fernandes 600000 6000 

19 

 

IP/173/2020 

Antonio Caetano Jose Augusto Shiral Vicente 
Agnelo Perpetuo Socorro Souza Monteiro alias 
Shiral Vs Late Antonio Caetano Jose Augusto De 
Sousa alias Antonio Caetano Jose Augusto de 
Souza 650000 6500 



20 
 

IP/173/2022 

Gloria Piedade Coutinho Vs Late Thomas 
Coutinho alias Tome Jacob Marcos Coutinho or 
Thomas Jocob Coutinho 98000 1000 

21 

 

IP/18/2022 

Reina Francisca Borges alias Mrs. Reina 
Francisca Silveira Vs Late. Caetano Geraldo 
Joao Borges alias Cajetan Jerald John Borges 
alias Cajiton Borges alias Cajet 350000 3500 

22 
 

IP/180/2020 
Alex Alfred Agnello Pereira Vs late Aleixo 
Pereira alias Aleixo Benedicto Pereira 1000000 10000 

23 
 

IP/180/2022 
Urmila Umakant Betkar Vs Late Umakant 
Namdev Betkar 110000 1100 

24 
 

IP/184/2021 

Maria Efesiana Mascarenhas alias Viana Vs Late 
Mr. Francisco Xavier Jose viana alias Francis 
Xavier Joseph Viana 300200 3500 

25 
 

IP/192/2020 

Jack Mascarenhas Vs Late Santana Ismael Diogo 
Joao Francisco Caitano Mascarenhas alias Ismael 
Mascarenhas alias Ismael 200100 2100 

26 
 

IP/197/2022 
Nelson Alex Azavedo Vs Late Maria Caetana 
Azavedo alias Maria Caetane Azavedo 51000 500 

27 
 

IP/2/2022 
Angela Coutinho Vs Late Tita Escolastica 
Coutinho alias Escolastica Coutinho 325650 3200 

28 
 

IP/203/2021 

Sheila Belia Fatima Lobo e Martins Vs Late Joao 
Crisostomo Antonio Lobo also known as Jhon 
Lobo or Joao Crisostomo Lobo 1000000 10000 

29 
 

IP/213/2020 
Shailendra Gurudas Bhobe Vs late Mr. Gurudas 
Upendra Bhobe 500000 5000 

30 
 

IP/220/2019 
Wenceslo Candes Vs Late Ermelinda Fernandes 
Candida alias Ermelinda Josefina Brito e Candes 150000 1500 

31 
 

IP/221/2022 

Merwyn Joseph Mascarenhas Vs Late Cristalina 
Magdalena Desouza alias Cristalina Maddalina D 
Souza 100000 1000 

32 

 

IP/225/2021 

Kamal SazrobaSardessai alias Kamal Sazroba 
Sardesai alias Kamal 
SazrobaNaiquipratapraoSardessai Vs Late 
Narendra Shripad Naique Prataprao Sardessai 
alias Narendra Sripad Sardesai 1000000 10000 

33 
 

IP/226/2019 
Suresh Pundalik Mandrekar Vs Pundalik Vishnu 
Mandrekar 300000 3000 

34 
 

IP/229/2022 
Ivy Sheila Maggie Saldanha Vs Late John Alfred 
Saldanha 500000 5000 

35 
 

IP/238/2022 
Maria Eugene Pinto Vs Late Gregorio Protasio 
Pinto alias Gregorio Protario Pinto 2400100 24100 

36 
 

IP/243/2021 

Natalina Maria Rodrigues alias Natalia Maria 
Soares Vs Natalina Maria Rodrigues alias natal 
Maria Soares alias Natalia Maria Soares 700300 7000 

37 
 

IP/247/2022 
Gregory E. A. Mascarenhas Vs Late Alfred 
Caetano Inocencio Mascarenhas 500000 5000 

38 
 

IP/25/2022 

Dr. Anagha Naguesh Naik alias Anagha Sainath 
Chanekar Vs Late. Mr. Naguesh Raghavendra 
Naik alias Nagesh Naik 400000 4000 

39 
 

IP/25/2023 

Baptista Eusebio Pires Vs Late Demetro Nestor 
Simon Pires alias Demetro Nestor Simiao Pires 
alias Damestro N. S. Pires 210300 2110 

40 

 

IP/260/2020 

Josefina Filomena Fernandes alias Josephine 
Fernandes Vs late Caitano Francisco Martin 
Fernandes alias Francisco Caetano Martinho 
Fernandes alias Francisco 350000 350 

41 
 

IP/261/2021 
Deepa Pandurang Pednekar Vs Late Mr. 
Pandurang Ganesh Pednekar   

42 
 

IP/261/2022 

Bhiku Rohidas Banaulikar Vs Late Rohidas 
BikuBanaulikar alias Rohidas Banaulikar alias 
Rohidas BhicuBanaulikar 340700 3500 



43 
 

IP/266/2020 
Sebastian Francis Edmund Fernandes Vs Late 
Leopoldina Fernandes 50000 500 

44 
 

IP/267/2021 
Rajeshree Devidas Harmalkar Vs Late Devidas 
ShantaramHarmalkar 50000 500 

45 

 

IP/272/2020 

Kusta Kerkar alias Kusta Gurudas Gad Kerkar 
alias Kusta Gurudas Kerkar Vs late Gurudas 
Sitaram Gaad Kerkar alias Gurudas Sitaram 
Kerkar alias Gurudas Sitaram Quercar alias G 350000 3500 

46 
 

IP/28/2020 
Joao Felix Pinto @ Felix Pinto Vs Late Jeronimo 
Da Costa @ Jerome DCosta @ Jeromino Costa 1000000 10000 

47 

 

IP/283/2020 

Beatriz Ferreira alias Beatriz Dsouza alias 
Beatriz Dsouza e Ferreira Vs Late. Joel Manuel 
Christopher Ferreira alias Joel Manuel 
Christopher Fereira(Deceased) 1500000 15000 

48 
 

IP/285/2021 
Priti Parvtkar Vs late Shashikant 
BhikajiParvatker 232250 2300 

49 
 

IP/289/2019 
Antonio Francisco Furtado alias Anthony Luis 
Furtado Vs Late Antonio Francisco Rodrigues 166666 5000 

50 
 

IP/289/2020 

Gesella Lucianna Dsouza Vs Late. Philips 
Cajetan Charles alias Phillips Cajetan Charles 
(Deceased) 475000 5000 

51 
 

IP/291/2022 

Antonio Rosario Barreto Vs Late Anna Joaquina 
Barreto alias Ana Joaquina Barreto or Ana 
Joaquina Barretto or Ana Joaquina 400000 4200 

52 
 

IP/298/2022 

Genevieve Fernandes Vs Late Ana Joaquina 
Sabina Lourdes Fernandes alias Ana Joaquina 
Fernandes 500000 5000 

53 
 

IP/306/2022 
Rajesh Namdeo Gadkari Vs Late Namdev 
Parshuram Gadkari 130000 1300 

54 

 

IP/309/2023 

Audrey Fatima De Souza alias Audrey Fatima 
Loretta D souza alias Audrey Loretta Famita Vaz 
Vs Late Flory Vaz alias Florie Dias alias Florie 
Dias E Vas alias Florie Dias E Vaz 1575000 15800 

55 
 

IP/313/2022 
Subodh Vijaykrishna Khalap Vs Late Saba alias 
Shaba Balkrishna Khalap 650000 6500 

56 

 

IP/315/2020 

Thelemachus Anthony Caldeira alias Anthony 
Thelemachus Caldeira Vs late Mrs. Teresinha 
Britto alias Terezin Caldeira alias Teresa 
Penelope Caldeira alias Tereza Calde 100000 1050 

57 
 

IP/315/2023 
Mr. Narayan Keshav Parab Vs Late. Keshav 
Narayan Parab alias Mr. Keshav Narayan Parob 125000 500 

58 
 

IP/320/2022 
Georgina E. Fernandes alias Georgina Esperance 
Miranda Vs Custodio Fernandes 500000 5000 

59 
 

IP/322/2020 

Nirupa Prabhakar Gawade alias Nirupaa 
Prabhakar Gawale alias Nirupa Prabhakar 
Gawale Vs Late Deepa Dattu Kombre 400000 4000 

60 
 

IP/328/2020 

Ronnie Xavier Pereira Vs Late Gerson Candido 
Pereira alias Gerson Candid Pereira alias Gerson 
Pereira 1000000 10000 

61 

 

IP/351/2022 

Filomena Coutinho alias Filomena Sobrinho E 
Coutinho alias Filomena Sobrinho E Coutinho 
Vs Late Francisco Aleixo Coutinho alias 
Francisco Alex Coutinho 120000 1200 

62 
 

IP/352/2020 
Joan Yvonne Vaz nee Roberts Vs Domingos 
Gabriel Vaz 300000 3000 

63  IP/358/2020 Grace Mascarenhas Vs John Mascarenhas 1612903 16150 

64 
 

IP/358/2022 

Rupesh Rohidas Naik Vs Late Yamuna P 
Parsekar alias Shantabai Pandurang Parsenkar 
alias XantuNaique 200000 2000 

65 
 

IP/362/2021 
Ratnapal Shiva Salkar Vs Shilpa Ramesh 
Dandekar 101000 1010 

66 
 

IP/367/2022 
Lalita Narayan Haldankar Vs Late Narayan 
Haldankar alias Narayan Sadashiv Haldankar 600000 6000 



67 
 

IP/374/2021 

Anthony Borges alias Anthony Caitan Borges Vs 
Maria Leopoldina Eremita Silveria alias Eremita 
Silveira alias Ermit Borges 50000 500 

68 
 

IP/389/2020 
Ivor George Fernandes @ Ivor Fernandes Vs late 
Sharon Ivor Fernandes @ Sharon Fernandes 300000 3000 

69 

 

IP/39/2022 

Mrs. Antonette Fernandes Alias Antonette 
Bernard Fernandes Alias Antoneta Fernandes 
Alias Antonieta Vs LATE. PAULO MARIANO 
DSILVA 511500 5100 

70 

 

IP/391/2022 

Isabella D Mello alias Isabella Dias Vs Late 
Joaquim Maximiano D Mello alias Joaquim D 
Mello alias Joaquim VIcente Maximiano D 
Mello 100000 1000 

71 

 

IP/398/2017 

Simao Reis Fernandes alias Simon Fernandes Vs 
Late Caetano Paulo Vitorino Fernandes alias 
Caitano Paulo Vitoreno Fernandes alias Victor 
Caetan Pa 200000 2000 

72 
 

IP/399/2021 
Desiree Ann Rodrigues Vs Late German Domnic 
Fernandes alias German Fernandes 50000 500 

73 
 

IP/408/2022 

Mukesh Govind Gosavi Vs Late Govind Gosavi 
alias Govind Sajro Gosavi Mayekar alias Govind 
SazorMayenkar 1800000 20000 

74 
 

IP/410/2017 
Sidharth Suresh Amonkar Vs Late Sudha Suresh 
Amonkar 1000000 10000 

75 

 

IP/431/2022 

Subhashini Ramakant Naik Chodankar alias 
Subhashini Ramakant Naik alias Subhasini alias 
Subhaxini Vs Late 
RamacantaVaicuntaNaiqueChornecar alias 
Ramakant Vaikunt Naik Chodankar alias 
Ramakant 1800000 18000 

76 

 

IP/453/2022 

Felicia Prisca Philomena Pereira alias Prisca 
Lobo Vs Late Juliao Joaquim Rosario Bernardo 
Lobo Juliao Joaquim Rosario Bernardo Lobo 
alias Julius Joaquim 20000 200 

77 
 

IP/461/2022 

Camy Jackeline Fernandes Vs Late Benedicto 
Fernandes alias Benedito Fernandes alias 
Bernadito Fernandes 200100 2100 

78 
 

IP/476/2018 
Mr Luis Albuquerque Vs Mr Baptista 
Albuquerque 26700 100 

79 
 

IP/48/2021 
Selwyn Menezes Vs Late Mr. Jose Menezes alias 
Jose De Menezes alias Joseph Menezes 200000 2000 

80 

 

IP/502/2021 

Priti Ganpat Kamat alias Priti Nitin Lawande Vs 
Late Ganpati Kashinath Kamat Molienkar alias 
Ganapati K. K. Molienkar alias Ganpat 
Kashinath Kamat 100000 1000 

81 
 

IP/503/2022 
Paul Castelino Vs Late William Castelino alias 
Willie Heladio Castelino 2000000 20000 

82 

 

IP/509/2022 

Maria Yvonne Dias alias Maria Yvonne Pinto 
alias Yuonne Dias Vs Late Joseph Francisco 
Pinto alias Josi Francisco Militao Pinto alias Josi 
Francisco Hillitao Pinto 1689100 17000 

83 
 

IP/516/2022 

Crispino Pascoal Fernandes Vs Late Joaquim 
Filippe Joao Fernandes alias Jack John 
Fernandes alias Joaquim Filip Joao Fernandes 254000 2600 

84 
 

IP/523/2022 

Rukmini Mandrekar alias Revati Tari Vs Late 
Balchandra Saunlo Tari alias Bhalchandra Savlo 
Tari Valvoikar 600000 6000 

85 
 

IP/53/2022 

Manuel Fernandes Vs Late Januario Romao 
Fernandes alias Januale Romaldo Fernandes alias 
Januale Fernandes 1000000 11000 

86 
 

IP/532/2022 

Janki Ramchandra Natekar alias Janki R. Natekar 
Vs Late Ramchandra Yeshwant Natekar alias 
Ramchandra Y. Natekar 250500 2500 



87 
 

IP/543/2021 
Kalpana Janardhan Kerkar Vs Late Janardan 
Baboo Kerkar alias Janardhan Babu Kerkar 210000 2000 

88 
 

IP/576/2019 
Joe Anthony Fernandes Vs Late. Sebastian 
Fernandes alias Sebastiao Fernandes 2500000 25000 

89 
 

IP/584/2022 

Ryan Maxcy Fernandes alias Ryan Savio Nat 
Fernandes Vs Late Marceline Fernandes alias 
Maxcy Manual Fernandes 2000000 20000 

90 
 

IP/59/2020 

Mohini Mohandas Pednekar alias Mohini M. 
Pednekar Vs Late. MohanadassaPernencar alias 
Mohandas Pednekar alias Mohandas Pernencar 251000 2500 

91 
 

IP/590/2022 
Premabai Laxmikant Bhandari Vs Late 
Laxmikant Vithal Bhandare 20000 1000 

92 
 

IP/591/2021 

Umesh Rama Revadkar Vs Late Ramulo B 
Revodkar alias Rama BivamRevodkar alias 
Rama Revadkar 500000 5000 

93  IP/630/2022 Anita Nogueira Vs Late Januario Lobo 1200000 12000 

94 

 

IP/636/2022 

Maria Martina D Souza alias Maria Martina 
Sebastina D Souza alias Maria D Souza or Maria 
M. DSouza Vs Late Menino Ambrosio D Souza 
alias Minino Ambroso D Souza alias Minino D 
Souza alias Mineno Ambrose 500000 5000 

95 
 

IP/64/2020 

Ginger Hospicia Pinto Vs Anthony Crescentio 
Joseph Eustachio Pinto alias Anthony Crescence 
Pinto alias A. C. Pinto alias Ant 10200 150 

96  IP/642/2021 Reshma Jainuddin Shaikh Vs Late Daud Y. Khan 310000 3100 

97 
 

IP/649/2018 

Mrs. Sydney Rudolph De Sa alias Col. S.R. De 
Sa Vs Late Natalia Louiza De Souza alias Natalia 
Elisa D'Souza alias Natalia Elisa De Sousa 93750 15000 

98 
 

IP/649/2021 

Savio Mathew Azavedo Vs Late Esperanca De 
Souza alias Esperanca D Souza alias Esperenca 
D Souza 1690000 16900 

99 
 

IP/65/2021 

Pradeepkumar Raghuvir Haldankar Vs Late 
Raghuvir Hari Haldankar alias Raghuvir Hari 
Haldonkar 2600080 26000 

100 
 

IP/676/2022 
Sofia Griffen Vs Late Hazarat Bi Griffen alias 
Hazarat Bi 1500000 15000 

101 

 

IP/69/2020 

Bernadine Josephine Ferrao alias Bernadine 
Ferrao Vs late Mr. Crescencio Saturmino Ferrao 
alias Crescencio saturnino Ferrao alias 
CreseccioSaturmino Fe 1005500 10060 

102 
 

IP/74/2020 
Shishirkumar Mohanlal Prabhu Vs Late 
Mohanlal Shivram Prabhu 205511 2050 

103 
 

IP/74/2022 

udaicumar Bharat Naique alias Udai Bharat Naik 
Vs Late Bharat Vasudev Naik alias Bharat 
VassudevaNaique alias Bharat Vassudeva Naik 500000 6000 

104 
 

IP/746/2022 
Dipti Dilipkumar Naik Vs Late Sita Rama Naik 
alias Sitabai R Naik 50000 500 

105 
 

IP/752/2022 

Sandra Charlotte Nazareth Vs Late Angelo 
Alfonso Nazareth alias Angelo Alphonso 
Nazareth 140300 1400 

106 
 

IP/794/2022 
Rachita Laxman Gawade Vs Late Laxman Sadu 
Gawade 50000 500 

107 
 

IP/81/2022 

Aleta Ferrao alias Aleta Ferrow Vs Santana 
Francis Batista Ferrao alias Santana Francisco 
Batista Ferrao alias Baptist Ferrao 300100 3010 

108 
 

IP/83/2019 

Mrs Shevanti Chandrakant Mandrekar alias 
Vidhya Vishnu Govekar Vs late Mr Chandrakant 
Mahadev Mandrekar 50000 500 

109 
 

IP/85/2020 
Cyrus Boomla Vs Late. Esther Pinto alias Esther 
Minoo Boomla 1000000 10000 

110 
 

IP/89/2021 
Anupama Chandrakant Barde Vs Late Mr. 
Chandrakant Yeshwant Barde   



111 

 

IP/9/2020 

Janki Kashinath Toraskar @ Janki Toraskar Vs 
Late Kashinath Toraskar@Kashinath Shankar 
Toraskar@Kashinath Shanker 
Torasker@KashinathToraskar 531000 5500 

112 
 

IP/95/2020 

Maria Bridget Fernandes Vs Late Mr. Trevor 
Hillary Lawrence Fernandes alias Trevor 
Fernandes 200460 2100 

   Total 72669956 746550 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Court of CJSD, ‘A’ Court, Bicholim 
 
IN THE COURT OF THE AD-HOC SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE A COURT, BICHOLIM 

Sr. No. Name of 
the Court 

Cases 
Number 

Name of the Parties The net value of 
assets 

Amount of 
stamp duty 
collected in 
each case 

1 Ad-hoc 
SCJ A 
Court, 
Bicholim 

SIP/23/2018 Sybil Nora Dsa alias Sybil 
Anthony Fernandes Vs Late 
Luis Mariano Fernandes 

Rs. 2262500/- Rs. 22,650/- 

2  SIP/41/2016 Shri. Laxman Shaba 
Narvekar Vs Shri. 
Dhananjay Shaba Narvekar 

Rs. 4780,894/- Rs. 5,800/- 

3  SIP/2/2018 Mrs. Agnelia Agnes Ferros 
Vs Sabino Francisco Alberto 
Ferros alias Sabino Ferros 

Rs. 5,00,100/- Rs. 25,000/- 

4  SIP/8/2019 Yamanappa Ramana 
Padasalagi Vs Rama 
YamanappaPadasalagi alias 
Padaslagi alias Padsalgui 

Rs, 10,000/- Rs, 100/- 

5  SIP/27/2018 Smt. Rajashri Rajan Pal Vs 
Late Shri. Raghu Shabi Pol 

Rs. 50,000/- Rs. 500/- 

6  SIP/4/2012 Smt. Tulshi Jaidev Mayekar 
Vs Shri Saddguru Jaydev 
Mayekar 

Rs. 939470/- Rs. 18,900/- 

7  SIP/9/2019 Vijay Gajanan Gaonkar Vs 
Shiva Nakul Gaonkar alias 
shiva Nakul Gaonker 

Rs. 80,000/- Rs. 800/- 

8  SIP/12/2019 Mukund Krishna Bhide Vs 
Dattaram Atmaram Bhide 

Rs. 2,00,000/- Rs. 2000/- 

9  SIP/46/2008 Smt. Vijaya Vijaysingh 
Prabhudessai Vs Shri. 
VijaysinghVishwasrao 
Prabhudessai 

Rs. 23,41,900/- Rs.10,000/- 

10  SIP/15/2019 Vinayak Vasudev Naik Vs 
Seetaram Govind alias 
Baburao Naik alias Seetaram 
Govind Naik alias Sadanand 
Govind Naik 

Rs. 20,50,000/- Rs.2,500/- 

11  SIP/2/2019 Shri. Sundar Laxman 
Gaonkar alias Sundar 
Laxman Gaonkar Vs Late 
Shri. Sagun LAximan 
Gaonkar alias Sagun 
Laxman Gaonker 

Rs.2,70,000/- Rs,2700/- 

12  SIP/3/2019 Shri. Barkelo Rama Gaonkar 
Vs Late Shri. Rama 
LaximanGaonker alias Rama 
Laxman Gaonker 

Rs.2,70,000/- Rs,2700/- 

13  SIP/14/2019 Harischandra Dhaktu 
Sawant alias Harichandra 
Dhaktu Sawant Vs Pritabai 
Dhaktu Sawnat 

Rs.1,00,000/- Rs.1000/- 

14  SIP/4/2019 Mr. Simon Lobo Vs Late 
Sebastiao Lobo 

Rs.21,00,000/- Rs, 21,000/- 

15  SIP/17/2019 Laxmi Yeshwant Naik alias 
Gunji RauluGhadi Vs 
Yeshwnt Shankar Naik 

Rs.1,00,000/- Rs. 1,000/- 



16  SIP/19/2019 Smt.  Chhaya Chandrakant 
Naik alias Naique alias 
Shrodkar Vs Shri 
Chandrakant Arjun Naik 
alias Naique alias Shirodkar 

Rs.1,00,000/- Rs. 1,000/- 

17  SIP/24/2018 Smt. Smitadevi alias Smita 
Sayajirao Prabhu Desai alias 
Sardessai Vs Late Sayajirao 
VishwasraoSardessai alias 
Prabhu Desai 

Rs.71,57,000/- Rs.71,500/- 

18  SIP/21/2019 KhasheraoJaiwantrao Desai 
Vs JayavantravNanaso Desai 

Rs.25,20000/- Rs.25,200/- 

19  SIP/22/2019 Shaila Rama Samant Vs 
Rama Govind Samant 

Rs.40,400/- Rs.1000/- 

20  SIP/26/2018 Anthony Domnic Fernandes 
alias Anthony Domnic 
Fernandes Vs Rosa Maria 
Josefina Fernandes 

Rs. 100000/- Rs.1000/- 

21  SIP/1/2019 Mr. Sonu Yesso alias Yeso 
Gawas alias GauncoGaunkar 
alias Gauns Vs Late Shri. 
Yesso Dhaklo Gauns 

Rs.21,05,000/- Rs. 21,000/- 

22  SIP/28/2019 Sudin DattaramNavelkar Vs 
DattaramShantaramNavelkar 

Rs.21,00,000/- Rs. 21,000/- 

23  SIP/34/2019 Rudraksh Chandrakant 
Tilnaik Vs Bito Soiro 
Tinaique alias Bhito Soiro 
Til Naik 

Rs. 100000/- Rs.1000/- 

24  SIP/11/2019 Sidney Simon Mendes Vs 
Francis Xavier Mendes 

Rs.25,00000/- Rs.25,000/- 

25  SIP/31/2019 Tatarao Telu Vs Varalaxmi 
Telu 

Rs.11,00,000/- Rs.20,000/- 

26  SIP/18/2019 Satyavan Govind Gauncar 
alias Satyawan Govind 
Gaonkar Vs late Shri Govind 
Sagun Gaonkar alias Govind 
Sagun Gauncar 

Rs. 32,000/- Rs.11,000/- 

27  SIP/33/2019 Chandrakant Ratno Naik Vs 
RatnoChandro Naik alias 
RatnoChoulemDeuli 

Rs. 42,000/- Rs.1000/- 

28  SIP/12/2018 Satyavati Dattaram Naik Vs 
Late Dattaram Shankar naik 

Rs. 2000000/- Rs.20000/- 

29  SIP/35/2019 Beena Yeshodharan 
Panicker Vs Yashodharan 
Panicker 

Rs.27,00,000/- Rs.27,000/- 

30  SIP/16/2019 Prasad Chandrakant 
Gaonkar Vs Chandrakant 
Tukaram Gaonkar 

Rs.16,00000/- Rs.16000/- 

31  SIP/30/2019 Dattaram Ganpat Naik Vs 
Laxmi Ganpat Naik alias 
Laxmi Ganapt Naik 

Rs.21,000/- Rs. 250/- 

32  SIP/5/2019 Vithal DattaramNangare Vs 
Late Baba alias Babasaheb 
Raghoba Rane 

Rs.7718354/- Rs.77,2000/- 

33  SIP/32/2019 Urmila Laxman Pal Vs 
Laxman Sazu Pal 

Rs.1,05,000/- Rs.1,100/- 

34  SIP/6/2019 Keshav Vasudev Naik Vs 
RaghobaVassu alias 
Vasudev alias Vasu Naik 

Rs.197,000/- Rs.2000/- 



35  SIP/5/2020 Faustin Pereira alias 
Faustine Pereira Vs 
Augustine Pereira 

Rs.20100/- Rs.250/- 

36  SIP/3/2020 Rama Raghoba Gaonkar Vs 
Late Raghoba @ RagloTilgo 
Gaonkar 

Rs.1,20000/- Rs.1200/- 

37  SIP/25/2018 Mr. Sadashiv alias Sadassiva 
Govind alias Govinda Malik 
alias Molico Vs Late Shri. 
Govind alias Govinda 
Sadashiv alias Sadassiva 
Malik alias Molico 

Rs.3,50,000/- Rs.3500/- 

38  SIP/38/2019 Dwarki Jaiwant Pal Vs 
Jaiwant alias Zoivonta Dadu 
Pal alias Pol 

Rs.100000/- Rs.1000/- 

39  SIP/25/2019 Austin Daniel Tellis Vs 
Clotilda Daniel Tellis 

Rs.5,00000/- Rs.5000/- 

40  SIP/2/2020 Tome Joao Ferandes Vs 
Amoshan Fernandes alias 
Pascoal Mariano Fernandes 

Rs.50,000/- Rs.500/- 

41  SIP/24/2019 Mahadev BhingoMelekar Vs 
BhingoModgoMelekar 

Rs.60,000/- Rs.600/- 

42  SIP/17/2020 Vishnu Sukado Naik Vs 
Sukado Naik alias Sukdo 
Naik alias Sukudo Naik alias 
Sukodo Naik alias Suklo 
Naik alias Sukdow Naik 

Rs.21000/- Rs.500/- 

43  SIP/28/2018 Abbas Ali Shah Vs Late 
Shri. Hassan Shah F. Shah 
alias Assan Shah alias Assan 
Xa 

Rs.16,00,000/- Rs.16,000/- 

44  SIP/19/2020 Subash Arjun Bandekar Vs 
Arjun Ganesh Bandekar also 
known as Krishna Ganesh 
Bandekar 

Rs.5,00,000/- Rs.5000/- 

45  SIP/11/2020 Saka Mahadev Sawant Vs 
Mahadev alias Madhu 
Thaklo Swant 

Rs,100000/- Rs.1000/- 

46  SIP/14/2020 Girjabai Shripad Sawant Vs 
Shripad Govind Sawant alias 
Shripada Govinda Sauto 

Rs.1978000/- Rs.20000/- 

47  SIP/10/2020 Vasudev Datta Sawant Vs 
Datta alias Dattu Thakalo 
Sawant 

Rs.100000/- Rs.1000/- 

48  SIP/15/2020 Pramod Dattatray Dandekar 
Vs Laxman Chintaman 
Dandekar alias Laxman 
Chintamani Dandekar 

Rs.50,000/- Rs.500/- 

49  SIP/12/2020 Santosh Pandurang Sawant 
Vs Pandurang Yenu alias 
Thakalo Sawant 

Rs.100000/- Rs.1000/- 

50  SIP/30/2020 Loyola Alphonso Vs Late 
Joseph Sarto Alphonso 

Rs.35,00100/- Rs.35,000/- 

51  SIP/23/2020 Dilip Madhukar Kulkarni Vs 
Asmita Raghunath Kulkarni 

Rs.1,00,000/- Rs.1000/- 

52  SIP/16/2020 Sagun Sadu Pal Vs Sadu 
Sagun Pal 

Rs.40,000/- Rs.500/- 



53  SIP/4/2020 Santosh Gango Gaonkar @ 
Santosh Ganago Gaonkar Vs 
Late Gango Goplo @ Gopal 
Gaonkar @ Gango Gopal 
Gaonker @ Ganago Gaonkar 

Rs.50,000/- Rs.1000/- 

54  SIP/28/2020 Subodh Gopi Amonkar Vs 
Namita Amonkar 

Rs.24,00,000/- Rs.24,000/- 

55  SIP/1/2020 Mr. Dattatraya Atmaram 
Naik Vs Late Atmaram 
Pandurang Naik 

Rs.21,000/- Rs.250/- 

56  SIP/6/2020 Udaysing Jaisingrao Desai 
Vs Jaysingrao Bhausaheb 
Desai 

Rs.102000/- Rs1000/- 

57  SIP/1/2021 Shashikant Nagesh Gaonkar 
Vs Late Naguesh Mahadeo 
Gaonkar alias Nagesh 
Mahadev Gaonkar 

Rs.60000/- Rs.600 

58  SIP/6/2021 Rupesh Prabhakar Chari Vs 
Late Shri. Prabhakar 
Vinayak Chari 

Rs.10,100/- Rs.300/- 

59  SIP/9/2020 Uday Mahadev Raut Vs Late 
Mahadev Vasu Raut @ 
Mahadeo Vasu Parab 

Rs.70,00/- Rs.1,000/- 

60  SIP/20/2020 Sitaram Anant Gauns Vs 
Anant Soma Gawas alias 
Gauns 

Rs.351,000/- Rs.3500/- 

61  SIP/8/2021 Manohar Govind Sawant Vs 
Late Shri. Govind Gunaji 
Sawant 

Rs.2474100/- Rs.2800/- 

62  SIP/21/2020 Sitaram anant Gauns akuas 
Sitaram Ananta Gaunco 
alias Sitaram Anant Gaunkar 
alias Gawas Vs Soma 
Govind Gaunkar alias 
Gavakar 

Rs.250000/- Rs.2500/- 

63  SIP/14/2021 Vijaykumar D. Kelkar Vs 
Mr. Durga Prasad V. Kelkar 

Rs.2001000/- Rs.20000/- 

64  SIP/4/2021 Suleman Baig alias Suleman 
Abdul Gani Beig Vs Late 
Mr. Abdul Gani Beig alias 
Baig 

Rs.582500/- Rs.32000/- 

65  SIP/12/2021 Sanjay Yeshwant Parab Vs 
Late shri. Sazo alias Sajo 
Vithal Parab 

Rs.50,000/- Rs.500/- 

66  SIP/17/2021 Raghuvir Tukaram Naik Vs 
Late Tukaram Laxman Naik 

Rs.20,000/- Rs.200/- 

67  SIP/22/2021 Smt. Usha Sadanand 
Karapurkar Vs Late 
Sadanand Gajanan 
Karapurkar 

Rs.192,000/- Rs.2000/- 

68  SIP/15/2021 Neelesh Rajaram Parab alias 
Mr. Nelesh Rajaram Porob 
alias Nilesh Rajaram Parab 
Vs Rajaram Vishnu Porob 

Rs.550000/- Rs.5500/- 

69  SIP/5/2021 Juliet Ferrao Vs Late Mr. 
Noel Marshall Joseph Ferrao 

Rs.2500000/- Rs.25,000/- 

70  SIP/11/2021 Prashant Prakash Kansekar 
Vs Late Smt. Champu 
Narayan Kansekar 

Rs.10,00000/- Rs.1000/- 



71  SIP/26/2020 Mr. Ravindra Baburao Desai 
alias Prabhu Desai Vs Late 
Baburao Dharmrao Desai 
Prabhu Desai 

Rs.10100/- Rs.500/- 

72  SIP 13/2021 C. ParabV/s Late Babli N. 
Parab 

Rs. 10,100/- Rs.500/- 

73  SIP/16/2021 Smt. Savitri Mahadev Kamat 
Vs Late Shri. Mahadev 
Nauso Kamat 

Rs.157900/- Rs.1600/- 

74  SIP/29/2019 Rohidas Vishnu Gaonkar 
alias Rohidas VisnumGaocar 
Vs Pundalik Sopri Gaonkar 
alias Pundalik Supri Gonkar 
alias PundaalikSopri 
Gaonkar 

Rs.76,000/- Rs.800/- 

75  SIP/25/2020 Bablo Sakharam Gaonkar 
Vs Late Shri. Sakharam 
Soma Gaonkar 

Rs.53,000/- Rs.550/- 

76  SIP/24/2021 Shrikant Tukaram Parab Vs 
Late Tukaram Narayan 
Parab 

Rs.100000/- Rs.1000/- 

77  SIP/20/2021 Amit Ashok Toraskar Vs 
Late Ashok Anant Toraskar 
@ Oshoc Ananta Torascar 

Rs.2200000/- Rs.22,000/- 

78  SIP/18/2020 Casco Malxecar alias Kasco 
Shiva Malshekar Vs Shiva 
Sadanand Mhalshekhar 

Rs.400000 Rs.4000/- 

79  SIP/23/2021 Esvanta @ Yeshwant Vasu 
Maulinkar @ Maulingkar Vs 
Late Vassu @ Vasu 
Pundalik Maulingkar@ 
Maulinkar 

Rs.100000/- Rs.1000/- 

80  SIP 30/2021 M. R. Gaonkar Vs Late Ram 
Madhu Gaonkar 

Rs.40,000/- Rs.400/- 

81  SIP/28/2021 Charudatta Gopal Damle  @ 
Charudatta Damle @ 
Charudatt Damle Vs Late 
Smt. Supriya Damle @ 
Supriya Charudatta Damle 
@ XacuntalaMarate @ 
Shakuntala R. Marathe 

Rs.550000/- Rs.5500/- 

82  SIP/27/2019 Caroline Rodrigues Vs 
Olimpia Fernandes alias O. 
Fernandes 

Rs.400000/- Rs.4000/- 

83  SIP 39/2007 Gajanan M. Gaonkar V/s M. 
O. Fernandes 

170100 18000 

84  SIP/19/2021 Surendranath Ramkrishna 
Gawade Vs Late 
Ramkrishna Ganesh Gawade 
alias 
RamacrishnaGonexaGaudo 

Rs.110000/- Rs.1500/- 

85  SIP/3/2007 Edmundo Mariano Savio de 
Jesus Pinto Vs Caetano 
Francisco Benedito Pintoanr. 

Rs.22,74900/- Rs.23,000/- 

86  SIP/44/2021 Prakash 
YeshawantMhalshekar Vs 
Late Yeshwant Krishna 
Malshekar @ Yeshwant 
Krishna Mhalshekar 

Rs.300000/- Rs. 3000/- 



87  SIP/41/2021 Vasudev Punaji Gawas Vs 
Late Puno Gopal Gauns @ 
Punaji Gopal Gawas 

Rs.50000/- Rs.500/- 

88  SIP/5/2022 DamodoraXantarama Sinai 
Gaitondo @ Damodar 
Shantaram Gaitonde Vs Late 
Shri Ramacustam @ 
Ramcustam Sinai Gaitondo 
@ Ramacustam Sinay 
Gaitondo 

Rs.2500000/- Rs.25,000/- 

89  SIP/6/2022 Smt. Radhiki Rajaram Malik 
Vs Late Jairam Krishna 
Malik 

Rs.576000/- Rs.6000/- 

90  SIP/40/2021 Bhanudas Ravji Gawas Vs 
Late Rawji Chandru Gawas 
@ Raoji Chandru Gauns @ 
Gawas @ Ravji Chandru 
Gawas 

Rs.50000/- Rs.500/- 

91  SIP/7/2022 Mrs. Cassandra Valerie D 
Roza Vs Late Wilfred 
Joseph D Roza 

Rs.2200000/- Rs.22,000/- 

92  SIP/38/2021 Eknath Shankar Naik Vs 
Shankar Sakharam Naik 

Rs.300000/- Rs.3000/- 

93  SIP/1/2022 Ms. Tanisha Chandrakant 
Salelkar Vs Late 
Chandrakant BudajiSalelkar 

Rs.600000/- Rs.6000/- 

94  SIP/9/2022 Madhu Ram Gaonkar Vs 
Late Ram Madhu Gaonkar 
@ Ram Madhu Gaunkar 

Rs. 40000/ Rs.500/- 

95  SIP/10/2022 Mrs. Pavitra Pramod Naik @ 
Dimple Vatudas Naik Vs 
Late Vatudas Raya Naik @ 
Vatudas Raia Naik @ 
Vatudas Naik @ Vantudas 
Raia Naik @ Vathudas Raya 
Naik 

Rs.218753/- Rs.21900/- 

96  SIP/15/2022 Smt. Lata Anand Falari Vs 
Late Shri Anand Gajanan 
Falari 

Rs.21000/- Rs.21000/- 

97  SIP/8/2022 Smt. Sulochana Suresh 
Gawas Vs Suresh Shantaram 
Gawas 

Rs,91000/- Rs.300/- 

98  SIP/39/2021 Avdhut Digamber Naik Vs 
Digamber Sakharam Naik @ 
Digambar Sakharam Naik 

Rs.300000/- Rs.3000/- 

99  SIP/13/2022 Mrs. Bridget DCruz Vs Late 
Vivian DCruz @ Vivian 
Anthony DCruze 

Rs.50100/- Rs.500/- 

100  SIP/26/2021 Bhanudas Dattatray Vaze Vs 
Late Shripad Laxman @ 
Laximan Vaze 

Rs.200000/- Rs.2000/- 

101  SIP/43/2021 Mrs. Irene Joaquim DSouza 
Vs Late Jacky @ Jocky @ 
Joaquim Luis Desouza 

Rs.300000/- Rs.3000/- 

102  SIP/21/2022 Sushma Ramchandra 
Sirodcar @ Anandi 
VassudevKhambal Vs Late 
Vassudev Mahadev 
Khambal 

Rs.200000/- Rs.2000/- 



103  SIP/16/2022 Nitesh Kamlakant Parab Vs 
Late Kamlakant Krishna 
Parab @ Kamlakant K. 
Porob 

Rs.100000/- Rs.1,000/- 

104  SIP/20/2022 ApaBhiva Gaonkar @ 
ApaBhivaGaons Vs late 
Atma Arjun Gaonkar 

Rs.100000/- Rs.1,000/- 

105  SIP/22/2022 Smt. Sheetal Shamsundar 
Teli Vs Late Shamsundar 
Krishna Teli 

Rs.300000/- Rs.3000/- 

106  SIP/12/2022 Mrs. Barbara Martha Pereira 
@ Barbara Martha Alphonso 
Vs Late Bany Pereira @ 
Bonny Pereira @ Benny 
Pereira 

Rs.800000/- Rs.8000/- 

107  SIP/13/2019 Sybil Felix fernandes Vs 
Tomas Xavier Joseph 
fernandes 

Rs.400000/- Rs.2000/- 

108  SIP/25/2022 Victor Alexander Menezes 
Vs Late Clemente Sabas 
Francisco Menezes 

Rs.150000/- Rs.1500/- 

109  SIP/48/2021 Mrs. Deepa Vinayak Raul 
Vs Late Vinayak 
Chandrakant Raul 

Rs.32,10289.89/- Rs.33000/- 

110  SIP/46/2021 Shridhar Terikere 
Krishnamurthy @ 
Krishnamurti Vs Late T. 
Krishnamurti @ 
Krishnamurthy 

Rs.100000/- Rs.1000/- 

111  SIP/29/2021 Mohammad Khan Vs Late 
Adam Khan @ Adam 
Mohammad Khan @ Adom 
Mamod Khan @ Adam 
Mamod Can 

Rs.20,00,000 Rs.2000/- 

112  SIP/18/2022 Arun Shankar Usapkar @ 
Gaonkar Vs Late Shankar 
Vasu Usapkar @ Gaonkar 
@ XencorGauncar 

Rs. 41,45,400/- Rs.41454/- 

113  SIP/17/2022 Mrs. Michelle Rachel 
Saldanha @ Michelle Rachel 
DSouza Vs Raymond Felix 
Desouza 

Rs. 34,50,000/- Rs.34500/- 

114  SIP/35/2021 Jose Antonio Savio Temudo 
Vs Late Assuncao Rosaria 
Lobo E Temudo @ 
Assumcao Rosaria Lobo E 
Temudo 

Rs. 26,37,600/- Rs.26376/- 

115  SIP/14/2022 Mrs. Especiosa Elizabeth 
Misquita @ Especiosa 
Elisabeth Misquita Vs Late 
Mr. Vincent Eustaquio 
Misquita 

Rs.21,00,100/- Rs.21,000/- 

116  SIP/2/2022 Smt. Safiya Khan Vs Late 
Sadroddin Khan 

Rs.90,00,000/-  Rs.90000/- 

117  SIP/16/2016 Mr. Neil Anthony Pereira 
alias Mr. Neil A. Pereira 
alias Mr. Neil Pravin Pereira 
Vs Mrs. Esmenia 
Guilhermina Souza Pereira 
alias Mrs. Guilhermina 

Rs.427500/- Rs.5000/- 



Ismenia de Souza 

118  SIP/27/2022 Mrs. Savitri Hadrian 
Mendonca Vs Late Hadrian 
John Mendonca 

Rs. 6,48,000/- Rs.6500/- 

119  SIP/33/2021 Prataprao @ Vithalrao Desai 
@ Prabhu Desai @ Porobo 
Desai Vs Late 
BacharamraoManikrao 
Dessai @ Prabhu Desai @ 
Porobo Desai 

Ra.400000/- Rs.4000/- 

120  SIP/54/2021 Vishnu Narahari Malik @ 
Molico Vs Narhari Vishnu 
Malik @ Narahari Vishnu 
Malik @ Narahari Vishnu 
Malico 

Rs.280000/- Rs.3000/- 

121  SIP/3/2023 Mr Sunil Winston Fernandes 
Vs Late Mr Feliciano 
Antonio Mariano Fernandes 
@ Feliciano Fernandes @ 
Filician Fernandes 

Rs.75,00,000/- Rs.70000/- 

122  SIP/23/2022 Vithal Raghunath Kamat @ 
VitelRagunataCamota@ 
Vite RogunataCamoto Vs 
Late Raghunath Kamat @ 
RagunataCamto @ 
Raghunath V. Kamat 

Rs,20,00,000/- Rs,20000/- 

123  SIP/27/2020 Amol Bhimrao Desai alias 
Prabhu Dessai Vs Bhimrao 
Ramrao Desai 

Rs.1,03,56,900/- Rs.52,000/- 

124  SIP/36/2019 Mangala Vimal Manohar Vs 
Manohar Narayan Sinai 
Budkule alias Manohar 
Narayan Budkule 

Rs.6,00,00,000/- Rs. 6,00,000/- 

125  SIP/51/2021 Xec IssubMuzavor @ Yusuf 
Abdul Rajak Mujawar Vs 
Late Abdul Rajak (Baba) 
Mujawar @ RazacMuzavor 
@ Baba Muzavor 

Rs.12,00,000/- Rs.12,000/- 

126  SIP/53/2021 Mrs. Kirti Kallaprao Gurav 
Vs Late Shri Kallappa @ 
Kallaprao Laxman Gurav 

Rs.8,00,000/- Rs.8,000/- 

127  SIP/36/2022 Irene Conceicao Francisca 
Lobo Vs Late Diogo Manoel 
Lobo 

Rs.2938500/- Rs.30,000/- 

128  SIP/5/1989 Eliza Felecidade Mendes 
Fernandes Vs Paul 
Bartholomcu Mendes 

Rs.851141/- Rs.8600/- 

129  SIP/34/2022 Pushpalata Pundalik Ghadi 
Vs Late Mahadev Ganesh 
Ghadi 

Rs.28,25,000/- Rs.28250/- 

130  SIP/1/2023 Shankar Parshuram 
Dubhashi Vs Late Anandibai 
Parshuram ShenviDubhashi 

Rs.20,00,000/- Rs.20000/- 



131  SIP/45/2021 Mohindra Bhalchandra 
Parab Vs Late Anant 
Bhalchandra Parab 

Rs.50,00,000/- Rs.5000/- 

132  SIP/27/2021 Prithviraj Vithalrao Jadhav 
Vs Late VithalraoKrishnarao 
Jadhav 

Rs.332000/- Rs.3400/- 

133  SIP/50/2021 Gurudas Yeshwant Kadkade 
Vs Late Yeshwant Vithal 
Kadkade 

Rs.50,00,000/- Rs.50,000/- 

134  SIP/25/2021 Shri Udaysing Jaisingrao 
Desai Vs Late Jaysingrao 
Bhausaheb Desai @ 
Jaishingrao Bhausaheb 
Desai @ Jaisaingrao B. 
Desai 

Rs.3841500 Rs.38500/- 

135  SIP/21/2021 Prithviraj Vithalrao Jadhav 
Vs Late AkabaiKrishnarao 
Jadhav 

Rs.27,00,000/- Rs.27,000/- 

136  SIP/10/2019 Hemant Damodar Mashelkar 
Vs Damodar Narayan 
Mashelkar 

Rs.16157500/- Rs.31500/- 

137  SIP/37/2019 Shamba Vishnu Dhawaskar 
Vs Vishnu Krishna 
Dhawaskar 

Rs.1,25,000/- Rs.1500/- 

138  SIP/19/2022 Naresh Laxman Naik Vs 
Laxman Shamba Naik 

Rs.21,00,000/- Rs. 21,000/- 

139  SIP/37/2022 Maria Julieta Lobo DSouza 
Vs Late Ambrosia DSouza 
alias AmbrisiaDSouza 

Rs. 273250/- Rs. 3000 

140  SIP/7/2023 Shri. Rauji Babaji Gaonkar 
Vs Late Shri 
XabloDormoGaucar alias 
Late Shri Xablo Darma 
Gauncar 

Rs. 21,00,000/- Rs.21,000/- 

141  SIP/52/2021 Shantaram Raghunath Raut 
Vs Late Sitaram Babi Naik 

Rs. 300000/- Rs. 3000/- 

142  SIP/3/2024 MrsSheriffa Noel DLima Vs 
Late Philomena DLima 

Rs.70,000/- Rs.700/- 

143  SIP/2/2023 Shri Laximan Ramchandra 
Joshi Vs Late Shri 
Ramchandra Laxman Joshi 

Rs.25,80,103.33/- Rs.30400/- 

144  SIP/2/2012 Mrs. Michelle Espiciosa 
Ferrao Peulve Vs Mrs. 
Maria Santana D'Souza 

Rs.2000100/- Rs.20,000/- 

145  SIP/32/2021 Sajro Uttam Parab Vs Late 
Uttam Narayan Parab 

Rs.10,00,000/- Rs.1000/- 

146  SIP/33/2022 Josefina Caldeira Fernandes 
@ Josephine Fernandes Vs 
Late Sebastiao Francisco 
Fernandes 

Rs.21,00,000/- Rs.21,000/- 

147  SIP/9/2023 Mrs Lilian Ivy Theresa 
DSouza Vs Isidore DSouza 

Rs. 25,00,000/- Rs25,000/- 

148  SIP/6/2024 Shri Prashant 
DattaramMulgaonkar  Vs  L
ate Shri 
DattaramVaikunathMulgaon
kar 

Rs.10000/- Rs.100/- 



   Total Rs.254450957/- Rs.2340830/- 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Court of CJJD ‘B’ court, Bicholim 

 
CIVIL JUDGE JUNIOR DIVISION B COURT BICHOLIM 

SR. No. Case No.  Name of Parties Contested/Unc
ontested 

Stamp 
duty 

Net value 
of Assets 

1 RIP/94/2017 Shri. Shaik Nazeer 
Abdul Latif Vs Late 
Shaik Abdul Latif 

Uncontested NA NA 

2 RIP/34/2019 Smt. 
SatwashilaRaghobaFa

dte Vs Late Shri 
Raghoba Vishwanath 

Fadte 

Contested 2050 205000 

3 RIP/30/2019 Deepali Diwakar 
Kande Vs Diwakar R. 
Kande alias Divakar 

Rajaram Kande 

Contested 500 100000 

4 RIP/44/2019 Aurelius Martin alias 
Mr. Aurelius 

AnthonyMartin Vs 
Caetaninho Victor 

Martins alias Victor 
Antony Martin 

Uncontested NA NA 

5 RIP/80/2019 Urvarshi Sadanand 
Gaonkar Vs Sadanand 

Shrikant Gaonkar 

Contested 1600 160000 

6 RIP/20/2019 Narayan 
Subhashchandra Pal 
Vs Subhashchandra 

Pal 

Contested 260 25000 

7 RIP/22/2019 Narayan 
Subhashchandra Pal 
Vs Narayan Ganesh 

Pal 

Contested 1000 100200 

8 RIP/54/2019 Rohan Ramakant 
Sawant Vs Ramakant 

Shanu Sawant 

Contested 2000 200000 

9 RIP/52/2016 Mr. Anthony Francis 
Pereira Vs Mrs. 

Rosalina Faustina 
Pereira alias Faustina 
Rosalina Pereira alias 

Rosalina Pereira 

Contested 1510 150100 

10 RIP/80/2018 Mr. Matias Lobo Vs 
Mr. Benjamin 

Valentino Lobo alias 
Benjamim Valentino 

Lobo 

Contested 3500 336125 

11 RIP/152/2015 Shri. Ramesh Laxman 
Harmalkar Vs Late 
Laxman Shambu 
Harmalkar alias 

Uncontested NA NA 



Laxman 
ShambhaHarmalkar 

12 RIP/90/2018 Smt. Savitabai 
Dnyaneshwar alias 
Anand Sawant Vs 
Dnyaneshwar alias 

Anand Bhiva Sawant 

Contested 5000 500000 

13 RIP/102/2018 Mr. Raimondo Joao 
Augusto de Souza 

alias Raimundo Joao 
Augusto DSouza Vs 

Mr. Aleixo Souza alias 
Aleixo de Souza 

Contested 4000 400000 

14 RIP/32/2019 Mr. AlcantroDSouza 
alias Alcantara 

TheophilioDSouza Vs 
Late Shri Domingos 
DeSouza hailed from 
Duler, Mapusa Goa 

Uncontested NA NA 

15 RIP/46/2019 Chandrakala 
Chandrakant Yende Vs 

Rama Shankar Naik 

Contested 2500 250000 

16 RIP/68/2019 Akhtar Hussain Gafur 
Khan Pathan Vs 

ZainabiGakurkhan 
Pathan 

Contested 12000 1163300 

17 RIP/136/2015 Mr. Michael Augustine 
Valentine Pereira Vs 
Agostinho Sebastiao 

Pereira and anr. 

Contested 10000 1000000 

18 RIP/84/2018 Mr. Jerome Guerra 
alias Jerome Joseph 
Guerra Vs Joseph 

Anthony Guerra alias 
Jose Antonio Guerra 

Contested 1000 100000 

19 RIP/140/2018 Anant Narayan 
Kambli Vs Late Shri. 
Naraina Anto Cambli 
alias Narayan Anant 

Kambli 

Contested 2000 200000 

20 RIP/40/2019 Babi Imam Shaikh Vs 
JamalsabDaskirsab 

Darji alias Janabi Sab 
Dauji 

Contested 1000 10000 

21 RIP/146/2014 Shri Putu Purushottam 
Gaonkar anr. Vs Shri 
Purushottam Laduk 

Gaonkar anr. 

Contested 1350 135000 

22 RIP/118/2017 Crisnabai Govinda 
Corgaocar alias 
Yeshoda Govind 

Virdikar Vs Pandurang 
Virdikar alias 

Pandurang Kusta 
Virdikar alias 

Contested 100 10000 



Pandurang Kusta 
Virdikar 

23 RIP/76/2019 Severina Eufemia da 
Costa Quadeos Vs 

Maria Joaquina Souza 

Contested 1000 100000 

24 RIP/146/2016 Mr. Shrikant S. 
Pedenkar alias 

Sricanta Shankar alias 
Xencora Pednekar Vs 

Mr. Shankar 
Balkrishna Pedenkar 

Contested 7200 718150 

25 RIP/18/2018 Smt. Radha Krishna 
Ghadi alias Maya 
Sadyo Malik Vs 

Krishna SavaloGhadi 

Uncontested NA NA 

26 RIP/10/2018 Smt. Maria Pauline 
Pereira Vs Inacinha 

Barco 

Contested 8000 800000 

27 RIP/176/2016 Mrs. Emily D Souza 
alias Emily D Cunha 

Vs Domingos da 
Cunha 

Contested 450 45000 

28 RIP/64/2019 Lavu Gurunath Petkar 
Vs Sarita Gurunath 

Petkar 

Uncontested NA NA 

29 RIP/106/2019 Mrs. Estefania 
Fernandes Vs Mrs. 
Isabel Mascarenhas 

Contested 1500 150000 

30 RIP/39/2013 Mrs. Lata Satish 
Kudchadkar Vs Late 
Dinkar Ramchandra 
Sinai Amonkarors 

Contested 7700 770000 

31 RIP/88/2018 Mr. Jack Lewis Vs Mr. 
John Michael Lewis 

alias John Michel 
Lewis 

Contested 900 90000 

32 RIP/18/2019 Smt. Saraswati 
Sadanand Malik Vs 
Late Shri. Narana 
Argo Mollico alias 

Narayan Hargo Malik 

Contested 500 50000 

33 RIP/60/2019 Vijay Pandurang 
Gawas Vs Dasharath 

Shankar Gawas 

Contested 6000 600000 

34 RIP/28/2019 Yashoda Babaji Raut 
Vs Babaji Keshav 

Raut 

Contested 8800 880000 

35 RIP/132/2019 Nancy Coelho Vs 
Dominic Fernandes 

Contested 500 50000 

36 RIP/57/2014 Shri Narayan Nakul 
alias Nocul Naik alias 
Naique Vs Shri Nakul 

alias Nocul S Naik 
alias Naique 

Contested 6500 650000 

37 RIP/22/2016 Shri. Vilas Kashinath Contested 1000 100000 



Mandrekar Vs Shri. 
Kashinath Narayan 

Bandodkar alias 
CaxinataNaranaBando

rcaranr 
38 RIP/62/2019 Dashrath Rupi 

Chodankar Vs 
Bhanumati Rupi 

chodankar 

Contested 4000 400000 

39 RIP/92/2019 Bella Fernandes alias 
Bela Fernandes Vs 

Robert Fernandes alias 
Robert J. Fernandes 

Contested 3050 300300 

40 RIP/100/2019 Digamber Shanu 
Pednekar Vs Shanu 
Mahadev Pednekar 

Contested 2000 200000 

41 RIP/128/2019 Lalita Samar 
Chatterjee alias Lalita 

Vasant Chitnis Vs 
Prabhavati Vasantrao 

Chitnis alias Usha 
Vasant chitnis alias 

Prabhavati 
Malbaroavishwasrao 

Desai 

Contested 7500 750000 

42 RIP/104/2019 Mrs. Catherine 
Fernandes Vs Mrs. 

Eletina Dmello alias 
Eleuteria Sebastiana 

Silveira 

Contested 1000 100000 

43 RIP/78/2019 Savita Narayan 
Verekar Vs Narayan 
Pandurang Verekar 

Contested 500 50000 

44 RIP/104/2018 Shri. Prasad Vithu 
Gauns Vs Late Vithu 

Sakharam Gauns 
Gaonkar 

Contested 14500 1432000 

45 RIP/160/2018 Smt. Trupti Tukaram 
Morajkar Vs Late 
Tukaram Anant 

Morajkar 

Contested 1050 101000 

46 RIP/84/2019 Gopal Vishnu Kelkar 
Vs Vishnu Balkrishna 
Kelkar alias Vishnu 
BalcrisnaQuelcar 

Contested 1700 170000 

47 RIP/50/2016 Mr. Chandrakant 
Rama Mayekar Vs 
Late Sitabai Rama 

Mayekar 

Contested 5000 500000 

48 RIP/172/2018 Mr. Manohar 
VitholAlornekar @ 

Manohar Vitthol 
Halarnkar Vs Late 

Mahabaleshwar Vithal 
Halarnkar 

Contested 2900 290000 



49 RIP/98/2019 Sugrabi Adam Shaikh 
alias Xec Vs Shaikh 
Adam Ahamad alias 
Xec Adam Ahamad 

Contested 20000 2000000 

50 RIP/118/2019 Rajendra Dhakto 
Varak Vs Dhakto 

Kondo Warak alias 
Dhakto Kono varak 

Contested 1000 68035 

51 RIP/73/2010 Vasant Krishna Sinari 
Vs Krishna Pundalik 

Sinarianr. 

Contested 6350 625000 

52 RIP/56/2019 Posco Rohidas 
Gauncar (Gaonkar) Vs 

Rohidas Jagannath 
Gaonkar 

Contested 19650 1963140 

53 RIP/62/2018 Mr. Caitan Rosario 
Monteiro Vs Mr. John 

Monteiro alias Mr. 
Joao Florencio 

Monteiro alias John 
Floence Monteiro 

Uncontested NA NA 

54 RIP/154/2018 Nilima Sudhakar 
Pandit Vs Late 
Ramchandra 

Pandurang Narvekar 

Contested 13000 1300000 

55 RIP/42/2019 Savita vilasDhargalkar 
alias Sabita Achuta 

Varcancar Vs 
AtchutSavloVarkhank

ar alias 
AchutSavloVarkhanka

r 

Contested 5000 500000 

56 RIP/72/2019 Rukmini Vithal Gad 
Vs Vithal Ganesh Gad 

Contested 4000 400000 

57 RIP/86/2019 Vincente Stanislaus 
Mendonsa Vs Maria 
Rosalinda Mendonsa 
alias Raosamandosa 

alias Rosalinda 
Mendonsa 

Contested 2000 200000 

58 RIP/94/2019 Kalpana Ashok 
Halarnkar Vs Late 
Ashok Laximan 

Halarnkar @ Ashok 
Halankar 

Contested 1000 100000 

59 RIP/136/2019 Laxmi Narayan 
Chinarkar Vs Narayan 
Pandurang alias Pandu 

Chinarkar alias 
Chinderkar 

Contested 2250 225000 

60 RIP/126/2019 Gauresh Mahadev 
Khot Vs Mahadev 
Bablo Khot alias 

Madeva Bablo Khot 

Contested 1500 150000 

61 RIP/108/2019 Shri Prakash Govind Contested 4900 500000 



Raut Vs Late Govind 
Babaji Raut 

62 RIP/120/2017 Smt. Anita Maruti 
Salunke alias Anita 
Rajesh Nair Vs Shri 

Maruthi alias 
MarutiraoPiraji 

Salunkhe 

Contested 1200 120000 

63 RIP/70/2019 Antonio Santana De 
Melo Vs Minguel alias 

Miguel alias Mingel 
Caridade De Melo 

alias Dmelo 

Contested 2000 200000 

64 RIP/110/2019 Gopinath Janaba alias 
JanbaParyekar Vs 
Janba alias Janaba 

Gopi Paryekar 

Contested 8000 800000 

65 RIP/50/2019 Prabhakar Pandurang 
Gaonkar Vs Hari 
Sagun Gaonkar 

Uncontested NA NA 

66 RIP/150/2019 Ramnath Atma Parab 
Vs Atma Vasu Parab 

alias Atma Vasu 
Porobo 

Contested 2000 200000 

67 RIP/116/2019 ZabirabaiBijapuri alias 
Zabirabi Abdulkarim 
Attar Vs Abdul Karim 

Attar alias Abdul 
Karim Otelsab Attar 

Contested 1150 115000 

68 RIP/96/2019 Anusuya Manohar 
Mone Vs Manohar 

Yeshwant Mone alias 
Manohar Yeshwant 

Mone 

Contested 7550 755000 

69 RIP/142/2019 Vrushali Vijay 
Shahapurkar Vs Vijay 
Narayan Shahapurkar 

Contested 10000 1000000 

70 RIP/24/2017 Shri. Edmundo Dias 
alias Edmund Dias Vs 
Late Carewdade Dias 

alias Carew Dias 

Uncontested 600 60000 

71 RIP/164/2018 Mr. 
PralhadHarichandraTa

nodi Vs Late Shri. 
Harichandra @ 

Harischandra Maso 
Tanodi 

Contested 3050 305000 

72 RIP/156/2019 Shri. Shivdas 
Jagannath Narvekar 
Vs Late Jaganath M. 

Narvekar alias 
Gaonkar 

Contested 2000 200000 

73 RIP/2/2020 Mrs. Gulshyambi 
Khan Vs Hamid Khan 

alias Hamid Khan 

Contested 10020 1002000 



Haroon Khan alias 
Hamid Khan alias 

Amid Khan 
74 RIP/8/2020 Shri. Hanumant Sonu 

Ghadi Vs Shri. Sonu 
Babli Ghadi alias Sonu 

Babali Ghadi 

Contested 800 80000 

75 RIP/122/2019 Jega xivaPorobo alias 
Jagannath Shiva Parab 

Vs Shiva 
PandgoPorob 

Uncontested NA NA 

76 RIP/160/2019 Mr. Ramesh Shiwa 
alias Shiva Pal Vs 

Shri. Shiva Fondu Pal 
alias Shiva Phondu Pal 
alias Shiwa Phondoo 

Pal 

Contested 3000 300000 

77 RIP/6/2020 Smt. Satyavati alias 
Satyawati Madhukar 
alias Madhu Chari Vs 
Shri. Madhukar alias 
Madhu Krishna Chari 

Contested 2000 200000 

78 RIP/33/2020 Ramnath Tukaram 
Gawas Vs Late Shri 

Tukaram Soiru Gawas 

Contested 1200 120000 

79 RIP/58/2019 Prabhakar H. J. Vs 
Jayaram H. S. 

Uncontested 36200 3620000 

80 RIP/130/2019 Vasanti Vasant Fadte 
Vs Vasant Pundalik 

Fadte 

Contested 1000 100000 

81 RIP/31/2020 Ramesh Vishnu 
Kalangutkar Vs Late 

Vishnu Vithal 
Kalangutkar 

Contested 3200 320000 

82 RIP/39/2020 Noorjahan Bi Ibrahim 
Khan Karol @ 

Noorgeambi Can Vs 
Late Kadar Khan 

Karol 

Contested 2000 200000 

83 RIP/75/2020 Farzana Baig Vs 
Imtiaz Hassan Baig 
alias Imtiaz Hussein 
Beig alias Imtiaz H. 

Baig 

Contested 3000 300000 

84 RIP/87/2020 Mhadev Kusta Sawant 
Vs Kustulo Mahadev 
Sawant alias Kusta 
Mahadev Sawant 

Contested 4000 400000 

85 RIP/114/2014 Mr. Cajetan @ 
Caetano Francis 

Fernandes Vs 
Sebostiao Fernandes 

Contested 500 50000 

86 RIP/81/2020 Sharada Basangauda 
Biradar Vs 
Siddeshwar 

Contested 500 50000 



Basangouda Biradar 
87 RIP/63/2020 Elyas 

ShabbirahmedAnkalgi 
Vs Shabbirahmed 

Abdulkader Ankalgi 

Uncontested NA NA 

88 RIP/28/2018 Shri. Abdul Sattar 
Shaikh Vs Late Shaikh 

Rahima Bi 

Contested 5000 500000 

89 RIP/67/2020 Mr. Manesh Prakash 
Gawas Vs Late 
Prakash Keshav 

Gawas 

Contested 1000 100000 

90 RIP/79/2020 Siddesh Dattaram Teli 
Vs Dattaram Rama 

Teli 

Contested 1000 100000 

91 RIP/93/2020 Gopiki Govind 
Gaonkar Vs Govind 

Krishna Gaonkar 

Contested 5000 500000 

92 RIP/49/2020 Gurudas Martu Parab 
Vs Martu Shitaram 
Parab alias Martu 

Zipre Parab 

Contested 500 50000 

93 RIP/71/2020 Umesh Mahadev 
Chari Vs Mahadev 

Bablo chari 

Contested 1000 100000 

94 RIP/120/2019 Baburao Shivram 
Pandhare alias 

Baburao Shivram 
Pandre Vs Shivram 
Babani Pande alias 
Shivaram Babani 

Pandre 

Contested 600 60000 

95 RIP/46/2017 Mr. Augustus Antonio 
Martins alias Augustus 

Lucas Martin Vs 
Lucas Martin or Lucas 

Martins 

Uncontested 1050 105000 

96 RIP/152/2019 Jillian Maria Trindade 
Vs Late Benedita Dias 

alias Benita Dias 

Contested 5000 500000 

97 RIP/99/2020 Atmaram Satawaji 
Desai Vs Satawaji 

Atmaram Desai 

Contested 1000 100000 

98 RIP/115/2020 Ramesh Datta 
Narvekar Vs Datta 

Arjun Narvekar 

Contested 500 50000 

99 RIP/125/2020 Shri. Shashikant Ladu 
Sawant Vs Shri. 

Manohar Ladu Sawant 

Contested 500 50000 

100 RIP/148/2019 Jyoti Prakash Naik Vs 
Prakash Prabhakar 

Naik 

Uncontested NA NA 

101 RIP/122/2018 Marina Joslyn 
Rodrigues Vs late 

Vincent Rodrigues @ 

Contested 10100 1010000 



Vincente Paulo 
rodrigues 

102 RIP/144/2019 Bhimrao Dajisaheb 
Prabhu Desai alias 
Desai alias Bimrao 
Dagi Porobo Dessai 

Vs Vasundhara 
Bhimrao Prabhu Desai 

@ Desai 

Uncontested NA NA 

103 RIP/85/2020 Babu Esso Mandrekar 
Vs Bablo Mandrekar 

alias Bablo Mandrekar 

Contested 1550 155000 

104 RIP/102/2019 Clint Dsouza Vs 
Augustino Dsouza 

Uncontested NA NA 

105 RIP/21/2020 Satishchandra 
Sharadchandra 

Pradhan Vs Late 
Sharadchandra 

Laxman Pradhan 

Contested 4000 400000 

106 RIP/20/2018 Mr. Elmo Mathew 
Martin Vs Amaro 

Domingos Martin or 
Amaro Martin or 
Amar Domingos 

Martin 

Uncontested 2000 200000 

107 RIP/109/2020 Gulshan Gurudas 
Palekar Vs Gurudas 

Baburao Palekar 

Contested 2000 200000 

108 RIP/43/2020 Gafur Mohammed 
Mirza @ Abdul 

Gafoor Mohammad 
Mirza @ Gafoor 

Mohammed Mirza Vs 
Hazirabee Abdul 

Gafoor Mirza 

Uncontested NA NA 

109 RIP/8/2021 Elvis Joelly Meneze 
Vs Martias Antonio 

Menezes 

Uncontested NA NA 

110 RIP/127/2012 Mrs. Leela Mahadev 
Harmalkar Vs Mr. 

Navso Mukund Naroji 

Uncontested 1000 100000 

111 RIP/131/2020 Mr. Surya Jaidev 
Sinari Vs Late Jaidev 

S. Sinari 

Contested 3000 300000 

112 RIP/111/2020 Kusta N. Ghadi @ 
Custa Gadi Vs Late 

Narayan Kusta Ghadi 
@ Naraina @ Narana 

Custa Gadi 

Contested 10000 1000000 

113 RIP/18/2021 Nilam alias Nilima 
Praveen alias Praveen 

Gadekar Vs Late 
Praveen Gadekar 

Contested 5000 500000 

114 RIP/61/2021 Smt. 
ShankarwanTippanna 

Uncontested NA NA 



Kanti Vs Shri. 
TippannaYanappa 

Kanti 
115 RIP/94/2016 Smt. Parvati Gopal 

Gaude alias Gawde Vs 
Dadi Gopal Gawde 

alias Gaudo 

Uncontested NA NA 

116 RIP/83/2020 Saji Yeshwant Kamat 
Vs Yeshwant Rauji 

Kamat alia 
YeshavantRavaji 

Kamat alias 
YeshavanRavaji 

Kamat 

Contested 2000 197000 

117 RIP/134/2019 Salvador Fernandes 
Vs Rosario Fernandes 

Contested 1500 150000 

118 RIP/158/2019 Mr. Biroji Babu 
Shinde Vs Shri. Babu 
Dhaku Shinde alias 

Baboo Dhaku Shinde 

Contested 2000 200000 

119 RIP/95/2020 Caridade Francisco De 
Melo Vs Joao Manoel 

De Melo 

Contested 500 50000 

120 RIP/12/2021 Maria Ana Angela 
DSouza alias Maria 

Ana Angela Lobo Vs 
Late Diogo Manoel 
Lobo alias Diogo 

Manuel Lobo 

Contested 600 60000 

121 RIP/135/2020 Sunanda Srinivas alias 
Shrinivas Umarye Vs 

Srinivas alias 
Shrinivas Shripad alias 

Sripad Umarye 

Contested 7000 700000 

122 RIP/100/2021 Mrs. Sundari Jairam 
Gawas Vs Late Jairam 

Dhondu Gawas @ 
ZoiramaDonduGaunco 

@ JairamaDhondu 
Gawas 

Contested 2000 200000 

123 RIP/56/2021 Namdev Jaidev 
Satodkar Vs Late 

Jaidev Janu Satodkar 

Uncontested NA NA 

124 RIP/16/2020 Vandana Vinod 
Chanekar Vs Vinod 
Shripad Chanekar 

Contested 5000 500000 

125 RIP/27/2020 Nakul Devgo Gaonkar 
Vs Mono Gaonkar 

alias Mono 
Ramchandra Gaonkar 

alias Gaonker 

Contested 1350 135000 

126 RIP/90/2019 Devanand Laxman 
Shet Tanawdealiad 
Devanand Laxman 

Shet alias Devanand 

Uncontested NA NA 



LaximanshetTanawde 
Vs Late Deu 

LaximonaXetteTanodd
y alias Deu 

XetteTanoddy 
127 RIP/18/2020 Meerabai Rohidas 

Shetgaonkar Vs Late 
Rohidas M. Shet 

Goankar 

Uncontested NA NA 

128 RIP/170/2018 Smt. Shashikala 
Sitaram Murgaonkar 
Vs Late Shri. Sitaram 
Shankar Tivrekar alias 
Shri. Sitaram Shankar 

Tivrenkar 

Contested 12400 1240000 

129 RIP/47/2020 Jaidev Dinkar Naik Vs 
SiuramaZoidevaNaiqu
e alias Shivram Jaidev 

Naik 

Contested 3000 300000 

130 RIP/69/2021 Smt. Zahida Bi Shaikh 
alias Zaidabi Aga Vs 

Late Shri. Sheikh 
Shabbir Sheikh Gous 

Contested 1500 150000 

131 RIP/133/2020 Shri. Anant Ramesh 
Sinai Pissurlekar Vs 
Late Ramesh Anant 

Sinai Pissurlekar 

Uncontested 1000 100000 

132 RIP/118/2021 Miss Cheryl Emilia 
Rangel Vs Late 

Benedito Francisco 
Rangel @ Benedito 
Francisco Rangel 

Uncontested 10000 1000000 

133 RIP/12/2020 Shri. Babi Laxman 
alias Laximan Pal Vs 

Late Laxman alias 
Laximan Ganesh Pal 
alias Laxman Keshav 

Pal 

Contested 6100 623000 

134 RIP/164/2021 Mrs. Pooja Milind 
Kudtarkar Vs Late 
Milind Prabhakar 

Kudtarkar 

Contested 4000 400000 

135 RIP/59/2020 Juliana Teodolinda 
Pereira alias Juliana 
Teodolina Pereira or 

Juliana Reema 
Nilkanth Raul Vs 

Sebastiao Dionisio 
Pereira alias Sebestiao 

Dionisio Pereira 

Contested 4200 411250 

136 RIP/35/2020 Mumtaj Bi alias 
Mumbaz Ibrahim 

Khan Vs 
SaiadSadicXaMuzavor 

alias 

Contested 2500 250000 



SaiadSadicxaMuzavor 
137 RIP/71/2021 Mandar Anant 

Pedenkar Vs Late 
Anant 

AtamaramPedenkar 

Contested 200 20000 

138 RIP/77/2020 Shashikant Sakharam 
Panchal Vs Sakharam 
alias Sacarama Babu 

Panchal 

Uncontested NA NA 

139 RIP/107/2020 Laximan Mahadev 
Deulkar Vs Mahadev 

Ganesh Deulkar 

Contested 1000 100000 

140 RIP/117/2020 Sachin Sakharam 
Dhume Vs Sakharam 

ShantaramDhume 

Contested 1000 100000 

141 RIP/63/2021 Shri. Krishnanath Saju 
Bhamaikar @ 

CrisnanathSazuGaudo
Paliecar Vs Late SHri. 
Saju Vasu Palyekar @ 

Saju Bhamaikar 

Contested 500 50000 

142 RIP/73/2021 Smt. 
VijayashriVinayak 
Fondekar Vs Late 

Shri. Krishna 
DuloFondekar 

Contested 500 10000 

143 RIP/121/2020 Mahadev Shanu 
Bandodkar Vs Shanu 
Bapu Bandodkar alias 

shano Bapu 
Bandodkar 

Contested 2400 113750 

144 RIP/104/2021 Smt. Bhagwati Nanji 
Diwani Vs Late Nanji 

Diwani @ Nanji 
Dhanji Diwani 

Uncontested NA NA 

145 RIP/123/2020 Mr. 
PremanataVassudevaN
aique alias Premanath 
@ Tulshidas Vasudev 

Naik Vs Late Mr. 
Vassudev Naik alias 

Vasudeo Ganesh Naik 

Contested 3000 300000 

146 RIP/34/2021 Clevis Durante 
Silveira Vs Mr. Caesar 

Victor Silveira 

Contested 48500 4850000 

147 RIP/67/2021 Nandadeep Sahadev 
Korgaonkar Vs Late 
Shri. Sahadev Babu 

Korgaonkar 

Contested 1000 100000 

148 RIP/132/2021 Hari Chandrakant 
Gauvas @ Hari 

Chandrakant Gauns @ 
Gawas @ Mr. 

Harischandra Vs Late 
Chandrakant Hari 

Contested 4600 460000 



Gawas @ 
Chandrakant Hari 

Gauns @ Chandrakant 
Hari Gauns 

149 RIP/42/2021 Gurudas Datta 
Halarnkar Vs Late Mr. 
Datta Haldankar alias 

Datta Krishna 
Haldankar 

Contested 3000 300000 

150 RIP/96/2021 Smt. Kavita Sachin 
Kalangutkar Vs Late 
Sachin Tulsidas @ 

TulshidasKalangutkar 

Contested 1300 130000 

151 RIP/102/2021 Smt. Sima Raju 
Gaonkar Vs Late Raju 
Pandurang Gaonkar 

Contested 3000 300000 

152 RIP/112/2021 Vyankatesh Shripad 
Naik Vs Late Rama 

Vyankatesh Naik 

Contested 8000 800000 

153 RIP/168/2018 Mr. Durgadas Keshav 
Gawas Vs Late Mr. 

Keshav Fatkiro Gawas 

Contested 1500 150000 

154 RIP/138/2021 Smt. Mahananda 
Nishikant Kanekar Vs 

Late Ravindra 
Ramchandra Duble 

Contested 11000 1100000 

155 RIP/23/2020 Ramesh Yeshwant 
Kalangutkar Vs Late 

Yeshwant Sagun 
Kalangutkar 

Contested 5500 548000 

156 RIP/45/2020 Krishnanath Vishnu 
Fogueri Vs Vishnu 
Narayan Fogueri @ 

Visnu Narain Fogueri 
@ 

VisnumNaranaNaique 

Contested 4000 400000 

157 RIP/137/2020 George James 
Apolinario Rodrigues 
Vs Lucas Rodrigues 

Contested 3700 361500 

158 RIP/6/2021 Sanjana Sogun 
Gaonkar alias Sanjana 

Sagun Gaonkar Vs 
Pundalik Sagun 

Gaonkar 

Contested 2000 200000 

159 RIP/14/2021 Sujata Shantaram 
Shirodkar Vs Late Mr. 

Anant Bhiku 
Shirodkar 

Contested 1000 100000 

160 RIP/124/2021 Rekha Raghunath 
Satardekar @ Rekha 
Ragunath Satardekar 

@ Ganga Madhu 
Gaonkar Vs Late Mr. 
Raghunath Yashwant 

Satardekar @ 

Contested 1350 135000 



Raghunath Yeshwant 
Satardekar 

161 RIP/65/2021 Prajyot Vishnu Kamat 
Vs Late Vishnu Vaman 

Kamat 

Contested 2000 200000 

162 RIP/89/2020 Percy Pinto Vs 
Florence Pinto alias 
Florence Ignatius 

Pinto 

Contested 200 20000 

163 RIP/113/2020 kalyani Nakul Sawant 
Vs late Nakul 

Mahadev Sawant 

Contested 12000 1200000 

164 RIP/172/2021 Kenneth Pascual 
Gabriel George Vs 

Late Aleixo Raymond 
George @ Alex 

George 

Contested 3500 350000 

165 RIP/40/2021 Manasi Suhas 
Halankar Vs Late Mr. 

Suhas Kashinath 
Halankar 

Contested 2000 200000 

166 RIP/106/2014 Mr. Deelip Anant 
Sinari Vs Late Mr. 
Anant Pandurang 
PorobSinari and 

another 

Contested NA NA 

167 RIP/36/2017 Mr. Antonio 
Rodrigues alias 

Anthony Eustice 
Rodrigues Vs Late 
Piedade Vitorino 

Rodrigues alias Victor 
Piedade alias Perdata 

Rodrigues 

Contested 27500 2750000 

168 RIP/37/2020 Shivnath Sadu Naik 
Vs Sadu Sitaram Naik 

Contested 2000 200000 

169 RIP/30/2021 Rajendra 
ShantaramSinari Vs 
Late Narayan Jaidev 

Sinari 

Contested 5600 565000 

170 RIP/122/2021 Smt. Amita Ladu 
Parab Vs Late Ladu 

Arjun Parab 

Contested 2000 200000 

171 RIP/19/2022 Maria Diago @ Daigo 
Pereira Vs Late Diago 

@ Daigo Anton @ 
Anthon @ A. Pereira 

Contested 4000 400000 

172 RIP/65/2020 Premavati Shashikant 
Gawas Vs Keshav 

Sitaram Gawas 

Contested 8020 800000 

173 RIP/5/2022 Chimaji Daji Munji Vs 
Late Smt. Chaitainya 

@ Chaitanya 
ChimajiMunji 

Contested 8000 800000 

174 RIP/112/2018 Chandrakant Narayan Contested 10400 1035000 



Harmalkar Vs Mr. 
Narayan 

MorthoHarmalkar 
alias Narayan Morto 

Harmalkar 
175 RIP/91/2020 Sanghamitra Tukaram 

Chdendankar Vs 
Sandesh Tukaram 

Chendvakar 

Contested 3600 354384 

176 RIP/58/2021 Madhukar Yaduvir 
Gaonkar Vs Yaduvir 
Harba Gaonkar alias 

Gaokar 

Contested 2500 250000 

177 RIP/32/2021 Ramkrishna 
HirbaSurlakar Vs Late 

Shri. Hirba Jaga 
Surlikar 

Contested 500 50000 

178 RIP/178/2021 Smt. Saraswati 
Janardhan Varconkar 

@ Smt. Saraswati 
Janardhan 

Varkhandkar Vs Late 
Janardhan 

SavloVarconkar @ 
Janardhan 

SavloVarkankar 

Contested 70000 7000000 

179 RIP/114/2019 Subhash A. Sinari Vs 
Sitabai Ramchandra 

Pal alias Pol 

Uncontested NA NA 

180 RIP/92/2021 Smt. Dipti Damodar 
Ghadi Vs Late 

Damodar Krishna 
Ghadi 

Contested 4500 450000 

181 RIP/50/2021 Pascal Noronha Vs 
Salvador Noronha 

alias Salwador 
Noronha 

Contested 1210 120000 

182 RIP/126/2021 Shriram Prabhakar 
Bakre Vs Late 

Prabhakar Shambu 
Bakre 

Contested 6500 648279 

183 RIP/20/2020 Jairam Pandu alias 
Pandurang Raut Vs 

Pandu alias Pandurang 
Narayan Raut 

Uncontested NA NA 

184 RIP/146/2021 Damodar @ Mayuresh 
Gajanan Narvekar Vs 

Late Gajanan D. 
Narvekar @ 

Narvenkar @ Gajanan 
Damodar Narvekar 

Contested 1000 100000 

185 RIP/4/2021 Shri. Suresh Krishna 
Parwar Vs Shri. 

Krishna 
KhemloParwar 

Contested 3700 370000 



186 RIP/4/2020 Mr. Anthony Dionisius 
Vaz Vs Paulo Filipe 

Manuel Vaz alias 
Filipe Miguel Vaz 

alias Filipe Minguel 
Vaz alias Paulo Philip 

Manuel 

Uncontested NA NA 

187 RIP/168/2021 Madhumati Madhu 
Kalangutkar @ 

Madhumati Madhukar 
Kalangutkar Vs Late 
Madhu Pandurang 

Kalangutkar @ 
Madhukar Pandurang 

Kalangutkar 

Contested 1000 100000 

188 RIP/72/2018 Shri Bharat 
Ramchadra Naik Vs 
Shri SoncroChandro 

Naik 

Contested 250 5000 

189 RIP/108/2021 Paul Casmiro Pereira 
@ Casmiro Paulo 

Pereira @ Paul Pereira 
@ P C Pereira Vs Late 
Astrid Bernadine Zena 
DSouza E Pereira @ 

Astrid Pereira @ 
Astrid A.D Souza 

Uncontested NA NA 

190 RIP/101/2022 Umesh Dattaram Naik 
alias Umesh D. Naik 
Vs Dattaram Vithal 

Naik alias Dattaram V. 
Naik 

Contested 3000 300000 

191 RIP/51/2020 Vijay Anant Manerikar 
alias Vijai Ananta 

Monercar Vs Shripad 
Balkrishna Manerikar 

Contested 9000 900000 

192 RIP/33/2022 Cynthia Evarista 
Desouza Vs Late 

Henry Sebastiao De 
Souza @ Henrique 
Sebastiao de souza 

Contested 1500 120000 

193 RIP/84/2021 Vaman Bhikaji Naik 
Vs Late Bhikaji Ladu 
Naik @ Bicaji Ladu 

Naique 

Contested 12000 1188141 

194 RIP/90/2021 Harichandra Vishnu 
Naik Vs Late Vishnu 
Ladu Naik @ Visnum 

Ladu Naique 

Contested 4000 397911 

195 RIP/160/2021 SargumaBassaya 
Hiremath Vs Late 
BassayaSangayya 

Hiremath @ 
BassayaSaugayya 

Hiremath 

Uncontested NA NA 



BassaiyaSangaiyaHire
mat 

196 RIP/13/2022 Tome Lazario Da 
Cunha @ Tome 

Lazarus D Cunha Vs 
Pascoal De Cunha @ 

Pascoal Estevao 
Ismael D Cunha 

Contested 9000 900000 

197 RIP/35/2022 Mrs. Sahira Sayyad @ 
Mrs. Saheera Banu 
Sayyad Hassan Vs 
Late Sohil Khan @ 

Sohil Kha 

Contested 1200 100000 

198 RIP/134/2018 Balkrishna Jaidev Alvi 
Vs Late Jaydev 

Mahadev Alvi alias 
Jaidev Mahadev Alvi 

Contested 800 80000 

199 RIP/128/2021 Xavier Martin Pereira 
Vs Late Diogo Peter 
Gabriel Pereira @ 

Diogo Pedro Gabriel 
Pereira @ Diago Peter 

Gabriel Pereira 

Contested 2020 202000 

200 RIP/154/2019 Rubertina Pereira De 
Souza alias Robertina 
Pereira De Souza Vs 

Andre Baptista 
Sertorio de Souza alias 

Andre Baptista De 
Souza 

Contested 1000 100000 

201 RIP/54/2022 Diksha Devanand 
Naik Vs Late 

Devanand Surya Naik 

Contested 5000 500000 

202 RIP/154/2021 Placida Ana Maria 
Socorrinha de Almeida 
@ Placida Ana Maria 

Socorrinha de Almeida 
e Marques Vs Late 
Mario Antonio de 

Jesus Marques 

Contested 1000 100000 

203 RIP/74/2019 Sudhakar Narayan 
Betkekar Vs sunanda 
Sudhakar Betkekar 

Contested 1500 150000 

204 RIP/71/2022 Ashley Titus Richard 
Rebello Vs Late Titus 

John Rebello 

Contested 10000 1000000 

205 RIP/99/2022 Mrs. Maria Esaura Vs 
Late Anthony Agnelo 

Fernandes 

Contested 5000 500000 

206 RIP/3/2022 Sushant Vaman 
Salgaonkar Vs Late 

Vaman Rama 
Salgaonkar @ Vaman 
Salgaonkar @ Vaman 

Salgaonkar 

Contested 3000 300000 



207 RIP/38/2021 Sameer Narayan 
Sawant Vs Late 
Narayan Bhikaji 

Sawant 

Contested 4100 408000 

208 RIP/136/2021 Miss Maria Martins 
Vs Late Francis Paul 

Martin @ Franco 
Martin 

Contested 200 11600 

209 RIP/23/2022 Deepali Datta 
Navelkar Vs Late Smt. 

Gangabai Saju 
Navelkar 

Contested 2000 200000 

210 RIP/61/2022 RaujiShitaram Raut @ 
Ravji Sitaram Raut Vs 
Late Madhu Shitaram 

Raut @ Krishna 
Sitaram Raut 

Contested 5000 500000 

211 RIP/113/2022 Chandrashekhar Nilu 
Parab Vs Late Nilu 

Yeshwant Parab 

Contested 5000 500000 

212 RIP/10/2020 Sarojini Mahadev 
Mangsule Vs 

Rajashree Mahadev 
Mangsule alias Simran 

Satyan Pokle 

Contested 1800 278932 

213 RIP/43/2022 Smt. Nilima Anand 
Pangam@ Neelima 
Anand Pangam @ 

XrimatiChanencar Vs 
Late Shri Anand 
Ganpat Pangam 

Contested 2000 200000 

214 RIP/76/2021 Leslie Francis Martin 
Pereira Vs Late Filip 
Pereira alias Philip 
Casmir Pereira alias 

Philip Pereira 

Contested 10000 1000000 

215 RIP/53/2022 Sandhya Nitin Naik 
Vs Late Nitin Rama 

Naik 

Contested 12000 1200000 

216 RIP/86/2021 Ana Isabelina Jacinta 
Sequeira Vs Late 

Cecilia Maria Alfonso 
@ Cecilia M. DSouza 

@ Cecilia Maria 
Afonso 

Contested 2050 200100 

217 RIP/37/2022 Yogesh Balaram 
Nipanikar Vs Late 

Balarama 
VisnumLiponcar @ 
Balaram Nipanikar 

Contested 1000 100000 

218 RIP/114/2021 Smt. Carmelina 
Veronica Machado Vs 
Late Andre Constancio 

Elias Machado @ 
Andre Machado @ 

Contested 5000 500000 



Andrew Machado 
219 RIP/127/2020 Smt. Vasanti Vasant 

Parmekar Vs Late 
Vasant Tukaram 

Parmekar 

Contested 2000 200000 

220 RIP/54/2021 SiforosaLourenca De 
Souza alias 

SinforosLourenca 
Crasto alias 

LourencaSiprosa 
Crasto or Lourenca Vs 
Antonio Abel Crasto 

alias Anton Abel 
Crasto 

Contested 2000 200000 

221 RIP/174/2021 Suresh Laximan Malik 
Vs Late Laximan 
Mukund Malik 

Contested 2000 200000 

222 RIP/48/2021 Naneshvor alias 
Dnyneshwar Vithu 
Gad Vs Late Shri. 
Vithu Shankar Gad 
alias Vithal Shankar 

Gad 

Contested 14000 1400000 

223 RIP/115/2022 Saida Alim Shaikh Vs 
Late Alim Yusuf 

Shaikh 

Contested 8000 800000 

224 RIP/57/2022 Mrs. Lizette Mary 
Reynolds @ Lizete 
Reynolds Vs Late 

Nigel Stanley 
Reynolds @ Nigel 

Reynolds 

Contested 5050 500010 

225 RIP/140/2021 Shri Shashikant 
Govind Chari Vs Late 

Shri Balaji Govind 
Chari 

Contested 10000 988453 

226 RIP/10/2021 Hyacinth Espy 
Roberts Vs Late Mr. 

Vincent Michel 
Roberts alias Vincent 

Roberts 

Contested 5005 500150 

227 RIP/24/2021 Kadarbi Abdul Sayyad 
Vs Late Mr. Abdul 
Jammusab Sayyed 

Contested 1000 100000 

228 RIP/48/2017 Mrs. Ujwala Pundalik 
Kalangutkar Vs Shri. 

Atchut alias Achut 
Kaka Kambli alias 

Cambli 

Contested 16000 1591500 

229 RIP/94/2021 Amandio Joseph 
Fernandes @ Amandio 

Fernandes Vs Late 
Mrs. Clementine 

Annie Fernandes @ 
Clementine Annie 

Contested 5000 50000 



Ferrao @ Clementine 
Annie Ferrao 

Fernandes 
230 RIP/84/2017 Shri. Dasharath Gunaji 

Chari Vs Late Smt. 
Satwashila Dasharath 

Chari 

Uncontested NA NA 

231 RIP/119/2020 Anand Yeso Kavlekar 
Vs Ganesh Yeso 
Kavalekar alias 

Ganesh Yeso Kavlekar 
alias Ganesh Yeso 

Kavlekar 

Contested 5000 500000 

232 RIP/130/2021 Yeshwant Dattaram 
Devidas @ Yashwant 
Dattaram Devidas Vs 

Late 
DattaramMorthoDevid

as @ 
DataramaBalcrishna 

Devidas @ Datta 
Marto Dewali @ 
Dattaram Devidas 

Contested 8000 797940 

233 RIP/97/2022 Naraina Sadanand 
Dangui alias Gajanand 
Sadanand Dangui Vs 

Late Audhut Sadanand 
Dangui alias Avadhut 

Sadanand Dangui 

Contested 9700 968139 

234 RIP/117/2022 Sherry Blossom 
Kukuna Campos alias 
Sherry Louis Campos 
alias Sherry Blossom 
K. Campos Vs Late 

Louis Francis Emidio 
Campos alias Louis 

Campos alias 
LuiesCampues alias 

Luies Campus 

Contested 5300 522000 

235 RIP/111/2022 Vasudev Chandrakant 
Bhatale Vs Late 

Chandrakant Krishna 
Bhatale 

Contested 5600 528750 

236 RIP/125/2022 Bhaskar Jaiwant Parab 
Vs Late Jaiwant Yesso 

Porobo 

Uncontested NA NA 

237 RIP/4/2016 Shri. Rohan Shridhar 
Shirodkar Vs Shri. 
Shridhar Manguesh 

Shirodkar 

Uncontested NA NA 

238 RIP/82/2018 Philomena Martins Vs 
Anaclelo Julius 

Martins 

Contested 19500 1950000 

239 RIP/80/2021 Pascoal Bernardo 
Noronha @ Bernardo 

Contested 4000 400000 



Pascoal Noronha Vs 
Late Joao Lourenceo 

Noronha@ Joao 
Lourenco Noronha @ 

Lourenco Noronha 
240 RIP/85/2022 Antonio Pereira Vs 

Late Thomas Camil 
Pereira 

Contested 1000 100000 

241 RIP/45/2022 Jacinto Francisco 
Pereira Vs Late Jose 
Marie Pereira @ Jose 
Maria Pereira @ J.M. 

Pereira @ Joseph 
Maria Pereira 

Contested 3800 380000 

242 RIP/55/2020 Girish Tukaram 
Kalgutkar Vs 

Anandibai Mukund 
Kalangutkar alias 
Anandi Mukund 

Kalgutkar 

Contested 11000 1100000 

243 RIP/151/2022 Mitali Gajanan Naik 
Vs Late Gajanan Arjun 

Naik 

Contested 600 60000 

244 RIP/11/2023 Laxmi 
MangueshFalari Vs 
Late Bhalchandra 
MangueshFalari 

Contested 24000 237500 

245 RIP/22/2021 Jose Escolastica Pinto 
alias Jose Pinto Vs Mr. 

Remedious Xavier 
Anthony Pinto 

Contested 7000 681000 

246 RIP/98/2021 Sunil Hanuman Patre 
Vs Late Hanuman 

Yashwant Patre 

Contested 3000 300000 

247 RIP/2/2012 Smt. Radha alias 
Radhabai Pandurang 

Kamat Vs Shri 
Pandurang Navso 

Kamat 

Contested 1350 205000 

248 RIP/95/2013 Mr. Peter Felix 
Trindad Vs Alex 
Caitino Trindade 

Contested 8000 10000 

249 RIP/70/2023 Shri Atmaram 
Parshuram Prabhu 

alias AtmaramaPorobo 
Vs Late Smt Anjali 
AtmaramaPorobo 

Uncontested NA NA 

250 RIP/73/2020 Julian Vincent Jude 
Lobo Vs Isidoro 
Epifanio Lobo 

Uncontested NA NA 

251 RIP/129/2022 Devita Devidas Kamat 
Vs Late Devidas 
Pundalik Kamat 

Contested 7000 700000 

252 RIP/97/2020 Shivani Sandeep 
Saglani Vs Sandeep 

Contested 2500 250000 



RasiklalSaglani 
253 RIP/28/2021 Smt. Kamarunisa 

Sadruddin Shaikh Vs 
Late Sadruddin Yusuf 

Shaikh @ Sheikh 

Contested 4000 400000 

254 RIP/82/2021 Madhukar Dattaram 
Naik Vs Late 

Dattaram Shiva Naik 
@ 

DattaramaXivaNaique 

Contested 6000 593904 

255 RIP/170/2021 Bosco John DMello 
Vs Late Custodio 

Caetano De Melo @ 
Custodio Caetano De 

Mello 

Contested 3000 300000 

256 RIP/31/2022 Smt. Sharayu 
Ramakant Naik Vs 

Late Ramakant Vishnu 
Naik 

Contested 8000 800000 

257 RIP/93/2013 Smt. Janvi Govind 
Ghadi Vs Shri. Shablo 
alias Shabalo Govind 

Ghadi 

Contested 11200 1120000 

258 RIP/30/2018 Shri. Indirakant 
Ramchandra 

Mahambare alias 
IndiracantaPorobo 
Mambro Vs Late 

Ramchandra Ganesh 
Mahambre 

Contested 3000 300000 

259 RIP/39/2022 Mrs. Rajani Ramesh 
Naik Vs Late Ramesh 

Ramchandra Naik 

Contested 1000 100000 

260 RIP/149/2022 Christine Monica 
George Vs Late 

Domingos Francisco 
Jorge 

Contested 8500 850000 

261 RIP/171/2022 Vasant Jairam Gad Vs 
Late Jairam Bhau Gad 

Contested 2500 250000 

262 RIP/36/2021 Sagun Ramkrishna 
Phadte Vs Shri. 

Ramkrishna Sagun 
Fadte 

Contested 4000 395800 

263 RIP/153/2022 Siddesh Pandurang 
Bhatale Vs Late 

Pandurang Crisna 
Batalo@KrishnaBhata

le 

Contested 1200 121150 

264 RIP/158/2021 Laximi Digambar 
Kuncolikar @ Laxmi 

Digambar 
Kuncolienkar Vs Late 

Anant Narayan 
Kukolikar @ Anant N. 
Kunkolikar @ Anant 

Contested 3000 300000 



Narayan Kunklyankar 
265 RIP/47/2022 Karlton Ronald 

Pimento Vs Late 
Ronald John Pimento 
@ Maurice Ronald 
Nazareth Pimento 

Contested 7000 700000 

266 RIP/173/2022 Prema Bablo Gawli Vs 
Late Laximan Bablo 

Gawli 

Contested 1000 100000 

267 RIP/2/2021 Smt. Sharada Shrikant 
Sahakari Vs Shrikant 

Gajanan Sahakari 

Uncontested NA NA 

268 RIP/139/2022 Krishna Yeshwant 
Parwar Vs Late 

Yeshwant Shankar 
Parwar 

Contested 2000 200000 

269 RIP/30/2023 PetermilDSouza Vs 
Late Evarist Peter 

DSouza 

Contested 25000 2500000 

270 RIP/57/2020 Vilas Mukund Kerkar 
Vs Mukund 

KashiramKerkar 

Uncontested NA NA 

271 RIP/179/2022 Ayres Desouza Vs 
Late Mrs. Victoria Ivy 

Dsouza 

Contested 3000 300000 

272 RIP/146/2019 Prasad Bondre Vs 
Rukmini Wadkar 

Contested 5000 500000 

273 RIP/46/2021 Zarina Mohammad 
Kumbhargani Vs Late 

Mohamad 
DilwarKumbargani 

alias Mohamad 
DilavarsabKumbharga

ni 

Contested 1500 150000 

274 RIP/24/2023 Mr Rajendra Gopinath 
Pilgaonkar alias 

Piligaonkar Vs Late 
Vinayak Gopinath 

Pilgaonkar 

Contested 2000 200000 

275 RIP/163/2022 Bernadette Romaldina 
Pereira Vs Late 

Lourenco Dionisio 
Lobo alias Lawrence 

Dionisio Lobo 

Contested 10000 1000000 

276 RIP/191/2022 Vinanti Vinayak 
Salelkar Vs Late 

Vinayak Yeshwant 
Salelkar 

Contested 1000 100000 

277 RIP/90/2015 Mr. Vishwanath 
Narayan Morajkar Vs 
Mr. Narayan Sagun 
Morajkar and anr. 

Uncontested NA NA 

278 RIP/56/2016 Mr. Antonio Manuel 
De Souza alias 

Antonio Manuel 

Contested 5000 500000 



D'Souza Vs Antonio 
Manoel de Souza alias 

Antonio Manuel de 
Souza 

279 RIP/62/2023 Smt Rameshwari 
Ramrai Parab Vs Late 

Shri Ramarai Suria 
PoroboGauncar alias 
Ramarai Surya Parab 

Contested 1100 115000 

280 RIP/124/2019 Sujata Bharat Desai 
alias Sujata Sursh 
Salunke Vs Bharat 

Shivaji Desai 

Contested 19500 1900000 

281 RIP/42/2023 Smt. Milan Dinesh 
Thakur Vs Late Shri 
Thaklo Laxman Raut 

Uncontested NA NA 

282 RIP/87/2022 Jagdish 
Chandrashekhar 

Talgaonkar Vs Late 
Rajaram Vithu Redkar 

Contested 8000 800000 

283 RIP/1/2023 Narcis alias Narciso 
Xavier Vaz alias 

Narcixo Xavier Vaz 
Vs Late Reena Narcis 

Vaz 

Contested 500 50000 

284 RIP/6/2019 Smt. Abhita Jivottam 
Sawant Vs Shri. 

Maddu Damu Sawant 
alias Shri. Maddhu 

Damu Sawant 

Contested 1300 13500 

285 RIP/140/2019 Laxman Krishna 
Bhuskute Vs Krishna 

Ramchandra Bhuskute 

Contested 200 20000 

286 RIP/116/2021 Mrs. Conceicao 
Apolonia Rodrigues 

@ Apoline Fernandes 
Vs Late Mr. Joao 
Joaquim Santana 

Prudencia Fernandes 
@ John Fernandes 

Contested 5100 500000 

287 RIP/106/2023 Smt Jayanti alias 
Vasanti Umesh 

Mahale Vs Late Shri 
Umesh Bhagvant 

Mahale 

Contested 1000 100000 

288 RIP/126/2023 SmtLadke Gopal 
Malik Vs Late Smt 

Gangale Bodyo Malik 

Contested 1000 100000 

289 RIP/165/2022 Krishna Mahadev 
Ghadi Vs Late 

Mahadeo 
LaxamanGhadi 

Contested 9500 900000 

290 RIP/1/2022 Luis Mariano Miranda 
Vs Late Hilario 

Miranda @ Joaquim 

Uncontested NA NA 



Heraelio Miranda @ 
Hilario Apolinario 

Miranda 
291 RIP/183/2022 Dhaku Ramnath Naik 

Vs Late Ramnath Vasu 
Naik alias Ramanath 

Vasu Naik alias 
Ramanath V. Naik 

Contested 10550 1055000 

292 RIP/112/2023 Mrs Alzira Micheal 
Dias Vs Late Micheal 

David Dias 

Contested 17000 1700000 

293 RIP/121/2022 Darshana 
DigambaKansarpalkar 

@ Mangal 
Harischandra Naik Vs 

Late Digambar 
NamdeoKansarpalkar 

Contested 2000 200000 

294 RIP/181/2022 Anunciacao Carlota 
Menezes E Dias Vs 
Late Joao Tiburcio 

Dias 

Contested 3000 300000 

295 RIP/150/2021 Chandravati Gurudas 
Narvekar Vs Late Shri 

Gurudas Vasu 
Narvekar 

Contested 1000 100000 

296 RIP/63/2022 Vithal @ Vallabh 
Vasant Tamse Vs Late 
Prakash Vithal Tamse 

Contested 5000 500000 

297 RIP/51/2022 Smt. Sunita 
Bhalchandra Fadte @ 
Sunita Bhalchandra 
Fadte Shirodkar Vs 
Late Bhalchandra @ 

Rohidas SavloFadte @ 
Bhalchandra Savalo 

Shirodkar 

Contested 2000 200000 

298 RIP/147/2022 Rahul Ramling Patil 
Vs Late Ramling 

Siddappa Patil 

Contested 7800 777900 

299 RIP/16/2021 Smt. Chandravati 
Chandrakant Gaonkar 

Vs Late Shri. 
Pandurang Arjun 

Gawas alias Gauns 

Contested 1000 100000 

300 RIP/189/2022 Bryan Emmanuel 
DSouza Vs Late 
Conrad Francis 

DSouza alias Conrod 
F DSouza 

Contested 10000 1000000 

301 RIP/41/2022 Mrs. Severina Julia 
Pereira e Gama Vs 

Late Marcus Rosario 
Pereira 

Contested 3000 300000 

302 RIP/104/2023 Smt.Indira Bharat 
Shirodkar Vs Late 

Contested 1000 100000 



Shri.Bharat Mahadev 
Shirodkar 

303 RIP/137/2022 Constancio Luis Faria 
Vs Late Louis Francis 

Faria 

Contested 500 50100 

304 RIP/7/2023 Sunita Premanand 
Mandrekar Vs Late 
Shri Yeshwant Vithu 

Pednekar 

Contested 5000 500000 

305 RIP/28/2023 Smt. Shilpa Bhushan 
Harmalkar Vs Late 

Shri Bhushan Vinayak 
Harmalkar 

Contested 3100 310000 

306 RIP/21/2022 Nagesh Pednekar Vs 
Mrs. Shaila Nagesh 
Pednekar @ Xaila 
Nagesh Pednekar 

Contested 3000 300000 

307 RIP/19/2015 Mr. Thomas Cajetan 
Sequeira Vs Mrs. 

Anne Piedade 
Seuqueira and anr. 

Contested 5500 550000 

308 RIP/29/2022 Laxman Yesso Parwar 
Vs Late Yesso Shiva 

Parwar 

Contested 3000 300000 

309 RIP/195/2022 Santana Agostinho de 
Souza Vs Late Mr. 

Nicolau Pereira 

Contested 3000 300000 

310 RIP/34/2023 Mrs. Rajashree Anand 
Navagekar Vs Late 

Shri 
ShivputraBalappaNav

agekar 

Contested 5000 500000 

311 RIP/141/2022 Bhikaji Shamba Sinari 
Vs Late Shamba 

Pandu Sinari 

Contested 500 59000 

312 RIP/143/2022 Anant Murgo Sinari 
Vs Late Murgo Pandu 

Sinari 

Contested 500 50000 

313 RIP/60/2023 Mr Hemant 
Vishwanath Sawant 

Vs Late Mr 
Vishwanath Tukaram 

Sawant 

Contested 2000 200000 

314 RIP/130/2023 Mr Rajan Krishna 
Gaonkar alias Rajan 
Krishna Gaokar Vs 

Late Mr Gopal 
Krishna Gaokar alias 

Mr Gopal Krishna 
Gaonkar 

Contested 1000 100200 

315 RIP/65/2022 Datta Rajaram 
Karbotkar @ Datta 

Rajaram Naik Vs Late 
Rajaram Datta 

Karbotkar @ Rajaram 

Contested 700 70000 



Datta Naik 
316 RIP/160/2023 Smt Tanuja Anand 

Mandrekar Vs Late 
Shri Anand Uttam 

Mandrekar 

Contested 500 50000 

317 RIP/77/2014 Mr. Tulshidas Govind 
Narvekar Vs Shri. 
Govind Narayan 

Narvekaranf 

Contested 100 2000 

318 RIP/84/2023 Mrs.Shubha Digamber 
Chibde Vs Late Shri 
Digamber Pandurang 

Chibde 

Contested 2000 200000 

319 RIP/112/2019 Raghunath Surya 
Chodankar Vs Surya 

Raghunath Chodankar 

Contested 500 50000 

320 RIP/175/2022 Smt Mangal Vassudev 
Malik alias Mangal 

VassudevaMolico Vs 
Late Shri Vassudev 
Datta Malik alias 

Vasudev Datta Malik 
alias Vassudeva Dattu 

Molico 

Contested 1000 100000 

321 RIP/170/2023 Mr Brando Joseph 
Sequeira Vs Late Mr 

Marcel Sequira 

Contested 6000 600000 

322 RIP/14/2020 Smt. Ganga Vishram 
Malik Vs Late Fati 
alias Fatako Babal 

Malik alias 
FatakoBabalo Malik 

alias Fati Babalo 
Malik 

Contested 7000 701000 

323 RIP/25/2020 Lalitabai Ramakant 
Chari Vs Ramakant 

Atmaram Chari 

Contested 2800 276500 

324 RIP/86/2023 Mr.DineshSajulo 
Gaonkar Vs Late Shri 

Sajulo Ganesh 
Gaonkar alias Sajulo 

Ganesh Gaokar 

Contested 4000 400000 

325 RIP/126/2018 Alex Lobo Vs Mr. 
Jose Lourenco Caridae 
Lobo alias Lourenco 

Caridade Lobo 

Contested 900 88000 

326 RIP/27/2022 Saguna Pilu Gauncar 
@ Sagun pilupalkar 

Vs Late Pilu.S.Palkar 
@ Pilu.S.Gaonkar @ 

piluGaokar 

Uncontested NA NA 

327 RIP/132/2015 Smt. Aditi Atmaram 
Manerikar Vs Shri 
Madhav Vinayak 
Damale and anr. 

Contested 1300 130000 



328 RIP/101/2020 Xec Zubedabi alias 
Zubeda Bi Shaikh Vs 
Sheik M. Hussai alias 
XequeMamodUssen 

Contested 500 50000 

329 RIP/15/2022 Parvati 
BasurajHosmani Vs 
Late Shri Basuraj 

Nagappa Hosmani @ 
BasawrajHosmani 

Contested 6100 608093 

330 RIP/69/2022 Smt. Satyabhama 
Sakharam Gaonkar Vs 

Late Shri Sakharam 
Khemlo Gaonkar 

Contested 10000 1000000 

331 RIP/136/2023 Mrs Namita Nanda 
Shetkar Vs Late Mr 
Nanda Rayu Shetkar 

Contested 1000 100000 

332 RIP/129/2020 Narayan Gopinath 
Fondekar @ Narayan 
Gopinath Phondekar 

Vs Late Gopinath 
ShekhjiFondekar 

Uncontested NA NA 

333 RIP/39/2017 Smt. Laximi Narayan 
Kauthankar @ Laxmi 
Narayan Kauthankar 
alias Rajani Krishna 

Patre Vs Shri. Narayan 
Kashinath Kauthakar 
alias Shri. Narayan 

Kashinath Kauthankar 

Contested 2500 250000 

334 RIP/10/2024 Shri Rohidas Shamba 
Gaonkar Vs Late Shri 

Shamba Babani 
Gaonkar 

Uncontested NA NA 

335 RIP/20/2023 Mrs. Janet Anthony 
Fernandes Vs Late 
Anthony Salvador 

Fernandes 

Contested 5000 500000 

336 RIP/64/2023 Shri Santosh 
DurgappaHosmani Vs 

Late Shri 
DurgappaAdiyappaHo

smani 

Contested 1000 100000 

337 RIP/68/2023 Mrs Anandi Anant 
Gaonkar Vs Late Mr 

Ganesh Babani 
Karbotkar 

Contested 1000 100000 

338 RIP/52/2021 Triloknath 
Pandharinath Borkar 
Vs Krishna Narayan 

Sinai Borkar 

Contested 2500 250000 

339 RIP/54/2023 Akshay Gurudas 
Kerkar Vs Late 

Mr.BabloLadkoKerkar 

Contested 500 50000 

340 RIP/144/2023 Mr Chandrakant 
Babaji Gawas Vs Late 

Contested 3000 300200 



Mr Sitaram Babaji 
Gawas 

341 RIP/156/2021 Ana Francisca Calista 
Clara De Souza @ 

Clara Joao Rodrigues 
Vs Late Antonio 

Patricio DeSouza @ 
Antonio Patricio 

Piedade De Souza 

Contested 5000 500000 

342 RIP/206/2023 Mrs Reshma Ramnath 
Bagkar alias Bagkar 

Reshma R Vs Late Mr 
Ramnath VassuBagkar 

Contested 5000 500000 

343 RIP/33/2024 Miss Maria Caetana 
Elizabeth Da Fonseca 
Vs Late Sabastiao De 

Fonseca 

Contested 5100 501000 

 TOTAL 1398845 135876986 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Court of CJJD ‘C’ Court, Bicholim 
CIVIL JUDGE JUNIOR DIVISION C COURT BICHOLIM 

Sr.No.  Case No. Party Names Value Stamp duty 
1 RIP/84/2012 Smt. Manjusha Gurudas Chodankar Vs Mr. 

NarainaLaximanMandrenkar @ Narayan L. 
Mandre 

2,60,000 2,600 

2 RIP/53/2021 Prasad Vithal Naik Vs Vithal Datta Naik 2,20,000 2,200 
3 RIP/98/2022 Mahadev Krishna Kanekar Vs Late Krisna 

Hari Seth Kanekar @ Krishna Hari Kanekar 
60,000 600 

4 RIP/153/2019 Edward Fernandes Vs Santan Fernandis 2,00,000 2,000 
5 RIP/80/2022 Arjun Narayan Parab Vs Late Narayan Arjun 

Parab 
4,00,000 4,000 

6 RIP/92/2022 Smt. Anita Atmaram Goankar @ Anita 
Atmaram Gaokar Vs Late Smt. Chandravati 
Chandrakant Gaonkar 

11,00,000 11,000 

7 RIP/148/2022 Celina Tina D'Cruz Vs Sebastian Francis 
D'Cruz@ Sebastian Francisco da Cruz 

5,00,000 5,000 

8 RIP/33/2023 Smt. Sunita Sadanand Mandrekar Vs Late 
Sadanand Babal Mandrekar alias 
SoduBaboniMandrencar 

60,000 500 

9 RIP/107/2018 Savio Lawrence DLima Vs Lawrence Victor 
DLima 

1,64,500 1,500 

10 RIP/7/2017 Mr. Morto Babalo Kambli alias Marto 
Babalo Kambli Vs No Respondent 

2,50,000 1,000 

11 RIP/124/2020 Sitabai Ramchandra Desai Vs Late Mr. 
Ramchandra Ganpatrao Desai 

3,00,000 3,000 

12 RIP/37/2021 Melroy Fernandes Vs Luis Francisco 
Fernandes 

3,30,000 3,500 

13 RIP/96/2022 Miss Cecilia DSouza Vs Late Bartholomeo 
Francis DSouza 

5,00,000 5,000 

14 RIP/126/2020 Smt. Premavati Pandurang Salgaonkar alias 
Premavati P. Bordekar Vs Pandurang 
BabusoSalgaonkar alias Bordekar 

1,00,000 1,000 

15 RIP/87/2017 Mr. Francis alias Joaquim Augusto Coelho 
alias Francis Joaquim Coelho Vs Shri. Jose 
Joaquim Coelho alias Roldao Coelho 

2,00,000 2,300 

16 RIP/23/2021 Shri. Dhananjay Kushali Satodkar Vs Shri. 
Kushali Babal Satodkar 

1,00,000 800 

17 RIP/76/2020 Anuradha Ganesh Salkar Vs Ganesh Appa 
Salkar 

3,00,000 3,000 

18 RIP/36/2020 Mukunddas Chandrakant Naik Vs 
Chandrakant Mukund alias Mukundas Naik 

1,00,000 1,000 

19 RIP/129/2021 Smt. Taramati Vithu Bhamaikar Vs Late 
Vithu Vasu Bhamaikar @ Zipro @ Vithu 
VassuPaliekar 

1,00,000 1,000 

20 RIP/36/2022 Smt. Mita Mahesh Sawaikar Vs Late Mahesh 
Krishna Sawaikar 

3,50,000 3,500 

21 RIP/180/2022 Mukund Sakharam Raut Vs Late Sakharam 
Mukund Raut 

2,00,500 4,100 

22 RIP/113/2023 SmtNeloferKamalloddin Shaikh Vs Late 
Kamalloddin Shaikh 

2,40,000 2,400 

23 RIP/48/2020 Laximan Gopal Mhavalinkar Vs Gopal 
LaximanMavalingkar alias Gopal Laxman 
Maulingkar 

6,00,000 6,000 

24 RIP/20/2022 Bovintur Philip Pereira @ Bovintur Pereira 
Vs Mrs. Lucy Pereira 

5,00,000 500 

25 RIP/64/2022 Mrs. Varsha Ganpat Mhapsekar @ Varsha 
Ganpat Mapsekar Vs Late Bhagwat Shivram 
Falari 

70,000 700 

26 RIP/47/2019 Adam Usman Aga Vs Suraiya Adam Aga 2,00,000 2,000 
27 RIP/38/2022 Smt. Rukmini Pandurang Gaonkar Vs Late 

Pandurang Harichandra Gaonkar 
4,00,000 4,000 



28 RIP/83/2023 Mr.Krishna Nilu Gaonkar Vs Late Shri Nilu 
Yanku Gaonkar alias Nilu Venku Gaonkar 
alias Nilu VenkuGaokar alias Gaoker 

4,00,000 4,000 

29 RIP/117/2023 Smt Sulekha Nanda Gaonkar Vs Late Nanda 
Mahadu Gaonkar 

4,00,000 4,000 

30 RIP/106/2020 Lakhawa Rama Hosmani Vs Rama 
SatyappaHosmani 

5,00,000 5,000 

31 RIP/47/2021 Prakash Dattaram Naik alias Prakash Datta 
Naik Vs Late Shri. Dattarm Vishnu Naik 

13,00,000 1,300 

32 RIP/89/2021 Elvis Joelly Meneze Vs Late Matias Antonio 
Menezes @ Mathias Anthony Menezes 

3,00,000 3,000 

33 RIP/47/2017 Smt. Sushila Chandrakant @ Chandrakanta 
@ Chandrakant Pednekar @ Pedenekar 
Ambekar Vs Chandrakanta @ Chandrakant 
@ Chandrakant Ramchandra Pedenkar @ 
Chandrakant R. Pedenkar Ambekar 

60,000 1,200 

34 RIP/123/2019 Keshav DattaramNarvekar Vs Dattaram 
Ramkrishna Narvekar 

2,00,000 2,000 

35 RIP/11/2020 Luiza Maria Pontes Vs Mr. Jose George 
Pontes 

1,00,000 1,000 

36 RIP/104/2020 Vasudev Shrikant Thakur Vs Sricanta alias 
Shricanta alias Shrikant Mahesvar Bhat 
Thakur alias Shrikant Maheshwar Bhat 
Thakur 

50,000 500 

37 RIP/139/2021 Mrs. Nivedita Vinesh Sawant Vs Late Vinesh 
Mahadev Sawant 

14,34,507 14,500 

38 RIP/90/2022 Vazrajit Shivaji Dubhashi Vs Late Smt. 
Shailaja VazrajitDubhashi 

3,00,000 3,000 

39 RIP/118/2022 Ranjana Vasant Desai Vs Late Vasant 
Laxman Desai 

10,00,000 10,000 

40 RIP/136/2020 Anant Suhas Salatri alias Anant Subhash 
Naik Salatri Vs Suhas Vinayak Naik Saltri 
alias Subhash Vinayak Saltri alias Suhas 
Vinayak Salatri 

50,000 500 

41 RIP/119/2019 Vandana Sambhaji Gosavi Vs Sambhaji 
Rajaram Gosavi 

50,000 500 

42 RIP/137/2016 Mr. Tukaram Bhiva Pal Vs Mr. Chandrakant 
Bhiva Pal 

1,00,000 1,000 

43 RIP/132/2022 Subhangi Ramchandra Cuncolienkar Vs Late 
Ramchandra Krishna Kuncolikar @ 
Cuncolinkar 

5,00,000 5,000 

44 RIP/119/2021 Smt. Pramila Shripad Dabholkar Vs Shripad 
Atmaram Dabholkar @ Sripada 
AtmaramaDabolcar 

5,00,000 5,000 

45 RIP/165/2021 Namdev Mahadev Gawas Vs Late Surya 
Gawas @ Surya Krishna Gawas @ Surya 
Krishna Ganwas @ Surya Krishna Gavas 

1,00,000 1,000 

46 RIP/162/2022 Arvind Shrinivas Pandit Vs Late Nilima 
Arvind Pandit 

3,00,000 3,000 

47 RIP/59/2023 Mr Rama Sajulo Gad alias Rama Sazulo Gad 
Vs Late SajuloSablo Gad alias SazuloShablo 
Gad 

95,000 900 

48 RIP/71/2023 Miss Nutan MangueshHarmalkar Vs Late 
Manguesh Arjun Harmalkar 

5,00,000 5,000 

49 RIP/22/2020 Anthony Fernandes Vs Late Domnic 
Fernandes @ Domnic Nacimento Fernandes 
@ Domingos Maria Simon Fernandes 

1,00,000 1,000 

50 RIP/135/2021 Mrs. Maria DSouza @ Maria Perpetua 
Angelo DSouza Vs Late Agnelo Peter 
DSouza 

2,00,000 2,000 

51 RIP/3/2021 Zarina Gani Vs Late Rafik Ahmad Gani 2,00,000 2,000 
52 RIP/123/2021 Sulekha Suresh Navelkar Vs Late Krishna 

Shiva Vaigankar @ Krishna S. Vaigankar @ 
4,00,000 4,000 



Krishna S. Vaigankar 
53 RIP/106/2022 Peter Edmund Xavier DLima Vs Late 

Sebastiao De Souza 
1,00,000 1,000 

54 RIP/127/2021 Dulagi Gangaram Naik @ Anand Gangaram 
Naik Vs Late Gangaram Harji Naik 

50,000 500 

55 RIP/195/2023 Shri Prathamesh Pramod Narvekar Vs Late 
Shri Pramod SubraoNarvekar 

10,00,000 10,000 

56 RIP/57/2021 Krishnabai alias Krishne Shankar Gaonkar 
Vs Shankar Zalgo Gaonkar alias Sankar 
ZalgoGaonker alias XencerZalgoGaonker 

50,000 500 

57 RIP/116/2022 Premanand Madhukar Sakhalkar Vs Late 
Madhukar Jaiwant Sakhalkar alias Devli 

5,60,000 5,000 

58 RIP/71/2019 Joseph John Coelho alias Joseph Elidor 
Coelho Vs Domingos Xavier Coelho alias 
Domingos Xavier M Coelho alias Domingo 
Coelho 

3,00,000 3,000 

59 RIP/139/2016 Mr. Ryan Christopher Alphonso Vs Mr. Roy 
Ruzario Alphonso alias Roy Ruzaario 
Alphonso 

2,64,000 1,500 

60 RIP/46/2020 Anant Rajaram Gawas Vs Rajaram Vishnu 
Gauns alias Rajaram Vishnu Gawas alias 
Rajarama Visnu Gaunco 

2,00,000 2,000 

61 RIP/112/2020 Gurudas Mahadev @ Mahadeo Banaulikar 
Vs Late Mahadev @ Mahadeo Rajaram 
Banaulikar @ Banaulekar 

3,00,000 3,000 

62 RIP/62/2022 Sagun Ravaji Gaonkar @ Soguna Raugi 
Gauncar Vs Late Ravaji Sagun Gaonkar @ 
Raoji Gaonkar 

3,00,000 3,000 

63 RIP/94/2022 Harichandra Ramesh Falari Vs Late Ramesh 
Harichandra @ HarischandraFalari 

1,00,000 1,000 

64 RIP/138/2022 Rachana Devanand Phalari@Falari Vs Late 
Jaywant Purushottam Phalari 

1,65,000 1,600 

65 RIP/27/2023 Shri Paresh Jayant Sawaikar Vs Late Shri 
Jayant Pandurang Sawaikar 

1,00,000 1,000 

66 RIP/141/2018 Smt. Rama Vinay Naik alias Rama Vinay 
Nayak Vs Late Smt. Pramilabai V. Naik alias 
Pramilabai Vaman Naik 

13,50,000 13,550 

67 RIP/1/2020 Anuradha alias Prathiba Anil Pednekar Vs 
Mahadev Raghunath Pednekar 

3,00,000 3,000 

68 RIP/68/2021 Smt. Mumtaj ImamsabItagi alias Mamtaz 
Begum alias Mamtaja I Itagi Vs Late Shri. 
ImamsabLadsabItagi alias Imam L. Itagi 

6,00,000 3,000 

69 RIP/99/2016 Smt. Chandrakala Chandrakant Bayekar Vs 
Late Shri. Datta UpiBayekar @ Bayenkar @ 
Bayenkar@ Datta Hupi Bayekar @ Datta 
UppiBayenkar 

3,50,000 3,500 

70 RIP/110/2022 Shiva Vishnu Malik Vs Late Vishnu Shiva 
Malik 

3,00,000 3,000 

71 RIP/188/2022 Vallabh VassantFalari Vs Late Vassant 
Kashinath Falari 

5,00,000 5,000 

72 RIP/35/2023 Mr. Shivdas Venkatesh Awte Vs Late 
Venkatesh Narayan Awte 

1,00,000 1,000 

73 RIP/65/2018 Sundeep Salian alias Sundeep Anthony 
Harish Salian Vs Agnes Carmelina DSouza 
alias Agnes Carmelina Salian e DSouza 

1,00,000 1,000 

74 RIP/99/2021 Rajnikant Shanu Malik Vs Late Shanu 
Narayan Malik 

4,00,000 4,000 

75 RIP/7/2018 Mr. Oswald Victor D Souza Vs Geraldo 
Bruno DSouza alias Geraldo Brun Dsouza 

30,200 400 

76 RIP/12/2023 Vrushali Vinayak Teli Vs Late Shri Vinayak 
Ramchandra Teli 

10,00,000 10,000 

77 RIP/57/2023 Shri Amol Eknath Naik Chawdikar Vs Late 
Eknath Hiru Naik Chawdikar 

5,00,000 5,000 



78 RIP/186/2022 Mahadev Narayan Mandrekar alias Mahadev 
N. Mandrekar Vs Late Narayan Yeshwant 
Mandrekar 

50,000 500 

79 RIP/101/2016 Mrs. Bhamini Balkrishna Verlekar alias 
Savitri Shivappa Shet Kolvekar Vs Smt. 
SitabaiRaghvir Verlekar 

2,00,000 2,000 

80 RIP/74/2020 Peter Marian Dsouza Vs Cipriano Vincet 
Dsouza alias Cipriano Vincete Dsouza alias 
Cipriano Vincnt De Souza 

85,000 1,000 

81 RIP/45/2021 Inacio Fernandes Vs Late Shri. Xavier 
Fernandes 

36,76,135 37,000 

82 RIP/124/2022 Varsha Vinayak Gurav Vs Late Vinayak 
Jyotiram Gurav 

2,00,000 2,000 

83 RIP/194/2022 Lata Ramesh Pankar Vs Late Ramesh 
Gajanan Naik Pankar 

1,00,000 1,000 

84 RIP/109/2015 Santosh Raghu Mahale Vs Shankar Devu 
Mahale Ainkar and ors 

3,50,000 3,500 

85 RIP/179/2023 Mrs Veronica Temudo Vs Late Mr Jose 
Antonio Savio Temudo 

12,00,080 12,080 

86 RIP/185/2023 Smt Geeta Gurudas Bandekar Vs Late 
Gurudas Apa Bandekar 

5,00,000 5,000 

87 RIP/28/2020 Priyal Pramod Gawas Vs Pramod Anta 
Gaunce alias Gawas 

1,23,031 1,250 

88 RIP/116/2020 Mangesh Mahendra Kalgutkar Vs Mahendra 
K. Kalgutkar 

1,50,000 1,500 

89 RIP/145/2021 Mrs. Filomena D Cunha Vs Late Mrs. Jasmin 
Felomena D Cunha @ Jazuino Filomena 
DSouza @ Jasmin Filomena D Souza 

6,00,000 6,000 

90 RIP/55/2022 Rajan Dattaram Gadgil Vs Govind Narayan 
Gadgil 

14,45,000 14,500 

91 RIP/142/2022 Rehana Umar Shah Muzawar Vs Late 
Umar@Umar Shah Muzawar 

5,00,000 5,000 

92 RIP/39/2023 Mr Dinesh Mahadev Karapurkar Vs Late Mr 
Mahadeo S Karapukar 

5,00,000 5,000 

93 RIP/17/2019 Indira Dattatray Ogale Vs Late Dattatray 
Sadashiv Ogale 

12,00,000 15,000 

94 RIP/149/2021 Mrs. Shrimati Shridhar Bhuskute Vs Nagesh 
Ramchandra Bhuskute 

50,000 200 

95 RIP/66/2022 Antoinette Miranda Vs Late Lawrence 
Miranda 

1,00,000 1,000 

96 RIP/19/2020 Supriya Shiva Matondkar alias Matonkar 
alias Matunkar Vs Shiva Balu Matondkar 
alias Matonkar alias Matunkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

97 RIP/97/2019 Gopiki Govind Gaonkar Vs Late Govind 
Chandru Gaonkar SD 

2,00,000 2,000 

98 RIP/77/2019 Marina Fonseca Vs Anthony Fonseca alias 
Antonio Agusthin Fonseca 

6,00,200 6,000 

99 RIP/149/2018 MR. Arnold Tomas De Souza Vs Late Mr. 
Damian Diogo Nicholas D'souza 

2,00,000 2,000 

100 RIP/98/2020 Devanand Dattaram Naik Vs Dattaram Vasu 
Naik 

10,000 200 

101 RIP/11/2021 Somnath Visnu Harmalkar Vs Late Vishnu 
Narayan Harmalkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

102 RIP/24/2022 Nasima Bi Muzawar @ Nassima Bi Vs Late 
Iqubal Shah Muzawar @ Ikbal Xa 

1,50,000 1,500 

103 RIP/145/2018 Smt. Marie Lewis @ Marie Yvonne Lewis Vs 
Late Shri. Christopher John Lewis @ 
Custadio Joao Lewis 

4,00,000 4,000 

104 RIP/82/2020 Bombi Vaikunth Kamat Vs Vaikunth Bombi 
Kamat alias Vaikunth Bobado Kamat alias 
VaikuntBobdo Kamat 

1,97,000 2,000 

105 RIP/28/2022 Smt. Minaxi Vasant Salgaonkar Vs Late 
Vasant Dharma Salgaonkar 

5,00,000 5,000 



106 RIP/70/2022 Romao Antonio Fernandes Vs Late Jeronio 
Fernandes @ Jerome @ Jeromia Fernandes 

12,00,000 12,000 

107 RIP/25/2019 Subhadra Arjun Pednekar Vs Late Bombi 
alias Bhomi alias Bhombi alias Bomay alias 
Babi Arjun Pednekar 

1,50,000 1,500 

108 RIP/97/2023 Shri Pravin Prabhakar Volvoikar Vs Late Shri 
Prabhakar Krishna Volvoikar 

2,00,000 2,000 

109 RIP/28/2014 Mrs. Laxmi S. Petkar Vs Mr. Subhash S. 
Petkar 

60,000 600 

110 RIP/16/2015 Mr. Dhansingh Rane Vs Late Raosaheb 
Abasaheb Rane Anr. 

5,49,370 5,600 

111 RIP/25/2021 Anant Ramchandra Sangodkar Vs Late 
Ramchandra Anant Sangodkar 

1,00,000 1,000 

112 RIP/72/2021 Sairaj Raghunath Pandhare Vs Late Shri. 
Raghunath Shivram Pandhare 

3,80,000 3,100 

113 RIP/24/2020 Raghuvir Jairam Salgaonkar Vs Jairam Vithal 
Salgaonkar 

1,99,500 2,000 

114 RIP/51/2023 Mrs Lavina Fatima Pinto E Fernandes Vs 
Late Filipe Ligorio Pinto 

1,00,000 1,000 

115 RIP/53/2023 Sunil Atchut Ganpule Vs Late Asha Achut @ 
Atchut Ganpule 

2,00,000 2,000 

116 RIP/85/2023 Mrs.Rupali Yeshwant Gaundalkar Vs Late 
Shri Ramesh Rajaram Karpe alias Ramesh 
Rajaram Corpo 

2,00,000 2,000 

117 RIP/79/2019 Madhav @ Vallabh Kashinath Sawkar Vs 
Sudha Kashinath Saokar @ Sawkar 

10,00,000 10,000 

118 RIP/2/2017 Mr. Vaman Atmaram Mandrekar Vs Mr. 
Atmaram Ramchandra Mandrenkar @ 
Atmaram Ramchandra Mandrekar 

1,00,000 10,000 

119 RIP/95/2017 Mrs. Archana Prashant Mandrekar Vs Late 
Suresh Ramnath Dabholkar 

10,20,000 15,000 

120 RIP/35/2021 Narayan Yeso Chanankar Vs Yesso Narayan 
Chanankar 

1,33,000 1,000 

121 RIP/144/2022 Nasrin S. Aga Vs Late Mohammed Sharif 
Aga 

4,00,000 4,000 

122 RIP/196/2022 Mahadev Vasant Betkekar Vs Late Shri 
Vasant Narayan Betkekar 

20,00,000 20,000 

123 RIP/130/2020 Tina Cristopher Pinto alias Tina Pinto Vs 
Late Cristopher Ignatius Edwin Pinto alias 
Christopher Ignatius Edwin Pinto 

5,00,000 5,000 

124 RIP/158/2022 Roque Santana Pereira Vs Late Leonardo S 
Pereira 

3,00,001 3,000 

125 RIP/120/2020 Bhiku alias Prasanna Shivram Barve Vs 
Shivram Bhiku Barve alias Shivram Bhikoo 
Barve alias Shivram Bhiku Barve 

50,000 500 

126 RIP/86/2020 Sunita Kalidas Bhaje Vs Shantaram Govind 
Pole alias Govekar 

50,000 500 

127 RIP/85/2019 Ronny Vincent Dsouza Vs Jacinto Dsouza 
alias Alex C. Dsouza aliad Alax C. Dsouza 
alias Alex Caitano Dsouza 

1,00,000 1,000 

128 RIP/143/2019 Shri Babani Paris alias Paries alias Poris 
Gaonkar alias Gaokar Vs Shri Paris Mukund 
Gaonkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

129 RIP/145/2019 Narayan Mahadev @ Sahadev Tendulkar Vs 
Late Mahadev @ Sahadev Kashinath 
Tendulkar @ Sahadev K. Tendulkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

130 RIP/121/2019 Leslie Basil Valeriano Dsouza Vs Francisca 
Dominica Pereira alias Dominica Pereira 

3,00,000 3,000 

131 RIP/95/2019 Simon Mathew Pereira Vs Diago Mathew 
Pereira alias Diog Motes Pereira or Diago M 
Periera of Diogo Mathew Pereira 

5,00,000 5,000 

132 RIP/55/2021 Lala BabusoSatodkar Vs Late Rama Krishna 
Satodkar alias Ramkrishna Satodkar 

50,000 600 



133 RIP/59/2021 Vasundhara Shrikant Usgaonkar Vs Late 
Shrikant Vasant Usgaonkar 

7,00,000 7,000 

134 RIP/19/2021 Smt. Laxmi Shamba Halarnkar Vs Late 
Shamba Atma Halarnkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

135 RIP/68/2014 Mr.Sachin Sadanand Naik Vs 
Mr.SadanandDattaram Naik 

2,98,000 3,000 

136 RIP/32/2020 Ratnakant Sada Naik Vs Late Chandravati 
Sada Naik @ Chandrabhaga Sada Naik 

1,00,000 1,000 

137 RIP/60/2022 Navnath Premanand Ghadi Vs Late 
Premanand Shiva Ghadi 

21,00,000 21,000 

138 RIP/182/2022 Abhita Jivottam Sawant Vs Late Rukmini 
Madhu Sawant 

70,000 700 

139 RIP/31/2023 Shri Bablo Shantaram Gauns alias 
BabuloShantaramGaunse Vs Late Shri 
Shataram Bablo Gauns 

50,000 500 

140 RIP/107/2019 Mr. Sachin TulshidasKalangutkar Vs Mr. 
Shankar Sunder Kalangutkar 

50,000 500 

141 RIP/56/2020 Krishna Mukund Pednekar alias Krishna 
MucundaPernekar Vs Crisna 
GonexaPernekar alias Krishna Ganesh 
Peduokar 

2,00,000 2,000 

142 RIP/31/2021 Pritika PrajutKotharkar Vs Late Mr. Prajut 
Prabhakar Kotharkar 

20,00,000 20,000 

143 RIP/29/2023 Smt. Seema Shyam Amonkar Vs Late Shri 
Sham Nilu Amonkar 

4,00,000 2,000 

144 RIP/31/2018 Mrs. Netra Uday Naik Vs Mrs. Kalyan 
ApaFadte 

10,000 400 

145 RIP/70/2020 Suvarna Sagun Shet Bhave Vs Sagun Babi 
Shet Bhave alias Sagun Babishet Bhave alias 
Sagun Babi Kadare 

4,75,000 2,000 

146 RIP/58/2020 Gokula BabusoPhadte alias Bapusa alias 
Babso alias Fatu alias Fotu Vasu Fadte Vs 
Bapasu alias Babso alias Babuso alias Fatu 
alias Fotu Vasu Fadte 

2,00,000 2,000 

147 RIP/70/2021 Aurelius Anthony Martin Vs Late Maria 
Victor Martins alias Maria Inez Da Piedade 
Rebelo 

4,75,000 20,000 

148 RIP/155/2019 Smt. Pramila Shambu Shet Gaonkar Vs Late 
Shambu Sairu Shet Gaonkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

149 RIP/27/2021 Ida Elphege Fernandes Vs Late Mr. John 
Simon Fernandes 

3,98,000 4,300 

150 RIP/30/2022 Sunil Satish Kulkarni Vs Late Carmina 
DSouza @ Carmin Diago Dsouza @ Sharvari 
Sunil Kulkarni @ Kamal Diogo 

1,00,000 1,000 

151 RIP/2/2023 Hirabai Ravindra Gawas alias Gauns Vs Late 
Shri Ravindra Raghuvir Gawas alias Gauns 

13,00,000 13,000 

152 RIP/119/2023 Mr Edwin Victor DSouza Vs Late Alberto 
Diogo Vincente CaitanoDSouza 

8,00,000 8,000 

153 RIP/7/2021 Arun Keshav Naik Vs Uma Arun Naik 5,00,000 5,000 
154 RIP/111/2021 Namdev Mahadev Gawas Vs Late Mahadeo 

Sagun Gawas @ Mahadev Sagun Gawas @ 
Mahadev SogunaGavas @ Mahadeo Sagun 
Ganwas 

3,00,000 500 

155 RIP/101/2019 Agnelo Mario Pereira Vs Augustine Pereira 3,00,000 3,000 
156 RIP/101/2021 Smt. Yashoda Yashawant Kanekar Vs Late 

Yeshwant Rajaram Kanekar @ Late shri 
Esvonta Rajaram Canecar 

50,000 300 

157 RIP/105/2021 Shri Ganesh Pandurang Gaonkar @ Ganesh 
P. Gaonker Vs Late Shri Pandurang Mahadev 
Gaonkar @ Pandurang Mahadev Gaokar @ 
Panduranga MadevaGauncar 

1,00,200 1,000 

158 RIP/34/2020 Mahjabeen alias Mahjabeen Saeed Ahmed 
Shah alias Mahjabeen Saeed A. Shah alias 

2,33,000 2,030 



Mirza Mahjabeen Chir Vs Chiraguddin Yusuf 
Mirza 

159 RIP/92/2020 Mario Luciano Dsouza Vs Antonio Gregorio 
De Souza 

10,00,000 10,000 

160 RIP/43/2021 Shoaib Haidar Mirza Vs Late Mr. Haider 
Mohamed Mirza 

5,00,000 5,000 

161 RIP/77/2021 Mehmood Gafoor Mirza Vs Late Gafoor 
Mohammed Mirza 

5,00,000 5,000 

162 RIP/133/2021 Prasad Sitaram Gauvas @ Gauns Vs Late 
Sitaram Vithu Gawas @ Mr. Sitaram Vithu 
Gauns @ Sitaram Vithu Gauvas 

2,00,000 2,000 

163 RIP/147/2021 Bhanudas Dattaram Gawas Vs 
DattaramLakhu Gawas @ DattaramLakho 
Gauns 

1,00,000 1,000 

164 RIP/159/2021 Satayvan @ Satyavan Bala Gawas @ 
Satiavana Bala Gaunco Vs Late Bala 
Chandru Gawas @ Bala Chandru Gauns @ 
Bala ChondroGaunco 

50,000 500 

165 RIP/159/2019 Mrs. MethiliArsekar alias Manik V. 
Shirodkar Vs Smt. Sumati Vaikunt Shirodkar 
alias Sumati Vaikunth Shirodkar 

5,76,000 5,900 

166 RIP/73/2019 Angelica Romana Fernandes Vs Manoel 
Martinho Fernandes alias Manuel Martin 
fernandes 

14,00,000 14,000 

167 RIP/49/2021 Pascal Noronha Vs Late Arcanjo Fernandes 
alias Arcanj Fernandes 

1,00,000 1,000 

168 RIP/100/2020 NapoleaoAssumpcao De Souza Vs Rafael 
Antonio De Souza 

10,00,000 10,000 

169 RIP/174/2022 Saraswati Shrikant Malik Vs Late Shrikant 
Ladu Malik 

1,00,000 1,000 

170 RIP/61/2023 Mr Mukund Sakharam Lamgaonkar Vs Late 
Shri SacaramDeujiMenkurkar 

10,000 200 

171 RIP/30/2020 Manisha Krishna Manerikar Vs Madhav 
Gopal Kudke alias Madhav Gopal Bhat 
Kudke 

3,00,000 3,000 

172 RIP/67/2019 Narendra Sitarama Pednecar Vs Sitaram 
laximanpednekar 

20,000 200 

173 RIP/53/2017 Mr. Agnello Stephen D Souza alias Agnelo 
Estevao De Souza Vs Virginia Isabella D 
Souza 

1,00,000 1,000 

174 RIP/179/2021 Mrs. Bertha Justina Fernandes @ Bertha 
Justina Rosario Vs Late Candida Rodrigues 

25,00,000 25,000 

175 RIP/99/2023 Smt Pratiksha Prassad alias Prasad Pednekar 
Vs Late Mr Shiva Yeshwant Pednekar 

2,00,000 2,000 

176 RIP/172/2022 Shreesha Sandeep Konuri Vs Late Sandeep 
IshwarappaKonuri 

6,00,000 6,000 

177 RIP/41/2023 Shri Sagar Kushali Naik Vs Late Shri 
Khushali alias Kushali Savalo alias Sawalo 
Naik 

1,00,000 1,000 

178 RIP/184/2022 Ranjita Ramnath Bhaip Vs Late Ramnath 
Pandurang Bhaip 

19,50,000 19,500 

179 RIP/51/2021 Sharukh Shaffi alias Shafi Shaikh Muzawar 
Vs Late Shri. Shafi Shaikh Muzawar 

2,00,000 2,500 

180 RIP/62/2021 Virginia Dsouza Vs Camilo Vincent DSouza 1,00,000 1,000 
181 RIP/3/2020 Smt. Kishori Manohar Pednekar Vs Shri. 

Manohar Vishnu Pednekar 
5,50,000 5,500 

182 RIP/104/2022 Joaquim Xavier Pinto Vs Late Tome Santana 
Pinto 

1,55,000 500 

183 RIP/175/2021 Smt. Kashi R. Verlekar Vs Late Ramchandra 
A. Verlekar 

3,00,000 3,000 

184 RIP/38/2015 Mr. Rahul Pandurang Desai Vs Late Roopali 
Rahul Desai 

1,00,000 1,000 

185 RIP/41/2019 Shine Vishwanath Nair alias Shine Nair aias 1,50,000 1,550 



Shine V. Nair Vs Saraswathi Amma D alias 
Saraswati Vishwanath Nair alias D. 
Saraswathi Nair alias D. Sararvatiamma 

186 RIP/9/2020 Shridhar Laxman Sawant Vs Laxman Jairam 
Sawant 

2,00,000 2,000 

187 RIP/173/2016 Shri. Vishwanath Purushottam Naik @ Shri. 
VisvonataPuruxotomaNaique Vs Late Shri. 
Purushottam Gopal Naik @ SHri. 
Puruxotoma @ Puruxotma Gopala Naique 

7,49,000 7,000 

188 RIP/115/2018 Dharma Jadhav Vs Late Avdoo Sada Jadhav 5,00,000 5,000 
189 RIP/93/2021 Laxman Falkar Vs Late Smt. Kalpana 

Laxman Falkar 
7,00,000 7,000 

190 RIP/86/2022 Nery Ignatius Pereira Vs Late Maria Mila 
Pereira 

5,00,000 5,000 

191 RIP/108/2020 Rekha Shivdas Bhosle Vs Shivdas Laxman 
Bhosle 

7,00,000 7,000 

192 RIP/2/2022 Rahul Mahesh Tilve Vs Mahesh Mangesh 
Tilve 

2,00,000 2,000 

193 RIP/112/2022 Sameer Rajaram Kudalkar Vs Late Rajaram 
Narayan Kudalkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

194 RIP/113/2021 Pradeep ShantaramNandyalkar Vs Late Shri 
Shantaram Laxman Nandyalkar @ 
Shantaram Lakshaman Nandyalkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

195 RIP/26/2020 Gurudas Yeshwant Jalmi Vs Yeshwant 
BhicaroJalmi alias Yeshwant BhikaroJalami 

1,00,000 1,000 

196 RIP/73/2023 Kanchan Ashok Gaonkar Vs Late Shri 
Sadananda Atma Gauncar 

1,00,000 1,000 

197 RIP/115/2023 Smt Rukmini Vasudev Gaonkar Vs Late Shri 
Vasudev Mahadev Gaonkar alias Vassudev 
Madev Gaonkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

198 RIP/29/2019 Hyacinth Violet Marion Dmello Vs Luis 
Betista de Melo alias Luis Batista de Mello 

92,000 700 

199 RIP/37/2018 Mrs. Bernadeta Maria Liberata De Souza 
alias Bernadette De Souza Vs Mr. Alfredo 
Luis Gonzaga Martiniano Souza 

2,00,000 2,000 

200 RIP/109/2023 Mr Saiprasad Pandurang Bandodkar Vs Shri 
Kuni Babu Dhavale 

10,00,000 10,000 

201 RIP/146/2022 Arjuna Gajanana Gaucar Vs Rauji Nakul 
Gaonkar 

4,00,000 4,000 

202 RIP/53/2019 Graciana Madalina Fernandes Vs Rosario 
Simao Fernandes alias Simao Rosario 
Fernandes 

1,50,000 1,500 

203 RIP/60/2021 Prabhakar Pandurang Gaonkar alias 
Prabhakar Pandurang Gauncar Vs Late Hari 
Sagun Gaonkar 

20,00,000 2,000 

204 RIP/127/2019 Kunal Condilllac Vs Premila Condillac alias 
Premila Dang 

15,00,000 15,000 

205 RIP/131/2018 Shri. Shivdas Vinayak Alvi Vs Late Smt. 
Shaila Shivdas Alvi 

2,00,000 2,000 

206 RIP/87/2019 Lydia Virginia Mendonsa Vs Cyprian Felix 
Alvares alias Cypriano Alvares 

2,00,000 2,000 

207 RIP/31/2019 Dattaram Ankush mandrekar Vs Ankush 
sagunMandrekar 

1,50,000 2,500 

208 RIP/90/2014 Mr.Diogo Antonio Sebastiao Ferrao Vs 
Mr.Manuel Joao Sooro Ferrao 

50,000 200 

209 RIP/159/2015 Shri. Shaikh Salauddin alias Xec Slauodin Vs 
Shri. Sheikh Abdul Latif alias Abdul Latif 
Shaikh alias Xec Abdul Lotif anr 

10,00,000 1,000 

210 RIP/141/2019 Esmeralda Dmello alias Esmeralda maria 
Pereira alias Esmeralda Pereira Vs Lourdes 
Pereira or Loudrice Pereira 

20,00,000 20,000 

211 RIP/69/2023 Shri ChabirBadur Aga Vs Late Shri Badur 
Ali Aga 

1,00,000 1,000 



212 RIP/113/2019 Maureen Dsouza Vs Lawrence Anthony 
Dsouza 

5,00,000 5,000 

213 RIP/151/2019 Shri. Yeshwant Babani Gaonkar Vs Shri. 
Babani Yaduvir alias Yaduwir Gaonkar 

1,00,000 1,000 

214 RIP/18/2022 Mrs. Sandra Christina Myrtle Pereira @ 
Sandra Pereira Vs Late Mrs. Sera Anna 
DSouza 

18,00,000 18,000 

215 RIP/136/2022 Supriya Satish Gauns Vs Late Jaywant Yesso 
Parab 

7,50,000 7,500 

216 RIP/107/2016 Shri. Purushottam Madhukar Alvi Vs Mr. 
Madhukar Jaidev Alvi 

6,80,000 6,800 

217 RIP/115/2021 Dattatray Vasudev Natu Vs Late Vasudev @ 
Vasudeo Laxman Natu 

5,00,000 5,000 

218 RIP/126/2022 Chandravati Pandurang Sawant Vs Late 
Pandurang Laxman Sawant 

1,00,100 1,100 

219 RIP/152/2022 Nina Dnyaneshwar Naik Vs Late 
Dnyaneshwar Arjun Naik alias Dnyaneshwar 
Naik 

60,000 600 

220 RIP/78/2020 Hanumanta Guiri Shirodcar Vs Giri alias 
Guiri Ganesh Shirodkar 

50,000 500 

221 RIP/111/2018 Anup Ramakant Fatarpekar Vs Late 
Ramakant Atmaram Fatarpekar 

1,00,000 1,000 

222 RIP/130/2022 Gajanan Govind Gaunkar @ Gajanan Govind 
Boto Gaonkar Vs Govind Laxmidhar 

7,50,000 10,000 

223 RIP/17/2021 Gayatridas Chandrakant Gauthankar Vs Late 
Chandrakant Shivram Gauthankar 

10,00,000 15,000 

224 RIP/97/2021 Pandhari Vishnu Gawas Vs Late Smt. 
Shobhawati Pandhari Gawas 

6,00,000 6,000 

225 RIP/102/2022 Gajanan Anant Parab Gaonkar alias Gajanana 
AntuloPoroboGauncar Vs Late Shri. Anant 
Sulbha Porob alias Parab Gaonkar 

50,000 500 

226 RIP/190/2022 Prakash Gangaram Chonkar Vs Late 
Susheela Gangaram Chonkarlais Susheela 
Gangaram Chodankar alias Chonkar 

3,00,000 3,000 

227 RIP/17/2023 Mr Paresh Prakash Narvekar Vs Late Prakash 
Yeshwant Narvekar 

3,10,000 3,100 

228 RIP/37/2023 Mrs Khatija Anwar Shah Mujawar Vs Late 
Anwar S Mujawar 

10,00,000 10,000 

229 RIP/117/2019 Rama Shri alias Shree Gawas Vs Premanand 
Shri alias Shree Gawas 

1,78,373 1,800 

230 RIP/156/2022 Pandurang Manohar Falari Vs Late Manohar 
alias Monohar Nagesh Falari 

1,00,000 1,000 

231 RIP/95/2023 Bomparto Pinto Vs Late Shri Caetano Jose 
Conceicao Pinto alias Caitano Pinto 

50,000 500 

232 RIP/111/2023 SmtKhatija Anwar Mujawar alias Khatija 
Anwar Shah Mujawar Vs Late Shri Anwar S 
Mujawar 

1,00,000 1,000 

233 RIP/67/2017 Shri. Pramod A. Umarye Vs Shri. 
Purushottam DurgaramUmarye 

7,43,075 9,500 

234 RIP/84/2022 Mrs. Vishaka Vijesh Shetgaonkar Vs Late 
Vijesh Trivikram Shetgaonkar 

6,00,000 6,000 

235 RIP/42/2022 Bhuneshwar Basant Kushwaha Vs Smt. 
Kamlavati Basant Kushwaha 

5,00,000 5,000 

236 RIP/44/2022 Stephen Philip DSouza Vs Late Estefanio 
Filip De Souza @ E F D Souza 

50,000 500 

237 RIP/46/2022 Smt. Pradnya Prtnya Raya Pilgaonkar @ 
Piligaonkar Vs Late Raya Gopinath 
Pilgaonkar @ Piligaonkar 

4,00,000 4,000 

238 RIP/114/2022 Rajesh Kalidas Bhaje Vs Late Kalidas 
Pandurang Bhaje 

1,00,000 1,000 

239 RIP/150/2022 Eldrich Erike Saldhana Vs Late Erike Simon 
Saldhana 

1,00,000 1,000 

240 RIP/154/2022 Krishna VithobaBhatale Vs Late Vithoba 1,01,350 1,000 



Krishna Bhatale 
241 RIP/134/2020 Yesu Khapro Malik Vs Late Shri. 

KhaproBhingo Malik 
1,00,000 1,000 

242 RIP/131/2019 Fatima Rosy Fernandes Vs Antonio 
Francisco Fernandes 

10,00,000 10,000 

243 RIP/135/2019 Smita Sadashiv Gokhale Vs Sadashiv 
Atmaram Gokhale 

10,00,000 10,000 

244 RIP/83/2019 Gurudas Keshav Kelkar Vs Keshav 
Balkrishna Kelkar 

1,50,000 1,700 

245 RIP/50/2022 Elisabeth Rosa De Souza @ Elisabeth Rosa 
DSouza Vs Late Domnic DSouza @ 
Domingos Caetano De Souza 

2,50,000 5,000 

246 RIP/82/2022 Ramchandra Sangappa Hansmani @ 
Hosmani Vs Late shri Sangappa 
SaibannaHunsmani @ Hosmani 

3,00,000 3,000 

247 RIP/8/2023 Sakhu Uttam Gawas Vs Late Shri Uttam 
Shitaram Gawas 

6,00,000 6,000 

248 RIP/29/2021 Gopal Uttam Kudaskar Vs Late Shri. Uttam 
Gopal Kudaskar 

10,100 500 

249 RIP/72/2022 Mrs. Maria Avelino DSouza Vs Joaquim 
Marian Sequeira 

10,100 500 

250 RIP/94/2020 Siddesh Kashiram Chari Vs Kashiram 
Ganesh Chari 

5,00,000 5,000 

251 RIP/69/2019 Danzil John Coelho Vs Joao Manuel Coelho 2,00,000 2,000 
252 RIP/109/2019 Shri Atul Laxman Patkar Vs Smt. Taramati 

Laxman Patkar 
50,000 500 

253 RIP/161/2021 Smt. Hirabai Gajanan Devidas @ 
Shirgaonkar Vs Late Gajanan Devidas @ 
Dividas @ Shirgaonkar 

1,00,000 1,000 

254 RIP/164/2022 Mahammed Ibrahim Khan Vs Late Sharambi 
Khan 

5,00,000 5,000 

255 RIP/141/2021 Nita Bicoba Sinai Narvekar @ 
DurgalaxmiNarainaDangui @ Durgalaxmi 
Gajanand Dangui Vs Late Bicoba Vitola 
Sinai Narvencar @ Bicoba Vitola Sinai 
Narvekar @ BhikobaShenviNarvekar 

2,40,000 2,300 

256 RIP/171/2021 Ramnath P. Harmalkar Vs Late Pandurang 
Ganesh Harmalkar 

1,00,000 1,000 

257 RIP/168/2022 Laxmi Manohar Rajput @ Gulabi Narayan 
Pawar Vs Late Manohar Gopinath Rajput 

1,00,000 1,000 

258 RIP/15/2023 Shri LaxmanraoDattaram Desai Vs Late Shri 
DattaramKrishnarao Desai 

1,00,000 1,000 

259 RIP/103/2023 Smt Sunita ShamsundarKerkar Vs Late 
Shamsundar Vishram Kerkar 

4,00,000 4,000 

260 RIP/15/2021 Mahendra Bhanudas alias Shambo Govekar 
Vs Late Shri. Bhanudas alias Shambo 
Rajaram Govekar 

2,00,000 2,000 

261 RIP/66/2021 Shri. Yogesh DattaramBurye Vs Late 
Dattaram alias Datta Govind Burye alias 
Naik Buriye 

5,00,000 5,000 

262 RIP/140/2022 Anna Thomas Coelho @ Ana Coelho Vs Late 
Thomas Coelho @ Tome Sebastian Coelho 

5,00,000 5,000 

263 RIP/11/2010 Suresh Yeshwant Falkar Vs Yeshwant Arjun 
Falkar 

1,00,000 1,000 

264 RIP/132/2020 Daya Dasharath Narvekar Vs Late Shri. 
Dasharath Pandurang Narvekar 

1,00,000 1,000 

265 RIP/41/2021 Smt. Vinanti DilipkumarShirgaonkar Vs Late 
Dilipkumar Devidas alias 
DilipkumarNaguesh Devidas 

2,00,000 2,000 

266 RIP/95/2021 Smt. Mamta @ Mamata Rajendra Chari Vs 
Late Xanu @ Shanu @ Shanum Anant Chari 

1,00,000 1,000 

267 RIP/173/2021 Vernon R. Coutinho Vs Late Mrs. Gladys 
Martin @ Gladys Continho @ Gladys Elmo 

1,00,000 1,000 



Martin 
268 RIP/22/2022 Mrs. Generosa Piedade Francisca Pereira @ 

Menezes Generosa or Generosa Piedade 
Pereira Vs Late Gabriel Pereira 

70,000 700 

269 RIP/26/2022 Ravindra Vasudev Kadam Vs Late Smt. 
Sumati Vasudev Kadam 

1,00,000 1,000 

270 RIP/66/2020 Shri Anant Dharma Falari Vs Late Anita 
Anant Falari 

2,00,000 2,000 

271 RIP/40/2020 Vishnu Purushottam Govekar Vs Late Shri 
Purushottam Vishnu Govekar @ Purso Visnu 
Govekar @ Govenkar 

2,00,000 2,000 

272 RIP/177/2021 Ibrahim AbdulsabBepari @ Ibrahim Abdul 
Bepari Vs Late Abdul Kadar Bepari @ 
AbdulsabBepari 

1,50,000 1,500 

273 RIP/128/2022 Ramdas Ganpat Kalangutkar Vs Late Ganpat 
Govind Kalangutkar 

5,00,000 5,000 

274 RIP/55/2019 Shrimati Shrikant chari Vs Shrikant Nilkant 
Chari 

1,06,400 1,050 

275 RIP/4/2023 Shobha alias Shoba Mahadev Parab alias 
Porobo Vs Late Mahadev Sadanand PArab 
alias Porobo 

1,50,000 1,500 

276 RIP/76/2022 Shankar Muttappa @ MutappaGodekar Vs 
Late MutappaMuttappa Nagappa Godekar 

1,00,000 1,000 

277 RIP/71/2018 Shri Shiva Vinayak Naik Vs Shri Soiru Ladu 
Naik 

5,000 50 

278 RIP/67/2023 Mr Emilio Fernandes alias Emilio Caetano 
Fernandes alias Emilio Caitano Fernandes Vs 
Late Mr Constancio Rosario Fernandes alias 
Constancio Fernandes alias Costancio 
Fernandes 

18,00,300 18,100 

279 RIP/139/2018 Ms. Nancy Carmelina Barros E Fernandes Vs 
Late Januario Patricio Barros 

30,000 500 

280 RIP/40/2022 Gurudas Shivram Gaude @ Gurudas Shivram 
Gawde Vs late Shivram Shankar Gawade 

1,00,000 1,000 

281 RIP/68/2020 Sagar RatnoGhadi @ Sagar RatnoGhadi 
Gawas Vs Late Ratno Mahadev Ghadi @ 
Ratno Mahadev Ghadi Gawas @ 
RatnakantGhadi @ RatnakerGhadi 

50,000 500 

 TOTAL 110498022 1096060 
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1 47/2014  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CJSD, 'A' 
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Ponda 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CJSD, 'A' 
Court, 
Ponda 

Mr. Bhagidas V. Naik Vs. 
Late Gurudas S. Naik 

Rs.5,23,452.00 Rs.5,250.00 

2 50/2018 Babno @ D.L. Gosavi Vs 
Loximona @ Laxman 

Gosavi 

Rs.12,27,500.00 Rs.12,300.00 

3 44/2018 Tejaswini G. Kerkar Vs 
Gajanan kerkar 

Rs.27,18,000.00 Rs.27,200.00 

4 90/2018 Marry Fernandes @ Maria 
G. Vs Vincent Fernandes 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5000.00 
 

5 75/2018 Siddharth G. Tirodkar Vs 
Mandakini Tirodkar 

Rs.16,80,000.00 Rs.16,800.00 

6 66/2018 Tukaram D. Raikar Vs 
Sangeeta T. Raikar 

Rs.70,85,800.00 Rs.70,100.00 

7 54/2016 Damodar U. Sawant Vs 
Uttam S. Sawant 

Rs.1,50,000.00 Rs.4,000.00 

8 87/2018 Reshma K. Korti Vs Kiran 
Y. Kutrti 

Rs.2,00,000.00 Rs.2,000.00 

9 96/2018 Damayanti D. Gwas Vs 
Damodar G. gawas 

Rs.1,10,000.00 Rs.1,100.00 

10 97/2018 Pramod K. Naik Vs K. D. 
Naik 

Rs.22,00,000.00 Rs.22,000.00 

11 69/2018 Shyam S. Vernekar Vs 
Lalita S. Vernkar 

Rs.1,85,000.00 Rs.1,850.00 

12 10/2019 Najboon V. Atar Vs Wali 
Atar 

Rs.4,00,000.00 Rs.4,000.00 

13 19/2013 Vasudev R. Fadte Vs Raja 
D. Fadte 

Rs.1,48,72,000.00 Rs.1,48,720.00 

14 43/2014 Mulla S. Vs Mulla Usman Rs.2,40,000.00 Rs.1,200.00 

15 7/2015 Wajeet Shaikh Vs J. K. 
Iqbal Shaikh 

Rs.3,00,000.00 Rs.3,500.00 

16 1/2018 Shamsundar R. Sawant Vs 
Ranganath S. Sawant 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

17 27/2019 Vithal Sawant Vs Sunita T. 
Ingle 

Rs.1,370.00 Rs.50.00 

18 76/2015 Chandraleca R. Chodankar 
Vs Ramdas S. Chodankar 

Rs.10,00,000.00 Rs.10,000.00 

19 35/2018 Mulla M. Muzawar Vs 
Mulla A. Muzawar 

Rs.2,00,000.00 Rs.2,000.00 

20 22/2017 Sudha S. Daimodkar Vs 
Srirang V. Dhaimonkar 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

21 13/2019 Kalyan S.S. Kakoddkar Vs. 
Nirmala Kapileshwarkar 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

22 45/2019 Sugandha B. Prabhu Vs 
Balchandra R. Prabhu 

Rs.1,10,000.00 Rs.1,100.00 

23 51/2019 Mamta G. Desai Vs 
Gudappa J. Desai 

Rs.4,25,000.00 Rs.4,250.00 

24 61/2019 Pramila D. Patil Vs Silip S. 
Patil 

Rs.6,00,000.00 Rs.6,000.00 

25 54/2019 Ganga A. Mirashi Vs 
Ashok Mirashi 

Rs.3,12,000/- Rs.3,150.00 

26 41/2019 Laxmi Narayan Mandrekar 
Vs Late Narayan 

Rs.2,00,000.00 Rs.2,000.00 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DhondibaMandrekar alias 
Mandrekar 

27 47/2019 Sapna Sameer Phadte Vs 
Sameer Vishwanath Phadte 

Rs.13,00,000.00 Rs.25,000.00 

28 35/2019 Navneet Vishwambhar 
Potnis Vs Vishwambar alias 

Vishvambher Purshottam 
Potnis 

Rs.4,20,000.00 Rs.9,500.00 

29 49/2019 Smt. Kavita Uday 
Chodankar Vs Uday 
Pundalik Chodankar 

Rs.5,74,980.42 Rs.6,000.00 

30 62/2019 SmneetaGharse Vs Satchit 
Gharse 

Rs.17,56,000.00 Rs.17,600.00 

31 43/2019 Rukaya Momin Vs Abdul 
Momin 

Rs.33,50,000.00 Rs.33,500.00 

32 48/2019 Sudha T. Naik Vs Tulshidas 
R. Naik 

Rs.17,28,300.00 Rs.17,500.00 

33 9/20 Rajesh J. Shirodkar Vs 
Jaiwant R. Shirodkar 

Rs.10,00,000.00 Rs.10,000.00 

34 15/2015 Yvunne Gomes Vs Augusto 
Gomes 

Rs.23,10,000.00 Rs.26,200.00 

35 20/2020 Vasudeva R. Kamat Vs 
Pundolika Kamat 

Rs.18,00,000.00 Rs.18,000.00 

36 84/2019 Sanjay Patil Vs Fondu Patil Rs.44,00,000.00 Rs.44,000.00 

37 1/2020 Bhoomjja Khanolkar Vs 
Dilip Khanolkar 

Rs.11,00,000.00 Rs.11,000.00 

38 75/2019 Rekha Shirodkar Vs Arun 
Shirodkar 

Rs.6,00,000.00 Rs.6,000.00 

39 1/2019 Sandeep D. Fadte Vs 
Madhukar R. Fadte 

Rs.10,00,000.00 Rs.10,000.00 

40 82/2019 Suresh S. Parkar Vs. Lata 
Suresh Parkar 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

41 83/2019 Alankar Parkar Vs 
malinibai Parkar 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

42 5/2020 Anand Naik Vs Dharma 
Naik 

Rs.3,00,000.00 Rs.3,000.00 

43 40/2020 Ramabai Naik Gaunekar Vs 
Shridhar Naik Gaunekar 

Rs.10,00,000.00 Rs.10,000.00 

44 16/2020 Trupti D. Naik Vs 
Digamber V. Naik 

Rs.2,81,000.00 Rs.2,810.00 

45 62/2014 Joaquim Mascarenhas Vs 
Philip Gomes 

Rs.63,00,000.00 Rs.66,000.00 

46 12/2014 Avani naik Vs Sagun Naik Rs.17,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

47 59/2020 Jaidev G. Naik Vs Govind 
V Naik 

Rs.4,36,500.00 Rs.4,500.00 

48 55/2019 Safina Sayed Vs Abdul 
Sayed 

Rs.16,61,135.72 Rs.16,000.00 

49 22/2020 Pragiti Naik Vs Pragati 
Kavlekar 

Rs.41,00,000.00 Rs.4,100.00 

50 57/2020 NilashreeWadikanavar Vs 
Vijaykumar Vadikanawar 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

51 7/2020 Yeshwant R. Desai Vs 
Jayanti Dessai 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

52 41/2020 Geeta Parikar Vs 
PramodParidkar 

Rs.7,00,000.00 Rs.7,000.00 

53 62/2020 Pramoda Habbu Vs 
Dayanand Habbu 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

54 27/2020 Shivram Prabhu Dessai Vs Rs.2,20,000.00 Rs.2,000.00 



Nilima Prabhu Dessai 

55 58/2020 Suhas Naik Vs Meru D 
Naik 

Rs.4,50,000.00 Rs.4,500.00 

56 100/201
4 

Ashok Gaonkar Vs Babni 
Gaonkar 

Rs.25,00,000.00 Rs.25,000.00 

57 45/2020 Alina Fernandes Vs Agnelo 
Fernandes 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

58 24/2018 Narayan Upadie Vs Vishnu 
Upadhya 

Rs.23,13,000.00 Rs.23,200.00 

59 70/2020 Manoj Prabhu Vs 
Venkatesh Prabhu 

Rs.4,20,000.00 Rs.4,200.00 

60 32/2020 Laxmi Hadikar Vs Nagesh 
Hardikar 

Rs.15,00,000.00 Rs.15,000.00 

61 8/2020 Saghun Gaude Vs Dattu 
Gaude 

Rs.2,00,000.00 Rs.2,000.00 

62 69/2020 Reshma Naik Vs Kush 
Naik 

Rs.4,50,000.00 Rs.4,500.00 

63 17/2020 Bhanudas Chari Vs 
Prabhakar Chari 

Rs. 3.00,000.00 Rs.3,000.00 

64 68/2019 Pratibha Prabhudessai Vs 
VisajiPrabhudesai 

Rs.8,00,000.00 - 

65 59/2010 Ciriaco Fernandes Vs 
berdoCalddeira 

Rs.2,42,500.00 Rs.1,750.00 

66 14/2021 Sanjay Parab Vs Savitri 
Parab 

Rs.50,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

67 50/2020 Dipashir Bandodkar Vs 
Devraibandodkar 

Rs.3,25,000.00 Rs.5,500.00 

68 78/2019 Chetan Naik Vs 
Harichandra Naik 

Rs.10,10,000.00 Rs.10,000.00 

69 64/2020 MajunathShetti Vs 
Gurunath Shetty 

Rs.3,00,000.00 Rs.3,000.00 

70 7/2016 Shobana Kerkar Vs 
Ravikant Kerkar 

Rs.60,000.00 Rs.6,000.00 

71 66/2020 Charudas Gaude Vs Anand 
Gaude 

Rs.3,03,076.00 Rs.3,000.00 

72 73/2020 Laxmi Naik Vs Ravji Naik Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,300.00 

73 72/2019 Kashinath Gaonkar Vs 
Bhima Gaonkar 

Rs.12,00,000.00 Rs.12,000.00 

74 21/2016 Roshani Dhagui Vs 
Ramesh Dangui 

Rs.22,12,750.00 Rs.22,200.00 

75 7/2018 Parvati Ghate Vs Sadashiv 
Ghate 

Rs.2,00,000.00 Rs.9,000.00 

76 33/2021 CJSD, 'A' 
Court, 
Ponda 

Dharmanand Chopdekar Vs 
Ramchandra Chopdekar 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

77 4/2020 Shailesh kerkar Vs Narayan 
Kerkar 

Rs.2,07,500.00 Rs.2,500.00 

78 6/2020 Francis Alvares Vs Urbana 
Da Costa 

Rs.5,00,000.00 Rs.5,000.00 

79 76/2019 Mahadev Sahakari Vs 
Malati Sahakari 

Rs.1,00,31,285.00 Rs.15,000.00 

80 44/2022 Anthony Dias Vs Fidelis 
Dias 

Rs.50,000.00 Rs.800.00 

81 38/2022 Maria Godinho Vs 
Constancio Rodrigues 

Rs.1,40,000.00 Rs.1,400.00 

82 84/2022 AnucuiaDeulcar Vs 
TilxidasVerenkar 

Rs.33,00,000.00 Rs.33,000.00 

83 16/2023  Abhay Boslele Vs Rs.1,00,000.00 Rs.1,000.00 



 
 
 

CJSD, 'A' 
Court, 
Ponda 

Ghanashyam Bhoslele 

84 29/2015 Balkrishna Korde Vs 
Shivram Korde 

Rs.20,65,740.00 Rs.24,000.00 

85 114/2022 Sonia Shirsar Vs 
Shashikant Shirsat 

Rs.36,01,100.00 Rs.36,100.00 

86 23/2022 Shrikant Naik Vs Hirabai 
Naik 

Rs.3,00,000.00 Rs.3,000.00 

87 62/2022 Santosh K. Naik Vs 
Caxinata Naik Ramnathkar 

Rs.1,00,000.00 Rs.1,200.00 

TOTAL VALUE Rs.11,89,59,989.14 Rs.10,45,430.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Court of CJJD ‘B’ Ponda  

  
       

       
Sr. 
No. 

Name 
of the 
Court 

Case No. Name of the parties Net value of 
assets 

amount of 
stamp duty 
collected in 

 

1 CJJD B 
Court, 
Ponda 

     

2  IP/100/2022 Lala Anant Satarkar Vs Late Anant  
PokuSatarkar alias Ananta 
PocluSotorcar alias Anant 
PokluSatarkar 

10000 100  

3  IP/103/2022 Paulo Simplicio Lucio Vas Vs Armando 
Vas 

200000 2000  
4  IP/106/2022 Anil Ramnath Gaude Vs Ramnath Anta 

Gaude 
200000 2000  

5  IP/109/2022 Aravinda VisnumNaiqueCarande @ 
Karande Arvind Vishnu @ Arvind 
Vishnu Karande Vs Late Venctexa R. 
NaiqueCarande @ Venkatesh R. Naik 
Karande @ Venkatesh R. Karande 

168800 1688  

6  IP/11/2013 Smt.MangalavatiDurgaram Naik Vs 
Shri DurgaramVassu Naik 

1700000 17000  

7  IP/11/2020 FemidaMuradaliRaiyani alias Rayani 
Vs MuradaliMansooraliRaiyani alias 

500000 5000  

8  IP/11/2022 Pandurang NilkantParsekar Vs Ashok 
NilkantParsekar 

350000 3500  

9  IP/11/2023 Smt. Ramabai Shridhar 
NaiqueGaunekar alias Ramabai 
Shridhar Naik Vs Late Shri Shridhar 
Ramchandra Gaunekar @ Shri 

100000 1000  

10  IP/112/2022 Parvinboby Usman Shaikh @ 
Parvinbabi Azhar Shaikh @ Parvinbobi 
Azhar Shaikh @ Parvinboby A. Shaikh 
Vs Shaikh Azhar Shaikh Ishak @ 

300000 3000  

11  IP/114/2023 Smt. Malu Babu Bangar Vs Late Shri 
Babu Ningappa Bangar @ Babu 

100000 1000  

12  IP/115/2022 Dilip Raghu Gaude Vs Late Shri Raghu 
Bablo Gaude 

130000 1300  

13  IP/12/2019 Smt. Rosaria Martina  Velhoalais 
Rosario M.Lobo Vs Agostinho Lobo   
and  Smt. Andreza Loba  alias Ferrao. 

300000 3000  

14  IP/13/2021 Prakash Dharmu Naik Vs Dharmu Buto 
Borkar alias Dharmu Borkar alias 
Dharma Naik alias Dharmu Naik 

210000 2100  

15  IP/14/2020 Smt. Shehnaz Begam Nargund Vs 
Siraj Khan Nargund 

100000 1000  

16  IP/14/2022 Vishram Narayan Prabhu Vs Narayan 
Prabhu 

60000 600  
17  IP/15/2019 Ratnakar  Vithal Naik Vs Vithal Babani 

Naik 
200000 2000  

18  IP/17/2022 Ritesh Ramraya Shetye alias Ritesh R. 
Shet Vs Late Ramrai Mar Shet alias 
Ramraya Shet Shetye 

130000 1300  

19  IP/17/2023 Anupama Dattaprasad Patwardhan Vs 
Late. Dattaprasad @ Vinayak Narayan 

2900000 29000  

20  IP/18/2019 Mr.  Bala  Purshottam Naik Vs Nirmala  
Bala Naik 

300000 3000  

21  IP/19/2020 Smt. Priya Narayan Fatan alias Priya 
Fathan Vs Narayan Khemana Fatan @ 
Narayan Khemaji Fatan @ Narayan 
Khemana Fathan @ Narayan Khemaji 

5200 520  

22  IP/19/2022 Gopalacrisna Ganapati Boto Savoicar 
Vs Vasudeo Purshottam Sawaikar 

650000 6500  

23  IP/2/2022 Smt. Ratnabai Ratnakar Karekar Vs 
Ratnakar Janu Karekar 

130000 1300  

24  IP/2/2023 Shobha Vijaykumar Patki Vs Late 
Vijaykumar Shantaram Patki 

625000 6250  

25  IP/20/2021 Smt. Fiona Rosy Menezes alias Fiona 
Rosy Gonsalves Vs Sebastiao Andre 

1500000 15000  

26  IP/20/2023 Smt. Theresa John Baptist Deniz Vs 
Late John Baptist Deniz @ John 

210000 2100  

27  IP/21/2022 BicoXivadas Gada @ Shri Dinesh 
Shivdas Gaad Vs Late Smt. Laxmi 
Bhiku Gaad Amonkar @ Laxmi 

760000 7600  



28  IP/23/2023 Nitesh Narayan Gaunkar Vs Late Shri 
Narayan Shambu Gaunkar @ Narayan 
Shambhu Gaude @ 

200000 2000  

29  IP/24/2019 Shri  Mohan  Shankar  Gaonkar Vs 
Shankar  Savlo  Gaonkar 

300000 3000  

30  IP/24/2021 Smt. Sunita Sukhbir Chaudhary alias 
Choudhary Vs Sukhbir Singh 
Chaudhary alias Choudhary 

130000 1300  

31  IP/24/2022 Smt. Reshma Gurudas Vaigankar Vs 
Late Krishna Esso Naik @ Krishna 
Yeshwant Shirodkar 

500000 5000  

32  IP/26/2019 Smt.  Suchita  Narayan  Pednekar Vs 
Narayan   Kanta  Pednekar 

1000000 10000  

33  IP/27/2021 XembuSricanta Gadi alias Shambhu 
Shrikant Ghadi Vs Shrikant Shambhu 

500000 5000  

34  IP/27/2022 Vasant Krishnaji Kamat Vs Late Uma 
Vasant Kamat 

30000 300  

35  IP/28/2018 Romeo Costa Vs Martinho Domingos 
Costa 

1000000 10000  
36  IP/28/2023 UdayacumarBogvontaNaique Pratap 

Rau Sardessai @ Uday Bhagwant 
Sardessai Vs 
BogvontaJeganataNaique Pratap Rau 

168800 1688  

37    4100000 41000  
38  IP/3/2021 Shri Suryakant Jaywant Naik Vs Late 

Tulshi @ Tulxi Jaywant Naik 
955000 9550  

39  IP/30/2021 Smt. Anjani Gajanan Ghadi Gaonkar 
Vs Gajanan Anant Ghadi Gaonkar 

650000 6500  

40  IP/30/2022 Megha Madhav Abhisheki @ Medha 
Madhav Abhisheki @ Parimala 
Madhav Abhisheki Vs Madhav 

3500000 35000  

41  IP/31/2018 Shanta  Narayan  Patil Vs Narayan 
Mukund Patil 

420000 4200  

42  IP/31/2023 Dilip Ramachandra Dalvi Vs Late Shri 
RamachondraMangueshDolvi @ 
Ramchandra Manguesh Dalvi @ 
Ramchandra ManguexaDolvi 

50000 500  

43  IP/33/2016 Smt. Savita Ganesh Hede Vs Ganesh 
Anant Hede 

210000 2100  

44  IP/33/2020 Mr. Vinod Raghunath Naik Vs Late 
Raghunath Harischandra Naik 

60000 600  

45  IP/33/2022 Rajani RupoFadte alias Rajani 
RupoFotto Vs Late Rupo Gurudas 
Fadte alias Rupo Gurudas Fotto 

100000 1000  

46  IP/34/2019 Mrs.   Sanjana  Santosh  Gaude Vs 
Shambhu  alias  Xembu  Gaude alias 

500000 5000  

47  IP/34/2021 Smt. Jyoti Prakash Naik Vs Prakash 
Prabhakar Naik 

60000 600  

48  IP/34/2023 Sujay Gopal Gaonkar Vs Late Shri 
Gopal Bhiku Gaonkar 

2500000 25000  

49  IP/36/2017 Simon Francis Lobo Vs Francis Gabriel 
Lobo , Mary Lobo and  Chsristopher 

52000 520  

50  IP/36/2021 Shekhar Prabhakar Sinai Priolkar alias 
Shekar Prabhaker Sinai Priolcar Vs 
Shripad Sadassiva Sinai Priolkar 

1010000 10100  

51  IP/37/2019 Mrs.  Sebastiana  Inacia  Da Costa   
alias Rebello Vs Maria  Piedade D 
Costa   alias  Costa. 

150000 1500  

52  IP/37/2023 Smt. Madhuri Mohan Badmanji Vs 
Mohan alias Mohan Namdev Badmanji 

1600000 16000  

53  IP/38/2015 Smt. Mhalkumi Putu Veer Vs Shir Putu 
Malu Veer 

168800 1688  

54  IP/38/2020 Smt. Divya H. Giridhar Shenoy Vs Late 
Shri H. Giridhar Shenoy 

100000 1000  

55  IP/38/2021 Ramnath Ganesh Satarkar Vs Ganesh 
Mungo Satarkar 

60000 600  

56  IP/39/2022 Jeronimo Gualberto Gomes Vs Joao 
Gomes alias Joao Mariano Gomes 

210000 2100  

57  IP/40/2021 Mrs. Kalyani Raghoba Gaonkar Vs 
Late RaghobaBodko Gaonkar 

560000 5600  

58  IP/42/2021 Gulab Dasharath Sawant Vs 
Dasharath  Mahadev Sawant 

200000 2000  

59  IP/42/2022 Smt. Suvarna Sudhakar Naik Vs Late 
Sudhakar Ramchandra Naik 

1500000 15000  

60  IP/43/2018 K.C. Navaneeth Chandrakumar Vs 
Kandiyil Venugopalan 

125000 1250  



61  IP/43/2023 Smt. Reshma Ranganath Naik Vs Late 
Shri Ranganath Kashinath Naik 

50000 500  

62  IP/44/2019 Audut Saligram Gad Vs Saligram 
Rama Gad alias Wargaonkar 

210000 2100  

63  IP/44/2021 Smt. Sudha Naique alias Naik Vs Udai 
VamonaNaique alias Uday Vaman 

2500000 25000  

64  IP/45/2022 Smt.  Bharati Shastri Vs Late 
Radhakrishna Narayana Sastry @ N. 

500000 5000  

65  IP/46/2023 Bismark Dias Vs Late Mrs. Violante 
Pereira 

2900000 29000  
66  IP/47/2021 Sneha SuddinPorob alias Pratima 

Balkrishna Samari alias Sambari Vs 
Balkrishna Sambari alias Balcrisna 
Gopi Xette Sambari 

500000 5000  

67  IP/48/2020 Sham Shantaram Desai Vs Shantaram 
Ganesh Desai 

500000 5000  

68  IP/48/2022 Buki Pandurang Parab Gaonkar Vs 
Late Pandurang Buki Parab Gaonkar 
alias Sagun Buki Parab Gaonkar 

600000 6000  

69  IP/49/2023 Smt. Rukmini Anand Gaude alias 
Mesta Vs Late Shri Anand Narayan 
Gaude alias Anant Narayan Mesta 

690000 6900  

70  IP/5/2022 SarvodaiEsvonta Muli @ Sarvodaya 
Yeshwant Naik Mule Vs Yeshwant 
Shiva Naik Mule @ Eshvont Naik Mule 
@ EsvontaXiva Muli @ Esvonta Siva 

720000 7200  

71  IP/5/2023 Smt. Nita Pandurang Parab Vs 
Pandurang Shriram Parab alias 

4100000 41000  

72  IP/50/2011 Shri Gurudas manu Naik Vs Late Shri 
Manu Babani Naik  ors 

1500000 15000  

73  IP/50/2021 Anand Pandurang Jalmi Vs Pandurang 
Fondu Jalmi 

2000000 20000  

74  IP/51/2017 Sanjay  Laxmikant  Ghate Vs 
Laxmikant  Gajanan Ghate 

1825000 18250  

75  IP/52/2023 Dilip Kashinath Satarkar Vs Late Shri 
Kashinath V.  Satarkar 

3500000 35000  

76  IP/54/2022 Gregory Francisco @ Francis @ 
Francis Patrick Fernandes Vs Late 
Francisco @ Francis @ Francis Patrick 
Fernandes 

730000 7300  

77  IP/55/2018 Pedro  alias Peter  Fernandes Vs 
Joaquim Fernandes 

2600000 26000  

78  IP/55/2023 Mohammad Saliam Mulam Xec Vs 
Mulam Xec Abdul Rasac alias Abdul 
Razac Mulam Xec alias Ali Mulam 
alias Mulla Xec Abdul Razak 

52000 520  

79  IP/56/2020 Anita Sunay Gaonkar Vs Sunay Gopal 
Gaonkar 

500000 5000  
80  IP/56/2021 Smt. Nirupa Mahesh Naik Vs Mahesh 

Narayan Naik 
730000 7300  

81  IP/57/2018 Mamata  Gunappa Dessai Vs 
GudappaJinadatt Dessai 

50000 500  

82  IP/57/2022 Dattatraya Sakharam Gadgil Vs Smt. 
Surekha Dattatraya Gadgil 

560000 5600  

83  IP/58/2023 Sandhya Sadanand Gaude @ 
Sandhya Sadanand Borkar Vs Late 
Shri Sadanand Govind Gaude alias 

168800 1688  

84  IP/59/2021 Sm.t Bhavani Gharu Gaude alias 
Gaunkar Vs Gharu Bombi Gaude alias 

100000 1000  

85  IP/6/2018 Avdhut   Dulba Keny Vs Venkatesh  
Dulba  Keni  alias  Vencatexa  D. 

1011000 10110  

86  IP/6/2019 Shri  Santosh  Anant   Gawade Vs 
Anant  Vishram Gawade. 

53000 530  

87  IP/60/2022 Shilpa Sudesh Naik alias Shilpa 
Shantaram Dhond Vs Shantaram 

50000 500  

88  IP/61/2023 Smt. Suman Narayan Naik alias Laxmi 
Narayan Naik Vs Late Shri Pandurang 

1000000 10000  

89  IP/62/2018 Dilip Nanda Naik Vs Narayan  Sazro 1100000 11000  
90  IP/62/2021 Sagar Mallikarjun Dhage Vs 

Mallikarjun Echcharappa alias Dage 
570000 5700  

91  IP/64/2019 Ms. Sonali Arvind Naik Vs Shri 
Bhalchandra Mohan Naik 

9330000 93300  

92  IP/65/2018 Mariam Bi  s/o Xec Abdul Cadar Vs Mr.  
Xec.  Abdul  Cadar  alias  Shekh Abdul 
Kadar  S.Hasan. 

150000 1500  

93  IP/65/2021 Mohandas Pandurang Chari Vs 
Pandurang Pundalik Chari 

2000000 20000  

94  IP/66/2019 Sunil Nilu Priolkar Vs Nilu Pandurang 
Priolkar 

52000 520  



95  IP/66/2022 Onkar Rajaram Dalvi Vs Smt. 
Snehalata Rajaram Dalvi 

150000 1500  

96  IP/67/2020 Anita Sunay Gaunker Vs Sunay Gopal 
Gaunker 

130000 1300  
97  IP/67/2023 Luisa M. B. Fernandes Vs Late Shri 

Gabriel Fernandes 
4000000 40000  

98  IP/68/2018 Smt. Kalpana  Dinanath  Wagle Vs 
Dinanath  Mahabaleshwar Wagle. 

9330000 93300  

99  IP/68/2021 Noor Ahmed Shaikh Vs Abdul Rehman 
Shaikh alias Sheikh Abdul Raheman 

1000000 10000  

100  IP/69/2022 Zarif Ahmed Mulla Vs Late Abdul 
Razaq Mulla alias Abdul Razaq 
Nabisab Mulla alias R. N. Mulla 

200000 2000  

101  IP/70/2013 Smt Shanti Subrai Pai @ Xanti Subraia 
Poi Vs Shri Subraia Poi @ Subrai Pai 

2600000 26000  

102  IP/71/2018 Smt.  Geeta  Babu  Potdar Vs Sunil 
Babu Potdar 

20000 200  

103  IP/71/2021 Sanjay Shankar Bhide Vs Smt. Vidya 
Shankar Bhide 

1000000 10000  

104  IP/73/2022 Pramod Gajanan Purohit Vs Late 
Prabha Pramod Purohit 

500000 5000  

105  IP/73/2023 Namita Milind @ Milin Gaude Vs Late 
Mr.  Milind @ Milin Ramnath Gaude 

1000000 10000  

106  IP/74/2018 Mrs.  Sushila Kamalakar Bhat 
Dhavalikar Vs Camalacor  Crisna Boto 
Dovolcar alias KamakarK.B.Dhavalikar 

690000 6900  

107  IP/74/2021 Venkatesh VassudeoFallari Vs Smt. 
Vandana Venkatesh Fallari alias 
Pushpa Vassudeo Shet Shirsat 

600000 6000  

108  IP/75/2015 VithaldasBabusso Veer Vs Babusso 
Naik @  Babusso Veer 

2730000 27300  

109  IP/76/2022 Suhas Sham Mannur Vs Sham 
Gurunath Mannur 

2000000 20000  

110  IP/76/2023 Mr. Jawhar alias Khandeparkar 
Jawahar Shashikar alias Jawahar 
Shashikar Khandeparkar Vs Late Smt. 
Supriya Shashikar Khandeparkar alias 
Supriya alias Shashiprabha VAsant 

50000 500  

111  IP/77/2021 Smt. Jani Laxman Gaonkar Vs Laxman 
Upaso Gaonkar 

1960000 19600  

112  IP/79/2022 Gopal alias Gopalkrishna Datta 
Chafadkar Vs Late Datta alias 

1000000 10000  

113  IP/79/2023 Shirish Shivaji Dalvi Vs Late Shri 
Shivaji Dattaram Dalvi @ Shivanand 
Dattaram Dalvi @ 

650000 6500  

114  IP/8/2017 Vassant  Babuli Naik Vs Rohidas 
Babuli Naik 

1000000 10000  
115  IP/8/2022 Pandurang Hari Naik Vs Hari 

Pandurang Naik 
125000 1250  

116  IP/80/2018 Mahadev Satchit  Khandolkar Vs Babi    
Mahadev Khandolkar  and His wife  
Savitri B. Khandolkar 

130000 1300  

117  IP/80/2021 Smt. Shital Shridhar Matonkar Vs 
Shridhar Vithal Matonkar 

200000 2000  

118  IP/82/2022 Smt. Seema Navdev Bhagat @ Sima 
Namdev Bhagat Vs Late Shri Namdev 

500000 5000  

119  IP/82/2023 MadanantVithoba Prabhu Vs Late Shri 
Rajaram Govind Parab @ Rajaram 
Palpatto @ Govind Parabo @ Rajaram 

100000 1000  

120  IP/83/2018 Devadatta Govind  Patil Vs Miss 
Vasanti Govind Patil 

535000 5350  

121  IP/85/2013 Shri Sanjay Baburao Naik Vs Shri 
Baburao Dattu @ Vinu Naik 

500000 5000  

122  IP/85/2019 Mr. Bala Baburao Naik Vs Mr. Baburao 
Putu Naik 

300000 3000  

123  IP/85/2022 Pandurang Bikaro Gurav Vs Smt. 
Rukmini Pandurang Gurav 

1000000 10000  

124  IP/85/2023 Jose Carlos Dias Vs Late Joao 
Francisco Dias 

2900000 29000  
125  IP/86/2018 Mr. Laxmikant Sridhar Naique Vs 

Sridhar Ramnath Nayak alias  Sridora 
R. Naique 

1500000 15000  

126  IP/86/2021 Lauriana Pereira alias Lauriana 
Fernandes Vs Anthony John 
Fernandes alias Antonio Xavier Miguel 
Fernandes 

1500000 15000  

127  IP/88/2022 Naveen Anand ShenviKaisare Vs 
Anand Mangesh ShenviKaisare 

31800000 318000  



128  IP/89/2018 Sridatta Gajanan Keni alias Sridatta G. 
Quenim Vs Premavati Gajanan Keni 
alias Premavati G. Quenim 

4100000 41000  

129  IP/89/2021 Vandeeta Vinod Naik Vs Vinod Naik 500000 5000  
130  IP/9/2018 Vinita  Mukund Kulkarni Vs Mukund  

Kulkarni 
600000 6000  

131  IP/9/2019 Shri   Vasudev  Gopal Kamat Vs Shri  
Gopal V  .Kamat 

360000 3600  

132  IP/91/2022 Smt. Shilpa Sudin Natu Vs Late Sudin 
Arvind Natu 

   

133  IP/92/2018 Jatin  Jaidatta Parkar Vs Nilu 
Janardhan Parkar 

2000000 20000  
134  IP/93/2023 Shri Chandan Mathew Thomas Vs 

Late Shri Monippallil Mathew Thomas 
500000 5000  

135  IP/94/2022 Rameshchandra Shripad Kalsekar @ 
Shirodkar Vs Late Shripad Vithal 

100000 1000  

136  IP/95/2018 Shri  NarayanPakho Gaude Vs Vithu  
Gaude 

200000 2000  
137  IP/95/2021 Mukhtiyar Ahamed Shaikh Vs Shaikh 

Noor Mohamad 
130000 1300  

138  IP/97/2022 Rosalin Fernandes alias Rosalin 
Manish Dalvi Vs Late Joao Baptista 
Fernandes alias Baptist Fernandes 

650000 6500  

  158250400 1582972   

     
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Court of CJJD, ‘C’ Court, Ponda 

 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Case No. Name 
of 
Court 

Names of the parties The net value of 
assets 

Amount of 
stamp duty  
collected in 
each case 

1 IP/11/2018 CJJD 
‘C’ 

Court, 
Ponda 

Shri Ambrish Anil Kulkarni Vs 
Shri. Anil Rajaram Kulkarni 

27,90,000/- 27,900/- 

2 IP/11/2019 ---do--- Smt. Bhagirati Shankar Gaude 
Vs Shankar Yeshwant Gawde 
alias Gaude 

5000/- 50/- 

3 IP/110/2022 ---do--- Smt. Kanchan Laxman 
Kavlekar @ Kanchan L. 
Kaulekar @ CanchanDargolcar 
Vs Laxman Anant Kavlekar @ 
Laxman Anant Kaulekar @ 
Locximona Ananta Mainato 

4000/- 400/- 

4 IP/12/2022 ---do--- Smt. Rekha Gurunath Nadkarni 
Vs Gurunath Shantaram 
Nadkarni 

10,50,000/- 1500/- 

5 IP/13/2020 ---do--- Anjali Nilesh Shet Vs Amar 
Savala Bhosale 

1,00,000/- 1000/- 

6 IP/14/2019 ---do--- Pauline John Norohna Vs Mrs. 
Maria Coelho E Norohna. 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

7 IP/15/2020 ---do--- Dilip Vithal Tawde Vs Vithal 
Tawade 

2,00,000/- 2000/- 

8 IP/15/2022 ---do--- Lekhraj Govind Chodankar Vs 
Smt. Neela Govind Chodankar 

17,00,000/- 17,000/- 

9 IP/17/2019 ---do--- Mrs. Laxmi Shivaji Kumbhar 
Vs Shivaji Kalappa Kumbhar 

5000/- 50/- 

10 IP/18/2020 ---do--- Annapurna ChettappaNadgiri 
Vs MadeviChettappaNadgiri 

50,000/- 500/- 

11 IP/18/2022 ---do--- Chaya Subray Hegde Vs Late 
Subrya Umamaheshwar Hegde 

1,80,000/- 1800/- 

12 IP/18/2023 ---do--- Nilesh @ Govind Ramchandra 
Kamat Vs Late Vasanti 
Ramchandra Kamat 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

13 IP/19/2021 ---do--- Vishwas S. Bakre Vs Shripad 
DattaramBakre 

20,00,000/- 20,000/- 

14 IP/2/2019 ---do--- Smt. Vrinda Kamalakar Naik 
Vs Kamlakar Subraia Naik 

8,00,000/- 8000/-  

15 IP/2/2020 ---do--- Nilu Raghunath Gaude Vs 
Raghunath alias Roghunath 
Nilu Gaude 

3000/- 300/- 

16 IP/2/2021 ---do--- Smt. Ratna Balkrishna Acharya 
Vs Late Mr. K G Balkrishna 
Acharya 

3,00,000/- 3000/- 

17 IP/21/2019 ---do--- Vasudev Premanand Borkar Vs 
Chintamani Vishnu Shenvi 
Borkar 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

18 IP/22/2022 ---do--- Prakash Vaman Bhat Vs Vaman 13,70,000/- 13,700/- 



Sripad Bhatt alias Vaman 
Shripad Bhat 

19 IP/23/2021 ---do--- Aleixinha Fernandes alias 
Alexinha Rodrigues Vs Manuel 
Rodrigues 

2,50,000/- 2,500/- 

20 IP/25/2018 ---do--- Smt. Savitadevi Somnath Sinai 
Singhal Vs Somnath Rama 
Singbal 

12,05,000/- 12,050/- 

21 IP/25/2021 ---do--- Rajaninath Shrikant Shirodkar 
alias Rajanikant Shrikant 
Shirodkar alias Rajaninath 
Surya Shirodkar Vs Surya 
Mahadev Shirodkar alias Shri 
Surya Mahadeu Shirodkar 

1,70,000/- 1700/- 

22 IP/25/2022 ---do--- Smt. Sunita Sadashiv Shikerkar 
Vs Late Sadashiv Balkrishna 
Shikerkar 

10,20,000/- 10,200/- 

23 IP/28/2019 ---do--- Satej Gangaram Raikar Vs Mrs. 
Suvarna Gangaram Raikar 

2,50,000/- 2500/- 

24 IP/28/2022 ---do--- Deelip Fondu Gaonkar @ Dilip 
Fondu Gauncar Vs 
XambaVisnumGauncar @ 
Shamba VisnumGaunkar @ 
Shamba V. Gaonkar 

45,00,000/- 45,000/-   

25 IP/3/2022 ---do--- Siddhesh Vasant Salelkar Vs 
VassantSalelkar @ 
VassantaDacuSalelicar @ 
VassantSalelkar @ 
VassantDhacuSalelicar 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

26 IP/3/2023 ---do--- Smt. Shobha Neelakanth @ 
Neelkant Naik Vs Late 
Neelakanth @ Neelkant 
Giriyappa @ Giriappa Naik 

4,00,000/- 4000/- 

27 IP/30/2018 ---do--- Smt. Vijay Ravji Naik Vs Rauji 
alias Ravji Rama Naik 

17,50,000/- 17,500/- 

28 IP/31/2019 ---do--- Smt. Bhagirathi Ramdas Gaude 
Vs Ramdas Ganesh Gaude 

1,35,000/- 1350/- 

29 IP/31/2020 ---do--- Sachin Mahadev Naik Vs 
Keshav Vishnu Naik 

2,00,000/- 2000/- 

30 IP/32/2021 ---do--- Sebastian Da Costa alias 
Rodrigues Vs Baptista alias 
Batista DCosta alias Balesta 
Costa alias Batista Da Costa 

6000/- 600/- 

31 IP/34/2020 ---do--- Dinesh Chandrakant Ballikar 
Vs Chandrakant Sonu Ballikar 
and his wif Smt. Chandrawati 
alias Jani Chandrakant Ballikar 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

32 IP/34/2022 ---do--- Smt. Matilda Fonseca Ferrao @ 
Matilda Ferrao @ Matildes 
Joana Estifania Fonseca Vs 
Lazaro Ferrao 

7,50,000/- 7,500/- 

33 IP/35/2021 ---do--- Rajesh Vinayak Priyolkar Vs 
Vinayak Krishna Priyolkar 

4,00,000/- 4000/- 

34 IP/36/2019 ---do--- Mrs. Philomena Kevin Pereira 
Vs Narciso Lgnatius Silveira 
alias Narciso Sileira. 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

35 IP/36/2020 ---do--- Smt. Aruna Gurudas Nayak Vs 4,50,000/- 4500/- 



Gurudas Purushottam Nayak 

36 IP/37/2021 ---do--- Ricardo Rui Domingos Savio 
Rodrigues Vs Roque Antonio 
Xavier Rodrigues 

17,00,000/- 17,000/-  

37 IP/37/2022 ---do--- Smt. Kamala Narayan Borkar 
Vs Reshma Narayan Borkar 
alias Deepali Dilip Gaude alias 
Reshma Narayan Borkar 

7000/- 700/- 

38 IP/39/2019 ---do--- Sandip Gopal Naik Vs Gopal 
Vishwanath Naik 

1,00,000/- 1000/- 

39 IP/40/2022 ---do--- Ganesh Chandrakant 
Khandeparkar alias Gaude Vs 
Late Pandu Ladu Gaode alias 
Gaude 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

40 IP/41/2021 ---do--- Smt. Pradnya Pradeep Lad Vs 
Pradeep Sadashiv Lad 

1,00,000/- 1000/- 

41 IP/41/2023 ---do--- Krunal Ranganath Pednekar Vs 
Late Shri Ranganth Sadashiv 
Pednekar 

1000/- 100/- 

42 IP/42/2019 ---do--- Anita Caitano Rebello Vs 
Caitano Rebello 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

43 IP/43/2022 ---do--- Shantikumar Balkrishna 
ShenviKundaikar alias 
XantikumarBalcrisna Sinai 
Cundoikar Vs Late Vishnu 
Balkrishna ShenviKundaikar @ 
Vishnu Balkrishna Kundaikar 

13,20,000/- 13,200/- 

44 IP/45/2018 ---do--- Shashikant Caxinath Naik Vs 
Kashinath Sajro Naik 

2,00,000/- 2000/- 

45 IP/45/2021 ---do--- Smt. Archana Shrikant Kerkar 
@ Ankita Abhale Vs Late 
Shrikant @ Srikant Vijay 
Kerkar 

72,00,000/- 72,000/- 

46 IP/47/2020 ---do--- Jose De Vas Fernandes Vs 
Pedro Paulo Fernandes 

1,00,000/- 1000/- 

47 IP/49/2022 ---do--- Sonu Babu Kharat Vs Late 
Kondu Vithu Kharat 

3,00,000/- 3000/- 

48 IP/5/2018 ---do--- Jagannath Anand Keny Vs 
Jagannath Dulba Keni alias 
Jagonata D. Quenim 

10,11,000/- 10,110/-  

49 IP/5/2019 ---do--- Zakiyak Hanum alias Zareena 
alias Zakiya Hussain Khan Vs 
Hussain Khan Ahmudkhan 

3,00,000/- 3000/- 

50 IP/51/2021 ---do--- Madhav Atmaram Sahakari Vs 
Atmaram KrishnajiSahakari 

2,50,000/- 2500/- 

51 IP/52/2019 ---do--- Ummar alias Ummer alias 
Umar Yusuf alias Esip alias 
Esuf alias Essip Vs Smt. Najma 
Bi Ummar alias Ummer alias 
Umar 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

52 IP/52/2020 ---do--- Sushant Narciva Naik alias 
Maruthi Narciva Naik Borcar 
Vs Jayem Yeshwant Naik alias 
JayemHarichandra Naik 

3,00,000/- 3000/- 

53 IP/53/2023 ---do--- Luiza Rubertin Cardoz Vs Late 
Shri Salvador Cardoz 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 



54 IP/54/2021 ---do--- Shivdas Kantu Naik alias 
Xivdas Cantu Naique Vs Kantu 
alias Cantu alias Kanta Ganesh 
Naik 

9,00,000/- 9,000/- 

55 IP/55/2020 ---do--- Smt. Manali Phadte alias Fadte 
Vs Mangesh Phadte alias 
Mangesh Fadte 

1,00,000/- 1000/- 

56 IP/55/2022 ---do--- Tukaram Gurudas Naik Vs 
Gurudas Tukaram Naik 

15,00,000/- 15,000/- 

57 IP/57/2021 ---do--- Yeshwant Santosh Naik Vs 
Santosh Yeshwant Naik 

4,50,000/- 4500/- 

58 IP/58/2018 ---do--- Maria Fernandes alias Maria 
E.S. Britto Vs Honorato 
Fernandes alias Fernando. 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

59 IP/6/2022 ---do--- Shubhada Kedar Bakhale Vs 
Vasundhara Pradeep Bakhale 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

60 IP/6/2023 ---do--- Smt. Bibi Hafsa @ Hapsa @ 
Hafasa @ Hafza @ Hafiza 2 
Aapsa Abdul Kadar @ Kadir 
Gause @ Gous @ Gaus Vs Late 
Abdul Kadar @ Kadir @ Kader 
@ CadirGaus @ Gauns @ 
Gause @ Gais @ Gounco @ 
Gouse @ Gous Khan 

4,00,000/- 4000/-   

61 IP/60/2021 ---do--- Sadanand Krishna Naik Vs 
Krishna Mangesh Naik 

4,50,000/- 4500/- 

62 IP/61/2022 ---do--- Gurunath Prabhakar Prabhu 
Khandolkar @ Khanolker Vs 
Prabhakar Rogunath Prabhu 
Khandolcar @ Prabhakar R. 
Khanolker @ Prabhakar R. 
Prabhu Khandolcar 

3,14,000/- 3140/- 

63 IP/62/2023 ---do--- Pradeepesh Amarendra Nath 
Bhattacharya Vs Late Shri 
Amarendra Nath Bhattacharya 

25,00,000/- 25,000/- 

64 IP/63/2019 ---do--- Shri. Samir Sadashiv Date Vs 
Balkrishna P Date 

20,000/- 200/- 

65 IP/63/2020 ---do--- Smt. Sumitra Shashikant Bhat 
Tengse alias Sumitra 
Puruxotoma Boto Tengse Vs 
Late Shashikant Chintamoni 
Bhat Tengse alias 
PuruxotomaChintamoni Boto 
Tengse 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

66 IP/64/2018 ---do--- Smt. Ashwini Ashok Talauncar 
Vs Ashok Mahadev Talwankar 
alias Talauncar 

3,00,000/- 3000/- 

67 IP/65/2019 ---do--- Mrs. Petolina Cruz Vs Late Mr. 
Rosario Cruz 

1,00,000/- 1000/- 

68 IP/65/2020 ---do--- Mrs. Shalini Raghunath Gawas 
Vs Late Mr. Raghunath Gawas 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

69 IP/66/2021 ---do--- Smt. Surekha Suresh Shanbhag 
Vs Suresh Shanbhag 

5,40,000/- 5400/- 

70 IP/67/2022 ---do--- Sanjay Pandurang Fondekar Vs 
Late Pandurang BhikuFondekar 

19,90,000/- 19,900/-   

71 IP/68/2020 ---do--- Smt. Lata @ Indira Dharmu 
Naik Vs Late Shri Vithu Kavlo 

1000/- 100/- 



@ Savlo Naik 

72 IP/7/2021 ---do--- Shri Mahesh 
AppasahebBongale Vs Late 
Shri H Appasaheb S Bongale 

5,60,000/- 5600/- 

73 IP/70/2018 ---do--- Kamalakant Datta Bhandare Vs 
Datta Vinayak Bhandare 

6,25,000/- 6250/- 

74 IP/71/2023 ---do--- PandurongEsvontaGaocar @ 
Pandurang Yeshwant Gaunker 
@ PandurongaEsvontaGaocar 
Vs Esvonta Eco Gaocar @ 
Yeshwant VenkuGawcar @ 
Yeswant Eko Gaonkar 

2,00,000/- 2000/- 

75 IP/72/2020 ---do--- Smt. Shachi Govind Chafadker 
alias Shachi Govind Chafadcar 
Vs Late Shri Govind Laxmikant 
Chafadkar 

20,00,000/- 20,000/- 

76 IP/73/2018 ---do--- Nutan alias Nitin Vinayak Shet 
Tilve Vs Kashinath alias 
Narayan Tilve 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

77 IP/74/2022 ---do--- Gajanan Shiva Naik Shirodkar 
Vs Late Xiva Ananta Naique @ 
Shiva Antu Shirodkar @ Shiva 
Antu Naik @ Shiva Anand Naik 
Shirodkar 

2,70,000/- 2700/- 

78 IP/75/2021 ---do--- Pandurang Shrikant Thakur Vs 
Smt. Sneha Pandurang Thakur 

5000/- 500/- 

79 IP/76/2018 ---do--- Shambhu Hari Gaude Vs Hari 
Shambu Gaude 

2,70,000 2700 

80 IP/77/2016 ---do--- Dharmanand Jaganath Sinai 
Priolkar Vs Bhaskar jaganath 
Sinai Priolkar 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

81 IP/77/2022 ---do--- Laxmikant Surya Naik Vs Smt. 
Nirmala Laxmikant Naik 

7,00,000/- 7000/-  

82 IP/78/2021 ---do--- Shrikant Balvant Shenvi alias 
Sinai Kerkar Vs Balvant 
GhanashamShenvi alias Sinai 
Kerkar 

5,00,000/- 5000/- 

83 IP/8/2019 ---do--- Shri Amol Bhagwant 
Bhandarkar Vs Bhagawant 
Ramchandra Bhandarkar 

15,00,000/- 15,000/- 

84 IP/80/2022 ---do--- Florinda Natalina Fernandes @ 
Florinda Natalina Rodrigues @ 
Florinda Natalina Fernandes E 
Rodrigues Vs Antonio Jose 
Maria Rodrigues 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

85 IP/81/2021 ---do--- Smt. Maria Augusta Arcanja 
Tavares Vs Anacleto Filomeno 
Egidio Tolentino da Silva @ 
Anacleto Tolentin Silva 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

86 IP/82/2018 ---do--- Ms. Sangita Namdev Fadte Vs 
Namadev Datta Fadte 

50,000/- 500/- 

87 IP/84/2021 ---do--- Dilip Datta Naik alias Dilip 
Datta Naique Vs Datta Lumo 
Naik 

15,00,000/- 15,000/- 

88 IP/85/2018 ---do--- Mrs. Romaldina Dias Vs 
Santana Fernandes 

10,75,000/- 10,750/- 

89 IP/87/2021 ---do--- Swapnil Ratnakar Tari Vs 5,16,000/- 5160/- 



Ratnakar Tukaram Tari alias 
MoguTucaram Tari alias Ratna 
Tari 

90 IP/89/2022 ---do--- Smt. Smita Gurudas Lingadker 
alias Lingadkar Vs Gurudas 
Rama Lingadkar 

7000/- 700/- 

91 IP/9/2022 ---do--- Smt. Pratima Hari Gaonkar 
alias Gawaker Vs Hari 
Dnyanesh alias Dnyaneshwar 
Gaonkar alias Hari Gaonkar 
alias Hari NyaneshGawaker 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

92 IP/90/2021 ---do--- FlocyGudinho e Afonso Vs 
Leeston Antonio Jose Afonso 

1,00,000/- 1000/-  

93 IP/91/2018 ---do--- Mahendra Mohan 
Khandeparkar Vs 
MOhanBalcrishna 
Khandeparkar 

1,94,61,861/- 1,95,000/- 

94 IP/94/2018 ---do--- Miss Sanghavi Pandurang Naik 
Vs Pandurang Babal Naik 

33,54,594/- 33,000/- 

95 IP/96/2021 ---do--- Ranganath Datta Gaudo alias 
Ranganath Datta Gaude Vs Late 
Datta Salu Gaude alias Datta 
Saju Gaudo alias Datta Satu 
Gaude alias Datta Gaudo 

2,00,000/- 2000/- 

96 IP/98/2018 ---do--- Mohammed Shabir Fakir alias 
Shabbir Muhamod Faquir. Vs 
Smt. Zubeda Bi Mohammed 
Fakir alias Jube Da Bi 
Mahamod Faquir. 

1,,00,000/- 1000/- 

97 IP/98/2022 ---do--- Joaquim Manuel Godinho Vs 
Late Manuel Godinho alias 
Manoel Godinho alias Manuel 
Fernandes alias Manuel Dcosta 

10,00,000/- 10,000/- 

98 IP/99/2021 ---do--- Mrs. Alka Sandip Gaonkar Vs 
Late Shri Sandeep alias Sandip 
Shripad Gaonkar 

3,00,000/- 3000/- 

99 IP/72/2021  Smt. Jyotsna Sail Desai 
Vs Sandesh Sakharam Sail Desai 

2,50,000/- 25,000/-   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Court of CJJD Pernem 
         
 
 

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE JUNIOR DIVISION AND J.M.F.C, PERNEM, GOA 

Sr. 
No. 

Case No. Party Name 
Net Value of 

Assets (in 
Rupees) 

Stamp 
Duty (in 
Rupees) 

1 IP/71/2023 
Annapoorna Narayan Mandrekar through POA Vithal H. Naik Vs 
Late Narayan J. Mandrekar 100000.00 1000.00 

2 IP/64/2022 
Nivrutti laxmanShetgaonkar Vs Late Laxman Ganesh 
Shetgaonkar 600000.00 6000.00 

3 
IP/135/202
2 Francis Cardoz Vs Late Sheila Cardoz 270000.00 2700.00 

4 IP/8/2004 Manali M. Mhapsekar Vs Late Namdev Vithal Mhapsekar 10000.00 100.00 

5 
IP/116/202
2 

Satyen Ramchandra Sabnis Vs Late Mukund 
DattaramDeshprabhu 600000.00 6000.00 

6 IP/45/2023 
Nandkumar Atmaram Naik Vs Late Sorispoty Atma Naik @ 
Atmaram Naik @ SorospotiNaique @ Sorospoti Sitarama Naique 1500000.00 15000.00 

7 IP/61/2020 

Satu @  Vinay Atmaram Naik Mandrekar @ Santoo Atmaram 
Naik Mandrekar Vs Hari Bodu Naique @ Hari Bhadhu Naik 
Mandrekar @ Hari BuduNaique @ Hari Badu NaiqueMandrekar 100000.00 1000.00 

8 IP/24/2019 XambaArzunaPorobo Vs Late Sakharam Ganesh Parab and anr 1850000.00 18500.00 

9 
IP/102/202
1 XambaArzunaPorobo Vs Late Tukaram Maso Parab 1850000.00 18500.00 

10 
IP/119/202
2 

Jayvant Yashvant Walawalkar through POA Eknath Shamba Teli 
Vs Late Sudha Yashwant Walavalkar 500000.00 5000.00 

11 
IP/109/201
8 

Vinayak Jaiwant Pednekar Vs Late Jaiwant Pandurang Pednekar 
@ Jaywant Pandurang Pednekar 10000.00 100.00 

12 
IP/147/202
3 

Agit NoculXetie @ Ajit Nakul Shetye Vs Nakul Shetye @ Nakul 
Krishna Shetye @ Nocul Crisna Xetie 5000.00 500.00 

13 
IP/106/201
8 Govind Fati Naik Vs Late Fati Govind Naik 150000.00 1500.00 

14 IP/6/2020 Sudam Jaya Parab Vs Late Jaya Mukund Parab 30000.00 300.00 

15 IP/13/2020 
Diksha Devendra Talawnekar Vs Late Devendra Ramchandra 
Talawnekar 300000.00 3000.00 

16 IP/76/2020 Vasant VithobaPirankar Vs Late Vithoba Yeshwant Pirankar 300000.00 300.00 

17 IP/97/2022 Bina Shashank Kolwalkar Vs Late Dr. Narayan Parshuram Naik 1800000.00 18000.00 

18 
IP/156/202
2 Bernard Dumingo Lobo Vs Late Dumingo Xavier Lobo 300000.00 3000.00 

19 
IP/144/202
3 Tecla Millie Dsouza Vs Bentu Luzian Fernandes 110000.00 1100.00 

20 IP/8/2024 
Minaxi @ Meenaxi Padmanabha Mahale @ Meena Dinesh Paibir 
Vs Late Padmanabh Shripad Mahale @ Mahali 1800000.00 18000.00 

21 
IP/134/202
2 Shiva Kashinath Parab Vs Late Kashinath Shiva Parab 80000.00 800.00 

22 
IP/101/202
1 

Vasudev Vishram Dhuri Vs Late Mahadev @ Mahadeo Jairam 
Sawant 1000000.00 10000.00 

23 IP/14/2023 Tulshidas Pandurang Haldankar Vs Late Bhagirthi P. Halonkar 1500000.00 15000.00 

24 IP/60/2023 Bhadu Vishwanath Mahale Vs Late Dorma Loximona Malo 29000.00 300.00 

25 
IP/194/202
3 Vasumati Dattaram Naik Vs Late DattaramNavso Naik 300000.00 3010.00 



26 
IP/195/202
3 Ulhas Nikant Kambli Vs Late Nilkant Govind Kambli 10000.00 100.00 

27 
IP/196/202
3 Sandeep Vithal Kambli Vs Late Vithal Govind Kambli 10000.00 100.00 

28 
IP/204/202
3 Sadanand N Shirgaonkar Vs Late Namdev Deu Shirgaonkar 530000.00 5300.00 

29 IP/63/2019 

Jose Francisco Fernandes alias Jose Francis Fernandes alias Jose 
Fernandes Vs Late Francis Fernandes alias Francis Rusui 
Fernandes alias Francis Rosario Fernandes 250000.00 2500.00 

30 
IP/127/202
2 Sebastiao Aleixo  alias Alex Britto Vs Late Liberata Fernandes 210000.00 2100.00 

31 
IP/159/202
2 Ankush Nilkanth Parab Vs Late Nilkanth Yashwant Parab 100000.00 1000.00 

32 IP/34/2023 

Raghunath Ramchandra Prabhu Desai @ Desai Vs Late 
Ramchandra Vithal Prabhudesai @ Desai @ Ramchandra Vithal 
Prabhu Desai 500000.00 5000.00 

33 IP/67/2020 
Sahadev Sakharam Gawade Vs Late Sakharam Yeshwant Gawade 
@ Sakharam Yeshwant Desai 960000.00 9600.00 

34 IP/3/2023 Shravan Narayan Morajkar Vs Late Narayan Atmaram Morajkar 450000.00 4500.00 

35 IP/55/2023 Dinkar Shripad Barve Vs Late Shankar Krishnaji Barve 300000.00 3000.00 

36 
IP/102/202
3 Mohan Shankar Shetgaonkar Vs Parwati Shankar Shetgaonkar 20000.00 200.00 

37 
IP/103/202
3 

MhaluDattaramShetgaonkar @ MhalluDattaramMorajkar Vs 
DattarammukundShetgaonkar 10000.00 100.00 

38 
IP/164/202
3 

Pallavi Purushottam Padyardesai Vs Late Pirtabai Anant Padyar 
Desai 500000.00 5000.00 

39 
IP/187/202
3 Pandurang Vishram Raul Vs Late Tukaram Budhaji Raul 1000000.00 10000.00 

40 IP/57/2019 
Smt. Branquina Pascoal Fernandes alias Branquina Fernandes Vs 
Late Valentine Joseph Fernandes alias Alex Joseph Fernandes 800890.00 8100.00 

41 IP/78/2019 
Pio Francisco Fernandes Vs Late Felicidade Mascarenhas alias 
Felicidade Mascarenhas 21000.00 210.00 

42 IP/8/2022 Mukund  BabuKanulkar Vs Late Babu Mukund Kanulkar 20000.00 200.00 

43 
IP/155/202
2 Mr. Kishor Laxman Parab Vs Late Laxman Raghunath Parab 3050000.00 30500.00 

44 
IP/137/202
3 Mohan Ravalnath Desai Vs Late Ravalnath Shivram Desai 650000.00 6500.00 

45 
IP/178/202
3 Rachana Ramchandra Churi Vs Late Raghuvir Ramchandra Churi 500000.00 5000.00 

46 
IP/108/202
2 Arjun Prakash Kanolkar Vs Late Arjun Ganesh Kanolkar 200000.00 2000.00 

47 
IP/126/202
3 

Suryakant Vinayak Kavalekar Vs Late Indirabaye Sitaram 
Mandrekar 1000000.00 10000.00 

48 
IP/198/202
3 

Uday Atmaram Kambli thr POA Deepak Mangesh Kambli Vs 
Late Atmaram Govind Kambli 10000.00 100.00 

49 
IP/225/202
3 

Nagesh Shivram Adarkar Represented Through P.O.A Hari 
Ananta Prabhu Vs Late Kashibai Shivram Adarkar alias Kashibai 
Shivram Kamat alias Kashibai Shivram Kamat Adarkar 5500000.00 28500.00 

50 
IP/140/202
2 Madhavi Mahadev Shetye Vs Late Rama Yeshwant Shetye 680000.00 6800.00 

51 IP/92/2023 
Abhijit Pandurang Shetkar Vs Late Gopal Pandurang Shetkar @ 
Gopal Pandu Shetkar 1705000.00 17050.00 

52 IP/73/2023 
Devendra Chandrakant Polji Vs Vasu Pandu Niloji alias Vasu 
Pandurang Niloji alias Vasudev P. Niloji alias 1500000.00 15000.00 



VassuPandurongaNilogi 

53 IP/73/2019 
Raghunath  JanardhanKerkar Vs Late  Janardhan Yeshwant 
Kerkar and Late Janabhai @ Radhabai Janardhan Kerkar 330000.00 3300.00 

54 IP/74/2020 

Dnyaneshwar Ramachandra Mandrekar @ Dinesvar Rama 
Mandrenkar@  Dinesvar Ramchandra Mandrekar Vs Ramchandra 
Anant Mandrekar @ Ramachandra Anant Mandrekar @ Rama 
Anant Mandrekar 360000.00 3600.00 

55 IP/23/2023 
Avadhut Padmakar Panshikar Vs Late Narcinha @ Padmakar 
Tukaram Panshikar 500000.00 5000.00 

56 IP/75/2020 
Bipin Janardhan Shirodkar Vs Late Janardan @ Janardhan 
Krishnanath Shirodkar @ Janardhan Krishnanath Shet Shirodkar 500000.00 5000.00 

57 
IP/230/202
3 Lalita Tulaskar Vs Laxman Manik Tulaskar 50000.00 500.00 

58 IP/82/2019 Sagun Madhu Shetgaonkar Vs Late Madhu Sagun Shetgaonkar 400000.00 4000.00 

59 IP/93/2019 Shankar Manohar Salgaonkar Vs Late Manohar S. Salgaonkar 70000.00 700.00 

60 IP/14/2020 Ladu Laxman Naik Vs Late Keshav Ladu @ Lavu Naik 35000.00 350.00 

61 IP/3/2021 
Richard Dias @ Richard Camilo Dias Vs Camilo Juao Dias @ 
Camilo Dias 250000.00 2500.00 

62 IP/15/2021 

Shubhadha Sadanand Khanolkar @ Shubhada Sadanand 
Khanolkar Vs Late Balchandra Gopal Arambolkar @ 
Bhalchandra Gopal Harmalkar 150000.00 1500.00 

63 IP/22/2021 

Agnes Avelina Dsouza Vs Late Jesus Anthony Dsouza @ 
Anthony Dsouza @Jesus Antony Dsouza @ Jesus Antonio 
Desouza 400000.00 4000.00 

64 IP/27/2020 Prakash Madan Naik Vs Late Madan Baburao Naik 395103.00 4000.00 

65 IP/33/2021 Tejashri Rajendra Bagli Vs Rajendra @ Bala Uttam Bagli 55000.00 550.00 

66 IP/40/2021 
Amardeep Pandurang Toraskar Vs Late Pandurang 
RaghobaTorskar 10000.00 100.00 

67 IP/42/2021 
Andrew Mascarenhas Vs Late Caitan @ Caetano Mascarenhas @ 
Caitan Anton Mascarenhas 50000.00 500.00 

68 IP/46/2021 
Dnyaneshwar Pundalik Parsekar Vs Late Pundalik Ladu Parsekar 
@ Pundalik Ladu Parsencar @ Pundalika Ladu Parshencar 26100.00 270.00 

69 
IP/131/202
2 Vishnu Uttam Dabhoolkar Vs Late Uttam Vishnu Dabholkar 83000.00 1800.00 

70 
IP/118/202
3 Sanjeev Vasant Parsekar Vs Late Vasant BablaParsekar 500000.00 5000.00 

71 
IP/150/202
3 

Saidas Ramchandra Khorjuvekar Vs Late Ramchandra 
DattaramKhorjuvekar 100000.00 1000.00 

72 
IP/151/202
3 

Rajendrakumar XambaCorjuenkar @ Rajendrakumar 
XambaKhorjuvekar Vs Late Shamba Laxman Khorjuvekar 100000.00 1100.00 

73 
IP/218/202
3 

Pandurang Uttam Naik Vs Late Raghoba Pandu Vetalcar alias 
Raglo Pandu Vetalcar Alias Raglo Pandu Vetakar 2000000.00 20000.00 

74 IP/38/2024 Deepak Soma Shetgaonkar Vs Late Sagun ApaShetgaokar 200000.00 2000.00 

75 IP/28/2023 
Monica Fernandes @ Monika Fernandes @ Manika Fernandes Vs 
Late Andrew Juze Fernandes @ Andre Fernandes 620000.00 6200.00 

76 IP/54/2021 Alzira Bostian Fernandes @ Martins Vs Mary Martins 100000.00 1000.00 

77 IP/32/2023 

Saba BhivaShetgaonkar @ Shamba Bhiva Shet Gaonkar @ 
Shetgaonkar @ Samba Shiva Shetgaonkar Vs Late Bhiva Gopal 
Shetgaunkar @ Bhiva Shetye 710000.00 7100.00 

78 IP/51/2023 Wally Rosario Fernandes Vs Late Rosario  Fernandes 750000.00 7500.00 

79 IP/99/2018 Dilip Gopal Desai Vs Late Gopal Pandurang  Desai 500000.00 5000.00 



80 
IP/120/202
2 

Ullas Vamona Tacur @ Vamona Tacur @ Digamber Vaman 
Thakur Vs Vaman Khalu Thakur Gaonkar @ Vaman R Thakur @ 
Vaman Ravlu Thakur @ VamonaRoulu Tacur 30000.00 300.00 

81 IP/35/2020 
Carmeline Suresh Pednekar Vs Natal Maria Rodrigues @ Natalia 
Maria Dias 500000.00 5000.00 

82 IP/38/2020 

Rajesh Khema Palyekar Vs Late Khemalo Nagalo Harijan @ 
Khema Naglo Mahar @ Khema Palyekar @ Khema Nagappa 
Mahar 350000.00 3500.00 

83 
IP/200/202
3 Chandrakant SazroNaique Vs Late Mr. Sazaro Sitaram Naik 50000.00 500.00 

84 IP/92/2019 

Laxmi Nani Korgaonkar Vs Late Mr. Nana Madval @ Nana 
Korgaonkar @ Manik Babu Madval @ Manik B. Korgaonkar @ 
Nana B. Madval 120000.00 1200.00 

85 IP/56/2020 
Minakshi Naresh Shetgaonkar Vs Late Mahadeo 
MoruShetgaonkar @ Mahadev Shetgaonkar 20000.00 200.00 

86 
IP/125/202
2 

Rajaram Maso Sheth @j Rajaram Maso Shetgaonkar Vs Mrs. 
Usha Rajaram Sheth alias Usha Rajaram Shetgaonkar 400000.00 4000.00 

87 
IP/142/202
2 

Joshna Vishnu Sawal Desai through POA Premnath Vishnu 
Sawal Desai Vs Late Nilkant alias NilkhantDattarm Saval Desai 1500000.00 15000.00 

88 IP/93/2023 
Vicente Crescencio De Souza Vs Late Valentina Emerciana 
Conceicao Lobo 200000.00 2000.00 

89 IP/99/2023 
GannieAnacio Lobo Vs Late David Paulo Lobo @ David Paul 
Lobo 200000.00 2000.00 

90 
IP/100/202
3 

Vasant @ Dilip Narayan Dharwadkar Vs Shripad Laxman @ 
Laximan Dessai 3013000.00 30130.00 

91 
IP/127/202
3 

Inacio Bernardino Braganza Thr POA Hilary John Barretto Vs 
Late Estafania Cabral @ Estefania Cabral 240000.00 2400.00 

92 
IP/211/202
3 

Surekha Pundalik Gaonkar thr. attr. Sangita Balkrishna Gaonkar 
Vs Pundalik Bala Gaonkar @ Madhukar Bala Gaonkar @ Madhu 
Bala Gaonkar 360000.00 3600.00 

93 IP/72/2021 Nikita Nitin Chavan Vs late Milind Raghunath Khadpe 300000.00 3000.00 

94 IP/13/2022 Rozy Reginald Dsouza Vs Late Reginald Baptist Dsouza 250000.00 2500.00 

95 IP/65/2022 Anil Nakul Shetkar Vs Laate Janaki Deu Gawas 1600000.00 16000.00 

96 IP/59/2023 Shridhar Bhaskar Thakur Vs Late Bhaskar Thakur 3650000.00 36600.00 

97 
IP/115/201
8 

Raghunath VitthuShetgaonkar Vs Late Vithu Mahadev 
Shetgaonkar alias Vithal Mahadev Shetgaonakar 530000.00 5300.00 

98 IP/31/2021 Bhikaji Laxman Gawas Vs Late Laxman Bhikaji Gawas 330000.00 3300.00 

99 IP/36/2021 
Savitri Dattu Mhapsekar @ Savitri Dottu Mapsekar Vs Late Dattu 
Balkrishna Mhapsekar @ DotuBalcrisnaMapsencar 200000.00 2000.00 

100 IP/4/2022 Sulochana Gurunath Raut Vs Late Gurunath Sakaram Raut 200000.00 2000.00 

101 IP/37/2022 Babani Kushnoba Parab Vs Late Savitri Kushnoba Parab 300000.00 3000.00 

102 IP/9/2024 
Sugandha Omprakash Chodankar Vs Omprakash Vishnu 
Chodankar 500000.00 5000.00 

103 IP/81/2020 
Animish Suresh Mandrekar Vs Late Sakharam Vinayak 
Mandrekar 50000.00 500.00 

104 IP/82/2020 
Shubhangi Rajesh Mulgaonkar Vs Raghunath Ghanshyam 
Mandrekar 300000.00 3000.00 

105 
IP/147/202
2 Uttam Atmaram Sawant Vs Late Laximi Atmaram Sawant 500000.00 5000.00 

106 IP/37/2023 
Satshil Dattatray Manjrekara Vs Late Dattatray Vasudev 
Manjrekar 2000000.00 20000.00 

107 IP/12/2019 
Divya Digambar Naik @ Naique also known as Suman Digambar 
Naik Vs Late Shri. Digambar Abu Naik @ Naique 380000.00 3800.00 



108 IP/20/2019 Ashok Mahadev Desai Vs Late Gangabai Vitthal Desai and ors 20000.00 200.00 

109 IP/68/2014 
Smt. Prabhavati GiluNaique alias Smt. Prabhavati Zilu Naik, Vs 
Shri.Gilu Rama Naique alias Zilu Rama Naik 39500.00 39500.00 

110 IP/78/2023 Narayan Atmaram Mahale Vs Late Atmaram Narayan Mahale 140000.00 1400.00 

111 IP/6/2019 
Vinayak Ramakrishna Kelkar Vs Late Vishwanath Balkrishna 
Kelkar 250000.00 2500.00 

112 IP/21/2019 
Nelson De Souza Vs Late Joaquim de souza alias Joaquim D 
souza alias Jocky D souza alias Jocky DE souza 1980000.00 19800.00 

113 IP/44/2019 
Mathew Gerald Noronha Maria Rosa Cos Vs Maria Rosa Costa 
alias Maria Rosa Cos ad 8 ors 400000.00 4000.00 

114 IP/67/2019 Virendra K. Palkar Vs Late Sitaram T. Palkar 4010000.00 40100.00 

115 IP/16/2020 
Ladu Laxman Naik Vs Late Sitaram Ladu Naik @ Sitaram Ladu 
@ Lavu Naik 215000.00 2000.00 

116 IP/69/2020 
Santan Sebastiao Fernandes @ Santana Fernandes Vs Consesao 
Fernandes 100000.00 1000.00 

117 IP/70/2020 
Gracian Fernandes Vs Jose Fernandes @ Jose Sebastiao 
Fernandes 100000.00 1000.00 

118 IP/19/2021 

Sadanand Shivram Menkurkar Vs Late Shivram Sakharam 
Menkurkar @ Shivram Sakharam Menkulkar @ Shivram Maso 
Shet Menkurkar 852000.00 8550.00 

119 IP/73/2020 Shrikrishna Mahadev Barve Vs Late Mahadev Krishnaji Barve 722133.00 16300.00 

120 IP/5/2023 Anand Vishnu Pawar Vs Late Vishnu Krishna Pawar 105000.00 1100.00 

121 IP/20/2023 
Satish V. Shetye Vs Late Vassu Atmaram Shetye @ Vasudev 
Atmaram Shetye 300000.00 3000.00 

122 
IP/159/202
3 

Liberata Estibeiro Vs Domingos Mascarenhas @ Domingos Jose 
Mascarenhas 150000.00 1550.00 

123 
IP/161/202
3 Sarojani Narayan Pednekar Vs Late Narayan Shankar Pednekar 200000.00 2000.00 

124 IP/11/2021 
Gaspar Cleto Caitano Desouza Vs Late Fausta Angelo Kistod 
Dsouza 700000.00 7000.00 

125 IP/90/2022 Nandakumar Pandurang Naroji Vs Late Vijay Pandurang Naroji 500000.00 5000.00 

126 
IP/128/202
2 Sandeep Rajaram Sawal Desai Vs Late Rajaram A. Saval Desai 500000.00 5000.00 

127 IP/80/2023 
Mr. Shashikant Yeshwant Korgaonkar Vs Late Raghoba A. 
Korgaonkar 1500000.00 15000.00 

128 
IP/146/202
2 

Mohan Shivaji Tulaskar Vs Late Shivaji Sadu Tulaskar alias 
Shivaji Sadu Naik Tulaskar alias Laxman Sadu Naik Tulaskar 810000.00 8100.00 

129 IP/33/2024 
Sagar Uttam Kesarkar Vs Uttam Arjun Kesarkar @ 
UtomaArzunaQuessorcar 100000.00 1000.00 

130 IP/95/2019 Hirabai Vithal Mandrekar Vs Late Vithal Mahadev Mandrekar 1800000.00 18000.00 

131 IP/44/2020 Raghoba Gangaram Fadte Vs Gangaram Mahadev Fadte @ Padte 50000.00 500.00 

132 IP/9/2021 

Cussumabi @ Cussumbi  @ Kulsum Bi Shaikh Vs Sheikh Usman 
Shelkh Hussan @ Usman Hassan Shaikh @ Xec Usman Xec 
Essen 500000.00 5000.00 

133 
IP/173/202
2 Uttara Pradeep Parsekar Vs Late Pradeep  SambhajiParsekar 1200000.00 12000.00 

134 IP/48/2018 Shri. Surba Tukaram Rane Vs Late Tukaram Surba Rane 240000.00 2400.00 

135 
IP/216/202
3 

MogruBhikaji Jadhav alias Samita Sakharam Parab Vs Hari Ladu 
Parab alias Hari Ladu Porobo 270000.00 2700.00 

136 
IP/226/202
3 

Nitin Babli Parab Vs Pandurang Babli Parab alias Pandurang 
Babali Parab alias Pandurang B.ParabALias Pandurang Parab 230000.00 2300.00 

137 IP/43/2021 Pandurang Mukund Shetgaonkar Vs 230000.00 1250.00 



MucundaXembhuXeteGaocor @ MucundShambha @ Shambu 
Shetgaonkar 

138 IP/76/2021 Shashikant Raghoba Naik Vs Late Gajanan Raghoba Naik 70000.00 700.00 

139 IP/17/2022 Gunaji Yeshwant Gawade Vs Late Yeshwant Pundalik Gawde 570000.00 5700.00 

140 IP/32/2019 
Joao Fernandes Vs Late Nicholas Fernandes alias Nicolau 
Fernandes alias Nicholin Fernandes 150000.00 1500.00 

141 IP/12/2023 Suhas NyanobaGawade Vs Late Dnyanoba alias NyanobaGawade 100000.00 1000.00 

142 IP/18/2023 Bhaskar Arjun Parab Vs Late Arjun Laxman Parab 400000.00 4000.00 

143 IP/8/2020 
Vishwanath Balkrishna Thali Vs Late Balkrishna Narayan Thali 
alias Mukund Thali 1805000.00 18050.00 

144 IP/64/2021 
Ramnath Sadashiv Bagli through his power of attorney Mr. 
Aditya Ramnath Bagli Vs Late Sadashiv Krishna Bagli 6657550.00 66600.00 

145 IP/79/2023 Deu Jairam Mahale Vs Late Laxman Dewu Mahale 100000.00 1100.00 

146 
IP/227/202
3 

Rupa Jitendra Deshprabhu Vs Late Jitendra alias 
GitendraRaghurajDeshprabhu 1500000.00 16000.00 

147 IP/50/2020 Annie Rose Mascarenhas Vs Late Premanand Fatu Fadte 500000.00 5000.00 

148 
IP/164/202
2 

Maithili Mahesh Dhuri Vs Rama @ Ramchandra Abaji Parab @ 
Naik 50000.00 500.00 

149 IP/48/2023 
Shekhar Ramchandra Thakur Vs Late Ravaji Ramchandra Thakur 
alias Ravji Thakur alias Raugi Rama Thakur 2270000.00 22700.00 

150 IP/97/2023 Satyawan Prabhakar Naik Vs Satyawati Satyawan Naik 500000.00 5000.00 

151 
IP/122/202
3 

Babaji Budhaji Mahale Vs Late Shridhar Budhaji Mahale @ 
Shridhar Budagi Malo 170000.00 1700.00 

152 IP/73/2018 
Saguna Pandurang Kudchadkar Vs Late  Mr. Jayawant Laxman 
Desai 1152066.00 14600.00 

153 
IP/103/201
8 Florencia Dias Vs Late Shri. Jose Dias 100000.00 1000.00 

154 IP/95/2023 Francis Peter Fernandes Vs Late Peter Fernandes 200000.00 2000.00 

155 IP/41/2021 Jitendra Murari Pednekar Vs Late Murari Rajaram Pednekar 100000.00 1000.00 

156 
IP/112/201
8 

Mahadev Rajaram Shetgaonkar Vs Late Rajaram Mahadev 
Shetgaonkar 100000.00 1000.00 

157 
IP/105/202
2 

Smita Sudan Gaonkar @ Sunita Sudan Gaonkar Vs Late Sudan 
Savlaram Gaonkar 100000.00 1000.00 

158 
IP/175/202
2 Shailesh Waman Gawandi Vs Late Waman Arjun Gawndi 500000.00 5000.00 

159 IP/34/2020 
Dattaram Sakharam Asolkar Vs Late Sakharam Vasudev 
Assolkar @ Asolkar 380000.00 3800.00 

160 
IP/170/202
3 

VassudevaGopinataNaique @ Vassudev Gopinath Naik Vs Late 
Gopinath Baba Naik 20000.00 200.00 

161 IP/86/2011 Shri Vithal Sakharam Gaonkar Vs Shri Sakharam Vithal Gaonkar 255000.00 2550.00 

162 IP/84/2020 Rama Chandrakant Naik Vs Late Chandrakant Rama Naik 40000.00 400.00 

163 IP/15/2023 
Santano Francisco Fernandes alias Santan Sebastioa Fernandes 
Vs Late Consesao Fernandes 500000.00 5000.00 

164 IP/16/2023 Francisco Fernandes Vs Late Jose Fernandes 500000.00 5000.00 

165 IP/24/2023 Hemlata Hemant Samant Vs Late Digambar Bachu Samant 220000.00 2200.00 

166 IP/60/2020 Ganesh @ Sujay Shripad Pai Vs Late Shripad Ganesh Pai 2404315.00 24500.00 

167 IP/27/2021 
Sudan Chandrakant Raut Vs Late Vishnu Sazulo Raut @ Vishnu 
Sajulo Raut @ Vishnu Sadu Raut 1065000.00 10650.00 

168 IP/29/2021 Alick Gabriel D'Silva Vs Late Gabrial D'silva @ Gabriel D'silva 150000.00 1500.00 

169 IP/56/2023 Deu Bablo Mahale Vs Late BabaloDewu Mahale 10000.00 100.00 



170 IP/48/2019 
Mahadev Pandurang Arondekar Vs Late Pandurang Laxman 
Arondekar and anr 70000.00 700.00 

171 IP/48/2020 
Santosh Pandurng Malo @ Santosh Pandurang Mahale Vs Late 
Shabi Bapu Mahale @ Sabi Bapu Mahale @ Malo 27400.00 300.00 

172 IP/58/2021 
Yogesh Krishna Shinde Vs Late Krishna Ramchandra @ Rama 
Shinde 10000.00 100.00 

173 IP/71/2018 
Mr. Anand Jairam Naik Vs Late Jairam Keshav Naik alias Harba 
Keshav Naik 210000.00 2100.00 

174 
IP/135/202
3 

Amesh Antu Shetgaonkar Vs Uttam Yeshwant Morajkar @ 
Uttam Yesso Morajkar 800000.00 8000.00 

175 
IP/192/202
3 

Lawrence Vincent Fernandes Vs Vincente @ Vincent Jeron 
Fernandes 50000.00 500.00 

176 IP/1/2019 
Querobin D souza alias Querobin Brito Vs Late Mr. Caridade De 
souza alias Carlos De souza 10000.00 100.00 

177 IP/23/2021 
Valerian Fernandes Vs Late Ricardo Fernandes @ Ricardo Assis 
Fernandes @ Recardo Assis Fernandes 200000.00 2000.00 

178 IP/81/2021 
Premavati Madhu Shetgaonkar Vs Late Jairam Naga Shetgaonkar 
@ Jairam Nag Shetgaonkar 300000.00 3000.00 

179 IP/87/2021 Narayan Jairam Parab Vs Late Jairam Vaman Parab 1200000.00 12000.00 

180 
IP/145/202
3 

Pratap Yeshwant Kanolkar Vs Yeshwant Shiva Kanolkar @ 
Yeshwant Shiva Kanulkar 100000.00 1000.00 

181 
IP/146/202
3 

Krishna JivajiKanulkar @ Krishna JivajiKanolkar Vs Jivaji 
Krishna Kanolkar 100000.00 1000.00 

182 IP/32/2024 
Jerome Alex Rodrigues Vs Late Aleixo (Alex) Anthony 
Rodrigues @ Alexio @ Alexio Anthony Rodrigues 124000.00 1300.00 

183 
IP/174/202
2 

Lucy Monteiro alias Lucy Nasimento Monteiro Vs Late Duarte 
Fernandes 530000.00 5300.00 

184 
IP/101/202
2 Tushan Vishnu Mandrekar Vs Late Lilavati Shripad Mandrekar 1900000.00 19000.00 

185 IP/55/2022 Vasudev  Vasant Naik Vs Late Vasant Vasudev Naik 250000.00 3000.00 

186 IP/7/2023 Prabhakar Pednekar Vs Anuradha P. Pednekar 501000.00 5010.00 

187 IP/25/2021 
Sunil Uttam Dhauskar Vs Late Uttam Ladu Dhauskar @ Uttam 
Ladu Dhauscar 180000.00 1800.00 

188 IP/95/2022 Anil Nakul Tulaskar Vs Late Nakul NavsoTalaskar 150000.00 1500.00 

189 IP/22/2020 Rajashri Rajan Bandekar Vs Late Rama Tilu Bhagat 200000.00 2000.00 

190 
IP/110/202
1 

Smt. Lucy Romana Fernandes @ Lucy Romana Rodrigues @ 
Lucy Estevam Rodrigues Vs Late Caitan Jocky Rodrigues @ 
Caitano Assis Rodrigues @ Caitan Assis Rodrigues 140000.00 1400.00 

191 
IP/168/202
3 Sonia Satyavan Vast @ Usha Sonu Naroji Vs Sonu Ladu Naroji 120000.00 1200.00 

192 IP/66/2021 
Rosario M Fernandes Vs Marshal Fernandes @ Marcelino 
Fernandes @ Marshall Fernandes 400000.00 4000.00 

193 
IP/143/202
2 Suresh Shridhar Harmalkar Vs Late Shridhar Gopal Harmalkar 200000.00 2000.00 

194 IP/19/2023 Suresh Sahadev Parab Vs Late Sahadev Laxman Parab 400000.00 4000.00 

195 
IP/104/202
3 Ravindra Bhaskar Kambli Vs Late Bhaskar Gangaram Kambli 200000.00 2000.00 

196 
IP/105/202
3 

Shamsunder Madan Harmalkar Vs Late Madan Gopal Harmalkar 
@ Madan Gopala @ Sadan Gopal Harmalkar 200000.00 2000.00 

197 IP/33/2019 
Anhony Pascoal Noronha Vs Late Guilhermina Bernadina alias 
Guilhermina Brnadina Noronha 500000.00 5000.00 

198 IP/83/2023 Sumitra Narayan Barve Vs Late Anant Vishnu Barve 1000000.00 10000.00 



199 IP/52/2021 

Prabhavati Govind Dhupkar @ Prabhawati Govind Dhupkar Vs 
Shripad Kenzavadekar @ Sripada Crisna Boto Quinaulecar @ 
Shripad Krishna Kinjavadekar 245000.00 2450.00 

200 IP/44/2023 Vaijayanti Kashinath Parab Vs Late Kashinath Hari Parab 500000.00 5000.00 

201 IP/79/2020 Sitaram  MangeshMandrekar Vs Mangesh SawalaramMandrekar 275000.00 2750.00 

202 IP/4/2023 
Suresh Khema Mandrekar Vs Late Sada BhognoMandrekar alias 
Sadanand ThoutuMandrekar 300000.00 3000.00 

203 
IP/104/202
1 Mrs. Shraddha Avinash  Malkar Vs Late Arjun Ganesh Sawant 1000000.00 10000.00 

204 IP/75/2022 
Narayan Chandrakant Nagvekar Vs Late Mograbai Shivaji Naik 
@ Vanita Chandrakant Nagvekar 50000.00 500.00 

205 
IP/109/202
3 

Chandrakant Hari Shet Mandrekar Vs Late Hari Rama Mandrekar 
alias Hari Rama Shet Mandrekar 1000000.00 10000.00 

206 IP/50/2019 
Kamlakant Dayanand Talkar Vs Late Shri. Dayanand Bhuduji 
Talkar alias Dayanand Bodgo Talkar 550000.00 5500.00 

207 IP/30/2019 Atmaram Pandurang Naik Vs Late Rukmini Pandurang Naik 700000.00 7000.00 

208 IP/84/2023 
Yogesh Ashok Mandrekar Vs Late Manjulabai Manjunath 
Mandrekar 1200000.00 12000.00 

209 IP/66/2019 Smt. Savitri KundalikMorje Vs Kundalik Mohan Morje 130000.00 1300.00 

210 IP/56/2021 
Kamalakant Babli Mandrekar Vs Vinayak Mandrekar @ Bali 
Vishnu Mandrekar @ Babli Mandrekar 100000.00 1000.00 

211 IP/11/2023 
Anant Ghanashyam  kenkare Vs Late Mrs. Sunita Ghanashyam 
Kenkare 250000.00 2500.00 

212 IP/40/2020 
Gajanana @ Gajanan Ladu Sanvol Dessai Vs Late Ladu Govind 
Sawal Desai 1551830.00 15520.00 

213 IP/98/2021 
Nirmala Suhas Mandrekar Vs Late Rama Raya Harmalkar @ 
RamaraiHarmalkar 10000.00 100.00 

214 IP/85/2020 
Santana Caiado @ Santana Fernandes Vs Late Anton Salvador 
Fernandes @ Anton Fernandes 170000.00 1700.00 

215 IP/40/2023 Bhavana Bhart @ Bharat Parab Vs Late Savitri Nakul Sherlekar 220000.00 2200.00 

216 IP/15/2020 Ladu Laxman Naik Vs Late Laxman Keshav Naik 650000.00 3500.00 

217 IP/21/2020 
Joaquim D' Souza @ Joachim D' Souza Vs Late Kaitan Mendonsa 
@ Caetano Mendonsa 200000.00 2000.00 

218 IP/22/2022 Jerry Cajetan DSouza Vs Late Etelin @ EthelvinDZousa 100000.00 1000.00 

219 IP/39/2022 
Raghunath NavsoMorajkar Tandel Vs Late Navso R. Tandel @ 
Navsu Raghunath Tandel 200000.00 2100.00 

220 IP/74/2022 Bhaskar Gorakh Malik Vs Late Gorakh Anant Malik 160000.00 1600.00 

221 
IP/158/202
2 

Yeshoda Sadashiv Haldankar through POA Tushar Yeshwant 
Haldankar Vs Late Sadashiv Vishnu Haldankar 200000.00 2000.00 

222 IP/50/2023 Savitri Dottu Mapsekar Vs Late Dattu Balkrishna Mhapsekar 300000.00 3000.00 

223 IP/14/2022 Sakshi Sanjay Satardekar Vs Late Sanjay Pundalik Satardekar 400000.00 4000.00 

224 IP/28/2022 Sima Ramesh Tulaskar Vs Late Ramesh HarichandraTulaskar 200000.00 2000.00 

225 IP/82/2022 
Zeferino Fernandes Vs Late Joaquim Salvador Fernendes @ 
Joaquim Fernandes 300000.00 3000.00 

226 IP/98/2022 Clyde Pascoal Lemos Vs Late Pascoal Salvador Lemos 200000.00 2000.00 

227 
IP/118/202
2 

Anita Fernandes @ Anita Heinz Willi Kalenborn Vs Late 
Kalenborn Heinz Willi 200000.00 2000.00 

228 
IP/116/202
3 

Parshuram Sajo Naik Vs Annapurna S Naik @ Annapurna Sajo 
Naik 110000.00 1100.00 

229 IP/47/2020 
Digambar Dharmaji @ Dharma Naik Vs Dharmaji @ Dharma  
Narayan Naik 202000.00 2020.00 



230 IP/49/2020 
Samir Narayan Gaonkar Vs Late Narayan Gopal Gaonkar  @ Mr. 
Nargo Gopal Harijan 150000.00 1500.00 

231 IP/47/2021 
Rosalina Fernandes @ Rosalina Avelino Lemos Vs Late Avelino 
Lemos @ Avelina Lem @ Avelin Lem 550000.00 5500.00 

232 IP/33/2023 
Cyril Fernandes Vs Antonio Francis Fernandes @ Antonio 
Franscisco Fernandes @ Anthony Fransisco Fernandes 110000.00 1100.00 

233 IP/12/2024 Caroline Salvador Fernandes Vs Freny Salvador Fernandes 250000.00 2500.00 

234 IP/62/2021 
Vassudev Sakharam Shetgaonkar Vs Vasudev @ Vassu Jairam 
@Zoiram Shetgaonkar @ Xete 155900.00 1550.00 

235 IP/1/2023 
Kalyan Bhanumati Malpekar Vs Late Bhanumati Malini 
Malpekar 300000.00 3000.00 

236 IP/22/2023 Sangita Suresh Mandrekar Vs Bachubai Baburao Manjarekar 2000000.00 20000.00 

237 IP/88/2023 

VijaikumarDataramaSircat alias Vijaykumar DattaramSirsat alias 
Vijay DattaramSirsat Vs Late Mr. Datorama LadobaSuvar alias 
DattaramLadoba Swar alias Dattaram Babu Sunvar 900000.00 9000.00 

238 IP/70/2021 
Prakash Babli Redkar Vs Late Babli Vishnu Redkar @ Babli 
VisnumRedkar 100000.00 1000.00 

239 IP/71/2021 

Mr. Chandrakant Anant Sonurlekar Vs Late Ananta 
SacaramaSonurlecar @ Anant Sakharam Sonurlekar @ Anant S. 
Sonurlekar 150000.00 1500.00 

240 
IP/217/202
3 

Santosh Vasant Chopdekar Vs Vasant Shanta Chopadekar alias 
Vasant Shanta Chopdekar 100000.00 1000.00 

241 IP/63/2021 
Diago Joaquim Fernandes @ Diogo Joaquim Fernandes Vs Diogo 
Fernandes @ Diogo Francis Fernandes 10000.00 100.00 

242 
IP/152/202
2 Laxman Rama Bavkar Vs Late Rama Laxman Bavkar 160000.00 1600.00 

243 IP/53/2023 
Sushila Nishikant Kamulkar Vs Xama Corgaonkar alias 
XamabaiCorgonkar alias Shama Corgaonkar 100000.00 1000.00 

244 IP/23/2019 Durgabai Ramdas Shirodkar Vs Ramdas Krishna Shirodkar 80000.00 800.00 

245 
IP/108/202
1 

Satyawan Uttam Naik @ Satyawan Vithoba Naik Vs late Uttam 
Arjun Naik 1130000.00 11300.00 

246 
IP/111/202
1 

Ashok Vasu @ VasudeoPalyekar Vs Late Vasu Krishna 
Palayekar 51000.00 510.00 

247 
IP/115/202
1 

Edna Cecilia Menezez @ Edna Cecilia Pereira Vs Late Rocque 
Sebastian Menezes @ Rock Sebastian Menezes 1525000.00 15250.00 

248 IP/20/2022 
Mr. Gauresh Anant @ Baban Bandolkar Vs Late Anant @ Baban 
Sitaram Bandolkar 100000.00 1000.00 

249 IP/36/2022 Preeti Yeshwant Naik Vs Late Shri Yeshwant Deu Naik 172500.00 1725.00 

250 IP/40/2022 
Rosa Hermenegilda Da Costa @ Rosa Hermenegilda Rodrigues 
Vs Late Teresa Maria Sabina Fernandes Dcosta 100000.00 1000.00 

251 IP/55/2019 
Anant Ramachandra Chari alias Anand Ramchandra Chari Vs 
Late Ramchandra  Sukdo Chari 300000.00 3000.00 

252 IP/54/2023 Bhushan Manohar Kambli Vs Late Laxman Raghunath Kambali 100000.00 1000.00 

253 IP/88/2019 
Apolonio Dcunha Vs Late Sebastao Dcunha @ Late Sebastio 
Dcunha @ Late Sebestin Dcunha 200000.00 2000.00 

254 IP/3/2019 
Sebastiao Pascoal De Silva  alias D'silva Vs Salvador De Silva 
alias Salvador D'silva alias Salvada Dsouza 150000.00 1500.00 

255 IP/37/2019 
Gopal  Vishnu Harijan Vs Vishnu Harijan alias Vishnum Gopala 
Harijan 150000.00 6000.00 

256 IP/39/2019 
Sudin Gopal Bhat Vs Gopal Vishwanath Bhat alias Gopal 
Vishwanath Boto Boto 153630.00 3050.00 

257 IP/35/2023 Sakoji Krishna Naik Vs Late Krishna Sakoji Naik 610000.00 6100.00 

258 IP/36/2023 Bala Manohar Naik Vs Late Manohar Bala Naik 350000.00 3500.00 



259 
IP/203/202
3 

Ulhas Vithal Bhagat Vs Late Vithal Atmaram Bhagat @ Vithal 
Dataram Bhagat 140000.00 1400.00 

260 IP/86/2019 
Deepak Anant Parab Vs Late ANantBhiva Parab @ Anant Bhiva 
Parab Nagvekar 100000.00 1000.00 

261 
IP/201/202
3 Mahadev Vishnu Shirodkar Vs Late Vishnu Mahadev Shirodkar 500000.00 500.00 

262 IP/62/2020 
Nilesh Pandurang Shetgaonkar Vs Pandurang Sajo Shetgaonkar 
@ Pandurang S. Shetgaonkar 500000.00 5000.00 

263 IP/67/2021 Elavia Rosy Fernandes @ Elavia Pal Vs Felix Fernandes 200000.00 2000.00 

264 IP/1/2021 
Nagesh Gajanan Korgaonkar Vs Late Anant Narayan Korgaonkar 
@ Anant Narayan Mahale 1720000.00 17200.00 

265 IP/96/2023 
Vijay Sudhakar Desai Vs Late Ganesh Laxman Prabhudesai @ 
Ganesh Laxman Desai 10000.00 100.00 

266 IP/64/2023 
Shobhana Waman Prabhumatkari Vs Late Waman Yashwant 
Prabhumatkari 100000.00 1000.00 

267 IP/28/2021 Sudhir Madan Shetkar Vs Late Madan Krishna Shetkar 400000.00 4000.00 

268 IP/85/2021 Sakharam Laxman Naik Vs Late Laxman Sakaram Naik 200000.00 2000.00 

269 IP/28/2019 Abhimanyu Arjun Mahale Vs Keshav Arjun Mahale 11300.00 113.00 

270 IP/46/2022 Gajanana Rajarama Corgaocar Vs Late Babu Navso Mashelkar 200000.00 2000.00 

271 IP/6/2023 Ramesh Sadanand Pawar Vs Late Sadanand Krishna Pawar 110000.00 1100.00 

272 IP/59/2019 Raymond Anthony Dsouza Vs Late Joao Dionisio De souza 500000.00 5000.00 

273 
IP/148/202
2 

Mateus alias Mathias Brito Vs Late Alexo Brito alias  AlexPaulu 
Britt 5000.00 50.00 

274 IP/2/2023 Surekha Suresh Naik Vs Late Suresh Rama Naik 4000.00 400.00 

275 IP/62/2023 
Rajendra Achyut Kerkar Vs Late Dr. Vishwanath Mangesh 
Kerkar 410000.00 4100.00 

276 
IP/207/202
3 

Prakash jagathnath naik @ PracaxaJagathnathnaique Vs Pratima 
Prakash Naik @ PracaxaNaique @ Jayeshree Anant Tarpe 5000.00 500.00 

277 IP/1/2020 
Joaquim Trinidade Vs Late Shri. Inas Joaquim Trinidade @ 
Inacio Trindade @ Inas Jocky 550000.00 5500.00 

278 IP/98/2018 
VijayshreeVijay  Manjrekar Vs Late Anaji Vishram Parab @ Ana 
Visrama Porobo 2000000.00 20000.00 

279 
IP/110/202
3 

Mathuri Madhukar Naik @ Mathura Madhukar Naik Vs Late 
Madhukar Ramchandra Naik @ Madhucar Ramchandra Naik 20000.00 200.00 

280 IP/85/2022 Shivaji ApaShetgaonkar Vs Late Shiva ApaShetgaonkar 215000.00 2150.00 

281 IP/89/2022 Vijayalaxmi Vijay Naik Vs Late Vijay Gurudas Naik 110000.00 1100.00 

282 IP/19/2020 
Dattatray Ramchandra Ajgaonkar Vs Late Ramachandra Bicaji 
Azgaonkar @ Ramchandra Bhikaji Ajgaonkar 1000000.00 10000.00 

283 IP/72/2023 
Santosh Arjun Shet Mandrekar alias Santosh Arjun Shetkar Vs 
Late Arjun Vasudev Shetkar 50000.00 500.00 

284 
IP/102/201
8 Assis Luis Coelho Vs Late Shri. Luis Pedru Coelho 100000.00 1000.00 

285 IP/14/2019 
Krishna BhikaroShetgaonkar Vs Late Bhicaro @ Bhikaro Krishna 
@ Crisna Shetgaonkar @ XeteGainkar 154000.00 1540.00 

286 IP/45/2019 

Emelia Calisto alias Emilia Perpetua Dsouza through POA Mrs. 
Espy Bruno Dsilva alias Espy Calisto Vs Late Nicolau Francisco 
Calisto alias Nicolau F. Calisto 500000.00 5000.00 

287 IP/92/2021 Madhav Mohan Kolwlkar Vs Late Mohan HirajiKolwalkar 170000.00 1700.00 

288 IP/6/2021 
Navso Dharma Kalangutkar Vs Late Dharma BhikaroKalangutkar 
@ DormoBicaroCalangutkcar 7920.00 150.00 

289 
IP/105/202
1 

Maria Santana Fernandes @ Mrs. Maria Tommy Fernandes Vs 
late Tommy Vincent Filipe Fernandes @ Tome Vicente Filipe 300000.00 3000.00 



Fernandes 

290 IP/83/2020 Abhay S. Kamat Vs Late Prabhakar ShantaramMandrekar 270000.00 2700.00 

291 IP/17/2021 
Atmaram Vithu Shetgaonkar Vs Late Vithu Atmaram 
Shetgaonkar 150000.00 1500.00 

292 IP/47/2023 

Shayamsunder Tukaram Thakur alias Shamsundar Tukaram 
Thakur Vs Late Tukaram Atmaram Thakur alias Tukaram Apa 
Thakur alias Tukaram A. Thakur 275000.00 2750.00 

293 IP/49/2023 

Pandurang Gangaram Thakur Vs Late Gangaram Apa Thakur 
alias Gangaram Appa Thakur alias Gangaram Atmaram Thakur 
alias Apa Thakur 275000.00 2750.00 

294 IP/39/2020 
Aleixo @ Alex Minguel Lobo Vs Late Monica Feleciana Lobo @ 
Monica Lobo 50000.00 500.00 

295 IP/46/2018 
Mr. Sadguru Ramnath Baidkar Vs Late Mr. Ramnath Dadu 
Bhaidkaralais Raghunath Dadu Bhaidkar 655000.00 6600.00 

296 IP/27/2023 

Deu Parshuram Gadekar @ Bhatlekar @ Devoo Parashuram 
Gadekar Vs late Mahadeu Babu Bhatlekar @ Deu Babu Batlecar 
@ Mahadev Gadekar @ Mahadeo Gadekar 1001000.00 10010.00 

297 IP/15/2022 
Shankar Kashinath Shetgaonkar Vs Late Kashinath Laxman Shet-
Gaonkar 500000.00 5000.00 

298 
IP/107/202
3 

Shashikala Shashikant Nagvekar @ Nirmala Babli Naik Vs Late 
Babli Pandurang Naik alias Babli Pandu Naik alias Babuli Danu 
Naik alias Babali Naik 200000.00 2000.00 

299 IP/65/2023 
Shobhana Waman Prabhumatkari Vs Late Waman Yashwant 
Prabhumatkari 69300.00 1000.00 

300 IP/21/2023 
Efemiano Almeida @ Effie Joseph Almeida Vs Late Calorin 
Fernandes @ Ditosa Carolina 1900000.00 19000.00 

301 
IP/104/201
8 

VijaiaAncuxaPorobo @ Vijay Ankush Parab Vs Late Shri. 
Krishna Vishnu Gawade also known as Krishana Vishanu Gaude 
alaos known as Crisna Visnum 1500000.00 15000.00 

302 IP/99/2022 Ganesh Ramnath Kannaik Vs Late Ramnath Ganesh Kannaik 330000.00 3300.00 

303 IP/9/2019 
Savitri Vasant Parab Vs Late Satu Vithe Parab alias Santu Vithu 
Porobo alias Satu Vithu Parab alias Santu Vithu Porobo Gaun 2300000.00 23000.00 

304 IP/54/2020 
Atmaram Kuso Parab Vs Kuso Keshav Parab @ Kushaji Keshav 
Parab 5000.00 100.00 

305 
IP/172/202
2 Shobha AnilraoKerkar Vs Late  Narayanrao Yeshwant Kerkar 50000.00 500.00 

306 IP/90/2023 Madhubala Pillai alias Madhu Pillai Vs Late Champabai Pednekar 300000.00 3000.00 

307 IP/52/2020 Joao Cosme Fernandes Vs Late Luis Mingel Fernandes 300000.00 3000.00 

308 IP/68/2020 
Ramesh Raghunath Kauthankar Vs Late Nutan Shankar Gawandi 
@ Reshma Ramesh kauthankar 40000.00 500.00 

309 IP/64/2019 
Antonio Caetano Souza @ Antonio Caetano  D Souza @ Anthony 
DSouza Vs Late Jose Evengelista De souza 9750.00 100.00 

310 IP/84/2019 
Sitabai Ramchandra Parab Vs Late Pandurang @ Pandu sagun 
Parab 400000.00 4000.00 

311 IP/57/2020 
Gauri Gurudas Parab Vs Late Gurudas Sakharam Parab @ Late 
Gurudas S. Porob 18800.00 350.00 

312 IP/78/2020 Pratibha Pandurang Kinlekar Vs Pandurang Krishna Kinlekar 120000.00 1200.00 

313 IP/51/2019 
Pascoal Noel Fernandes Vs Late Rosario Fernandes @ Ruzai 
Anton Fernandes @ Ruzai Fernandes 1464312.00 15000.00 

314 IP/46/2020 Sudhakar Shivram Malik Vs Shivram Devu @ Deu Malik 100000.00 1000.00 

315 IP/50/2021 Deelip Jaidev Bagli Vs Jaidev Arjun Bagli 847600.00 8500.00 



316 
IP/232/202
3 

Vithal Keshav Prabhu @ Vitthal Kehav Prabhu Vs Late Vitola 
CrisnagiPoroboParxencar @ Vitola CrisnagiProrbo @ Vitola 
Crisna Probo Parxencar 500000.00 5000.00 

317 IP/11/2024 

Vijay Sudhakar Desai Vs Late Ramchondra Govind Porobo 
Dessai Desporobo @ Ramchondra Govind Porobo @ 
RamchondraPorobo 500000.00 5000.00 

318 IP/3/2020 Laxmi Nagesh Tulaskar Vs Late Nagesh Ladu Tulaskar 200000.00 2000.00 

319 IP/24/2016 Smt.AsmitaArjun  Masurkar Vs Arjun Rajaram Masurkar 250000.00 2500.00 

320 IP/57/2022 
Sunanda Uttam Shetye Vs Bicaro K. Shetgaonkar @ Bicaro 
Krishna Shetgaonkar 300000.00 3000.00 

321 IP/43/2016 
Smt.Shailaja Ravindra Chavan Vs Late Ravindra Dattatray 
Chavan @ Ravindra Dattatraya Chavan 200000.00 2000.00 

322 IP/39/2023 
Anil Sitaram Prabhu Vs Late Naraina Sitarama Porobo alias 
Narayan Sitaram Prabhu 500000.00 5000.00 

323 IP/58/2020 
Manohar Sakharam Parab Vs Late Madhuri Manohar Parab @ 
Madhuri Manohar Porob 18800.00 350.00 

324 IP/59/2020 
Sunil Savlaram Parab @ Sunil SaunlaramaPorobo Vs Late 
Savlaram Chandru Parab @ Sawalaram Chandru Parab 18800.00 350.00 

325 IP/26/2021 Nandram Ganpat Mandrekar Vs Laxman Sakharam Mandrekar 50000.00 500.00 

326 IP/48/2021 Reshma Vishnu Naik Vs Late Radha Babli Naik 50000.00 500.00 

327 IP/85/2023 
Krishna Babli Naik Vs Late Chandro Babli Naik @ Naique @ 
Chandroji Babli Naik 500000.00 5000.00 

328 
IP/229/202
3 

Nanda Gajanan Parsekar Alias Nanda Gajanan Parxecar Vs Late 
Gajanan Vishnu Parsekar alias Gajanana VishnumParxecar alias 
Gajanan Vishnu Shet Korgaonkar 900000.00 9000.00 

329 IP/59/2021 

Leeladhar Narayan Nerlekar represented by his doughter Mrs. 
Manasi Mayuresh Gawandalkar Vs Late Saguna Rama Nirlikar @ 
Saguna Rama Nerlikar @ Sagunabai Rama Nerlekar 100000.00 1000.00 

330 IP/75/2021 Jagannath Bhaskar Sathe Vs Late Ganesh Bhaskar Sathe 20000.00 200.00 

331 IP/30/2022 Vedika Vidyadhar Sadekar Vs Late Bhanu Rama Parab 101000.00 1010.00 

332 IP/85/2019 Late Chandroji Vishnu Tulaskar Vs GokuldasChandrojiTulaskar 437500.00 5000.00 

333 IP/68/2023 Ramji Gopal Naik Vs Late Shamba  Rauji Naik 2020000.00 20200.00 

334 IP/15/2019 Anant Parab Vs Late Mahadev Ganesh Parab 19600.00 1000.00 

335 IP/15/2007 Shamba Narayan Shetgaonkar Vs Narayan Babani Shetgaonkar 50000.00 500.00 

336 IP/77/2018 Mr. Vaibhav Dattaram Naik Vs Late Laxmi Dattaram Naik 105000.00 1050.00 

337 IP/62/2024 
Joanita Dsouza @ Dsouza Vs Late Septuagessimo Rosario 
Dsouza Alias Rozario DSouza 1650000.00 16500.00 

338 IP/65/2018 

Mr. Anant Ramchandra Chari alias Mr. Ananta Ramchandra 
Chari Vs Ramachandra Chari alias Ramchandra Chari alias 
Ramchandra Sukdo Chari alias Ramchandra Sukdoji Char 10000.00 100.00 

339 IP/7/2019 Harishchandra Anant Swas Vs Late Anant Yeshwant Sawal 310000.00 3100.00 

340 IP/52/2019 
Janardhan Venkatesh Talkar Vs Late Chandrakala Janardhan 
Talkar 1000000.00 10000.00 

341 IP/91/2019 
Ubaldin @ Ubaldina Dsouza Vs Late Elis Thomas Marcelin 
Dsouza 100000.00 1000.00 

342 IP/99/2021 Babu Martoba Naik Vs Late Bablo Babu Naik 200000.00 2000.00 

343 IP/49/2022 
Shamba Anant Sawal Vs Late Pushpawati @ Pushpavati Shamba 
Sawal 310000.00 3100.00 

344 IP/16/2022 
Digambar Keshav Methar Vs Late Keshav Jairam Methar @ 
Keshav Jayaram Methar 1950000.00 19500.00 

345 IP/61/2022 
Michael Mariano Fernandes Vs Romaldina Fernandes @ 
Romaldin Fernandes 910000.00 9100.00 



346 IP/31/2019 Geeta Gurudas Pai Vs Late Gurudas Ganesh Pai 2150000.00 21500.00 

347 IP/41/2019 
Clare Dias alias Clare Cardoz alias Clara Dias alias Clair Cardoz 
Vs Late John Augustine Cardoz 200000.00 2000.00 

348 IP/89/2019 
Anthony Peter Dias @ Peter Dias Vs Custodio Dias alias Antonio 
Custodio Dias alias Kistod Dias 2870000.00 28700.00 

349 
IP/181/202
3 

Sriprasada Ananta Borve @ Shriprasad Anant Barve Vs 
NarainaVishnum Borvo @ Narayana Vishnu Barve 449550.00 4500.00 

350 IP/76/2018 
Snehalata Mangesh Toraskar Vs Late 
MangueshDattaramToraskar alias Mangesh DattaramToraskar 400000.00 4000.00 

351 IP/8/2019 Sydne Santan Dsouza Vs Late Francis D souza and anr 500000.00 5000.00 

352 IP/40/2019 

Maria Angela Perpetua Dominga Rodrigues alias Maria Angela 
P.D. Rodrigues Carsoz Vs Late Claudio Cardozo alias Claudivo 
Anton Soares alias Caviva Anton Xavier Claudiv Anton Savier 
Car 5570000.00 55700.00 

353 IP/25/2020 
Ashok Nagu Malik @ Axoca Nago Molico Vs Nagu Sakharam 
Malik @ Bapu Sakharam Malik @ Nagu Arjun Malik 136919.00 9600.00 

354 IP/72/2020 
Poonam Chandrakant Govekar Vs Late Ghanashyam Savlaram 
Naik @ GhanshamSavlaram Naik @ GanashyamSavlaram Naik 500000.00 5000.00 

355 IP/16/2021 Shivaji ApaShetgaonkar Vs Late ApaRaghobaShetgaonkar 200000.00 2000.00 

356 IP/65/2021 Bhanumati Malini Malpekar Vs Malini Kalyan Malpekar 110637.00 1200.00 

357 
IP/100/202
1 

Shivnath Sadashiv Shetgaonkar Vs Late Sadu Sitaram Shet 
Gaonkar@ Sadashiv Sitaram Shetgaonkar 180000.00 1800.00 

358 
IP/106/202
1 Mr. Caetano Almeida Vs Domingos Almeida 5500.00 55.00 

359 
IP/183/202
3 Salil Merwyn Sequeira Vs Merwyn Anthony Sequeria 560000.00 5600.00 

360 IP/94/2019 Namdev Shivram Malik Vs Late Shivram Atmaram Malik 33000.00 500.00 

361 IP/52/2023 
Paskol alias Pascoal Fernandes Vs Late Mrs. Margaret Pascoal 
Fernandes 450000.00 4500.00 

362 IP/29/2020 Manorama Monohar Gawas Vs Late Manohar Sakharam Gawas 625000.00 6750.00 

363 IP/30/2021 Reena Ramesh Harmalkar Vs Late Ramesh Mukund Harmalkar 2500000.00 25000.00 

364 IP/45/2021 
Vassudev Sakharam Shetgaonkar Vs Sacarama Siva XeteGaocar 
@ Sakharam Shiva Shetgaonkar 381600.00 3816.00 

365 IP/83/2021 
Mary Margaret Fernandes @ Mary Caridade Fernandes Vs 
Caridade Jerome Fernandes @ Caridade Fernandes 205100.00 2050.00 

366 IP/10/2023 Ashok Ramchandra Pitre Vs Late Ramchadra Krishna Pitre 2000000.00 20000.00 

367 IP/37/2020 
Jessie Shenika Fernandes @ Jessie Shenika D'Souza Vs Late 
Joseph Francis D'Souza 90300.00 1000.00 

368 IP/5/2021 Mahanand Kothawale Vs Late Gajanan Sakharam Kothawale 100000.00 1000.00 

369 IP/50/2022 
Devoniz Fernandes @ Lobo Vs Late Carlos Laurecinho Pedro 
Fernandes 18500.00 100.00 

370 IP/76/2022 Niranjan Mahadev Chari Vs Late Mahadev Savlo Chari 120000.00 1200.00 

371 IP/80/2022 

Rajan Pundalik Morjethrouth Power of Attorney Prakash 
Venkaraddi Kittur Vs Late Sadashiv Atmaram Morje @ 
Sadhasiva A. Morje 50000.00 500.00 

372 IP/87/2022 
Leena V. Fernandes @ Leena Fernandes Vs Late Vincent John 
Fernandes 50000.00 500.00 

373 
IP/100/202
2 Akshaya AtchutKanolkar Vs Late Atchut Gunaji Kanolkar 300000.00 3000.00 

374 IP/60/2019 
Joaquim Caitano Tito Fernandes alias Joaquim Fernandes Vs Late 
JaoquimCaitano Tito Fernandes 600000.00 6000.00 

375 IP/61/2019 Graciana Fernandes Vs Late Cyril Fernandes 600000.00 6000.00 



376 IP/83/2019 
Avdhut Anant Bagkar Vs Late Anant  RajaramBagkar @ Anant 
Bagkar 100000.00 1000.00 

377 IP/55/2021 
Veronica D'souza @ Veronica Francis Dsouza Vs Francis 
D'souza @ Francisco D'souza 244600.00 2450.00 

378 IP/2/2021 

Urmila  UttamBhivshet @ Smt. Urmila Bharat Shetye Vs Uttam 
Ladu Bhivshet @ Uttam Ladu Binvaxete @ Uttam Ladu Shetye 
@ Uttom Ladu Binvaxete 100000.00 1000.00 

379 IP/14/2021 
Sadanand PudalikShetgaonkar Vs Late Pundalic Govind 
Shetgaonkar @ Pundalik Govind Shetgaonkar 400000.00 4000.00 

380 IP/91/2021 

Usha Anay Kashalkar through Power of attorney Shri Satish 
Ganpat Kashalkar, Vs Late Anay Baburao Kashalkar @ Anaya 
Baburao Kashalkar 100000.00 1000.00 

381 IP/45/2022 Sadanand Babli Parab Vs Late Babli Sitaram Parab 4462000.00 44620.00 

382 IP/63/2022 Bhanumati Malini Malpekar Vs Late Malini Kalyan Malpekar 100000.00 1000.00 

383 IP/86/2022 Prakash Kalu Shetgaonkar Vs Late Kalu Ganesh Shetgaonkar 400000.00 4000.00 

384 IP/91/2022 
Anil Murari Mhamal Vs Late Mahadev @ Mahadeu Murari 
Korgaonkar @ Corgaocar 297800.00 2980.00 

385 IP/96/2022 Mahadev Vishnu Shirodkar Vs Late Vishnu Mahadev Shirodkar 200000.00 2000.00 

386 
IP/110/202
2 Hemant Wasudev Desai Vs Late Shantaram Daji Dessai 910000.00 9100.00 

387 
IP/111/202
2 

Karishma Laxman Naik alias Parab Vs Late Jayram alias Jairam 
Ambaji Parab 225000.00 2250.00 

388 
IP/113/202
2 Rajendra Arjun Parab Vs Late Arjun Apa Parab 200500.00 2050.00 

389 
IP/139/202
2 

Atmaram Rajaram Gawas Vs Late Rajaram Atmaram Gawas alias 
Rajaram Atmaram Zolambekar 10000.00 100.00 

390 IP/20/2021 Vikas Vishvanath Desai Vs Late Yasmeen Vikas Desai 370000.00 3700.00 

391 
IP/149/202
3 

Raghunath Arjun Mahale @ Ragunath Arzuna Malo Vs Late 
VassuRagoba Malo @ Vasudev Raghoba Mahale 100000.00 1000.00 

392 IP/58/2019 
Digambar Rama Naik Vs Late Rama Bhiva Naik alias Raam 
BivamNaique 1701000.00 17010.00 

393 IP/76/2019 
Prasad  Chandrakant Raut Vs Late Chandrakant @ Anat 
Sakharam Raut 300000.00 3000.00 

394 IP/45/2020 
Mahesh Babu Dhond Vs Rogu Babu Dond @ Raghu Babu Dhond 
@ Rogu Bapu Dond @ Raaghu Babu Dhond 120000.00 1200.00 

395 IP/93/2021 Vithal Tukaram Parab Vs Late Tukaram Dhayba Parab 50000.00 500.00 

396 IP/4/2021 Mahanand Kothawale Vs Late Sakharam Shankar Kothwale 20500.00 250.00 

397 
IP/160/202
2 Angelina Isidorio Fernandes Vs Latae Isidorio B. Fernandes 890000.00 8900.00 

398 IP/66/2023 
Arti Babi Pal alias Arti Ganesh Shetgaonkar Vs Esso Ganesh 
Shetgaonkar 1000000.00 10000.00 

399 IP/18/2021 Shrikant Babi Pednekar Vs Late Babi Vasant Pednekar 105000.00 1050.00 

400 IP/35/2021 Sanjay Gurudas Govekar Vs Late Gurudas Narayan Govekar 300000.00 3000.00 

401 IP/86/2021 Sainath Bhaskar Naik Vs Late Shamba Vithu Naik 200000.00 2000.00 

402 
IP/113/202
1 

Keshav Mangesh Mandrekar Vs Late Mangesh Keshav 
Mandrekar 500000.00 5000.00 

403 
IP/114/202
1 Ashish Manohar Samant Vs Late Manohar Shankar Samant 400000.00 4000.00 

404 IP/5/2022 
Abdul Mannn Ibrahim Shaikh Vs late Mrs. Sharifabi Abdul 
Karim Naik alias Sharif Abdul Karim Naik 110000.00 1100.00 

405 IP/42/2022 
Istiyak Sirajuddin Shaikh Vs Late Sirajuddin Shaikh @ Sira Judin 
Gulam Husen Merchant @ Shaikh Sirjuddin 50000.00 500.00 



406 IP/58/2022 
Jessie Pacheco Vs Late Salvador Gabriel Pacheco @ Salvador 
Pascol 1500000.00 15000.00 

407 IP/67/2022 
SricrisnaAscaocar @ Shrikrishna Askaukar Vs Late Hansabai 
Ladu Asgaokar 400000.00 4000.00 

408 
IP/115/202
3 Rekha Anil Harji Vs Late Tukaram Mahadev Gawandi 50000.00 500.00 

409 IP/81/2018 Mr. Bapu Vishram Naik Vs Late Mr. Vishram Apa Naik 160000.00 1600.00 

410 IP/12/2020 Jayesh Chandrakant Parab Vs Late ShantaramNhanu Parab 489550.00 4900.00 

411 IP/17/2020 
Ranga Rama Bagali Vs Late Rama Ranga Bagli @ Rama Jairam 
Bagli 200000.00 2000.00 

412 
IP/129/202
2 Sonu MhataroKorkankar Vs Late Cusso Ragu Arambolcar 1000000.00 10000.00 

413 IP/17/2023 
Gopala Tukaram Kepkar Vs Late Gopal 
ChandrogiNaiqueQuepcar 30000.00 300.00 

414 IP/12/2021 
Hema Balaram Talkar Vs Late Balaram Bhaduji Talkar @ Balram 
Bhaduji Talkar @ BhalaramFalkar 110000.00 1100.00 

415 IP/57/2021 

Bella Arumugan @ Bella Arumugam @ Bella Fernandes Vs 
Zavier John Fernandes @ Xavier Fernandes @ Xavier Jhon 
Fernandes @ Xaver Fernandes 1800000.00 18000.00 

416 IP/94/2021 Mr. Dayanand Shivram Naik Vs Late Shivram Sitaram Naik 50000.00 500.00 

417 IP/74/2021 Sachin Yeshwant Parab Vs Late Sakaram Ganesh Parab 1000000.00 10000.00 

418 IP/13/2019 
Raghunath Vasant Morje Vs Late Rogunata Babaji Morzo @ 
Raghunath Morje @ Raghunath Babaji Morje 250000.00 2500.00 

419 IP/46/2019 Suvarna Premanand Naik Vs Late Premanand Jairam Naik 300000.00 3000.00 

420 IP/13/2021 

Anastasia Virginia Cardozo @ Anastasia  Virginia Cardozo E. 
Afonso Vs Late Juze Fernandes @ Jose Sebastiao Fernandes @ 
Jose Fernandes @ Jose S. Fernandes 515000.00 5150.00 

421 IP/59/2022 Gurudas Shriram Naik Vs Late Shriram Shankar Naik 50000.00 500.00 

422 
IP/166/202
2 Kanta Vasudev Satelkar Vs Late Vasudev Narayan Satelkar 790000.00 7900.00 

423 
IP/120/202
3 

Sanjay Mangesh Korgaokar Vs Late Vijay Vithal Korgaokar @ 
Vijaya Vithal Korgaokar 750000.00 7500.00 

   217775655.00 2214109.00 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Court of CJJD, Sattari, Valpoi  

Sr. 
No
. 

Name of 
the Court Cases Party Name 

Net 
Value 
of the 
assets 

Stamp 
duty 

 

The Court 
of Civil 
Judge 
Junior 
Division & 
JMFC, 
Sattari at 
Valpoi IP/1/2019 Gautami Gopal Majik Vs late Yesso Gopal Majik 

500000
/- 5000/- 

2   IP/9/2019 Yeshwant Vitthal Gauns Vs late Shri Vithal Yeshwant Gawas 
250000
/- 2500/- 

3   
IP/13/201
9 Amrute  Babi Sawant Vs Nakul Babi Sawant 50000/- 500/- 

4   
IP/16/201
9 Mahadev Raju Sawant Vs Raju Bombdo Sawant 

150000
/- 1500/- 

5   
IP/18/201
9 

Shri Ankush Sagun Gaonkar Vs Late Shri. Khemblo Sagun Gaokar 
@ Khemlo Sagun Gaokar @ Khemlo Sagun Gaunkar 

200000
/- 2000/- 

6   
IP/25/201
9 

Shri Mahesh ApaKanekr@Shri Mahesh Kumar ApaKanekar Vs 
Atchut Krishna Kanekar 

500000
/- 5000/- 

7   
IP/31/201
8 Gajanan Ramkrishna Vaze Vs late Ramkrishna Ganpat Vaze 

660000
/- 6600/- 

8   
IP/21/201
9 

Shri. Satyawan Rajgo Gawas Vs Shri. 
RajgoApaGawas@RajgoApaGaons@RasgoApaGauns@RajgoApa
Gaonso@RajagoApaGaonso@Rajaram 

300000
/- 3000/- 

9   
IP/29/202
0 Shri Jaywantrao W. Rane Vs Shri Vamanrao Z. Rane 

200000
/- 2000/- 

10   IP/3/2021 Shri Anant Nakul Gawas Vs Late Nakul K. Gawas 
210000
/- 2100/- 

11   
IP/19/201
7 

Mr. Rajaram Purushottam Hazare Vs Purushottam Pandurang 
Hazare 

200000
/- 2000/- 

12   
IP/13/201
8 Mr. Rajeev Malhotra Vs late Shri Naresh Kumar Malhotra 

165000
/- 1650/- 

13   
IP/17/201
8 Mr. Sarvesh Yeshwant Barve Vs late Shri Yashwant Shripad Barve 

250000
/- 2500/- 

14   
IP/19/201
8 

Mrs. Vanita Narsiha Malik @ Vanita V. Gaonkar Vs Late shri 
Vithal Krishna Gaonkar 

100000
/-  1000/- 

15   
IP/23/201
9 Nakul Rama Mhapsekar Vs Rama Nakul Mhapsekar 

220222
/- 2200/- 

16   
IP/25/202
2 

Vaman Atma Thakur @ Vamona Atma Tacor Vs Smt. Dropadi 
Shiva Mhalshekar 10000/- 1000/- 

17   
IP/38/201
7 

Shri Tulshidas Fati Gawade @ TuxidassaFottiGaudo Vs Late Shri 
Fati BhikaroGawade 50000/- 500/- 

18   
IP/37/201
8 Deepti Laxmikant Manerkar Vs Daxarath Ram Manerkar 

200000
/- 2000/- 

19   
IP/15/201
2 Mr. Sarvesh Marathe Vs Shri Govind Marathe 40000/- 400/- 

20   
IP/40/201
8 Munibur Rahman Vs Fazlur Rahman D.K. 

401000
/- 4050/- 

21   
IP/26/202
2 

Smt.  Laxmi  Pandu Gawas  alias Salu Pandurang Gawas Vs In   
the  matter  of   inheritance  of late  Pandu Laxman Gawas alias 
Pandurang Gawas 

500000
/- 5000/- 

22   
IP/12/201
6 Shri Pandurang F. Gaonkar Vs Shri Fati Gaonkar 

930000
/- 9300/- 

23   
IP/16/201
8 

Smt. Laxmibai Kelu @ KeluraoGawade Vs late Kelu @ Kelurao 
Laxman Gawade 

500000
/- 5000/- 

24   
IP/26/201
8 Laxman Vishnu Gawas Vs late Vishnu Mahadeo  Gawas 

150000
/- 1500/- 



25   
IP/27/201
8 Sulakshana Shivaji Rane Vs Shivaji Yesbarao Rane 

100000
/- 1000/- 

26   
IP/36/201
8 Shrikant Ganesh Mhauskar Vs late Ganesh Sagun Mauskar 

105000
/- 1050/- 

27   
IP/39/201
8 DipaK Mahadev Badave @ Tande Vs Kashinath Mahadev Tande 

133305
/- 3350/- 

28   
IP/42/201
8 Rama Vithu Gaonkar Vs Vithu Rama Gaonkar 

105000
/- 1050/- 

29   
IP/30/201
6 

Shri Kalamodin Rehman Agha Vs Shri Rehman Aga alias Raiham 
Aga 10000/- 1000/- 

30   IP/6/2020 
Smt. Seeta Ram Gurav Vs Late Shri Chandru @ Chondro Babi 
Gurav @ Guvou 

620000
/- 6200/- 

31   IP/7/2020 
Shri Gopal Laxo Gaonkar Vs Shri Laxo Gopal Gaonkar @ Lacso 
Gopal Gaonkar @ Loxo Gopal Gaonkar 10000/- 1000/- 

32   IP/8/2020 

Smt. Kusum Gajanan Redkar@ Kusum Mangesh Naik Vs Late Shri 
Mangesh B.Naik@ MangushB.Naik @Manguesh Naik @ 
Mangeesh B. Naik 10000/- 1000/- 

33   
IP/32/202
0 

Shri Deeneshwar D. Jog Vs Late Shri Dattatray 
R.Jog@DattatrayR.Jog. 40000/- 4000/- 

34   
IP/33/202
0 

Shri Manohar M. Parab Vs Late Shri Datta Jaga @Jagannath 
Parab@Datta J. Parob@DattaJ.Parab@Datta J. Parab 40000/- 4000/- 

35   
IP/22/202
1 

MohanraoShankarrao Rane alias Rane Sar Dessai Vs Late 
PushpabaiShankarrao Rane 

103000
0/- 

10300/
- 

36   
IP/25/202
1 

Iqbal Ahmed Hussain Rakhanji alias Iqbal Ahmed Shaikh, alias 
Iqbal Hussain Shaikh Vs Late Shaik Kassim Shaik Razak 10000/- 1000/- 

37   
IP/28/202
1 

Smt. Sita Deu Degvekar Vs Late Shri Deu Ankush Degvekar@ Deu 
YenkuDegvekar 10000/- 1000/- 

38   
IP/31/202
1 Bhavana B. Naik Vs Late  Shri. BhikajiPunappa Naik 50000/- 500/- 

39   
IP/36/202
1 Sunil Tukaram Gawas Vs Late Shri.Tukaram Shiva Gawas 

210000
/- 2100/- 

40   
IP/40/202
1 

Mohini Madhukar Naik Vs late Shri. Madhukar Shankar Naik alias 
Madhukar Mogrem Naik 

170000
/- 1700/- 

41   IP/1/2022 

Sachin Vasudev Kinjawadekar Vs Late  Shri Vasudev @ 
Vassudeva Ramkrishna Zawdekar@ VassudeoJawadekar @ Boto 
Vasudeva Zauddecar 30000/- 300/- 

42   IP/2/2022 
Miss XeuntuRoguvirGaunso @ Smt. Seema Ramesh Kalangutkar 
Vs Late Shri. Raghuvir Vishnu Gawas 

110000
/- 1100/- 

43   IP/4/2022 Mukund Chandrakant Tar Vs Late Mr. Chandrakant Datta Tar 30000/- 3000/- 

44   IP/5/2022 Mukund Chandrakant Tar Vs Late Mr. Mithil Chandrakant Tar 
250000
/- 2500/- 

45   
IP/11/202
2 Atmaram Dattaram Gauns Vs Dattaram Tato Gawas @Gauns 10000/- 1000/- 

46   
IP/43/202
3 Smt. Safiya Khan Vs Late Shri Sadroddin Khan 

850000
/- 8500/- 

47   
IP/42/202
2 

Mohammad  Ayan  Khan Vs IN  the  matter of Inheritance of Late  
Smt. Noor Jahan Miram  Rafioddin Khan 

100000
0/- 

10000/
- 

48   
IP/32/201
7 

Shri Allauddin Umar Shaha alias Allaudin Umar Shah alias 
Alaudin Umar Xa Vs Shri Adamo Ali Xa alias Adam, Ali Xa 50000/- 500/- 

49   
IP/80/202
3 

Yashoda Yeshwant Gawade Vs Vithoba Mahadeo Gawde alias 
Vithoba Mahadeo Gaudo alias Vithoba Mahadeo Gaudo 

200000
/- 2000/- 

50   
IP/21/202
1 Dulo Ganesh Pikulkar Vs Late Mr. Ganesh DuloPikulkar 10000/- 1000/- 

51   
IP/38/202
1 

Sahadev Apa Gaonkar Vs Late Shri. Appa alias Apa Zengo 
Gaonkar 50000/- 5000/- 

52   
IP/25/202
3 

Chandrakant ShantaramMelekar Vs Late Shri Sadashiv alias 
Sadgo Bablo Melekar 

200000
/- 2000/- 

53   
IP/15/202
2 Ulhas Shankar Joshi Vs Late Shri Shankar Ramchandra Joshi 

100000
/- 1000/- 

54   
IP/11/201
3 

Shakuntala Daulatrao Rane Sardessai Vs Daulatrao @ Daulotrao 
@ DoulatramV.Rane @ Rane Sa 

600000
/- 6000/- 



55   
IP/56/202
3 

Smt. Riya Krishnarao Dessai Vs Late Shri BapusahebWamanrao 
Sawant 

300000
/- 3000/- 

56   
IP/34/201
8 

PandurongaXantaramaGaudo @ Pandurang ShantaramGawade 
Vs Late XantaramaBabonimGaudo alias Shantaram Babani 
Gawde 

150000
/- 1500/- 

57   
IP/23/201
8 Shri Abdul Karimo Aga Vs Late Shri Oli Aga 

170000
/- 1700/- 

58   
IP/39/202
1 

Vandana Ramchandra Patil Vs Late Shri. Ramchandra 
BharmajiPatill 50000/- 5000/- 

59   
IP/11/201
8 Smt. Maimunabi Adam Aga Vs Smt. Shafiyam Bi Abdulla Aga 

400000
/- 4000/- 

60   IP/9/2018 Shri Dhananjay Nandaba Desai Vs Nandaba Bhimrao Desai 
184000
0/- 

18400/
- 

61   IP/8/2021 Mohamad R. Khan Vs Late Mohammed S. Khan 
100000
/- 1000/- 

62   
IP/13/202
2 

Kamal Uttam Mhapsekar Vs Late Pundalik Ramchandra 
Mhapsekar 

200000
/- 2000/- 

63   
IP/20/201
8 Shri Suhas Diwakar Joshi Vs Usha Diwakar Joshi 

150000
0/- 

15000/
- 

64   
IP/17/201
1 Vishnu S Joshi Vs late Shridhar Joshi 

455000
/- 4550/- 

65   
IP/27/202
1 

Shri. Gurudas Vasudev Mone Vs Late Shri. Venkatesh Alias 
Venktesh Dattatray Mone 

820000
/- 8200/- 

66   
IP/48/202
3 Sita Ramchandra Palkar Vs Ramchandra Babi Palkar 

280000
/- 2800/- 

67   
IP/24/202
2 Sitaram Vamanrao Desai Vs Vaman Sitaram Desai 

199703
0/- 

20000/
- 

68   IP/7/2023 Shankar Daji Desai Vs Late Daji Narayan Desai 
700000
/- 7000/- 

69   
IP/12/202
3 Pandurang Krishna Gaonkar Vs Krishna Bhiva Gaonkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

70   
IP/14/202
3 

Rama BhadiSavardekar@ Sawardekar Vs BhadiDholo 
Sawardekar @ BhaliDholoSavardenkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

71   
IP/15/202
3 Amarnath Shamrao Suryavanshi Vs Shamarao Arjun Suryavanshi 

100000
/- 1000/- 

72   
IP/17/202
3 

Dayanand Indroji Rane Vs Late Smt. Shanu Krishna Naik alias 
Smt. Shanu Indroji Rane 

100000
/- 1000/- 

73   IP/7/2021 
Shri Vilas A. Rane Vs Late Shri Abasaheb S. Rane@Abasaheb 
Rane 

200000
/- 2000/- 

74   IP/9/2020 Smt.Kashi Vaman Gawade Vs Late Shri BhikaroLaximanGawade 10000/- 1000/- 

75   
IP/11/202
0 

Shri Abdul Rashid Can Ustado @Abdul Rashid Khan Ustad. Vs 
Late Smt. Sakinabi H. Khan@ Sequina Bi @ ShakinabiHamfa 
Khan Ustad 

120000
/- 1200/- 

76   
IP/26/202
1 

Pradeep Nagesh Phadte Vs Late  Shri. Umakant Pandurang 
Phadte 

145344
3/- 

17110/
- 

77   
IP/41/201
8 Surekha Vijay Vhaval Vs Vijay Ratan Vhaval 

100000
/- 1000/- 

78   
IP/43/201
8 Devaki Vassudev Gawas Vs VassuBhiku Gawas 

200000
/- 2000/- 

79   IP/8/2019 Gauri Gunaji Porob Vs Puno Rama Sawant 40000/- 4000/- 

80   
IP/35/201
8 Mr. Gopal Sitaram Narvekar Vs Late Sitaram Gopal Narvekar 

300000
/- 3000/- 

81   
IP/23/201
7 

Ms Sumati Ladu Chari @ Smt. Rohini Ramakant Chari Vs Shri 
Ladu Mahadev Chari 

100000
/- 1000/- 

82   
IP/26/202
0 Shri Ramakant Dattaram Raut Vs Smt. Kamal Dattaram Raut 

123526
0/- 

12400/
- 

83   
IP/35/202
2 Vaijunanda Dayanand Chari Vs Mahadeo Govind Chari 

180000
/- 1800/- 

84   
IP/81/202
3 

Sumitra Datta Majik Vs Suko Bombi Majik alias Suklo Bombi 
Mazik 50000/- 500/- 

85   IP/5/2021 

Kashinath SaproAroskar alias SagunoSoproAroscar Vs 
SoproSazaroAroskar @ Shapro S. Aroskar @ SaproAroskar @ 
Sopro S. Aroskar @ Sopro  S.Aroscar 10000/- 1000/- 



86   
IP/11/202
1 

Shri Ramchandra B. Rane Vs Late  Smt.Shitabai R. Rane@ Sitabai 
R. Rane 50000/- 500/- 

87   
IP/14/201
9 Govind Babu Naik Vs Babu Sukado Naik @ Babu SucdoNaique 30000/- 300/- 

88   
IP/17/201
9 

Smt. Rajani Laxman Navathe Savikar Vs Late Laxman Vyankatesh 
Navathe Sawaikar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

89   
IP/18/201
8 Shri Vishnu Vasant Marathe Vs Late Shri Vasant Vishnu Marathe 

750000
/- 7500/- 

90   IP/3/2019 Lourence Domingo Minguel Miranda Vs Juliana Mirandra 
100000
/- 1000/- 

91   
IP/32/201
9 

Smt.Vinanti Vinayak Parwar @ Bayelem Pandu Parwar Vs Late 
Shri Krishna Pandu Parwar @ Shri Krishna PandgoParwar 

500000
/- 5000/- 

92   
IP/18/202
2 Aminabi alias Amina Vs Late Shri Haider Nabu Khan 

500000
/- 5000/- 

93   
IP/78/202
3 

Tukaram Vassu Alias Vasu Dhuri Alias Tukaram VassudevDhuri 
Vs Vassu Alias Vasu Alias VassudevBhingoDhuri Alias Vasu  
Biungo Duri 

500000
/- 5000/- 

94   IP/8/2022 Nitin alias Raju Vilasrao Nikam Vs Late Hemlata Vilasrao Nikam 
173000
/- 

17300/
- 

95   
IP/27/202
2 

Vishnudas Anant NawatheSavaikar Vs Ananta alias Anant 
krishnaSavaikar alias Navathe Savaikar 

500000
/- 5000/- 

96   IP/4/2024 
Vaibhavi Virsing Desai Vs Virsing Shivram Desai alias Veersingh 
Shivram Desai 

220000
/- 2200/- 

97   
IP/33/202
2 

Farath Banu alias Farhad Jairoddin Shaik Vs Late Shri Sheik 
Jairodin also known as Sheik Jeirodin also known as Shaikh 
Jairoddin Karim 

620000
/- 6200/- 

98   IP/4/2021 Smt. Kirti Krishna Gaonkar Vs Late Shri Krishna Fari Gaonkar 
100000
/- 1000/- 

99   
IP/10/202
1 Shri Pundalik R. Naik Vs Late Smt.Savitri P. Naik 30000/- 3000/- 

10
0   

IP/30/202
1 

Shri. Prasad Premanand Joshi Vs Late Shri. Premanand 
Bhalchandra Joshi 10000/- 1000/- 

10
1   

IP/33/201
9 

Shri Domingos Fernandes Vs Late Shri Valeriano@Valerian 
Fernandes 

700000
/- 7000/- 

10
2   

IP/33/201
8 Mahadev SuryakatnSalelkar Vs late Suryakant Mahadev Salekar 25000/- 250/- 

10
3   

IP/18/202
3 Ladu alias Ladko Ganesh Gaonkar Vs Ladko Ganesh Gaonkar 

310000
/- 3100/- 

10
4   

IP/19/202
3 

Parvati M. Kerkar Vs Mahadev KevjoKerkar alias Mahadev 
KewjoKerkar 

200000
/- 2000/- 

10
5   

IP/29/201
8 Haroon Adam Khan Vs Adam Khan @ Adam Harun Khan 

500000
/- 5000/- 

10
6   

IP/22/202
2 

Vishranti Vishram Gaonkar Vs Late  Shri Vishram Anant Gaonkar 
alias Vishram Ananta Gaonkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

10
7   IP/7/2024 Chinnamma George Vs K. M. George 

200000
/- 2000/- 

10
8   IP/9/2024 Antonio Manuel Paulo Pinto Vs Diogo Pascoal Pinto 

120000
/- 1200/- 

10
9   

IP/21/202
0 Shri Pramod Nilkant Desai Vs Shri Parshuram Balsaheb Desai 

100000
/- 1000/- 

11
0   

IP/30/202
0 

Shri Ramesh M. Dantye@Dantio Vs Shri Mahadev 
S.Dantye@Shri Mahadev 
S.Datye@MahadevaS.Dantye@Dantio@MadevaS.Dantio 

160000
/- 1600/- 

11
1   

IP/24/202
1 

Shri. BapusahebIndurao Rane alias Rane Sar Dessai Vs Late 
InauraoVenkatrao Rane Alias Rane Sardesai 

980000
/- 9800/- 

11
2   

IP/63/202
3 

Rama Vinay Naik alias Rama Vinay Nayak Vs Pramilabai V. Naik 
alias Pramilabai Vaman Naik alias Pramila Vaman Naik alias 
Pramilabai Naik 

350000
/- 3500/- 

11
3   

IP/19/202
0 

Smt. Sudha TulshidasPirankar Vs Late Smt. Laxmi L. 
Pirankar@Laximi L. Pirankar @ Laximi Laxman Pirankar 10000/- 1000/- 

11
4   

IP/23/202
1 Smt. Kamal Babi Raut Vs Late Amla Budho Raut 90000/- 9000/- 



11
5   

IP/15/201
4 

Pandurang Krishna Barve Vs late Krishna @ Crisna Ramchandra 
Barve and anr 

200000
/- 2000/- 

11
6   

IP/35/202
1 

Mr. Sahadev Guno Pikulkar Vs late Mrs. Gunavati Guna Pikulkar 
alias Mrs. Gunavanti Guno Pikulkar 10000/- 1000/- 

11
7   

IP/41/202
1 

Zilu Laxman Gaonkar Vs Late shri. Laxman Zillu Gaonkar @ 
Gauns @ Laxman Zilu Gaonkar @ Laximan Zilu Gaonkar @ 
Laximanjilu 50000/- 5000/- 

11
8   

IP/32/201
8 Laximan Vaman Narvekar Vs Vaman LaximanNarvekar 70000/- 700/- 

11
9   

IP/48/202
2 

Shri Xec Ibram alias Ibrahim Ismail Shaikh Alias Shaikh Ibram Vs 
Late shri Xec FacruAlaisXequeFocru alias Xec Fakru alias 
XequeFacru 

100000
/- 1000/- 

12
0   

IP/26/202
3 

Pramod BabusoGavade @ Pramod BabusoGawade Vs Babuso 
Arjun Gavade @ Babuso Arjun Gaude @ Babusso Arjun Gaude 
@ BabusoGawade 

200000
/- 2000/- 

12
1   

IP/30/202
3 

Mrs. Fatima Mohamad Sadik Nagor Vs Shri Mohamad Sadik 
Abbu Nagor alias Mahamad Nagor Sadik 

220000
/- 2200/- 

12
2   

IP/39/202
3 

Narayan Chandrakant Naik Vs Late Narayan Yesko Naik @ 
Narayan Esso Naik 80000/- 800/- 

12
3   

IP/13/202
1 Shri  Jivaji S. Desai Vs Shri Bhimrao Y. Rao Dessai 30000/- 3000/- 

12
4   IP/6/2023 Latifa Imam Khan Vs Imam Alla Khan 

200000
/- 2000/- 

12
5   

IP/17/202
0 

Shri Anil Mohan Gaonkar Vs Late Shri Ganesh Zengo Gaonkar 
also known as Ganesh Z.Gaunkar also known as Ganesh 
J.Gaonkar 

255000
/- 2550/- 

12
6   IP/7/2022 

DevgoBhingo Gaonkar @ DeugoGauncar Vs Late Shri 
BhingoDeogoGaunkar @ BinngoGauncar @ Bhingao D. Gaonkar 
@ BhingoDeugo Gaonkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

12
7   

IP/15/201
8 

Smt. Anupama Pandurang Gawas Vs Late Shri Pandurang 
Laxman Gawas 

100000
/- 1000/- 

12
8   IP/9/2023 Chandrakant Laxman Rane Vs Laxman Krishna Rane 20000/- 200/- 

12
9   

IP/30/202
2 

Shri  SagunNaguGawade Vs Late Shri Nagu Ganesh 
Soliyekar@ShriNagu  Ganesh  Gaude 50000/- 500/- 

13
0   

IP/23/202
3 

Shri Devidas Ladu Gaonkar alias Devu Ladu Gaonkar Vs Late Smt. 
DeoupadiLadu  Gaonkar alias Dropadi Ladu Gaonkar 

350,000
/- 3500/- 

13
1   

IP/12/202
0 

Smt. Bhagirathi Raghunath Sawant alias Dulguem Raghunath 
Sawant Vs Bhiva Babi Sawant alias Bivam Babi Saunto 77000/- 770/- 

13
2   IP/6/2022 

Ganesh Rama Gawas alias Shri Gones Gaunco Vs Late Shri Gones 
Rama Gaonco @ Ganesh Rama Gawas @ Gauns 

100000
/- 1000/- 

13
3   

IP/46/202
2 

Chudamani Ram FotgoOloncor alias Mr. Chudamani Rama 
Hulankar alias Ulankar Vs Bhima Rama Hulanker alias Mrs. 
Bhima Rama Hulankar alias Mrs. Bima Rama Oloncorina 

140000
/- 1500/- 

13
4   

IP/47/202
2 

Krishna Zilu Gawas alias Mr. Krishna Zilu Gauns Vs Zilu Krishna 
Gawas alias Gilu Krishna Gauns alias Gillu Krishna Gaunkar alias 
Mr.Zilu Krishna Gavas 

150000
/- 1500/- 

13
5   

IP/23/202
0 

Smt.Leena Lavu Narvekar@ Leena Lou Narvencar Vs Late Shri 
Lavu Krishna Narvekar@LouC.Narvencar 50000/- 5000/- 

13
6   

IP/37/202
2 

Shri Bhimrao JajajiRane  aliasBhimaraoJijee Vs Shri Jiji alias 
JayajiSatbaraoRane@Jiji Rane @ Zizi Rane 

100000
0/- 

10000/
- 

13
7   

IP/32/202
1 

DattaramRamchandra  Joshi Vs Late Shri. Vishwanath 
Ramachandra Joshi @ Vishwanath Ramchandra Joshi @ 
Vishvonath R. Joshi. 

300000
/- 3000/- 

13
8   IP/1/2017 

Smt. Ruksana Bi Sayyed Vs Shri Sayad Karim @ Sayed Krim Sayed 
Hassan 

100000
0/- 

10000/
- 

13
9   

IP/24/202
3 Draupadi Mahadev Gaonkar Vs Mahadev Fati Gaonkar 

150000
0/- 

15000/
- 

14
0   

IP/25/201
8 

Shri Raghunath Babani Dhuri Vs late Shri Babani Raghunath 
Dhuri 50000/- 500/- 

14
1   

IP/44/201
8 Narayan Rama Majik Vs Rama Narayan Majik 

500000
/- 5000/- 



14
2   

IP/10/201
9 

Chandravati Chandrakant Gawas Vs Chandrakant  Tukaram 
Gawas 

250000
/- 2500/- 

14
3   

IP/24/201
9 

Shri Rama Deu Pirankar @Rama Deau Pirankar Vs Shri Deu Rama 
Pirankar@Devu Rama Pirankar 

120000
/- 1200/- 

14
4   

IP/28/202
0 

Mrs. Rucsana Bi Vs Mr.NasirKhan@Nasir Anwar Khan@Naseer 
Khan 

700000
/- 7000/- 

14
5   

IP/34/202
0 

Shri Dattajirao Rane Vs Late Shri 
ShripadraoJ.Rane@ShripadraoZelbaraoRane@Shripadrao  J. 
Rane 

300000
/- 3000/- 

14
6   

IP/57/202
3 Shri Bhiva Rama Parwar Vs Late Shri Rama DevagoParwar 

300000
/- 3000/- 

14
7   

IP/28/201
9 

Dhanashri Shahajirav Rane@ Rane  Sar Dessai Vs 
ShahajiDattajirao Rane 

107000
0/- 

10700/
- 

14
8   

IP/29/201
9 

Shri Mansingh KrishnaraoRane@Rane Sar Dsai Vs Late Pooja 
Mansingh Rane Sardessai 

123000
0/- 

12300/
- 

14
9   

IP/36/202
2 Sherly Babu Varghese Vs Babu Varghese 

400000
/- 4000/- 

15
0   

IP/39/202
2 Mahadev Rajgo Gawas Vs Late Rajgo Vishnu Gawas 

670000
/- 6700/- 

15
1   

IP/43/202
2 

Pradip Purushottam Paradkar Vs Shri Purushottam Ramchandra  
Paradkar alias Parodkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

15
2   

IP/29/202
1 Shri Gurudas R. Gawas Vs Late Shri Rajaram L. Gawas 

307000
/- 3070/- 

15
3   

IP/27/202
0 

Shri SaunloLadcoPorobo @ SavloLadko Parab Vs Anto 
Porobo@AntaLadkoParab@AntoLadcoParob@AntoLadquePoro
bo 

225000
/- 2250/- 

15
4   

IP/30/201
9 Mr.Vasudev Arjun Gawas Vs Late Arjun Apa Gawas 

140000
/- 1400/- 

15
5   

IP/22/201
9 

Vithal Laxman Bhave Vs Late Smt. Kashibai Laxman Bhave alias 
KashibaiLaximan Bhave alias Kastibai Bhave 

380000
/- 3800/- 

15
6   

IP/13/202
0 Ankush Vishnu Gaonkar Vs Shri Vishnu Pandu Gaonkar 

250000
/- 2500/- 

15
7   

IP/16/202
0 

Smt. Sheetal Sandeep Savant Vs Late Shri Sandeep R. 
Savant@Sawant 

100000
/- 1000/- 

15
8   

IP/25/202
0 

Miss Monda Gonexa Teli@ Smt. Shabnam Dastagir Dambalkar 
Vs Shri Ganesh Krishna Teli 50000/- 500/- 

15
9   

IP/22/202
0 

Smt. Laxmi MalgoParwar Vs Smt. Lilawati V. Parwar@Lilavati V 
Parwar 

200000
/- 2000/- 

16
0   IP/8/2023 

Gitesh Rammurthy Konar Vs Rammurthy Gopal Konar alias 
Rammurti Gopal Konar 

100000
0/- 

10,000
/- 

16
1   

IP/10/202
3 

SantobaBapusaheb Dessai Vs BapusahebSantoba Desai alias 
BapusahebSantoba Dessai 

600000
/- 6000/- 

16
2   

IP/34/201
9 

Smt. Shubhangi Ulhas Gawas@ Shubhangi Vithal Gaonkar Vs 
Late Shri Vithal Krishna Gaonkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

16
3   

IP/37/201
3 

Shri Visvonata Govind Dessai Vs Late Vishnu Vishwanath Dessai  
ors. 

500000
/- 5000/- 

16
4   

IP/39/201
6 Mrs. Nasima Abdul Bayan Khan Vs Late Mr. Abdul Latif Khan 

150000
/- 1500/- 

16
5   

IP/24/201
8 Smt. Sita Atmaram Parwar Vs Ulo Ringo Parwar 

100000
/- 

10,000
/- 

16
6   

IP/17/202
1 

Tulshidas Fati Gawade @ TulxidassaFottiGaudo Vs Late Fati 
BhikaroGawade@ Fati BhicaroGaudo@ Fati Bhicaro Gaude@ 
Fati Bhikaro Gavde@ FottiGaudo 

170000
0/- 1700/- 

16
7   

IP/34/202
2 Priya Pandurang Gawas Vs Pandurang Kashinath Gawas 10000/- 1000/- 

16
8   

IP/11/201
9 

Shivraj Yeshwant Solapurkar Vs late Shri Yashwant Ganesh 
Solapurkar 

250000
/- 2500/- 

16
9   IP/3/2023 

Shri Sandeep Ramchandra Gawade Vs Late  Shri Ramchandra 
Mahadev Gawade alias  Ramchandra Mahadeo Gaudo 

100000
/- 1000/- 

17
0   IP/5/2023 

Shri  Mahadev Bablo Gawade Vs Late Shri Babalo Mahadev 
Vantekar alias Bablo Mahadeo Gaudo 

100000
/- 1000/- 



17
1   

IP/40/202
2 

Smt. Devaki Vishnu Usapkar Vs Late Vishnu Chepo Usapkar alias 
Vishnu Chepu Usapkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

17
2   

IP/51/202
3 

Geeta Gajanan Kelkar alias Gita Gajanan Kelkar Vs Late Gajanan 
Vinayak Kelkar alias Gajanana Vinayak Kelkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

17
3   IP/4/2019 

Mimmubi @ Maimunabi  Sayyad Ahamad Vs late Soid Amodo @ 
Sayyad Ahmad Abbul Rehman 

100000
0/- 

10,000
/- 

17
4   

IP/19/201
9 

Shri. Shrikant Mukundrao Kulkarni Vs Late Shri Mukund Alias 
Mukundrao Shankar Kulkarni 

200000
/- 2000/- 

17
5   

IP/20/201
9 

Shri. Momad Taki Khan Vs Late Shri. Ismal Can @ Ismael Khan @ 
Ismail Khan @ Ismail Haroon Khan 

200000
/- 2000/- 

17
6   

IP/27/201
9 

Shri Vaman Bomi@Bombi@Bommi Gaude@Gawade@Gawde Vs 
Late Shri Bombi Thoto Gaude@ Shri Bomi ThotoGawade@Shri 
Bombi Tonto Gaudo@ Shri Bommi Thoto Gawde 

300000
/- 3000/- 

17
7   

IP/14/202
2 

Sushma Shivaji Gawas @ Sushma Shivaji Gaunco @ Shobha 
Gopal Majik Vs Late Tukaram Laximan Gawas @ Tukaram 
LacshimonGaunco 

200000
/- 2000/- 

17
8   

IP/13/202
3 

Pundalik Gopal Gawade Vs Late Shri Gopal Krishna Gawde alias 
Gawade Alias Gaude 

100,000
/- 1000/- 

17
9   

IP/35/202
0 

Smt. VijaymalaK.Rane@Rane Sardesai Vs Late Krishnarao S. 
Rane @ Rane Sardesai 

500000
/- 5000/- 

18
0   IP/2/2020 

Shri Bharat ShidbaSavarshekar Vs Shri ShidbaApaSavarshekar 
and 2) Smt. GulabiShidbaSavarshekar@ 
GulabiShidbaSawarshekar 50000/- 500/- 

18
1   

IP/17/202
2 Anandi RavjiDegvekar Vs Late Shri Ravji @ RaujiMadsoDegvekar 

300000
/- 3000/- 

18
2   

IP/61/202
3 Habibam Bi Vs Xec Harun alias Shaikh Harrooalais Sheikh Haroon 

100000
/- 1000/- 

18
3   

IP/29/202
2 

Shri Shailesh Mahadev Sawant Vs Late  Shri Mahadev Pandu 
Sawant@Mahadeo  Pandu Sawant@Mahadeo Pandu Sawant 50000/- 500/- 

18
4   

IP/41/202
2 

Mr. MuruthuParampil Thomas Job alias Maruthu Purampil Job 
alias Maruthu Purambil Thomas Job Vs MrsChachamma  Job 
alias Chachmma Job 

800000
/- 8000/- 

18
5   IP/1/2024 

Farit Khan Vs Late Inaitulla Hussain Khan alias InaidUssen Can 
alias InaedUssen Can alias InnaitullaUshen Khan 

500000
/- 5000/- 

18
6   IP/1/2021 

Shri Laxman Vishnu Gadgil also known as Locximona Boto 
Gadguil Vs Late Shri Vishnu L. Gadgil @ VisnumL.Gadguil@ 
Vishnu L. Gadgil @Vishnoo L.Gadgil 

200000
/- 2000/- 

18
7   

IP/89/202
3 

Sabiya Bi Sayed alias Khan Vs Late Shri Sayed Sabir alias Sayed 
Shabbir 

100000
0/- 

10000/
- 

18
8   

IP/24/202
0 

Mrs.SavitaYeshwant  Gawas@ Manisha Manohar Gavade Vs Shri 
Yeshwant Rama Gawas 30000/- 3000/- 

18
9   

IP/31/202
0 

Smt. Ranjana Nilesh Hondkar @ Ranjana Vasant Gaonkar Vs Shri 
Nilesh Uttam Hondkar @ Hondker 

500000
/- 5000/- 

19
0   IP/2/2023 

Sulaksha Anand Mhaskar alias Sulochana Anand Mhaskar alias 
Sulaxana Anand Mhaskar Vs Anand Vinayak Mhaskar 

500000
/- 5000/- 

19
1   

IP/36/202
3 

Shri Dnyaneshwar Vasu Gaonkar Vs Late Shri Vasu Bomi 
Gaonkar@ Vasu Bombi Gaunkar 

500000
/- 5000/- 

19
2   

IP/37/202
3 

Shri Gopal Rauji Gaonkar Vs Late Shri Ravaji Bombi Gaonkar@ 
Rauji Bombi Gaunkar 

500000
/- 5000/- 

19
3   IP/1/2020 

Smt. Pratiksha Pandurang Gaonkar wife of late Shri Pandurang 
Rama Gaonkar Vs Late Shri Pandurang Rama Gaonkar 

100000
/- 1000/- 

19
4   

IP/22/201
3 Anandi Joshi Vs Mr.Vithal  J. Joshi 33000/- 3300/- 

19
5   

IP/38/201
8 Abdul Aziz Can Vs Oli Khan Shamsher 

500000
/- 5000/- 

19
6   

IP/19/202
1 

Surekha Gopal Gawas alias Surekha Rama Rane Vs Late Mr. 
Rama Ladu Rane alias Rama Ladu Rano 

220000
/- 2200/- 

19
7   

IP/42/202
3 

Mr. Rakesh Ramnath Parwar Vs Shri Ramnath BhivangoParwar 
alias Ramnath BhingoParwar 

100000
/- 1000/- 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19
8   

IP/45/202
3 

Shripad Naru Gawas @ Gaonkar @ Gaunkar Vs Vishnum @ 
Vishnu S. Gauncor @ Gaunkar @ Gaonkar @ Gawas 

200000
/- 2000/- 

19
9   

IP/47/202
3 Ramavati Ramesh Gaonkar Vs Ramesh Babalo Gaonkar 

500000
/- 5000/- 

20
0   IP/7/2019 Smt. Pratima Fondu Gaude Vs late Shri Fondu Krishna Gaude 

150000
/- 1500/- 



The details of all cases including name of court, names of the parties, the net value of assets 
and amount of stamp duty collected in each court 
 
 

Sr No Name of 
the Court 

Name of the Parties Net value of assets Amount of 
stamp duty 
collected 

1 

Court of 
Senior 
Civil 

Judge & 
CJM, 

Margao 

Joaquim Jose Francisco P 
de Piedade Monteiro v/s 
Inacio Francisco Abel 

Monteiro & anr. 

Rs. 1,00,000 Rs. 1,000 

2 
 Joaquim Costa Vs Mariano 

Costa 
Rs. 22,00,000 Rs. 22,000 

3 
 Orlando June Antao Vs 

Constantino Antao 
Rs. 2,00,000 Rs. 2,000 

4 
 Vrinda Baboy Verencar vs 

Baboy Motiram Verencar 
Rs. 24,000000 Rs. 2,40,000 

5 

 Anna Kaarina de Jussilainen 
Costa @ Anna Kaarina 

Jussulainen Costa Vs Irene 
Rafaela Inez da Conceicao e 
Costa @ Irene da Costa @ 

Da Costa Irene 

Rs. 39,60,000 Rs. 40,000 

6 
 Malina Reshma Elfa Dias 

V/s John Dias 
Rs. 4,09,200 Rs. 4,200 

7 
 Isidoro Fernandes Vs 

Miguel Jose Fernandes 
Rs. 30,00,000 Rs. 30,000 

8 

 Antonio Lourenco Filandre 
Dias Vs Anthony Manule 

Dias 

Rs. 8,72,000 Rs. 8,800 

9 

 Bosco John Martinho 
Santimano Vs Late 

Boaventura Antonio de Luis 
Santimano 

Rs. 37,63,427 Rs. 67,700 

10 

 Suzana Elsa D Silva Vs 
Sunil Augustine John 

Alvares 

Rs. 45,43,700 Rs. 45,500 

11 

 Rajendra Srinivas Kapdi Vs 
Damodar Rama Kapdi @ 

Damodar Rama Sinai Kapdi 

Rs. 21,00,000 Rs. 21,000 

12 

 Ana Leopodina Menezes E 
De Souza @ Ana 

Leopoldina D siiyza Vs 
Michale @ Miguel 
Francisco De Souza 

Rs. 24,00,000 Rs. 25,000 

13 

 Sonali Nikhil Pai @ Sonali 
@ Amba Dalal Vs Anand 

Bahurao Dalal 

Rs. 1,71,50,000 Rs. 1,71,500 

14 
 Sanyogeeta Amol Patil Vs 

Amol Pandurang Patil 
Rs. 88,00,000 Rs. 88,000 

15 
 Sandhya Sardesai Vs 

Sandeep Sardesai 
Rs. 1,60,00,000 Rs. 80,000 

16 

 Urmila Atmaram Nevagi Vs 
Late Atmaram Venkatesh 

Nevagi 

Rs. 50,00,000 Rs. 50,000 

17 
 Joseph Fernandes Vs 

Francis P. Fernandes 
Rs. 53,88,975 Rs. 54,000 

18 

 Gurudas Shamba Revankar 
Vs Late Kalavati Gurudas 

Rivankar 

Rs. 30,00,000 Rs. 30,000 

19  Deodato Fernandes Vs Rs. 20,19,900 Rs. 20,200 



Maria Sylvia Cardoso 

20 
 Sharon Lourdes Barreto Vs 

Zelio Salvador Barreto 
Rs. 76,00,000 Rs. 76,000 

21 

 Pedro Jose Francisco Jovino 
Pereira Vs Yvonne Marie 

Santan Rita Pereira 

Rs. 60,00,000 Rs. 60,000 

22 
 Jatin Jagdish Netalkar Vs 

Jagdish Madhukar Netalkar 
Rs. 70,00,000 Rs. 70,000 

23 

 Jose Francisco Joao 
Cardoso Vs Socorriana 

Carolina Pereira 

Rs. 21,00,000 Rs. 21,000 

24 

 Maria Quiteria Guilhermina 
Monteiro E Fernandes Vs 

Cajetan Douglus Fernandes 

Rs. 21,00,000 Rs. 21,000 

25 

 Maria Adelina Sequeira Vs 
Joao Canuto Patrocinho Dos 

Remedios Sequeira 
 

Rs. 4,44,000 Rs. 4,500 

26 

 Urmila Manguesh Kuvelkar 
Vs Manguesh Meghasham 

Kuvelkar 

Rs. 25,00,000 Rs. 25,000 

27 

 Jyoti Subhash Verecar Vs 
Subhash @ Sadashiv 

Motiram Verencar 

Rs. 57,00,000 Rs. 57,000 

28 

 Martha Fernandes Vs Joao 
Tomas Felipe Fernandes 

 

Rs. 15,00,000 Rs. 15,000 

29 

 Anita Shantaram Kamat Vs 
Late Shantaram Raghuvir 

Kamat 

Rs. 30,00,000 Rs. 30,000 

30 

 Maria Jose Correia de 
Meireles Vs Late Jose 

Antonio Arnaldo Barreto 
Cruz 

Rs. 20,00,500 Rs. 20,100 

31 
 Mr. Agostino M D'Souza 

Vs Aleixo Souza 
Rs. 11,00,000 Rs. 11,00,000 

32 
 Shri Damas O Dias Vs Shri 

Antonio X. L Dias 
Rs. 90,000 Rs. 900 

33 

 Mr. Antonio F Carvalho Vs 
Late Andre Paulo Carvalho 

anr. 

Rs. 9,63,538 Rs. 9,700 

34 

 Mrs Leopoldina Joana 
Carvalho e Fernandes Vs 
Inacio Antonio Fernandes 

Rs. 19,966 Rs. 200 

35 
 Ermelinda Dias Vs Jose 

Francisco Gomes & anr. 
Rs. 27,00,000 Rs. 27,100 

36 
 Luizinha Borges e Baptista 

Vs Late Diogo Baptista 
Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 5,000 

37 

 Domnic Salvador Antonio 
Fernandes Vs Cruzinho 

Antonio Francisco Albano 
Fernandes @ Cruzinho 

Fernandes 

Rs. 10,41,997 Rs. 8,150 

38 

 Francisco Colaco Vs Paulo 
Faleiro 

 
 

Rs. 15,00,000 Rs. 15,000 

39 

 Terence Theodore 
Mergulhao Vs Brenda 
Bengina Mergulhao 

Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 5,000 

40 
 Rosario Gregory Nunes Vs 

Benedito Jose Nunes 
Rs. 3,00,000 Rs. 3,000 

41 
 Dinkar Rajaram Dhamaskar 

Vs Shashikala D 
Rs. 1,00,000 Rs. 1,000 



Dhamaskar 

42 
 Jeronimo Fernandes Vs 

Joaquim Santano Fernandes 
Rs. 10,00,000 Rs. 10,000 

43 

 Sandhya Chandrashekhar 
Shingote Vs Late 

Chandrashekar Ramchandra 
Shingote 

Rs. 40,000 Rs. 400 

44 

 Maria Cyrila Bertha 
Toscano Vs Wesseslau 

Francisco Salvador 

Rs. 20,00,000 Rs. 20,000 

45 

 Succorina Sylvia Dulcina 
Pereira Vs Agnelo Jose 

Pereira 

Rs. 15,00,000 Rs. 15,000 

46 
 Gayatri Govind Pujari Vs 

Govind Maruti Pujari 
Rs. 9,00,000 Rs. 9,000 

47 
 Deepali Kamat Vs 

Premnath Uttam Kamat 
Rs. 3,00,000 Rs. 3,000 

48 
 Brian Terence D Souza Vs 

Rose Mary D Souza 
Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 5,200 

49 

 Levino John Rodrigues Vs 
Guilherme Martinho 
Emiterio Rodrigues 

Rs. 2,25,000 Rs. 2,300 

50 

 Maria Esilda Pereira Gomes 
Vs Francisco Milagres 

Fernandes 

Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 10,000 

51 

 Bubuna Cintia Eliza Costa 
Fernands Vs Filone 

Zacarias Colaco 

Rs. 1,46,500 Rs. 1500 

52 

 Berlina Anastasia Matildes 
Rodrigues Vs Gregorio 

Rodrigues 

Rs. 10,00,000 Rs. 10,000 

53 

 Angela Lucia dos Santos 
Alvares Vs Joaquim 

Mariano Filipe Acacio 
Rosario da Piedade Alvares 

Rs. 16,00,000 Rs. 16,000 

54 

 Mira Subhash Naik 
Gaunekar Vs Priyaga 

Subhash Naik Gaunekar 

Rs. 90,00,000 Rs. 90,000 

55 

 Remedios Rebello Vs 
Rosalinda Cardoso 

 

Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 5,000 

56 

 Yvonne Arcadius Ferro Vs 
Arcadius Brian Pereira 

Ferrao 

Rs. 10,00,000 Rs. 10,000 

57 

 Sheriff D Costa Vs Late 
Ignatius D Costa @ Inacio 

D costa 

Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 5,000 

58 

 Tanishka Fatima Fernandes 
Vs Inacio Sebastiao 

Fernandes 

Rs. 29,770 Rs. 300 

59 
 Philomena Rosario Vs Late 

Nasciment Rozario 
Rs. 2,00,000 Rs. 2,100 

60 

 Elizaberta Ferrao Vs Late 
Antonio Asterio Francisco 

Teles 

Rs. 6,00,000 Rs. 6,000 

61 

 Antonio Sergio Dias Vs 
Late Sebastiao Antonio 

Dias 

Rs. 3,01,000 Rs. 3,500 

62 

 Malvina Fernandes Vs Ana 
Maria Lourdes Silveira 

Soares E Pereira 

Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 5,001 

63 

 Liberata Januarius 
Rodrigues Vs Januarius 

Menino Rodrigues 

Rs. 10,000 Rs. 100 



64 
 Shailesh S. Mulgaonker Vs 

Sunderrao Mulgaonker 
Rs. 1,25,000 Rs. 1,300 

65 

 Maria Filomena Costa Vs 
Miguel Menino 

Mascarenhas 

Rs. 1,00,000 Rs. 1,000 

66 
 Sadananda Rohidas Naik Vs 

Rohidas Anant Naik 
Rs. 1,00,000 Rs. 2,000 

67 

 Nelson Joseph Vincent 
Albuquerque Vs Joseph @ 
Joseph @ Joaquim Roque 

Francisco Albuquerque 

Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 5,000 

68 

 Chanbi @ Chanbi Xec 
Mamod Vs Xec Mamod 

Mamlecar 

Rs. 10,00,100 Rs. 10,100 

69 

 Clara Barreto Vs Caetano 
Francisco Barreto 

 

Rs. 1,50,000 Rs. 1,500 

70 
 Joao Damaciano Soares Vs 

Antonio Marianao Soares 
Rs. 5,70,800 Rs. 5,800 

71 

 Lino Crisostomo Cardoso 
Vs Antonio Mariano 

Cardozo 

Rs. 9,85,000 Rs. 9,900 

72 

 Abel Antonio Jorge Da 
Costa Vs Flaviano Gregorio 

Tiago Da Costa 

Rs. 45,000 Rs. 500 

73 

 Romanus Simpn Fernandes 
Vs Late Nicholas Martins 

Anthony Fernandes 

Rs. 10,00,000 Rs. 10,000 

74 
 Leslie Joaquim Rodrigues 

Vs Conceicao M Rodrigues 
Rs. 9,00,000 Rs. 10,000 

75 

 Maria Sienna Teresa 
Isabeela Nunes Vs Philip 
Antonio Piedade Nune 

Rs. 10,00, 000 Rs. 10,000 

76 
 Maria Angelina Pires e 

Shaikh Vs Fracisca Pires 
Rs. 1,00,000 Rs. 1,000 

77 
 Sharon Correira Vs Edward 

Vaz 
Rs. 1,50,000 Rs. 1500 

78 

 Magdalena Barbara 
Rodrigues Vs Pedro 

Estevao William Rodrigues 

Rs. 1,00,000 Rs. 1,000 

79 
 Saimon  Biju Soares Vs 

Franklin Agusto Jose Soares 
Rs. 18,00,000 Rs. 18,000 

80 
 Frederico Silvio Furtado Vs 

Late Glorio Jacob Furtado 
Rs. 10,00,000 Rs. 10,000 

81 

 Agnelo Jude Francis Dias 
Vs Maria Josephina Dias 

 
 

Rs. 2,00,000 Rs. 2,100 

82 
 Rita Espertina Rodrigues Vs 

Emita Francisco Fernandes 
Rs. 20,00,000 Rs. 20,000 

83 
 Sarvesh Gokuldas Raikar 

Vs Gokuldas N Raikar 
Rs. 1,00,000 Rs. 1,000 

84 
 Catarina Martins vs Camilo 

Braganza 
Rs. 2,00,000 Rs. 2000 

85 

 Megha Mahadev 
Chandgadkar Vs Late 
Mahadeva Narayan 

Chandagadkar 

Rs. 15,00,000 Rs. 15,000 

86 
 Margaret De Silva Vs Late 

William Ludvico De Silva 
Rs. 1,50,000 Rs. 1,500 



87 

 
Civil 
Judge 
Senior 

Division, 
Ist Addl 
Court, 

Margao 

 
Smt.Magdalene Rodrigues e 
Fernandes Vs Late Antonio 

Jose Rodrigues 

 
1,60,500 

 
2,000 

88 

 Francisca Rose D'Costa @ 
Rosy Pereira Vs Joaquim 

D'Costa and anr. 
2,00,00,000 30,000 

89 

 Antonio Rosario Pereira 
Vs Mariano Jose Pereira 

and 
25,00,000 3850 

90 

 Violet Mascarenhas Vs 
Joao Eusepio 
Mascarenhas 

60,00,000 13,000 

91 

 Wilfred Sebastian Pereira 
Vs Natalina Souza e 

Pereira 
36,00,000 36,000 

92 

 Jose Mariano Agnelo 
Fernandes Dias Vs Maria 

Blasia D Souza 
4,34,98,000 4,35,000 

93 

 Benazir Barrymore 
Furtado Vs Benson 

Furtado 
50,00,000 50,000 

94 

 Maria Do Ceu Olie Bijou 
De Oliveira Gomes Vs 

Leonido Leao Braz 
Rodrigues 

22,00,000 28,000 

95 
 Anandi Haridas Kamat 

Vs Haridas Maruti Kamat 
24,00,000 69,000 

96 

 Gloria Antonio 
Leopoldina Fernandes Vs 
Menino Joao Mendonca 

21,00,000 8,000 

97 
 Sunita Coutinho Singh Vs 

Joaquim Pires 
20,00,000 17,500 

98 

 Subraya Dinanath 
Massurkar Vs Daulat 
Dinanath Masurker 

1,09,00,000 49300 

99 

 Avinash Savio Gaudioso 
Vaz Vs Maria Rosada 
Rodrigues alias Maria 

Ruzada Rodrigues 

30,00,000 15,000 

100 
 Alima Bi Shaikh Vs 

Shaikh Abdul Rahim 
30,00,000 49,000 

101 

 Sushma Gurudas Kamat 
alias Sujata Kiran 

Honavar Vs Gurudas 
alias Jaganath Vasant 

Kamat 

25,00,000 1,73,000 

102 

 Aida D. Hermano alias 
Aida Rodrigues Vs 
Bertalino Rodrigue 

21,00,000 21,000 

103 

 Yeshwant Datta Borkar 
alias Yeshwant Datta 
Naik Borkar Vs Smita 
Yeshwant Borkar alias 
Nanda Shambu Naik 

24,00,000 60,000 

104 
 Liberata Dias Vs Manuel 

Dias 
30,00,000 30,100 

105 
 Reshma Sunuil Naik vs 

Sunil Shyam Nauik 
1,31,53,830 1,38,07,000 

106  Philomena Gracias alias 75,00,000 75,000 



Philomena Monteiro e 
Gracias Vs Jose Xavier 

Da Piedade 

107 

 Inacina Wincy Almeida 
Vs Melvino Alegres 
Nicolau Mazarelo 

50,00,000 85,000 

108 

 Simon Peter 
Mascarenhas Vs Ana 

Joaquina Mascarenhas 
25,00,000 25000 

109 

 Satyen Dayanand 
Antonio Da Prisca 
Barreto Bose Vs 

Sebasteao Anthony 
Barreto 

25,00,500 25600 

110 

 Crystal Bernadette 
Nazareth Vs Late 

Chrisologo Nazareth 
22,00,000 16,000 

111 

 Ramkrishna Laxman 
Sawant Vs Satyawati 

Laxman Sawant 
25,00,000 1,00,000 

112 
 Kevin Fernandes Vs 

Clorinda Fernnades 
15,00,900 1,50,000 

113 
 Molly Epiphania Dias Vs 

Alberto Dias 
21,00,000 21,000 

114 

 Rosa Josefina Fernandes 
Vs Domingos Xavier 

Fernandes 
21,00,000 21,000 

115 

 Leelavati Gurudas 
Nagvenkar Vs Gurudas 

Narayan Nagvenkar 
22,00,000 7,000 

116 

 Filomeno Manuel Reis Vs 
Gema Mendonca Dos 

Reis 
50,0,000 24,000 

117 

 Maria Celinia Jacinta 
Pimenta Vs Reginaldo 

Joao Pimenta 
50,00,000 2500 

118 

 Sandra Maria Fatima 
Rodrigues D Lima 

Mrs.SebastianaMargarida 
Mariana Filomena De 

Trindade 

25,00,000 45400 

119 
 Vilda Rajesh Timblo 

Rajesh Prakash Timblo 
20,00,00,000 793118 

120 

 Mrs. Antoneita Rodrigues 
Vs Mr. Bento F. 

Rodrigues 
1,00,000 1850 

121 
 Remedious Goes Vs 

Santano Goes and anr. 
10,00,000 17150 

122 

 Fernando Jose Lobo Vs 
Clara Arlinda de Piedade 

Rodrigues 
1,00,000 33,500 

123 

 Shabina Banu Hoscop Vs 
Mohammed Hanif 

Hoskop 
300000 3000 

124 
 Reeya Fernandes Vs 

Joao Inacio Fernandes 
1,00,000 16,900 

125 

 Marion Empringham alias 
Marion Peres Da Costa 

Vs Bernardo Cezar Peres 
Da 

20,00,000 12,600 

126 
 Rosita Correia Vs 

Carmelito Correia 
2,00,000 2,000 

127 
 Vicente Pereira Vs 

Caetnao Joaquim Pereira 
2,00,000 2,000 



128 

 Tomas Pinheiro alias 
Thomas Pinheiro Vs 

Francisco Xavier Pinheiro 
1,00,000 1,000 

129 

 Theresa D Silva Vs 
Anthony Tolentino D 

Silva 
5,00,000 5,000 

130 
 Peter Carvalho Vs Pedro 

Carvalho 
20.00.000 15,000 

131 

 sabella Adelphine 
Gracias Vs Santos Julio 
Michael Remy Gracias 

15,00,000 15,000 

132 

 Rekha Pandurang Kamat 
Vs Dilip Kamat alias Dilip 

Pandurang Kama 
10,00,000 13,000 

133 
 Ivan Nazareth Fernandes 

Vs Aliya Mambetova 
1,00,000 89,001 

134 
 Pratish Pandhari Lotlikar 

Vs Rama R. Raikar 
12,00,000 12,000 

135 

 Seth Savio Dias Vs Reis 
Mangos Dias alais 

Resmagos Dias 
4,00,000 5,100 

136 
 Porvindra Vinayak Lone 

Vs Vinayak Lone 
19,00,000 27900 

137 

 Sarita Salcacao 
Fernandes Vs Late 
Salvacao Michael 

2,00,000 2,500 

138 

 Lona Joanita Dias Vs 
Joaquim Sebastiao 

Pereira 
5,00,000 5,000 

139 
 Rajesh Khandoji Sathe 

Vs Codu Xamba Satte 
5,00,000 5050 

140 

 Kasimbi Sayad Vs Sayed 
Raja Shab alias Rajasab 

Sayad 
3,00,000 3,000 

141 
 Faryal Rodrigues Kukreja 

Vs Edith Rodrigues 
5,00,000 5,000 

142 

 Leslie Joaquim 
Rodrigues Vs Peter 
Martin Rodrigues 

10,00,000 16,000 

143 

 Saturnino Antonio 
Sebastiao Rebelo Vs 

Late Camilo Castanha 
10,00,000 4,000 

144 

 Rosy Fernandes Vs 
Sebastiao Aleixo 

Fernandes 
50,000 500 

145 

 Cadogon Damocles 
Fernandes Vs Mincy 

Nuva Geritta Dias 
16,50,000 17,700 

146 
 Avdut Ambe Vs Kishor 

Pandurang Ambe 
1,07,000 1,100 

147 
 Swati Arvind Vernekar Vs 

Arvind Raghuvir Vernekar 
10,00,000 10,000 

148 

 Valentina Tereza Joana 
Pereira Vs Late Abdonio 

Bento Casmiro 
1,00,000 1000 

149 
 Macklis Pereira Vs Late 

Francisco Pereira 
12,00,000 15,000 

150 

 Arcangela Correia Vs 
Antonio Rosarinho De 
Jesus Dominguinho 

Correia 

3,00,000 5,000 

151 
 Maria Sennen Eufemia 

Toscano Vs Antonio 
20,0,000 2,100 



Benedito 

152 

 Elvazia Grecy Pereira Vs 
Edward Joseph 

Makasare 
1,00,000 3,000 

153 
 Hanan Absul Gaffar Vs 

Sheikh Abdul Gaffar 
15,00,000 15,000 

154 

 Mukta Prabhakar Raut Vs 
Prabhakar Raghunath 

Naik Raut 
6,00,000 8100 

155 

 Alvaro De Cristo Rei 
Savio D vs Antonio 

Heliodoro Beltrand Da 
Silva 

300000 25500 

156 
 Bibi Asiya Shaikh Vs 

Sheriful Hassan 
5,00,000 10,000 

157 

 Smita Prabhakar 
Vernekar Vs Prabhakar 

Datta Verneka 
20,00,000 30,000 

158 

 Saturinini Antonio 
Sebastiao Rebelo Camilo 

Castanha 
10,00,000 4000 

159 

 
Civil 
Judge 
Senior 

Division, 
2nd 

Addl 
Court, 

Margao 

Agnelo Joaquim Monteiro 
Vs Maria Filomena Roza 

Sobrinho 2131500 21315 

160 

 Bosco Pedro Mascarenhas 
Vs Aires Jose Caitano 

Mascarenhas 800000 8000 

161 

 Simao Jose Antonio 
Fernandes Vs Aleixo 

Manuel Fernandes 1200000 12000 

162 

 Felipe Cardozo alias Philip 
Cardozo Vs Ana Felistina 

Baptista 2940000 29400 

163 
 Custodio F.V.Barreto Vs 

Jacinto R.B.Xavier 5000 50 

164 
 Irineu Andrade Vs Jose 

Inacio Faleiro 100000 1000 

165 
 Leif Fernandes Vs Luis 

Fernandes 10735000 107350 

166 

 Francisco Xavier Roque 
Pacheco Vs Ligorio Joao 
Marias Pacheco and anr 600000 6000 

167 

 Wilson Pascoal Do Carmo 
Colaco Vs Antonio Do 

Carmo Colaco 1010000 10100 

168 

 Flavia Ivy maria Lobo e 
Mascarenhas Vs Ignatius 

Mascarenhas 500000 5000 

169 

 Joan Lucy Pulqueria 
Santimano Vs Mr. Manuel 

Jose Santimano  Ors. 1650000 16500 

170 

 Sofia Maria Fernandes Vs 
Domingos Antonio Baltazar 

Fernandes and anr. 500000 5000 

171 

 Jos Anthony Antao Vs 
Pascoal Antao alias 

Joaquim Inacio Antao 300000 3000 
172  Asha Thakkar Vs Dinesh D. 2200000 22000 



Thakkar 

173 
 Elvino Rodrigues Vs Late 

Gonsalina Rodrigues 2200000 22000 

174 
 Harsh Kumar Gupte Vs 

Late Renuka Gupte 1000000 10000 

175 

 Mr. Tito Antonio Diniz de 
Figueiredo Vs Mr. 

Francisco Xevier  da  
Conceisaum Figuerido @ 

Franciso Xavier da 
Conceicao Figueredo  and 

anr 715000 7150 

176 

 Vivian Benedito Cipriano 
Jordao Almeida Vs 

Francisco Domingos 
Inocente Santana Jordao de 

Almeida and anr. 650000 6500 

177 
 Jennifer Sandra Pereira Vs 

Nevis Magdalena Pereira 8961000 89610 

178 

 Diana Maria Noronha Vs 
Late Alcantara Felicio 

Edward Anacleto Noronha 360000 3600 

179 

 Mercia Turermina Furtado 
Vs Roque Joao Francisco 

Furtado 3000000 30000 

180 

 Mrs. Irene Olga Nery e Dias 
Vs Maria P. P. V. de Graca 
Godinho  3 Ors. deceased 55000 550 

181 
 Cyril Sabeno Rodrigues Vs 

Manuel Francis Rodrigues 1100000 11000 

182 

 Godfrey Chesterton 
Gomindes Vs Maria 

Piedade Milagres Fernandes 
E Gomindes 13000000 130000 

183 

 Sunita Mahesh Inchalmath 
Vs Shrishail Mallikarjun 

Inchalmath 2010000 20100 

184 
 Taramani Dung Dung Vs 

Silas Dung Dung 500000 5000 

185 
 Assis de Xavier Braganca 

Vs Corina Delfina Cota 565000 5650 

186 
 Sydney Arthur Cranston Vs 

Brenda Sydney Cranston 700000 7000 

187 
 Anthony Joaquim Cardozo 

Vs Caitano Jose Cardozo 1380000 13800 

188 
 Greta Gladys Rebello Vs 

Maria Tavares 910000 9100 

189 

 Emiliana Matilda Josefa 
Diniz Vs Joaquim Piedade 

Diniz 55000 550 

190 

 Esperanca A J Afonso e 
Gomes Vs John Gregory 

Ligorio e Gomes 4910000 49100 

191 

 Mrs. Cecilia Dias 
Fernandes. Vs Mr. Jose 

Fernandes. 9880000 98800 

192 
 Ramdas Manjrekar Vs 

Jayram Sagun Manjrekar 1380000 13800 

193 

 Santana Gomes Vs 
Anselmo Gomes alias 

Anselm Gomes 700000 7000 

194 
 Lauriana Basilia Vaz Vs 

Reginald John Vaz 600000 6000 



195 
 Shaikh Abdul Shakoor Vs 

Shaikh Kasim  anr. 5060000 50600 

196 

 Lourdes Margaret Florence 
Fernandes Vs Julius Victor 

Da Costa 100000 1000 

197 

 Oliver Francis Rodrigues 
Vs Apolinario Januario 

Rodrigues 600000 6000 

198 

 Maria Do Bom Parto Dias e 
Mascarenhas Vs Pedro 

Antonio Bento Sardinha 600000 6000 

199 
 Clement Francis Misquita 

Vs colleen Mariee Misquita 1300000 13000 

200 
 Menino Antonio Estibeiro 

Vs Late Minguel Estibeiro 30000 300 

201 

 Ana Tereza Coutinho e 
Brito Barbosa Vs Jose 

Vicete Arvinda da Costa 
Barbosa 20000000 200000 

202 
 Victor Fenelon Gama Vs 

Thomas Santan Gama 2000000 20000 

203 

 Vito Gonsalves Vs 
Florencio Conceicao 

Sebastiao Gonsalves and 
anr. 330000 3300 

204 

 Vinayak Krishna Chari Vs 
Late Krishna Anant Chari 
alias Crisna Ananta Chari 450000 4500 

205 

 Angelico Salvador 
Fernandes Vs Pedro 

Fernandes 1500000 15000 

206 
 Maria Cecilia Caeiro Vs 

Joaquim Rosario Braganca 2100000 21000 

207 
 Sunitha Geetha D Souza Vs 

Argentina Travares 450000 4500 

208 
 Krisnaraj Kapdi Vs 

Vishwanath Ramnath Kapdi 1500000 15000 

209 
 Vikas Baadkar Vs Sushma 

Baadkar 500000 5000 

210 

 Maria Christalina Rodrigues 
Vs Late. Francisco 

Rodrigues 200000 2000 

211 

 Cosme Savio Das Merces 
Araujo alias Cosme Araujo 

Vs Taumaturgo Jose 
Antonio das Merces Araujo 4100000 41000 

212 

 Ermelinda M.de Ceu Pereira 
da Silva Miranda Vs 

Francisco Monte da Silva 
Miranda 930000 9300 

213 

 Berlina Consy Fernandes 
Vs Caetana Concaeicao 

Rodrigues 150000 1500 

214 

 Cassiana Ressureicao 
Fernandes Vs Joaquim 

Gabriel Pereira 200000 2000 

215 
 Surendra Pai Angle Vs 

Govinda Poi Anglo 11650000 116500 

216 
 Ilidio Blasco Fortes Vs 

Mina Leonildes Fortes 500000 5000 

217 
 Manuel Colaco  anr. Vs 

Cam,ilo Vaz  anr. 6440000 64400 
218  Shirley Flashy Cardoz Vs 500000 5000 



Joaquim Purificacao Jose 
Remedios Mendes 

219 

 Wilson benedito Lourdes 
D'Silva and anr. Vs 

Assumption Marian D'Costa 650000 6500 

220 

 Remie Julieta Efeziana D 
Costa Vs Cajetan D Costa 
alias Caetano Francis D 

Costa 7500000 75000 

221 

 Ubaldina Lorencinha Bento 
Gomes Vs Constance 

Anthony Domnic Gomes 500000 5000 

222 

 Johny Valentim Da Costa 
Vs Maria Angelina 

Natividade Emi Gomes e 
Da Costa 200000 2000 

223 

 Sangeeta Satish Mapari Vs 
Sadanand Anant Shey 

Narvekar 2000000 20000 

224 

 Caitano Isac Afonso Vs 
Lourenca Rodrigues e 

Afonso 2900000 29000 

225 

 Sarita Salvacao Fernandes 
Vs Domingos Xavier 

Fernandes 250000 2500 

226 

 Remiza Francisca 
Fernandes Vs Joaquim 

Domnic Fernandes 1610000 16100 

227 

 John Anthony Glarmin 
Alfonso Vs Late Pedro 

Rosario Alfonso 2500000 25000 

228 
 James Fernandes Vs 

Manuel S. Fernandes 10000 100 

229 
 Jelfina Fernandes Vs Robert 

C. A. Menezes 2550000 25500 

230 

 Maria Santana Estrelina 
Gracias Vs Fermina 

Tomacinha Engracia Gomes 6001000 60010 

231 
 Rekha Menzes Vs Pedro 

Jose Basilio Menezes 200000 2000 

232 

 Vrinda Prashant Bhonsale 
Vs Prashant Dinkar 

Bhonsale 50000 500 

233 

 Maria Blazia Fernandes e 
Vaz Vs Sebastiao Francisco 

Laurente Fernandes 200000 2000 

234 
 Caetana Dias Vs Rosa 

Pereira 100000 1000 

235 
 Leo John Pereira Vs Leo 

Joseph Pereira and anr. 2500000 25000 

236 

 Maria do Carmo 
Mariguinha Rodrigues e 

Almeida Vs Judith Mafalda 
Madalena Barreto e 

Rodrigues alias Judith 
Mafalda Barreto e 

Rodrigues 2000000 20000 

237 
 Medina Veronica Lamas Vs 

Veronica A. Lamas 250000 2500 

238 
 Dinicio Fernandes Vs Mario 

Paulo Fernandes 500000 5000 

239 
 Socorrina D Costa Vs 

Floriano Da Costa 5600000 56000 
240  Anthony Fernandes Vs Late 100000 1000 



Francisco Fernandes 

241 

 Mr. Gibson Pereira Vs Late 
Otolino Antonio Pacheco  

anr. 100000 1000 

242 

Court of 
Civil 
Judge 
Senior 

Division, 
3rd Addl 

Court 
Margao 

 
Mr. Verodiano Adolfo 

Longuinho vs Mr. Manuel 
Jose Franciso Ascani 

 
2020000 

 
20200 

243 

 Mr. Silvestre Vaz alias 
Silvestry vs Mr. Simplicio 

Luis Vaz anr 

750000 7500 

244 

 Mr. Inacio Piedade 
Fernades anr. Vs Mr. 

Antonio Fernandes anr 

2064000 20640 

245 

 Venacio Joseph Menedes 
Anr. Vs Salvacao Mendes 

Anr. 

450000 4500 

246 

 Santosha Ananda Camata 
Timblo and anr. Vs 

Ananda Camotim Timblo 
and anr. 

3650000 36500 

247 

 Ana Florina Lume 
Rodrigues Vs Antonio 
Inacio Roque de Vas e 

Souza 

12620000 126200 

248 

 Francisco Xavier 
Fernandes Vs Minguel 

Rodrigues and ors. 

1100000 11000 

249 

 Nidhi Arun Tirodkar 
Through her  Guardian 

Vs Arun Sadashiv 
Tirodkar 

3100000 31000 

250 
 Prakash Caxinath Naik 

Vs Caxinata Naique 
4460000 44600 

251 

 Theresa Juliet Rebello e 
Pacheco vs Martina 
Sacrament Pacheco 

5500000 55000 

252 
 Caetano Leao Magnum 

Silveira Vs Filipe Silveira 
10300000 103000 

253 
 Melita Alcasoas Vs 

Anthony Nelson Alcacos 
2740000 27400 

254 

 Ivo Francisco Jose Felipe 
de Noronha e Andrade Vs 

Maria Manuela Moniz 

3500000 35000 

255 
 Divya Dilip Gosalia Vs 

Dilip Manilal Gosalia 
25017000 

250170 

256 
 Bharati Suhas Naik Vs 

Suhas Krishna Naik 
2400000 24000 

257 

 Sebastiana Piedade 
Lucina Dourado Vs 
Conceicao Emiterio 

Joaquim 

550000 5500 

258 
 Maria Tereza Celina Da 

Costa Vs Felix Noronha 
3700000 37000 

259 
 Suhasi Sudhakar Sail Vs 

Sudhakar B Sail 
500000 5000 

260 

 Rabindra Valentinho 
Braz Ferns Paes Vs 

Januario Theodosio Paes 

1050000 10500 

261  Anilkumar B. Gosalia Vs 1000000 10000 



Bapalal Gosalia 

262 

 Savita Abay Nagarsenkar 
Vs Manguesh G. S. 

Nagarsenkar 

2200000 22000 

263 

 Amit Terrance Fernandes 
Vs Afiano Mario 

Fernandes 

27800000 278000 

264 

 Dr. Ashley Jose Antonio 
Fernandes Vs Maria 

Antoneta Jesuine Cristina 
Jose Fernandes 

620000 6200 

265  Leopoldina Rebelo Vs 3540000 35400 

266 
 Menino Cirilo Fiel 

Cardozo 
  

267 

 Emrita Justina 
Fernandes alias Emerita 

Justina Sequeria e 
Fernandes Vs Sertorio 

Francisco Xavier 

500000 5000 

268 

 Ketan Vinay Prabhu 
Verlekar Vs Siya Ketan 

Prabhu Verlekar 

10980000 109800 

269 

 Dilip Da Gama Vs 
Francisco Eduardo A. Da 

Gama 

1520000 15200 

270 

 Rabindra Caxinata Sinai 
Cacodkar Vs Caxinata 

Ganaxama Sinai 
Cacodcar 

6000000 60000 

271 

 Srikant Naguesh Pai 
Fondekar Vs Naguesh 

Pandharinath Poi 
Fondekar 

 

5500000 55000 

272 

 Florinda Novidade 
Rodrigues Vs Preciosa D 

Souza 
 

2100000 21000 

273 

 Roldao Caetano Joao 
Fernandes Vs Maria 

Antonia Da Costa 
 

2010000 20100 

274 

 Janisha Rodrigues Vs 
Baptista Rodrigues 

 

2180000 21800 

275 

 Elizberto Agnelo da Silva 
alias Mr. Elizberto Agnelo 
D Silva Vs Andre Avelino 

D Silva 
 

1730000 17300 

276 

 Leonita Dias E Alphonso 
Vs John Rosario 

Alphonso 
 

2500000 25000 

277 

 Rakesh Govind Sawant 
Vs Govind Mukund 

Sawant 
 

2500000 25000 

278 

 Raghuvir alias Raj 
Sadanand Lotlikar Vs 
Sadanand Raghuvir 

Lotlikar 
 

910000 9100 

279  Sushilabai Lotlicar Vs 10750000 107500 



Jagganath Sionai Hede 
ano 

280 

 Mr. Nevil P. Rodrigues Vs 
Late Roque Antonio A. 

Rodrigues 

1500000 15000 

281 

 Juliana Paulina Leonora 
Colaco Vs Philomena 

Victoria Colaco 

900000 9000 

282 

 Francisca Vitalda Colaco 
e D'Costa Vs Jaime 

Honorato Augusto Colaco 

1200000 12000 

283 
 Liberata Dias Vs Victor 

Xavier 
205000 2050 

284 

 Caetana Libania 
Rodrigues Vs anuel 

Sebastino Remedious 

34300000 343000 

285 

 Annie Joseph Almeida Vs 
Martha Damiana 
Fernandes and 

100000 1000 

286 

 Esmeralda Cruz Franklin 
Vs Domingos Xavier 

Pobre Soares 

4450000 44500 

287 
 Virginia Crasto Vs Agusto 

Crasto and anr. 
1260000 12600 

288 

 Angelo Rozerio Braganca 
Vs Joao Roberto 

Braganca and Ors. 

300000 3000 

289 
 Shri Yahya Sayed Vs Shri. 

Sayed Yusuf 
1065000 10650 

290 

 Mr. Caetano Francisco 
Mendes Vs Mrs. Maria 

Vicentina Gomes 

100000 1000 

291 
 Asha Ramakant chari Vs 

Vamon Ganu Chari 
900200 9002 

292 

 Lona Benedita Edna 
Fernandes Vs Diogo 
Salvacao Fernandes 

24000 240 

293 

 Smt. Henrieta V. Cardozo 
Vs Late Eusobio 

A.R.Pereira 

500000 5000 

294 
 Jeriano Fernandes Vs 

Santan 
115000 1150 

295 

 Reyna Luisa Pinto e 
Fernandes Vs Benjamin 

David Martins Pinto 

205000 2050 

296 
 Sonia S. Alkar Vs 

Somnath Alkar 
70000 700 

297  Delma Carmen D Souza e 900000 9000 

298 
 Fernandez Vs Menino 

Francisco Fernandez 
  

299 

 Caitano Piedade 
Fernandes Vs Magreta 

Barreto 

1140000 11400 

300 

 Damodar Ashok Kittur Vs 
Chandrakant Naguesh 

Kittur 

300000 3000 

301 

 Sebastiao Agnelo 
Wenceslas Fernandes Vs 

Antonio Xavier 
Guilherme Fernandes 

500000 5000 

302 
 Pascoal Antao Vs Patricio 

Pereira 
500000 5000 

303 
 Samuel Sebastian 

Rodrigues Vs Oliveiro 
505000 5050 



Rodrigues 

304 
 Peter Luis Vs Felicidade 

Rodrigues 
250000 2500 

305 

 Raul Avertano Filomeno 
Orlando De Pilar Alvares 
Vs Simone Lisa Alvares 

50000 500 

306 

 Ana Ditosa Fernandes Vs 
Degolacao Sabino 

Fernandes alias Sabino 
D. Fernandes 

1000000 10000 

307 

 Gilherme Rosario 
Cardozo alias Guilherme 

Rosario Cardozo Vs 

340000 3400 

308 

 Rahim Mamod Ramji Vs 
Ijat Khanu Ramjee alias 
Ijed Kanu Ramjee alias 

Iyedkam Ramjee 

110000 1100 

309 

 Kamlakar Raghoba 
Kotarkar Vs Raghoba 

Rupa Kotarkar 

500000 5000 

310 

 Pauline Lourdine 
Fernandes Vs Rosario 

Fernandes 

1000000 10000 

311 

 Nivette Belinda Lilia Do 
Perpetuo Dos Merces Da 

Costa Vs late. Agnelo 
Francisco Maria Joao 

Ferrao 

500000 5000 

312 

 Shubhangi Shrikant 
Narvekar Vs Srikant 

Shamba Shet Narvekar 

90000 900 

313 

 Encarnacao Sucorina 
Paulina Fernandes Vs 

Antonio Santano Cardozo 

1000000 10000 

314 

 Selwyn Mariano Jonas 
Noronha Vs Late Dr. 

Isidorio Patricio Noronha 

17000000 170000 

315 

 Rita Maria Jacinta 
Rangel e Paes Vs Jose 

Caetano Paes alias 
Caetano 

540000 5400 

316 

 Vita Luiza Da Imaculada 
Conceicao Da Silva Vs 

Galdino Christovao 
Piedade De Santa Rita E 

Silva 

200000 2000 

317 
 Ancescao Da Silva Vs 

Andreza Fernandes 
240000 2400 

318 

 Lynn Michele Fernandes 
Vs Pascoal alias Paschal 

John Fernandes 

750000 7500 

319 

 Aldrin Joseph Lucio Dias 
Vs Valery Vinaya 

Santimano 

2000000 20000 

320 
 Aleixo Viegas Vs Late 

Pascoal Viegas 
50000 500 

321 

 Deepa Shyam Wadkar Vs 
Shyam Chandrakant 

Wadkar 

500000 5000 

322 
 Clinton Fernandes Vs 

Late Filomena Baptista 
20000 200 

323 

 Deepa Nityanand Naik Vs 
Late Nityanand 
Balkrishna Naik 

250000 2500 



324  Hermogenes Francisco 330000 3300 

325 
 Mascarenhas Vs Jose 

Agostinho Mascarenhas 
  

326 
 Maria Piedade Fernandes 

Vs Cristallina Crasto 
10000 100 

327 
 Maria Rodrigues Vs 

Nepomiciano Rodrigues 
2190000 21900 

328 
 Joao Fernandes Vs  

Maria Costa 
400000 4000 

329 
 Antonio Miranda Vs 

Carmelina Rebello Anr. 
150000 1500 

330 
 Gabriel Fernandes Vs 

Isabel Fernandes 
210000 2100 

331 
 Lino Rodrigues Vs 

Roquezinho Rodriges 
2010000 20100 

332 

Court of 
Civil 
Judge 
Junior 

Division C 
Court 

Margao 

Celestine Amelia 
Fernandes Vs Anthony 

Andrew Fernandes 

50,000 500 

333 

 Mario Cypriano Barretto 
Vs Cypriano Rosario 

Barretto 

100,000 1000 

334 
 Aleixo Fernandes Vs Joao 

Sebastiao Fernandes 
1,00,000 1000 

335 

 Antonette Cipros 
Fernandes Vs Victor Alex 

D Souza 

8,00,000 8000 

336 
 Macklina D Costa Vs 

Alfredo Pinto 
3,10,000 3100 

337 

 Paixao Constancio 
Barreto Vs Ernesto 

Barreto 

1,20,000 1200 

338 

 Charles Charlton Collaco 
Vs Matilda Ernestina 
Rosalina Rodrigues 

1,00,000 1000 

339 
 Bradley Antonio Pinheiro 

Vs Altino Pinheiro 
10,00,000 10000 

340 
 Joicy Kitty Semi Cardoz 

Vs Francisco Fernandes 
10,000 100 

341 
 Bilkiss Bi Vs Noor 

Mohammad Ali Shaikh 
10,000 100 

342 

 Alvaro Inacinho Antonio 
Jose Gomes Vs 

Baldomero Sebastiao 
Aquino Gomes 

800,000 8000 

343 

 Sacramenta Antonio 
Fernandes Vs Joaquim 

Rebelo 

1,50,000 1500 

344 
 Constantine Mendes Vs 

Anna Rosaria Isabela Vas 
25,300,000 253000 

345 

 Manfred Irineu Julio 
Pedro antonio Fernandes 
Vs Martinho Fernandes 

5,10,000 5100 

346 
 Ganesh Bikaro Naik Vs 

Saku Ganesh Naik 
10,00,000 10000 

347 
 Farzana Bi Khan Vs 

Zikriya Karim Khan 
5,00,000 5000 

348 

 Joao Xavier Marciano 
Isabel Soares Vs Carlos 

Bernardo Fortunato 
Soares alias Carlos Soares 

6,00,000 6000 



349 

 Maria Laureta Milagrina 
Braganza Vs Perpetuo 

Socorro Gomes 

4,00,000 4000 

350 

 Sheetal Shrikant Adelkar 
Vs Dattu Adelker alias 

Dotu Adelkar 

3,40,000 3400 

351 

 Marieta Monte Caldeira 
Vs Cesar Justiniano 

Maria Mesquita 

5,00,000 5000 

352 

 Filomena Telma Goes E 
Saldanha Vs Antonio 

Francisco Proto Saldanha 

7,00,000 7000 

353 

 Agnela Daisy Joyce Lopes 
Vs Late Benedicto 

Conceicao Noronha 

2,00,000 2000 

354 

 Tilroy Agnes Antonio 
Fernandes Vs Evangelisto 

G. F. Fernandes 

6,44,000 6440 

355 

 Cypriano Benadict D 
Souza Vs Joseph 

Lawrence D Souza 

1,00,000 1000 

356 

 Fenelon Xavier Irineu 
Saldanha alias Fenelon 

Saldanha Vs Gabriel 
Maria Constancio Rafael 

Saldanha 

16,00,000 16000 

357 

 Santana Perpetina 
Nolasco Azavedo Vs 

Rosario Coutinho 

12,00,000 12000 

358 

 Sintia Braganza Vs 
Domingo Joao Luis 

Braganza 

2,00,000 2000 

359 

 Joaquim Valentino 
Barretto Vs Maria Fatima 

Pereira 

2,00,000 2000 

360 

 Joaquim Domingos 
Fernandes Vs Rosario 

Fernandes 

2,00,000 2000 

361 

 Jesus Antonio Jose 
Viegas Vs Joao Joaquim 

Nazario Viegas 

15,00,000 15000 

362 

 Maria Yolanda 
Guilhermina Sales Britto 

e Prazeres Vs Valente 
Xavier Lourdes Dos 

Prazeres 

3,60,000 3600 

363 
 Ilda Fernandes Vs 

Domingos Gomindes 
3,00,000 3000 

364 
 Rudy Joaquim Fernandes 

Vs Raymond Fernandes 
2,00,000 2000 

365 
 Fatima Dias Vs Rosario 

Dias 
14,00,000 14000 

366 
 Marcus Travassos Vs 

Bartolomeu Travassos 
5,00,000 5000 

367 

 Rosita Yolanda 
Fernandes Vs Caetano 

Manuel Silvestre 
Eduardo Fernandes 

1,50,000 1500 

368 

 Alexander Anacletus da 
Costa Vs Caetano de 

Costa 

2,52,500 2525 

369 
 Reginaldo Borges Vs 

Viola Rodrigues 
2,00,000 2000 

370  Cynthia Augusta Rosaria 1,00,000 1000 



Fernandes Vs Late 
Lourenco Marcelino 

Fernandes 

371 
 Francisco Xavier Dias Vs 

Late Joaquim Dias 
10,000 100 

372 
 Antonio Antao Vs 

Agostinho Antao 
5,00,000 5000 

373 

 Pranim Naik alias 
Pundalik Naik Vs 

Ramesh Pundalik Naik 

5,00,000 5000 

374 
 John Basil Falcao Vs Joao 

Jose Falcao 
1,00,000 1000 

375 

 Socorriana Sacramenta 
Pereira Vs Constancio 

Roque Pereira 

3,50,000 3500 

376 
 Mariano Fernandes Vs 

Antonieta Fernandes 
10,00,000 10000 

377 

 Philomena Falcao Vs 
Pompeia Roque Joao 

Rodrigues 

1,35,80,000 135800 

378 

 Engleber Lazarus 
Fernandes Vs Dominic 

John Fernandes 

5,01,000 5010 

379 

 Joaquim Patricio Rafael 
Rodrigues Vs Zaferino 
Necessidade Rodrigues 

1,80,000 18000 

380 
 Shaik Hadaetoola Vs 

Shahida Bi 
60,00,000 60,000 

381 

 Vilma Mascarenhas Vs 
Pedro Lourenco 

Mascarenhas 

5,00,000 5000 

382 

 Evaristo Martins Vs 
Antonio Martinho 

Martins 

20,00,000 20,000 

383 

 Crisanto Menino Jesus 
Fernandes Vs Prelinda 

Escolastica Alcantra 
Braganca 

9,00,000 9000 

384 
 Leo John Goes Vs Pedro 

Sebatiao Goes 
1,20,000 1200 

385 

 Laxmi Datta Poy Vaidya 
Vs Datta Vancatexa Poy 

Vaidya 

12,00,000 12000 

386 

 Valmiki Mark Agnelo 
Menezes Vs Francisco 

Antonio Menezes 

15,30,000 15300 

387 
 Lucy Quadros Vs Vincent 

Quadros 
3,10,000 3100 

388 

 Cristina Siqueira Vs 
Filipe Sequeira alias 
Felipe Sequeira alias 

Philipe Sequeira 

20,00,000 20000 

389 

 Jason Cornelio Damiao 
Menezes Vs Jose Piedade 

Menezes 

8,20,000 8200 

390 
 Belvinda Lira Pinto Vs 

Goldwyn Alexander Pinto 
10,00,000 10000 

391 
 Paulina Figueiredo Vs 

Roque Figueiredo 
50,000 500 

392 

 Francisco Fernandes Vs 
Sebastiao Santana 

Fernandes 

30,000 300 

393 
 Jude Felix Fernandes Vs 

Roque Fernandes 
2,10,000 2100 



394 

 Caetano Piedade Coelho 
Vs Pedro Gregorio 

Naziazeno do Rosario 
Coelho 

3,00,000 3000 

395 

 Alvaro Armando Esteve 
Antao Vs Caetano 
Francisco Antao 

3,00,000 3000 

396 
 Justina Pia Rodrigues Vs 

Mauricio Rodrigues 
6,00,000 6000 

397 
 Felix Augustine Barreto 

Vs Pobres Barreto 
3,00,000 3000 

398 
 Cesar Braganca Vs Nina 

Manuelina Viegas 
12,40,000 12400 

399 

 Anna Maria Ludovina 
Gomes Vs Pedro Joaquim 

Caldeira 

10,50,000 10500 

400 
 Santana Leslie Eulogio 

Lobo Vs Pedro Lobo 
70,000 700 

401 

 Smt. Sebastiana Dourado 
e Fernandes Vs Clemente 

Ferrao 

50,000 5000 

402 

 Damodar Narayan 
Narvenkar Vs Baguirati 

Narvencar 

16,00,000 16000 

403 
 Lalita Vas Vs Roque 

Vicente Vas 
2,00,000 2000 

404 
 Vincent Paulo Souza Vs 

Sebastiao Rosario Souza 
1,00,000 1000 

405 

 Maria Quita Fernandes 
Vs Jose Santano Patricio 

Fernandes 

50,000 500 

406 
 Manuel Agnelo Quadros 

Vs Lourdina Miranda 
7,30,000 7300 

407 
 Antonio Colaco Vs 

Caetano Jose Colaco 
15,00,000 15000 

408 

 Demetre Eduardo Judas 
Tadeu Fernandes Vs 
Teotonio Fernandes 

4,65,000 4650 

409 
 Roque Michael Vaz Vs 

Michael Vaz 
8,00,000 8000 

410 

 Konrad Rodrigues Vs 
Maria Estela Apolonia 

Rebelo 

6,00,000 6000 

411 
 Gaspar Ferrao Vs Late 

Sebastiao Rodolf Ferrao 
5,00,000 5000 

412 

 Joaquim Sebastiao 
Barreto Vs Santana 

Rafael Barreto 

2,00,000 2000 

413 

Court of 
Civil 
Judge 
Junior 

Division D 
Court 

Margao 

 
Laurenco Fernandes V/s 
Miguel Luis Fernandes 

 
Rs.200000 

 
Rs.7200 

414 

 Errol Luis Pacheiro V/s 
Avelino Pacheiro alias A. 

P. 

Rs.735000 Rs.7350 

415 

 Jose Fernandes V/s 
Pedro Silvestre 

Fernandes 

Rs.200000 Rs.2000 

416 
 Sriganesh Sangodkar V/s 

Datta Sangodkar 
Rs.50000 Rs.500 

417  Anita Kamble V/s Rs.850000 Rs.70000 



Damodar Kamble 

418 
 Antonieta D’Silva V/s 

Francisco Da Silva 
Rs.1000000 Rs.5500 

419 
 Premanand Raikar V/s 

Priti Raikar & Ors. 
Rs.700000 Rs.7000 

420 
 Suzana Dias V/s Matilda 

Dias 
Rs.50000 Rs.2500 

421 
 Shireen J. Pereira V/s 

Winston Charrier 
Rs.1000000 Rs.5000 

422 
 Filipa Fernandes V/s 

Nicolas Luis 
Rs.1000000 Rs.5000 

423 
 Remediana Noronha V/s 

Albnert A. Ferrao 
Rs.200000 Rs.4400 

424 
 Jenifer Fernandes V/s 

Salvador Fernandes 
Rs.100000 Rs.1000 

425 
 Sandra Cardozo V/s 

Piedade Falcao 
Rs.2000 Rs.200 

426 

 Carmo Fernandes V/s 
Jeronimo Fernandes & 

Ors. 

Rs.300000 Rs.3000 

427  Cezar Vaz V/s Josae Vaz Rs.200000 Rs.2000 

428 
 Valerie D’ Cruz V/ Philip 

M. Lobo 
Rs.100000 Rs.1000 

429 
 Madalena Da Costa V/s 

Magdalena Noronha 
Rs.500000 Rs.1100 

430 

 Atmaram Kundaikar V/s 
Narayan Kundaikar & 

Ors 

Rs.100000 Rs.100 

431 
 Sebastiao Fernandes V/s 

Rosa D’Costa & Ors 
Rs.500000 Rs.5000 

432 
 Iolanda Ferreira V/s 

Michael Jose Xavier 
Rs.1000000 Rs.25000 

433 
 Kishor Kholkar V/s Bhiku 

Kholkar 
Rs.300000 Rs.1000 

434 
 Priscilla D’ Souza V/s 

Manuel Fernandes 
Rs.300000 Rs.1000 

435 
 Milagrina Bapista V/s 

Cruz Bapista 
Rs.925000 Rs.9300 

436 
 Babuso Borkar V/s 

Vasant Borkar 
Rs.200000 Rs.5000 

437 
 Neil D’Silva V/s Zita 

Fernandes 
Rs.500000 Rs.5000 

438 
 Yvonne Rodrigues V/s 

Jose Furtado 
Rs.500000 Rs.5000 

439 
 Antonio Noronha V/s 

Elisa Fernandes & Ors. 
Rs.500000 Rs.18000 

440 
 Alvito Carvalho V/s 

Andre Carvalho 
Rs.1000000 Rs.10000 

441 
 Calvin Vales V/s Ligorio 

Vales 
Rs.100000 Rs.2000 

442 
 Mario D’ Souza V/s Paulo 

D’ Souza 
Rs.500000 Rs.5000 

443 
 Mariano Barreto V/s 

Domingos Barreto 
Rs.1500000 Rs.1400 

444 
 Agnelo Fernandes V/s 

Jose  Fernandes 
Rs.500000 Rs.2000 

445 
 Joseph D’Silva V/s 

Santana D’Silva & Ors. 
Rs.1500000 Rs.15000 

446 
 Chhaya Naik V/s Yamuna 

Naik & Ors 
Rs.900000 Rs.9000 

447 
 Manoj Masurekar V/s 

Madhuri Masurekar 
Rs.1000000 Rs.14100 

448 
 Elsie Coutinho V/s Egitio 

Lobo 
Rs.200000 Rs.200 



449 
 Maria Miranda V/s 

Servulo Miranda & Ors 
Rs.2000000 Rs.1000 

450 
 Molifa Moraes V/s 

Francis Moraes & Ors 
Rs.300000 Rs.3000 

451 
 Maria Rodrigues V/s 

Rosario Furtado 
Rs.2000000 Rs.4000 

452 
 Rolando Correia V/s 

Pedro Correia 
Rs.1000000 Rs.10000 

453 
 Gregory Nones V/s 

Rosario Nunes 
Rs.300000 Rs.3000 

454 
 Anna Dias V/s Florance 

Dias 
Rs.800000 Rs.8000 

455 
 Savio de Menezes Vs 

Sebastiao Barbosa 
Rs.500000 Rs.12000 

456 
 Lina Rebelo Vs Avelino 

Santan Dias 
Rs.1000000 Rs.12000 

457 

 Helena Verdes Vs Jose 
Antonio Cornelio Do 

Rosario Verdes 

Rs.100000 Rs.2400 

458 
 Francisca Pais Vs Late 

Jose Francies Marques 
Rs.300000 Rs.15100 

459 
 Belvinda Lira Pinto Vs 

Goldwyn Alexander Pinto 
Rs.500000 Rs.5000 

460 
 Selica Dias Vs Alexandre 

Fernandes 
Rs.2000000 Rs.20000 

461 

 Najma Nazma Banu Vs 
Mohamed alias 
Mohamud Idris 

Rs.500000 Rs.8000 

462 

 Celia Joanita Viegas 
Fernandes Vs Joaquim 

Constancio Viegas 

Rs.200000 Rs.2400 

463 

 Joy Malcom Fernandes 
Vs Tito Roque Antonio 

Fernandes 

Rs.100000 Rs.6000 

464 

 Felix Pedro Antonio 
Mascarenhas Vs Faustino 

Joaquim Mascarenhas 

Rs.1900000 Rs.12900 

465 
 Magdaline Rogaciano Vs 

Ligorin Fernandes 
Rs.200000 Rs.500 

466 

 Usha Uttam Sawant @ 
Chandrabhaga R. Naik Vs 

Late Uttam Sawant 

Rs.1000000 Rs.10000 

467 
 Dipac Gurudas Saunto Vs 

Gurudas Soiru 
Rs.2,00,000 Rs.2000 

468 

 Smt. Lorna Anthony 
Rodrigues Vs Smt. Ana 

Rosa Fernandes e 
Rodrigues 

Rs.3,00,000 Rs.10000 

469 
 Julius Anthony Vaz Vs 

Ernest Joseph Vaz 
Rs.2,00,000 Rs.7750 

470 
 Rajashree Rajaram Naik 

Vs Rajaram Damu Naik 
Rs.50,000 Rs.1000 

471 
 Ralph Moniz vs late. Alex 

Conceicao Moniz 
Rs.1,00,000 Rs.5000 

472 
 Narendra Ratnakar Chari 

vs Narayan Chari 
Rs.3,00,000 Rs.3,000 

473 
 Derrick Rodrigues vs 

Diogunho Rodrigues 
Rs.1,00,000 Rs.3100 

474 

 Judiana Silva Vs Rainda 
Laureana Salivada D 

Costa 

Rs.5,00,000 Rs.5,000 

475 
 Agnes Fernandes vs Peter 

Williebrad Fernandes 
Rs.10,00,000 Rs.15,000 

476  Constantina Gomes Vs Rs.1,00,000 Rs.2,000 



Roque Gomes 

477 

 Joaquim Januario 
Mariano Fernandes vs 
Sebastiana Fernandes 

Rs.20,00,000 Rs.10,300 

478 

 Esmeralda Aida Costa 
alias Ismeralda Ida Costa 
e Clemente vs Joao Jose 

Clemente 

Rs.8,00,000 Rs.8000 

479 
 Maria Damiana Vaz Vs 

Joao Rosario Vaz 
Rs.2,00,000 Rs.5500 

480 

 Gopaldas Jain Vs 
Mithalesh Jain alias 

Mithilesh Jain 

Rs.20,000 Rs.9000 

481 
 Sucorinha Dias vs 

Teodorio Hilario Silva 
Rs.100000 Rs.1,000 

482 

 Sacramenta Fernandes e 
Dias vs Vincente Dias 

alias 

Rs.1,00,000 Rs.2,000 

483 
 Ranjan Roy vs Antonio 

Jose Rodrigues 
Rs.20,000 Rs.3,000 

484 

 Jerome Fernandes vs 
Especiosa de Souza and 

anr. 

Rs.10,00,000 Rs.10,000 

485 

 Esmeralda Rebelo alias 
Esmeralda Rebelo e 
Sequeira vs Pascoal 

Francisco Xavier 
Sequeira 

Rs.2,00,000 Rs.2100 

486 

 Godoberta Menezes alias 
Godberta Menezes vs 

Joaquim Caetano 
Menezes 

Rs.1,00,000 Rs.4000 

487 

 Maria Amelia Rodrigues 
vs Anthony Alex 

Rodrigues 

Rs.50,000 Rs.500 

488 

 Joel Cardozo vs Late 
Querobino Luciano 

Isidorio Cardozo 

Rs.1,00,000 Rs.2000 

489 
 Melroy Terence Lopes vs 

Malcolm Theodore Lopes 
Rs.5,00,000 Rs.7,000 

490 

Court of 
Civil 
Judge 
Junior 

Division E 
Court, 

Margao 

Radha Ashish NaikVs 
Sudha Janardan Mungro 

alias Sudha Gajanan 
Sanzguri 

1300000 13000 

491 
 Alcapon Mecceio Da 

SilvaVs Diasy D Silva 
2000000 20000 

492 

 Semi Fernandes alias 
Sammy FernandesVs 

Santano Pinto 
290000 2900 

493 
 Luiza da CostaVs Caetano 

Filipe Fernandes 
2130000 21300 

494 
 Peter TravassoVs Xavier 

Travasso 
265000 2650 

495 
 Ana Rosa RebelloVs 

Remedios Piedade Rebello 
110000 1100 

496 

 Margarida Domitila 
Almeida RebelloVs Caetano 

Rosario Rebello 
2650000 26500 

497 

 Jerome Roney Socorro 
FernandesVs  Victor Felicio 

Agostinho Caitano 
305000 3050 



Fernandes 

498 
 Wilmano Jose De MeloVs 

Damiao de Cruz de Melo 
10000 100 

499 
 Vishnu PokleVs Rajaram 

Pokale 
700000 7000 

500 
 Felix Joaquim BarretoVs 

Piedade Dias e Barreto 
730000 7300 

501 

 Steven Menino 
FernandesVs Cecilia 

Rodrigues 
30000 300 

502 
 Lona Joanita DiasVs 

Theresa Pereira 
500000 5000 

503 
 Jacinta Ornelia SequeiraVs 

Nicholas Fernandes 
800000 8000 

504 
 Ivan Joseph RodriguesVs 

Joseph Rodrigues 
500000 5000 

505 
 Constantino Felicio LuisVs 

Joao Cruz luis 
530000 5300 

506 
 Michael LoboVs Inacio 

Francisco Xavier Lobo 
500000 5000 

507 

 Esperanca EstiberioVs 
Carmo Rosario Augustinho 

Antao 
200000 2000 

508 

 Sanju Rebello E 
MendoncaVs Scott 

Mendonca 
500000 5000 

509 

 Domingos Santana Pascoal 
RodriguesVs Amelia Maria 

Pasquela Fernandes 
400000 4000 

510 

 Agnelo FernandesVs 
Luciana Braganca e 

Fernandes 
90000 900 

511 
 Julian Antonio Francis 

BaptistaVs Rosada Baptista 
105000 1050 

512 

 Caetano Francisco 
FichardoVs Maria Joaquina 

Vaz 
300000 3000 

513 
 Oliver Eugene MartinVs 

Joao Vaz 
560000 5600 

514 
 Alka Mavany alias Alka 

ViraniVs Lelaali Mavany 
400000 4000 

515 
 Bernadine PereiraVs Denis 

Anthony Pereira 
50000 500 

516 

 Melita Tereze D SilvaVs 
Bernardo Alberto Francisco 

Fortado 
200000 2000 

517 
 Bharat ShirodkarVs 

Sambhaji Shirodkar 
500000 5000 

518 

 Gerturdes Anunciacao 
Maria MonteiroVs Pedro 

Piedade Monte 
500000 5000 

519 

 Maria Reina Lucia VazVs 
Hortencia Braganca alias 
Hotencia Braganca Da 

Costa 

1000000 10000 

520 

 Ana Maria Da Piedade 
RebeloVs Manuel Jesus 
Valeriano Da Piedade 

Rebelo 

460000 4600 

521 
 Socorina FernandesVs 

Quiteria Vas 
150000 1500 

522 
 Especiosa Rodrigues 

Saldanha alias Especiosa 
1650000 16500 



Saldanha Vs Jose Saldanha 

523 
 Ana Rosada Sacramenta De 

SaVs Antonio Joao Pinto 
300000 3000 

524 

 Austin Rodolfo Eurico De 
Souza RebeloVs Maria 

Joana Rebelo 
300000 3000 

525 
 Noel Wolfang LoboVs 

Anthony Francis Lobo 
1200000 12000 

526 

 Clifford Wolfango Nazareth 
CoutinhoVs Zena Antonia 
Xavier DCruz E Coutinho 

100000 1000 

527 
 Melissa RodriguesVs 

Richard Rodrigues 
220000 2200 

528 
 Maureen D CostaVs Elvira 

Maria Ana D Costa 
2540000 25400 

529 

 Dayanand Prabhakar Keny 
RoboloVs Hirabai 

Dayanand Keny Robolo 
505000 5050 

530 

Court of 
Civil 
Judge 
Junior 

Division F 
Court, 

Margao 

Ananta Khushali 
GauncarVs Alka Anant 

Gaonkar 

300000 3000 

531 
 Eni Da CostaVs Henrigue 

Da Costa 
100000 1000 

532 

 Damodar Sadanand 
TalaulikarVs Sadanand 

Ramchandra Naik 
200000 2000 

533 
 Rosy GonsalvesVs Piedade 

Anthony Gonsalves 
20000 200 

534 
 Ketan Avinash BhagatVs 

Pushpalata Mejari 
700000 7000 

535 

 Janarius Agnelo Santana 
RodriguesVs Paixao 

Rodrigues 
2000000 20000 

536 

 Errol savio D CostaVs 
Ornelas Jose Piedade 

Afonso Costa 
35000 350 

537 
 Natal RodriguesVs Socorro 

Fernandes 
5971000 59710 

538 

 Artimisia D SilvaVs 
Aniceto Tadeu Vivaldo do 

Rosario Furtado 
160000 1600 

539 
 Meera Prakash JamuniVs 

Prakash Babu Jamuni 
100000 1000 

540 
 Kalim Umer KhanVs Umar 

Khan 
1600000 16000 

541 

 Magdalena Acaciana 
DiasVs John Santan D 

Souza 
600000 6000 

542 
 Eshwar Balaswamy 

DandiVs Dandi Balaswamy 
4100000 41000 

543 

 Francisco Hiroteo Manuel 
GraciasVs Jose Coceicao 

Gracias 
100000 1000 

544 

 Stephen Inacio Gomes Vs 
Lourenco Caetano Vincente 

Gomes alias Lourenco 
Caetano Vicente Gomes 
alias Lawrence Gomes 

1550000 15500 

545  Francisco Agnelo Santana 200000 2000 



Rogtao Vs Marcela 
Conceicao Vas 

546 

 Camilo Antonio Antao Vs 
Aleixo Francisco Roque 

Santana Antao 
300000 3000 

547 

 Suvarna Vijay Patil VsVijay 
Patil alias Vijay Shrinivas 

Patil alias Vijay Srinivas Pat 
200000 2000 

548 
 Roque Sanjay Andrade Vs 

Roque Andrade 
270000 2700 

549 

 Telma Adelaide Lina Dias e 
Da Costa Vs Antonio 

Alcantara Leona Da Costa 
2000000 20000 

550 

 Santan Fernandes alias 
Santan Zachary Fernandes 

Vs Constance Francis 
Xavier Fernandes 

100000 1000 

551 
 Jessey Goes e Barreto Vs 

Mariano Barretto 
100000 1000 

552 
 Maria Celia Dias Vs late 

Rodolfo Estevao dias 
1000000 10000 

553 
 Caetano Rebello Vs Nicolau 

Menino Rebelo 
250000 2500 

554 
 Maria Lea Diniz Vs Joseph 

Milagres Diniz 
1240000 12400 

555 

 Deepti Jaiprakash 
Nagvenkar Vs Jaiprakash 

Parshuram Nagvenkar 
500000 5000 

556 

 Aurovill De Jesus Furtado 
Vs Joao Glorio Rosario Jose 

Lourenco Furtado 
250000 2500 

557 
 Datta Gopal Gaonkar Vs 

Savita Datta Gaonkar 
250000 2500 

558 
 Fatima Paulina Souza Vs 

Roque Salvador Fernandes 
750000 7500 

559 

 David Saluzinho Araujo Vs 
Terezinha Escolastica 

Araujo 
500000 5000 

560 

 Joaquim A. Johnson Vs 
Rowena Lucy eugenia 
Philomena Rodrigues 

1500000 15000 

561 
 John Basil Falcao Vs Joao 

Jose Falcao 
1000000 10000 

562 
 Maria Angelica Mendes Vs 

John Angelo Mendes 
500000 5000 

563 
 Joanita D Cruz alias Janeta 

Vs Mouricio Da Cruz 
1950000 19500 

564 

 Anthony Cajetan Fernandes 
Vs Ignatius Thomas 

Fernandes 
3310000 33100 

565 

 Benalba Socorro De Sao 
Jose Lourdes Caldeira Vs 
Berardo Jesus Francisco 

Xavier Dos 

800000 8000 

566 
 Elalia Piedade Crasto Vs 

Minguel Antonio Crasto 
620000 6200 

567 

 Roasrio Francisco Xavier 
Fernandes Vs Maria 
Assencao Fernandes 

600000 6000 

568 

 Glenn Anthony Paes Vs 
Antonio Eduardo Dos Reis 

Cota 
50000 500 

569  Glenda Fernandes V/s 550000 5500 



Romano Isidorio Fernandes 

570 
 Damodar Ramnath Naik V/s 

Ramnath Y. Naik 
200000 2000 

571 
 Constancio Camilo Vas V/s 

Estanislau Bernardo Vas 
100000 1000 

572 
 Charlene Leitao V/s Camilo 

Hilarino Leitao 
100000 1000 

573 

 Pedro Piedade Gama V/s 
Mariano Gama alias 

Mariano Santano Gama 
100000 1000 

574 
 Tukatam Girija Langote Vs 

Mali Girija Langote 
125000 1250 

575 

 Joaquim Manuel Rosario 
Fizardo Vs Paul Anthony 

Fizardo 
750000 7500 

576 
 Jacinta Antonia Barreto Vs 

Anthony Francis Barreto 
600000 6000 

577 
 Savitta Deelip Karekar Vs 

Deelip Ganpat Karekar 
1430000 14300 

578 

 Antonio Raymond Agnelo 
Antao Vs Elvira Bernardina 

Vaz e Antao 
90000 900 

579 

 Florina Vaz alias Vas Vs 
Andre Vas alias Andrew 

Vaz 
300000 3000 

580 
 Helen D Silva Vs 

Conceicao Fernandes 
2150000 21500 

581 
 Nicolau Fernandes Vs 

Cyprian Luis Fernandes 
1120000 11200 

582 
 Caetana Baracho Vs Inacio 

Ferrao 
300000 3000 

583 

 Lwellyn Joaquim Saleman 
Vs Joao Aleixo Francisco 

Xavier Salema 
1000000 10000 

584 

 Michael Philip Chantal 
Fernandes alias Michael 
Philip Chantal Fernandes 

Vs Agnelo Elesboao 
Fernandes 

500000 5000 

585 
 Melina Pereira Vs Jose 

Lourenco Fernandes 
200000 2000 

586 
 Melba Sheffield Vs Jose 

Augustinho Dias 
600000 6000 

587 

 Santana Dioisia Dias Vs 
Jorge Filomeno Eusebio 

Abreu 
3020000 30200 

588 
 Joseph De Souza Vs Yvettte 

De Souza 
400000 4000 

589 
 Pradip Quemu Naique Vs 

Dinanath J. Adpaikar 
500000 5000 

590 

 Francis Manual Assumption 
Vs Francisco Agustino 

Assuncao 
2000000 20000 

591 

 Maria Suzana Loreta 
Oricolas Dos Martires 
Viegas Vs Filomeno 
Francisco Cornelio 

Rodrigues 

100000 1000 

592 

 Maria Natividade D Souza 
Vs Remedio Gosalino 

Viegas 
500000 5000 

593 
 Saude Teodorinha 

Rodrigues Vs Cyril 
1000000 10000 



Rodrigues alias Cirilo 
Valeriano Rodrigues 

594 

 Luiza Marceline Fernandes 
Vs Rudolfo Mariano 

Fernandes 
300500 3005 

595 

 Barbara Julie Glenn Dias Vs 
Avelino Nativiade Martinho 

Vas 
200000 2000 

596 
 Eliza Fernandes Vs 

Sebastian Fernandes 
201000 2010 

597 
 Hasina Shaikh Vs Mukbul 

Shaikh 
200000 2000 

598 
 Gangaram Namdev Gauns 

Vs Namdev Keshav Gauns 
1200000 12000 

599 
 Arcangela Pereira Vs Inacio 

Piedade Pereira 
300000 3000 

600 

 Antonio Armando Dos 
Miagres Rodrigues Vs 

Lumena Lourdes Rita Dos 
Milagres Rodrigues 

520000 5200 

601 
 Sebastiana Julieta Gomes 

Vs Herculano Barreto 
502000 5020 

602 
 Avinash Alwyn Pereira Vs 

Alberto Pereira 
300000 3000 

603 

 Velinda Afonso Vs Late 
Rosario Santana Conceicao 

Afonso 
1000000 10000 

604 

 Francisca Fernandes alias 
Francisca Goes Vs Joquim 

Goes 
500000 5000 

605 

 Albino Da Costa Vs 
Aleixinho Faustino Da 

Costa 
1500000 15000 

606 
 Leslie Dias Vs Floriano 

Bernadino De Souza 
100000 1000 

607 
 Sangeeta Diniz Vs Esteves 

Mauro Diniz 
1000000 10000 

608 
 Avelino A. M. A D Costa 

Vs Inacio Dcosta 
210000 2100 

609 

 Vincent Florian Pereira Vs 
Joaquim Conceicao 

Estibeiro 
100000 1000 

610 
 Sunita Vaz Vs Mariano 

Antonio Vaz 
1000000 10000 

611 

 Nina Vivina Crasto Vs 
Francisco Caetano 

Fernandes 
30000 300 

612 
 Shobha Raikar Vs Anand 

Mahableshwar Pednekar 
300000 3000 

613 
 Juderica Dias Vs Lawrence 

Dias 
510000 5100 

614 
 Nicaela Da Costa Vs Pedro 

Rebello 
1502000 15020 

615 

 Clotilda Antonette 
Fernadnes Vs Francisco 

Xavier Fernandes 
110000 1100 

616 

 Valeriano Pinto Vs Late 
Asterio Faustino Romaldo 

Pinto 
100000 1000 

617 
 Caetano Piedade Alberto D 

Costa Vs Joquim D Costa 
110000 1100 

618 
 Ruth Socorrina Costa Vs 

Kevin Anthony 
1200000 12000 



Mascarenhas 

619 

Civil 
Judge 
Junior 

Division G 
Court, 

Margao 

Manjula Vijayakumar 
TembadVs Vijayakumar 
Mahadevappa Tembad 500000 5000 

620 
 

Riddhi Vishwananth 
MahambreVs Shubnangi R. 

Mahambre 300000 3000 

621 
 Joaquina ViegasVs Mary 

Rebello 15000 150 

622 
 Lurdina CabralVs Joaquim 

Costa 1600000 16000 

623 
 Maria FernandesVs 

Marcelino Fernandes 1500000 15000 

624 

 Maria Milagrina 
RodriguesVs Rosario 

Jacinto Rodrigues 250000 2500 

625 

 Agnelo MendoncaVs 
Piedade Francisca 

Rodrigues 2430000 24300 

626 

 Verma Maria Aurora 
DMelloVs Alvin Mohrish 

Roncon alias Mohnish 
Suresh Newlkar 1500000 15000 

627 

 Chitra S SanklapurVs 
Shambu Gurusidappa 

Sanklapur 5000000 50000 

628 

 Shirish Anant Pai 
RaiturkarVs Krishnadatt 

Sharma 1900000 19000 

629 

 Antonio Rosario Assumptao 
FernandesVs Pascoal Rafael 

Fernandes 1000000 10000 

630 
 Baltazar FernandesVs Pedro 

Fernandes 400000 4000 

631 

 Antonio Piedade RebeloVs 
Ermelinda Noronha e 

Rebello 200000 2000 

632 

 Ancel Joseph FernandesVs 
Joao Manuel Nicolao 
Benedito Fernandes 

aliasN.B Fernandes alias 
Nicolau Fernand 40000 400 

633 

 Rosario Salvador 
CarneiroVs Joao 

Hermogenes Pereira and anr 215000 2150 

634 

 Keith Rajiv Lourenco 
FernandesVs abel Adeliade 
Maria De Louz do Rosario 

Lourenco 1400000 14000 

635 
 Flora FernandesVs Inacio 

Fernandes 185000 1850 

636 

 Minguel Santan 
RodriguesVs Antoneita 

Sunita Fernandes e 
Rodrigues 300000 3000 

637 

 Francis Charles Gomes 
PereiraVs Venancio 

Agostinho Andre Sebastiao 
Gomes Pereira 1000000 10000 

638 
 Ditosa Joaquina AntaoVs 

Mario Francis Lobo 200000 2000 



639 

 Donsavio Antonio 
LacerdaVs Roque Casmiro 

Lacerda 250000 2500 

640 
 Prescy RodirguesVs 

Sebastiao Fernandes 500000 5000 

641 

 Caitana Francisca 
AlmeidaVs Michael Angelo 

Luis alias Micael Angelo 
Luis 300000 3000 

642 

 Austin Rodolfo Eurico De 
Souza RebeloVs Sergio 
Inacio Vinci De Souza 

Rebello 1650000 16500 

643 
 Zahida NizamiVs Zakir 

Abdul Hussain 1500000 15000 

644 
 Douglas RodriguesVs Jose 

Domingos Rodrigues 200000 2000 

645 
 Joyce FernandesVs Inacio 

Antonio Fernandes 2140000 21400 

646 

 Alvaro Alfredo Jose 
AntaoVs Joao De Deus 

Peregrino Antao 1000000 10000 

647 

 MisquitaVs Colleen Mariee 
Misquitta alias Colleen 

Marie Roberts 200000 2000 

648 
 Jane PereiraVs Francisco 

Pereira 100000 1000 

649 
 Joanita CarvalhoVs Pedro 

Dias 30000 300 

650 

 Sulaksha Laxmikant 
Arolkar alias Sulaksha Des 
SocorroVs Laximikant S. 
Arolkar alias Laximicanta 

Arolicar 50000 500 

651 

 Antonio Rosario Assumptao 
FernandesVs Maria Rosada 

Braganca alias Maria 
Rosada Braganza 650000 6500 

652 

 Savio Antonio Jose 
Cristovao SoterVs Maria 

Angela Dos Remedios 
Jaques 510000 5100 

653 
 Constantina RodriguesVs 

Manoel Francisco 60000 600 

654 

 Claudio Filomeno De Jesus 
Das Augustias Da CostaVs 
Ida Anita Das Augustias e 

Costa 600000 6000 

655 
 Jaimini J. AmonkarVs 

Sreeti Anand Amonka 2000000 20000 

656 

 Maria Leolinda Olivia 
Mendes alias Maria 

Leolinda Olivia 
MoraesVsCamilo Cresanta 

Mendes alias Camilo 
Cresanto 1000000 10000 

657 

 Savita Maruti BekwadkarVs 
Maruti Ramchandra 

Bekwadka 620000 6200 

658 
 Herculano CrastoVs 

Joaquim Rosario Crasto 200000 2000 

659 

 Margarida FernandesVs 
Jose Joaquim Lazaro D 

Silva 950000 9500 



660 
 Maria Margarida Braganca 

E BarretoVs Jose Barreto 53000 530 

661 
 Caetano Jose FariaVs 

Florinda Colaco e Faria 910000 9100 

662 
 Martha PereiraVs Tony 

Joseph Pereira 1000000 10000 

663 
 Neville BhujelVs Elizabeth 

Carvalho 1400000 14000 

664 

 Sujata Gurudas Samant 
alias Sujata Maya Gurudas 

HuesteggeVsCornelia Maria 
Fabricius Samant alias 

Sujata 600000 6000 

665 

 Chandralekha Chandrakant 
RedkarVs Chandrakant 

Redkar 260000 2600 

666 
 Damodar Mohandas BhatVs 

Mohandas Bhiku Bhat 1500000 15000 

667 

 Reuben Paul SequeiraVs 
Late Pius James Denis 

Sequeira 2030000 20300 

668 
 Caetaninha ValesVs Prashill 

Johnman Fernandes 10000 100 

669 
 Maria Lina FernandesVs 

Hilario Jose Fernandes 200000 2000 

670 

 Antonieta Eulalia Moniz 
alias Antonieta Eulalia 

Moniz e FaleiroVsCaetano 
Lourenco Faleiro 1050000 10500 

671 
 Dumiana PintoVs Joao Jose 

Cardoso 100000 1000 

672 
 Nirmala GodinhoVs Joseph 

Mario Godinho 770000 7700 

673 

 Socorro Preccy ColacoVs 
Domingos Franklin Santa 

Catarina Salel 500000 5000 

674 

 Maria Teresa Laura 
RozarioVs Simon Thomas 

Rozario 100000 1000 

675 
 Francisca FernandesVs Late 

Pedro Manuel Fernandes 220000 2200 

676 

 Avelino DiasVs Sebastiao 
Martinho Dias alias 

Sebastiao Dias 100000 1000 

677 
 Alexandre AlvaresVs Late 

Jose Alvares 10000000 100000 

678 

 Norvin Ornelas Salvador 
Noronha MachadoVs 
Venancio Constancio 

Manoel Machado 50000 500 

679 
 Caetano Menino GomesVs 

Late Amaldina Gomes 2050000 20500 

680 

 Pedrinha Costa @ Pedrinha 
D CostaVs Late Antonio 
Aleixo George @ Alex 

Anthony 300000 3000 

681 
 Aditya ShettiVs Deepak @ 

Dipak Anant Shetti 3770000 37700 

682 
 Jessy CardozoVs Laura 

Santana Cardoso 500000 5000 

683 
 Agnelo Rose FernandesVs 

Ubaldino Militao Fernandes 500000 5000 
684  Cecilia Rodrigues e 550000 5500 



FernandesVs Philip 
Barnabes Rock 

685 
 Savio Arun DiasVs Late 

Effie Mary Magdalene Dias 2000000 20000 

686 

 Fatima LopesVs Alex 
Caetano Rodrigues alias 

Aalex Caetano 240000 2400 

687 

 Semi MascarenhasVs 
Delfino Xavierinho 

Mascarenhas alias D. 150000 1500 

688 
 Tribeni Pegu ShethVs Kapil 

Lav Sheth 1180000 11800 

689 

 Rafiya ShaikhVs Abdul 
Rauf Ismail Shaikh alias 

Shaikh Abdul Rauf 450000 4500 

690 
 Joanita Santana PintoVs 

Joaquim Santana Da Costa 600000 6000 

691 
 Deodita Estela Fernandes E 

AntaoVs Jose Antao 100000 1000 

692 
 Govind LotlikarVs Shabu 

Govind Lotlekar 200000 2000 

693 

 Thomas Caetano Da 
CostaVs Santana Piedade 

Pereira anr. 30000 300 

694 

 Emilia Xavier alias Emilia 
FernandesVs Jose 

Fernandes 250000 2500 

695 

 Neeta Chandrasen 
KolvenkarVs late. 

Chandrasen Damodar 
Kolvenkar 500000 5000 

696 
 Hemant MadkaikarVs Mala 

Ram Madkaikar 51000 510 

697 
 Marianinha CostaVs 

Rosario Costa 7000000 70000 

698 
 Miguel Antonio da CostaVs 

Pedro Joao da Costa 1410000 14100 

699 

 Reynold Savio PereiraVs 
Joaquim Constancio Lucio 

Pereira 203000 2030 

700 

 Veronica Isabela De 
SouzaVs Teofolo de Braga 

Anunciacao Santimano 
Martins 100000 1000 

701 
 Judas Antonio CoutinhoVs 

Santana Coutinho 100000 1000 

702 

 Conceicao Joao Gonsalves 
@ Joseph Gonsalves @ 
Conceicao Gonsalves 1000000 10000 

703 

 Umbelina AraujoVs 
Roberto Rodolfo Aquaviva 

Araujo 2000000 20000 

704 
 Bibi Sagera BallaryVs 

Fakruddin Gause Sab Agadi 500000 5000 

705 

 Percy DSouza alias Percy 
BorgesVsA nthony Carlisto 

DSouza 100000 1000 

706 
 Leena PereiraVs Antonio 

Gonzago Pereira 1620000 16200 

707 

 Lata Crisna GauncoVs 
Crisna X.G. Dessai alias 

Crisna Gaunco 500000 5000 
708  Mahesh Narahari LotlicarVs 500000 5000 



Visvanath Narayan 
Bandodkar 

709 

 Zita Josefa FernandesVs 
Mariano do Rosario 
Antonio de Quadros 4800000 48000 

710 
 Jose Antonio FernandesVs 

Augustinho Fernandes 1310000 13100 

711 

 Mr. Viman Vicente 
SoaresVs Mr. Nicolau 

Xavier Soares anr. 500000 5000 

712 
 Shri Tulshidas Kashinath 

Parshenkar@Parsekar 15000000 150000 

713 

 anrVs Shri Kashinath 
Ganesh Parshenkar @ 

Parsekar 
  

714 
 Rickson GudinhoVs Brigida 

Christina Pereira 1000000 10000 

715 

 Radhika VazVs Jose 
Rosario Sebastiao Jacob S. 

Cruz Henriques 350000 3500 

716 

 Martina FizardoVs Jose 
Joaquim Inacio Minguel Do 

Carmoda Costa Fijardo. 2300000 23000 

717 

 Martin Richard D CostaVs 
Late Hortencio Francisco 

Borges D Costa 300000 3000 

718 
 Felicidade De CostaVs 

Gabriel Sebastiao D Costa 100000 1000 

719 
 Milton Lourencinho DiasVs 

Ethelvina Dias 701000 7010 

720 

 Xaverina Filomena 
FernandesVs Late Pedro 

Manuel Sequeira 500000 5000 

721 

Adhoc 
Civil 

Judge, Sr. 
Div & 
JMFC, 

“A” 
Court 

Vasco Da 
Gama 

Rosaline Da Costa Vs 
Late Luis D’costa alias 
Luis D’costa and anr 

Rs. 17,08,250 Rs. 17,500 

722 

 Emerciana Gama V/s. 
Late Augustino Da Gama 

alias Agostinho Gama 

Rs. 1,20,000 Rs. 1200 

723 

 Socorinha Serrao v/s 
Late Francisco Da Costa 
alias Francis Da Costa & 

anr 

Rs. 784350 Rs.7900 

724 

 Elba Etermina Neri de 
souza 

Vs 
Late Winston Jawaharlal  

Neru De Souza 

Rs. 48835300 Rs. 488400 

725 

 Eremito        Lurdes 
Antonio Gomes 

Vs 
Late             Menino 

Gomes and anr 

Rs. 432398 Rs. 4800 

726 

 Elwis Barreto  alias Elvis 
Barreto and anr 

Vs 
Late Angelina Cardozo e 

Barreto 

Rs. 239500 Rs. 23950 



727 

 Peter John Savio Francis 
Do Rosario Barreto alias 
Peter Savio Barreto, alias 

John Savio Barreto Vs 
Late Jose Antonio 

Francisco Alvaro Do 
Rosario Barreto 

Rs. 80,47,850 Rs. 80,500 

728 

Civil 
Judge 
Senior 

Division, 
B-Court, 

Vasco 

Herma Joseph Gracias 
and 

Isidoro Hermogenes 
Gracias & anr. 

Rs.4,10,500 Rs.4,200 

729 

 Chandani Santosh Naik   
and 

Late Santosh Yeshwant 
Naik 

Rs.53,55,600 Rs.53,600 

730 

 Roque Manuel Coutinho  
and 

Gloria Francisco Luis 
Coutinho & anr. 

Rs.3,03,004 Rs.6,300 

731 

Civil 
Judge 
Junior 

Division, 
C-Court, 

Vasco 

Edociana Josepha Velho 
E Teles 

Vs 
Late Manuel Teles and 2 

anr. 

Rs. 1,50,000 Rs.1,500 

732 

 Avita Maria 
Dourado 

Vs 
Late Pedro 

Caetano 
Joao 

Dourado 
alias Peter 

John 
Dourado 

alias Peter 
Dourado and 

2 ors. 

Rs.40,000,00 Rs. 40,000 

733 

 Pasquina Pereira 
Vs 

Late 
Conceicao 
Fernandes 

alias 
Conceicao 

Pereira and 2 
Ors. 

Rs. 50,000 Rs. 500 

734 

 Josefa Maria Colaco 
Vs 

Late 
Esperanca 

Tavares and 
2 ors. 

Rs. 2,00,000 Rs. 2000 

735 

 Maria Helena Pereira 
alias Fernandes 

Vs 
Late Vicente Fernandes 
alias Vincent Fernandes 

 
 

Rs. 2,30,000 Rs. 2,300 

736 

 Krishna Kerkar 
Vs 

Late 
Anuradha 
Krishna 

Kerkar alias 

Rs. 6,73,761.27 Rs. 6,800 



Radha 
Krishna 
Kerkar 

737 

 Daksha Damu Naik 
through her 
Guardian, 
Sakharam 
Raulo Naik 

Vs 
Late Damu 
Roulo Naik 

and anr. 

Rs. 4,49,7403 Rs. 45,000 

738 

 Troy Anthony Dias 
Vs 

Late Lennie 
Dias 

Rs. 75,00,000 Rs. 75,000 

739 

 Ashok Mahadev 
Pednekar 

Vs 
Mahadev 
Laximan 
Pednekar 
alias Mr. 
Mahadev 
Laxman 
Pedneka 

 

Rs.15,66,000 Rs.15,700 

740 

 Joslyn Braganza 
Vs 

Late 
Crisostimo 
Jose Loyola 
Henriques 

alias Joseph 
Lino 

Braganza 
and 6 ors. 

Rs.16,99.300 Rs.17,200 

741 

 Savio Mark Teles 
Vs 

Late Pedro 
Francisco 

Xavier Teles 
alias Peter 
Francisco 
Teles alias 
Peter Teles 

Rs.17,25,000 Rs.17,250 

742 

 Anthony Claude 
Dourado 

Vs 
Late Alberto 

Mariano 
Xavier 

Dourado and 
anr. 

Rs.2,00,000 Rs.2,000 

743 

 Ajinkya Uday Shetye 
Vs 

Late Uday P 
Shetye and 

anr. 
 

Rs.3,70,000 Rs.3,700 

744 

Adhoc 
Civil 

Judge, Sr. 
Div & 
JMFC, 

“A” 
Court 

Vasco Da 
Gama 

Pradip Gangarama 
Sirodcar  alias Pradeep 
Gangaram Shirodkar 

alias Naik vs 
Naguesh Shirodkar alias 
Naguesh Budo Naik and 

5 ors. 

Rs. 5,00,000 Rs. 5,000 

745  Celina Iveta Nikel Rs.2,00,000 Rs.2,000 



Barreto 
Vs 

Late Pedro Germano D 
Souza alias Pedro 

Germano    de    Souza 
and anr. 

746 

 Mr. Winston Jawaharlal 
Nery De Sousa vs 

Late Alusio Protozio 
Maria dos Dores Nery de 
Sousa alias Aluisio Nery 

de Souza  and anr 

Rs. 15600420 Rs. 156000 

747 
 Mrs.   Sandra   Afonso vs 

Manuel Xavier Afonso 
Rs. 4477000 Rs. 44,800 

748 

 Mrs. Punam 
Purushottam Dessai alias 
Sheetal Sainath Sawant 

vs 
Late Purushottam Desai 

and anr. 

Rs. 2700000 Rs.27000 

749 

 Satikant Ladu Kaskar vs 
Late  Ladu  Sakharam 

Kaskar 

Rs.130224 Rs.1300/ 

750 

 Shivanand Anant Shetye 
vs 

Late Anant Tatyaji Shetye 
alias Anant Xetie alias 

Anant Shetye alias 
Ananta Xettie 

Rs.2000000 Rs.20,000 

751 

 Wivinia        Francisca 
Dorothy Gracias vs Late                     

Maria 
Magdalena  Irenia Bela 
Saldanha E Gracias and 

anr. 

Rs. 100000 Rs. 1000 

752 

 Maria Irene Seixas @ 
Irene Seixas @ Maria 

Alvares @ Mary Alvares 
vs 

Victor William Seixas @ 
Victor Seixas @ Victor 
Joseph Reginald Seixas 

Rs. 600000 Rs. 6000 

753 

 Joaquina Miranda alias 
Joaquina Pereira vs Late   

Januario   Francis Pereira   
alias   Januario Francisco 

Pereira 

Rs.50000 Rs.500 

754 

 Amalindo                  alias 
Amalendu R Karmali vs 
Late                   Ravindra 
Pandurang Karmali and 

anr. 

Rs.20075000 Rs.255000 

755 

 Bhanumati     Bhanudas 
Redkar vs 

Late Bhanudas Redkar 

Rs.6500000 Rs.65000 

756 

 Jesuino               Nolasco 
Sebastiao Menino 

Benedicto Julian vs 
Late Dominic M Julian 

alias Domingos Minguel 
Julian and anr. 

Rs.360000 Rs. 3500 

757 

 Kapil Kumar Raipurkar 
vs 

Late     Vijay     Mahadev 
Raipurkar 

Rs. 5000000 Rs. 50000 



758 

 Tukaram              Nagesh 
Satardekar vs 

Late Nagesh Satardekar 

Rs.80000 Rs.800 

759 

 Shri. Joao Bernardo Jose 
Caridade do carmo 

Pereira vs 
Shri. Jose Caridade 

Pereira 

Rs.18500000 Rs.185000 

760 

 Mrs.Zina Vargueis vs 
Maria Clara E.Da Costa 

Corrersviuva 

Rs.5153500 Rs.56750 

761 

 Vijay Mohan Bhandare 
alias Vijay Kumar Mohan 

Bhandare alias Vijay 
Mohandas Bhandare vs 

Kumudini Mohandas 
Bhandari alias Kumudini 
Bhandare alias Kumudini 

Mohan Bhandare 

Rs.3000000 Rs.30000 

762 

 Ruth Henriques alias 
Ruth Beatriz D Souza vs 
Late Dr. Ozler Placido 

Henriques 

Rs.3200160 Rs.30000 

763 

 Linda Pereira e Braganza 
@ Linda Pereira vs 

Linda Pereira e Braganza 
@ Linda Pereira 

Rs.529000 Rs.5290 

764 

Adhoc 
Civil 

Judge, Sr. 
Div & 
JMFC, 

“B” Court 
Vasco Da 

Gama 

indira Dharmanand  
Sanzgiri 

Vs Late Dharmanand  
Sanzgiri 

Rs. 65,50,000 65,500 

765 

 Shaikh Abdul Kader  Vs 
Late Shaik Abdul Latif  

and anr. 

20,00,000 20,000 

766 

 Ramjee Ram Prasad  Vs 
Late Neeru Ramjee  

Prasad 

90,00,000 90,000 

767 

 Francisco Joseph Edward  
Dias alias Francisco Dias  

Vs 
Late Lawrence Oswald  

Dias and anr. 

18,50,862 18,600 

768 

 Naseem Hussain Shaikh  
alias Nasim Shaikh alias  

Naseem alias Naseem  
Shaikh 

Vs 
Xec Hussein alias  

Hussain Ibrahim Shaikh  
alias Shaikh Hussain 
alias  Shaikh Hussain 

Shaikh  Ibrahim 

15,10,000 15,100 

769 

 Everton Savio Vales  Vs 
late Mr. Pedro Antonio  

Vales and anr 

47,00,000 47,000 

770 

 Ramdas P. Borkar and  
anr. 
Vs 

Late Gomati Pandurang  
Borkar alias Janaki Manu  
Naik alias Janqui Manu  

10,500 200 



Borkar and anr. 

771 

 Manjula Ramdas  
Manjrekar 

Vs 
Late Ramdas Sadassiva  

Manjrekar 

25,50,000 25,500 

772 

 Mr. Umesh Sagun Naik  
Vs 

Mr. Sagun Shivram Naik 
and 3 ors. 

3,00,000 3,000 

773 

 Shri Meldred D'Souza  Vs 
Late lateShri Peregrino  

D'Souza 

3,30,000 3,300 

774 
 Mrs. Suvarna K. Desai  Vs 

Mr. Kiran Desai 
15,80,600 10,900 

775 

 Elizabeth Rita Marshall  
Vs 

Late Joaquim Sebastiao  
Marshall alias Joaquim  

Sebastiao Marcel 

20,000 200 

776 

 Persila Gracias  Vs 
Apolonio Joao Henriques  

Gracias alias Johan  
Gracias alias John  
Gracias alais John  

Gracias 

1,60,000 2,400 

777 

 Mr. Joao santana  
Fernandes and Ors.  Vs 
Mr. salvador Fernandes 

10,00,000 10,000 

778 
 Jamira Sinin de Sa  Vs 

Late Manuel Ferrao 
44,175 900 

779 

 Irlando Lourenco  
Rodrigues 

Vs 
Late Mr. Francisco  

Reginaldo Rodrigues 

64,73,250 6500 

780 

 Mrs. Lorraine Correa e  
Fernandes vs 

Maria Catarina Sena D  
Souza e Correa and anr. 

17369952 173700 

781 

 Francisco Xavier Melwyn  
Do Perpetuo S. Barreto  

alias F.X.M.De P.S.B.alias 
M.B. alias Melvin Barreto  

vs Late Luis Tito 
Francisco 

T. Valeriano Nemesio  
Minguel Rafael Gabriel  
Dos Remedios Barretto  

and anr. 

770000 7700 

782 
 Estefania Rodrigues vs  

Miguel Dias and anr. 
1200000 12500 

783 

 Zahida Shaik alias Jahida  
Bi vs 

Late Shaik Hussain 

200000 2000 

784 

 Bakeeta Leoniza Do 
Perpetuo Socorro 
Albuquerque vs 

Late Romualdo Emiliano 
Dores Costa and 6 ors. 

2096550 21000 

785 

 Nitikishor Haldankar Vs 
Late Kishor Vaikunt 

Haldankar 

4000000 40000 

786  Willaim Francisco 1000000 10000 



Rodrigues vs 
Late Ana Maria Gomes 

787 

 Jose Maria Vas vs 
Late Pedro Antonio Vaz 

alias Vas and anr. 

400000 4000 

788     

789 

Civil 
Judge, Jr. 

Div & 
JMFC, “ 
D” Court 
Vasco Da 

Gama 

Siddharth Milind Naik  
Vs 

Late Milind Putu Naik  
and anr. 

3,50,000 3,500 

790 

 Damodar Sakharam  
Kaskar 

Vs 
Late Sakharam Kaskar  

and anr. 

25,000 300 

791 

Civil 
Judge, Jr. 

Div & 
JMFC, “C 

” Court 
Vasco Da 

Gama 

Sangeeta Surendra 
Bhosle  Vs 

Late Vishnu Pundlik  
Bhosle and 6 ors. 

5,07,844 5100 

792 

 Amalia Pereira  Vs Late 
Menino Joao  Fernandes 
alias Menino  Fernandes 

5,50,000 5,500 

793 

 Corinne Marie Paulette  
Berg vs 

Francisca Veiga Lobo  
alias Maria Francisca  

Filomena de Viega Lobo  
and 3 ors. 

2,00,000 2100 

794 

 Juliana Ernest vs 
Minguel Fernandes and  

anr. 

1000000 10000 

795 

 Rukiya Bakimpadi vs 
Late Panambur Aliabba  

alias P. Aliabba alias  
Aliabba 

2000000 20000 

796 

 Milind Sharad Subhedar  
vs 

Late Sharad Krishnaro  
Subhedar 

1000000 10000 

797 

 Joaquim Francisco De Sa  
and anr. Vs 

Piedade D'Sa and anr. 

1830000 18300 

798 

Court of 
Civil 
Judge 

Senior & 
Junior 

Division 
and JMFC 
Quepem 

Santana Filomena Rebelo 
V/s Pascoal Fernandes 

10000 1000 

799 
 

Mr. Anay Raghurveer 
Prabhu Dabholkar V/s Mt. 
Radhabai B.P.Veguenkar 

30000 3000 

800 
 

Malati Lagmana Hulenawar 
v/s Lagmana Hulenavar 

40000 4000 

801 
 

Mark Albuquerque V/s Late 
Ana Maria Albuquerque 

150000 15000 

802  Devanand Dasraj Telang 160000 16000 



V/s Late Dasraj Telang 

803 
 

Rohidas Madhav Chari V/s 
Madhav Babu Chari 

250000 25000 

804 

 

Xantarama Xanum Gaocar 
@ Shanrtaram Gaonkar V/s 

Kamalavati Xantarama 
Gaoncar @ Kamlavati 
Shantaram Gaonkar 

50000 5000 

805 
 

Agnelo Cruz Fernandes V/s 
late Sebastio Luis 

Fernandes 
25500 10000 

806 
 

Josefa Fernanades V/s Jose 
Fernandes 

134000 2550 

807 

 

Mrs. Ravita Durgaprasad 
Shukla V/s Late Shri. 

Durgaprasad Haraprasad 
Shukla 

26500 13400 

808 
 

Rohini Rohidas Raikar V/s 
Rohidas Anant Raicar@ 
Rohidas Anant Raikar 

50000 2650 

809 
 

Mr. Ratnakar Dattu Prabhu 
Dessai V/s Mrs. Lila 

Parbina Gauns Dessai 
500000 5000 

810 
 

Pankaj Vijay Parvatkar V/s 
Late Mukund Parvatkar 

200000 20000 

811 
 

Agnel Nelson Quadros V/s 
Late Mr. Sebastiao Quadros 

122500 12250 

812 

 

Mrs. Rosa Maria Catarina 
Fernandes V/s Novidade 
Fernandes @ Navidade 

Fernandes 

117500 11750 

813 
 

Francisco  Constancio 
Antao V/s Late Francisco 

Antao 
82000 8200 

814 
 

Charles Gonsalves V/s Jose 
Gonsalves 

300000 30000 

815 
 

Hanumant Fati Dessai V/s 
Late Fati Mukund Dessai @ 
Fatti Mukund Fatto Dessai 

5100000 51000 

816  
Mahadevi N. Hiremath V/s 

Nagendra C. Hiremath 
2510000 26000 

817 
 

Inacio Agostinho Dias @ 
Inacio Dias or Inacio A. 
Dias V/s Jacinto Dias 

110000 1100 

818 
 

Navnath Gopinath Naik V/s 
Late Gopiath Datta Naik 

1080000 10800 

819 
 

Georgina Pereira V/s 
Caetano Avelino Marcos 

Pereira 
1500000 15000 

820 
 

Mahadevi N Hiremanth V/s 
Nagendra C. Haremath 

2600000 26000 

821 
 

Charles Gonsalves V/s Jose 
Gonsalves 

200500 20050 

822 

 

Kishori Curchodcar @ 
Kishori Jaiant Poi bolo or 
Kishori Jayant Pai Bhale 

V/s  Late Suman @ Medini 
Curchorcar Nee Sumana 

Sinai Borco 

527000 52700 

823 
 

Sidhi Vinayak Ghadi v/s 
late Vinayak Harischandra 

Ghadi 
9000 900 

824 
 

Reshma Rajesndra Naik V/s 
Late Rajendra Harichandra 

10000 1000 



Naik @ Rajendra 
Harichandra Borcar 

825 
 

Dominga Vales V/s Late 
Domingo Vales 

1000 100 

826 
 

Samir Datta Kamat V/s 
Datta Krishna kamat 

66000 6600 

827 
 

Maria Leonardo Frady 
Fernandes V/s Peter 

Fernandes 
90000 9000 

828 

 

Genevi Da Costa & Anr V/s 
Late Shri. Piedade Da Costa 

and Late Smt. Gracinda 
Lima 

169000 16900 

829 
 

Piedade Fernandes  Piedade 
Travasso V/s Jose Santosh 

Travasso 
20000 2000 

830 
 

Subhash Rama Naique @ 
subhash Rama Naik V/s 
Late Rama Anta Naik 

180000 18000 

831 
 

Mrs. Filomena Rodrigues 
V/s nil 

15000 1500 

832 
 

Mildred Aurita June 
Saldanha V/s Late Cedric 

Gerald Saldanha 
280000 28000 

833 

 

Dhondi Jay  Kulekar @ 
Dhondi Jaya kavalekar V/s 

Jaya Dhaku Kulekar @ Jaya 
Dhaku Kavlekar 

60000 6000 

834  

Sadhana M. Chari @ 
Sadhana Fal Dessai V/s  

Madhu Savlo Chari 
25000 2500 

835 

 

Reshma Begam shaikh V/s 
Late Shaikh Akbar Ali @ 
Shaik Akbar  Ali @ Xec 

Acabar Alli @ Shaik Akbar 
Alli 

130000 13000 

836  

Manik Shivaji Vast @ 
Vasta  V/s Shivaji Krishna 

Vast @ Vasta 
40000 4000 

837 

 

Chandra Chandrakant 
Borkar V/s Narayan 

Mahadev Adpaikar @ Mr. 
Narayan Mahadeo Naik 

40000 4000 

838 
 

Lalita Maruti Patil V/s 
Mahadev Jotiba Bamane 

10000 1000 

839  
Shri Philomeno Francis 

Pereira V/s 
192000 19200 

840  

Godwin Joseph Godinho v/s 
Jose Gonsalino Godinho @ 
Mr. Joseph Godinho @ Mr. 

Juje Gonsalvis Godinho 

100000 10000 

841  

Vijaya Hari Dessai V/s Late 
Hari Yeshwant Dessai @ 
Hary Esvonta Xetcar @ 

Hory Xete Dessai 

50000 5000 

842  
Sundare Anant Gaonkar V/s 
Late Anant Buto Gaonkar 

20000 2000 

843  

Satish Velip @ Satish 
Madhiu Velip V/s  Manita 

Velip @ Manita Satish 
Velip 

30000 3000 

844 
 

Kalpana Vithoba Naik 
Dessai V/s Late Vithoba 

Siurama Dessai @ Vithoba 
40000 4000 



Shivram Dessai @ Vithoba 
Naik Dessai 

845 

 

Mrs. Prathavati Prabhakar 
Kindelkar @ Kamal putu 
Madkaikar V/s  Shri. Putu 

Dharmu Madkaikar 

244000 24400 

846 

 

Camlesh Devidas @ 
Kamlesh Vasant Devidas 
V/s Late Vasant Shablo 
devidas @ Malkarnekar 

30000 3000 

847  

Vasanti Krishna Naik @ 
Vasanti Krishna Shirodkar 
V/s Krishna Vithal Naik 

50000 5000 

848  

Prasanna Premanand Borkar 
V/s Late Premanand 

Narsinv Shenvi Borker 
150000 15000 

849  

Minakshi Raja Patil V/s 
Karibasapa @ Raja Gaowda 

Patil 
12000 1200 

850  
Maria @ Mary Fernandes 

V/s Luis Mariano Fernandes 
52000 5200 

851  

Damiana Gomes E costa @ 
Dumetin D costa V/s 

Mariano Costa 
21500 2150 

852 

 

Henriqueta Caetano Dias 
V/s Late Caitan Dias @ 
Caitno Dias  @ Babu 

Caetano Dias @ Caetano 
Dias 

125000 12500 

853  

Maria Coceicao Aguiar e 
Fernandes V/s Aleluia 

Fernandes 
20000 2000 

854  

Varsha V. Masurkar V/s 
Vasudev Yashwant 

Toraskar 
50000 5000 

855  

Gabriel Mariano 
Albuquerques @ 

Albuquerques V/s Late 
Sebastiao Albuquerque 50000 

5000 

856  
Estella Rebelo V/s 
Remedios Carvalho 10500 

1050 

857  

Sanjay Sadanand Shenvi 
Kunkolienkar V/s Sadanand 
Balkrishna S. Kunloliencar 25000 

2500 

858  
Natalina Fernandes V/s 

Pedro Fernandes 70000 
7000 

859 

 

Amehs Fotto Dessai @ 
Umesh Babuso Fotto Dessai 

@ Umesh Fotto Desai @ 
Umesh Dessai V/s Late Mr. 
Babuso Jiju Fadto Dessai 
and late mrs. Shobhavati 

Babusa Dessai 

50500 5050 

860  

Bala Manu @ Mono @ 
Mono Naik V/s Manu @ 

Mono @ Monu Gurumuto 
Naik 50000 

5000 

861  

Shashikant Vassant 
Kudchadkar V/s Damodar 

Vassant Kudchadkar 78000 
7800 

862  

Remetina Fernandes v/s 
Late Mr. Mariano Peixote 

@ Paulo Mariano 20000 
2000 

863  Ryan Elton Xavier Vaz V/s 150000 15000 



Late Cedric John Spencer 
Vaz 

864  

Paskina  @ Posquina 
Fernandes v/s Pelazio 

Tommy Fernandes 70000 
7000 

865  
Mr. Milagres Luis Travasso 

V/s  Late Luis Travasso 12000 
1200 

866  

Mrs. Ratnabai Vaikunth 
Nayak V/s late Gajanan 
Vaikunth Naik @ Nayak 11000 

1100 

867  
Catherine Dias V/s Late 

Mariano @ Magdalio Dias 1000 
100 

868  
Anand Ramrai Adel V/s 

Sitabai Ramrai Adel 56000 
5600 

869  

Balso Gopal Sawant Dessai 
V/s Late Bhakti Balso 

Sawant Dessai 150000 
15000 

870  

Clifford colaco V/s Late 
Domnic Jokim Colaco @ 

Damiao Colaco @ Joaquim 
Colaso 20000 

2000 

871  

Sarvamangal Sidram Pattan 
Vs Late Shri Sidram 
Veerappa Pattan @ 

Sidharamappa Veerappa 
Pattan 21000 

2100 

872  
Kiran Gajanan Padiyar V/s 
Mirabai Gajanan Podiyar 5000 

500 

873  

Asha Pundalik Samant @ 
Asha @ Rama Awadaji 

Velagemkar @ Tendulkar 
V/s Awadaji Ramnath 

Tendulkar, @ Velagemcar 
@ Velguenkar 100000 

 
 
 

10000 

874  

Rozy Martin Travasso @ 
Rosa Coutinho V/s Late 

Martinho Travasso 20000 

 
2000 

875  
Natalia Viegas V/s Late 

Inacio Sebastiao Clemente 30000 
3000 

876  

Dotu Gaunco Dessai V/s 
Shri. Prabhakar Dattu 

Gauns Dessai @ Prabhakar 
Datta Gauns Dessia @ 

Prabhacar Dotu Gaunco 
Dessai 5000 

 
 
 

500 

877  

Mukesh Ramdas Dessai V/s 
Late Shri. Ramdas Surya 

Dessai @ Ramdas S. fattoi 
Dessai 5000 

 
500 

878  

Awanish Kumar Srivastava 
V/s Late Ghanshyam 
Narayan Srivastava 12000 

 
1200 

879  

Adriano Duming Menezes 
V/s Late lily Casmiro 

Fernandes 5000 

 
500 

880  
Bipin Ratilal Popat V/s Late 
Ratilal Ranchhoddas Popat 13000 

 
1300 

881  
Ulhas Vishnu Naik V/s Late 

Vishnu Surya Naik 50000 
5000 

882  

Sharmila Varik @ Sharmila 
Sinai Sambari v/s Yeshwant 

Pandurang Warik 250000 

 
25000 

883  
Sucorina Fernandes V/s 

Rubiano Fernandes 20000 
 

2000 



884  

Shripad Vithal Prabhu 
Dessai V/s Late Shri. Vithal 

Shripad rabhu Dessai 300000 
30000 

885  
Peter Fernandes V/s 

Mariano Rosario Fernandes 3000 
300 

886  

Miss. Victoria Gonsalves 
V/s Mr. Aleixo Floriano  

Gonsalves 210000 

 
21000 

887  
Ashok Rama Raikar V/s 

Datta Babu Raikar 8000 
 

800 

888  

Phabhakar Yeshwant 
Parwar V/s Yeshwant 

Dharmu Parwar 2000 

 
200 

889  

Shela Ranganath Naik @ 
Shubhangi Suresh Naik V/s 
Late Ranganath Mahadev 

Naik 10000 

 
1000 

890  
Ganpat Babu Modak V/s 

Late Babu Modak 10000 
 

1000 

891  

Asha Manoj Borkar v/s Late 
Sitaram @ Babal Vaikunth 
Borker @ Sitaram Vaikunth 

Borkar 200000 

 
20000 

892 

 

Joao Piedade Ignacio 
Fernandes@ Joao Piedade 
Inacio Fernandes @ Ivan 

Fernandes V/sJose Benedito 
Fernandes @ Josinho 
Fernandes@ Josinho 
Benedito Fernandes 

50000 5000 

893  

Mrs. Leocadia Valentina 
Costa @  Da Costa V/s 
Benedito Albuquerque 100000 

 
10000 

894 

 

Smt.Ashalada Sinai 
Curchorem @ Mrs. 

Ashalata Kudchadkr @ 
Ashalata Ajit Desai v/s Late 

Mohana Shantadas 
Kudchadkar @ Nilabai 

Sinai Curchorcar 

25000 2500 

895  

Mrs. Josephina Vaz e 
Rodrigues V/s Late Mr. 

Vincent Vas 10000 
1000 

896  

Reema Prashant Prabhu 
Dessai V/s Ramesh 

Sarvottam Nagarsekar 12000 

 
1200 

897  
Prakash Krsihna Phadte V/s 

Krishna Phadte 210000 
 

21000 

898  

Mr. Rudresh Ghanashyam 
Prabhu Tendulkar V/s Late 
Ghanashyam Hari Prabhu 

Tendulkar 30000 

 
3000 

899  

Ashmi Hitendra Makwana 
V/s Late Nera Fulu havina 

@ Nira Devidas 25000 

 
2500 

900  

Mrs. Lourenca Shanty 
Fernandes V/s Mr. 

Lourencinho Siqueira @ 
Lourenco Sequeira 97500 

 
9750 

901  

Late Joao Eleuterio 
Mascarenhas V/s Mr. 

Nicholas Reginald 
Mascarenhas 100000 

 
 

10000 

902  Jery D Costa Temuda V/s 123000  



Narciso Joao D Costa 12300 

903  
Smt. Santana Goes V/s late 

Michel Cunha 110000 
 

11000 

904  

Smt. Celina @ Selina 
Dsouza V/s Ubaldino 

Dsouza @ souza 20000 

 
2000 

905  

Anna Dsouza Vs Late 
Sebastian Thomas Dsouza 

@ Sebestin Thomas Dsouza 31000 

 
3100 

906  

Sanjay Laxman Naik V/s 
Late Shobha Laman Naik @ 

Shobha Laxman Naik @ 
Shoba Laxman Naik 50000 5000 

907  

Kishor Ratnakar Sarsolkar 
V/s Ratnakra Damodar 

Sarsolkar 80000 
8000 

908  

Keshav Meghashyam Naik 
V/s Late Meghashyam 

Keshav Naik @ Megaxama 
Quexova Naique 1000 

 
 

100 

909  

Durgadas Dinath Nadkarni 
@ Anana Sinanata Sinai 
Narcornim V/s Dinanath 
Anant Sinai Nadkarni @ 
Dinanata Ananta Sinai 

Narcornim 1380000 

 
 
 

138000 

910 

 

Prashant Bican Gaunco 
Dessai V/s Bhikan @ 

Bicarna @ Bican @ Bhikan 
@ Bicarna @ Bhicann Guns 

Dessai 6000 

 
 

600 

911  
Martes Siqueira V/s Piedade 

Siqueira 15000 
1500 

912  

Ujwala Datta Dessai alias 
Ujuala Datta Desai V/s 

Datta Narayan Dessai aias 
Datta Narayan Desai 400000 

 
 

4000 

913  
Fanishwar Prasad Pankaj 

V/s Late Ram Niwas Prasad 1500000 
15000 

914  
Remediana D'Souza V/s 

Francis X. D'souza 575000 
5750 

915  

Raimunda Aurora Dias alias 
Raimonda Aurora Nazareth 
V/s Late Richard Gregory 

Nazareth 48000 

4800 

916  
Reshma Damu Vernerkar 
V/s Late Damu Vernenkar 113400 

1200 

917  
Shrikant R Vasta V/s Late 
Ramnath Yeshwant Vasta 1000000 

10000 

918  

Natalina Gregorina 
Mascarenhas V/s Joaquim 
John Francis Mascarenhas 200000 

2000 

919  

Rukmini Pandurang 
Salgaonkar V/s Late 
pandurang Mahadev 

Salgaonkar 200000 

2000 

920  
Laxmi Audi V/s Ravindra 

Audi 3000000 
53500 

921  

Shashikant Ramdas Faldesai 
alias Ramdasa Follo Desi 

V/s Nirmala Ramdas 
Faldesai 2500000 

 
 

24500 

922 
Court of 

Civil Judge 
Sukado Bodako Gaunkar alias 

Sukdo Bodko Gaonkar 
200000 2000 



Junior 
Division 

and JMFC, 
Sanguem 

923  Shejal Sanjay Samant 50000 500 

924  Prasad Babu Naik 10000 100 

925  Farzanabi Shaikh 500000 5000 

926 
 Nandakumar Curdicar alias 

Kurdikar 
100000 1000 

927  Irene Agnela Braganca 70000 700 

928  Rajendra Ramnath Dessai 500000 5000 

929  Hari alias Mohan Anant Damle 5000000 50000 

930  Nagesh Shivdas Borkar 200000 2000 

931  Gullappa Gurpadappa Totiger 50000 500 

932  Vinanti Babuli Naik 600000 6000 

933 
 Radha Krishna Mahale alias 

Amita Govind Khandeparkar 
600000 6000 

934  Rohidas Bomdo Surmulkar 400000 4000 

935  Babu Jiva Gaonkar 150000 1500 

936  Babu Shanu Naik 270000 2700 

937  Gauravva Bangari 100000 1000 

938  Laxman Naik 180000 1800 

939  Khapru Sangtu Gaonkar 50000 500 

940  Rajendra Ramnath Dessai 500000 5000 

941  Gurudas Shet Gaundalkar 300000 3000 

942  Dhulo Vitho Shelko 200000 2000 

943 
 Mala Datta Parab alias Mala 

S. Prabhu 
500000 5000 

944  Maria Carvalho 100000 1000 

945  Shabnam Dastagir Dambalker 200000 2000 

946  Anthony Santan Pais 200000 2000 

947  Anissa Bi Shaikh 450000 4500 

948  Ningama S Dhotre 75500 1600 

949  Dottu Apa Raut Dessai 200000 2000 

950 
 Anotonio Paul Jaime 

Mascarenhas 
500000 5000 

951  Baptista Piedade Gonsalves 130000 1300 

952  Prakash Naik 1000000 10000 

953  Nonuso B Naik 1000000 10000 

954 
 Deuraia Malo @ Devaraya 

Amonkar 
130000 1300 

955  Rasika B Gaude 100000 1000 

956  Babushi T Gaonkar 100000 1000 

957  Narayan Gaudo 100000 1000 

958  Nanda Gaonkar 100000 1000 

959  Shrikant Y Gaonkar 100000 1000 

960  Putu Pisso Gaude 100000 1000 

961  Kalyani Dharmu Naik 300000 3000 

962  Antonio Gonsalves 100000 1000 

963  Laxmi Sawant Dessai 650000 6600 

964  Shobhana Mangaladas Shet 120000 1200 

965  Subhadra A. Gaonkar 330000 3300 

966  Ramchandra Anant Kalekar 200000 2000 

967  Ajit Keshav Sinai Narconim 500000 5000 

968 
 Raguvir Ladu Gaonkar alias 

Raguvir Ladu Gaonkar 
500000 5000 

969 
 Kamalakshi Kessapur alias 

Kamalaxi Sunagar 
200000 2000 

970  Naresh Kushali Naik 200000 2000 

971  Chitra Chandrakant Naik 200000 2000 

972  Modesti Dumingo Cabo 2000000 20000 

973  Sita Rama Gaonkar 500000 5000 

974  Mrudula Subhash Kossambe 500000 5000 

975  Parvati Prakash Patil 50000 500 

976 
 Sakari Thako Yamkar alias 

Sakri Toko Yemka 
200000 2000 



977  Anand Ram Gaonkar 50000 500 

978  Deepa Manguesh Naik 100000 1000 

979  Kareva Gudadappa 50000 400 

980  Gajanan Naguesh Naik 155000 1600 

981  Surekha Velip 33333 2000 

982  Vilas Naik 277000 1000 

983  Abdul Majeed Gujjar 200000 2000 

984  Santana D Souza 400000 4000 

985  Justino Fernandes 150000 1500 

986  Blanche Joseph Fernandes 99000 1000 

987  Umesh Gopi Naik 250000 2500 

988  Luizina D Souza 200000 2000 

989  Damodar Devidas 516250 5200 

990  Chandrakant R Velip 100000 1000 

991  Anand Chandru Gaonkar 500000 5000 

992  Dadapir Karim Phatkar 150000 1500 

993  Sapiencia Mascarenhas 300000 3000 

994  Akram Khan 500000 5000 

995  Conceicao Da Silva 210000 2100 

996  Rizla Gomes 1000000 10000 

997  Taramati Sakharam Velip 150000 1500 

998  Ramakant Nilu Gaonkar 150000 1500 

999  Fatima Mohamed Arif 200000 2000 

1000  Francis Lourence Fernandes 100000 500 

1001  Shirya Ghaisas 50000 500 

1002  Saiad Nassir 1100000 11000 

1003  Laxmi Pritidas Naik 100000 1000 

1004  Navlo B Natoshi 500000 5000 

1005  Shubhalabh Fondu Gaonkar 200000 20000 

1006  Rosa Maria Milagrina Da Silva 625354 6300 

1007  Guruprasad M Damle 100000 1000 

1008  Maimuna Iqbal Mulla 105000 1100 

1009  Pradnya Naik 400000 4000 

1010  Mateus Fernandes 300000 3000 

1011  Nicolau Fernandes 150000 1500 

1012  Madhusudan Borkar 150000 1500 

1013  Manjula Gaonkar 600000 6000 

1014  Sunil Sadannad Kurdikar 100000 1000 

1015  Olivia Zeferina DCosta 400000 4000 

1016  Mahadev Gopi Naik @ Borkar 300000 3000 

1017  Shanu Jorgo Gaonkar 400000 4000 

1018  Sushila Tulshidas Naik 100000 1000 

1019  Chandmuni Sinhasan Mourya 210000 2100 

1020  Antonio Minguel Dias 270000 2700 

1021  Kunda Vasant Naik 270000 2700 

1022  Mangala Velip 240000 2400 

1023  Alexiano Fernandes 100000 1000 

1024  Surekha Babu Gavali 500000 5000 

1025  Suresh Ganesh Gaonkar 50000 500 

1026  Leela Mahadev Gaonkar 500000 5000 

1027  Ulhas Krishna Naik 1900000 20000 

1028  Pracaxa Sinai Salelicar 100000 1500 

1029  Sangeeta Gokuldas Gaonkar 109500 1100 

1030  Gurudas Gaonkar 500000 15000 

1031  Shali Nilu Khutkar 150000 5000 

1032  Sujata Uday Sane 700000 2500 

1033  Vallabh Gurudas Naik 100000 1000 

1034  Cajetan Dias 200000 2000 

1035  Radha Krishna Gaonkar 300000 3000 

1036  Dinanath Jagannath Gurav 100000 1000 

1037  Bhau M Dessai 1500000 10000 

1038  Minguel Fernandes 400000 4000 



1039  Sushant Vishnu Manerkar 4500000 45000 

1040  Veronica Pires 1500000 15000 

1041  Krishna G Dessai 1000000 15000 

1042  Trupth Bhembre 100000 1000 

1043  Dashrath Anant Surlakar 800000 8000 

1044  Ana Maria Gonsalves 2000000 20000 

1045  Premanand S Verekar 2500000 25000 

1046  Halima Bi 433800 4400 

1047  Prakash Parab 1500000 15000 

1048  Prathamesh Jayesh Naik 5162854 50800 

1049  Pedrinha X Fernandes 900000 10000 

1050 
 Shobhavati Baburao 

Mardolkar 
200000 2000 

1051 
 Kasture alias Satyawati 

Gaonkar 
200000 2000 

1052  Vimal alias Chandrakala Tari 100000 1000 

1053  Jesu Rosario Fernandes 1090000 11000 

1054  Anita Lopes 375600 3800 

1055  Shido Joko Yemkar 300000 3000 

1056  Amey Kashinath Naik 350000 3500 

1057  Tilshidas Raghunath Laad 150000 1500 

1058 

 Hussain Ibrahim Mamlekar 
through Mohammed Ikbal 

Mamlekar 
600000 6000 

1059 
 Xec Shamsudin alias 

Shamshuddin Hamd Shaikh 
50000 500 

1060  Babli Raghunath Laad 150000 1500 

1061  Subhash Babu Velip 420000 4200 

1062  Banedito Barreto 200000 2000 

1063  Jitendra V. Prabhu Dessai 1120000 11200 

1064 
 Mahesh Mohan Mahatme and 

anr 
600000 6000 

1065  Bhavesh Shanu Gaonkar 50000 500 

1066  Radhika Krishna Gaonkar 200000 2000 

1067  Milagrina Fernandes 100000 1000 

1068  Ajeet Anand Dhawalikar 25000 300 

1069 

Court of 
Civil 
Judge 
Junior 

Division 
and JMFC 
Canacona 

Govinda Roghuchandra 
Acharya Vs Sushanta 

Govinda Acharya 5,00,000 13000 

1070  

Ulhas Govind Naique 
Bhagat Vs Kesar Govind 

Bhagat 5,00,000 15000 

1071  

Kalpana Sapulo Naik 
Dessai Vs Sapulo Datta 

Naik Dessai 18,00,000 15000 

1072  

Chandrakala Narsinha 
Prabhu Vs Mangala  

Narsinha Prabhu 3,00,000 3000 

1073  
Deepali Dinesh Naik Vs 

Shaila Ulhas Naik 3,00,000 3000 

1074  

Chandrakant Raghunath 
Prabudessai Vs Chandraleka 
Chandrakant Prabhu Dessai 5,00,000 2000 

1075  

Sivananda Gonessa Dessai 
Vs Gopalcrisna Gonessa 

Dessai 19,00,000 9000 

1076  

Smt. Nirmala Suresha 
Gaodongremcar Vs Shri 

Suresh Bhiko 
Gaodongremcar 1,00,000 6000 

1077  Marta Miranda Vs 1,00,000 2000 



Movirson Dias 

1078  
Bhagdo Velip Vs Pitol 

Lassu Velip 1,00,000 1000 

1079  

Mr. Mario Francisco Xavier 
Fernandes Vs late Mr. Luis 

Fernandes 2,50,000 20000 

1080  
Harish Venkatesh Kamat Vs 

Revati Rudra Nagarsekar 5,00,000 500 

1081  

Kishori Parshuram 
Majgaonkar Vs Parshuram 

Gurudas Majgaonkar 1,00,000 3100 

1082  

Savita Sadanand 
Poinguincar @ Savita 
Poinguincar Vs Master 

Rohan Sadanand Poinguicar 8500 850 

1083  

Mr. Mashak Khaza Hussen 
Shaikh Vs Mr. Khaza 

Hussen Shaikh 1,00,000/ 1000 

1084  

Premananda @ Premakant 
Shripad Desai Vs Sudha 
Shripad Dessai @ Sudha 

Naique Dessai 1.00,000 1000 

1085  
Govind Shabu Velip Vs 

Garo Shabu Cancar Velip 1,00,000 1000 

1086  

Christina Fernandes 
@Cristina Gregorina 
Fernandes Vs Janet 

Fernandes 1,00,000 1000 

1087  

Sharda Rajaram Vernekar 
Vs Sushila @ Sharmila 

Shripad Vernekar 5,00,000 16100 

1088  

Radabai Porobo Gauncar Vs 
Loximidora Govinda 

Porobo Gauncar 5,00,000 1000 

1089  
Nandkumar Rama Parito Vs 

Ragoba Rama Mainato 1,00,000 5000 

1090  
Sofia Maria Fernandes Vs 

Milford D'souza 3,00,000 8250 

1091  

Alexio Nuvino Fernandes 
Vs Leao Querobino 

Fernandes 5,32,200 1000 

1092  
Agnelo Barreto Vs Basilia 

Barreto 1,00,000 5350 

1093  

Simrose Fernandes alias 
Prakasamal Rosario alias 

Simrose A Rozario Vs Dax 
Fernandes 10,00,000 1000 

1094  
Ganesh Purso Ganwkar Vs 

Resha Ganesh Gaunkar 1,00,000 1000 

1095  
Sameer Nanda Dessai Vs 
Late Nanda Kusta Desai 1,00,000 1000 

1096  

Nayan Umesh Komarpant 
Vs Mahesh Uttam 

Komarpant 1,00,000 10000 

1097  
Guilhermina Souza Vs Joao 

De Mata Fernandes 5,00,000 3000 

1098  

Shri Shaba Bhivam alias 
Binvam alias Bhinva velip 
Vs 1. Shri. Bhivam alias 

Binvam Velip  Ors. 1,00,000 1400 

1099  

Margarida Salvacao 
Fernandes Vs Miss Aguezia 

Fernandes 50,000 6000 



1100  

Mr. Vasudev Govind 
Shetgaonkar Vs late Shaba 
Ganaba Naik Gaonkar @ 

Shaba Ganba Naik Gaunkar 
@ Shaba Ganapa Naik 

Gaunkar @ Xaba Ganaba 15,00,000 187700 

1101  
Agnelo Viegas Vs 
Carmelen Viegas 4,00,000 4000 

1102  
Edvine Braganza Vs Mercy 

Miranda 1,00,000 5000 

1103  

Reshma Aditya Acharya Vs 
Kumari Awani Aditya 

Acharya 1,00,000 6400 

1104  
Shakar Datta Bhagat Vs 

Datta Zulpo Bhagat 95,000 6000 

1105  

Vaishali Nabesh Naik Vs 
Jaiasri Gopichanda Porobo 

Gauncar 15,00,000 16000 

1106  

Sudesh Jaganath 
Prabhudesai Vs Jaganath 

Prabhu Dessai (Dec.) 1,00,000 200 

1107  

Ankita Sujit Shenvi Vs 
Kashinath Pandurang 
Shenvi Nagarsenkar 
Rajadhyaksha alias 

Caxinata Panduronga Sinai 
Nagarcencar 4,00,000 42000 

1108  

Ulhas Pundalik Naik alias 
Ulhas Pundalik Naik 

Bhandari Vs Deepa Ulhas 
Naik Bhandari 5,00,000 5000 

1109  

Eny Fernandes alias Annie 
Flora Fernandes Vs Caitan 

Jose Fernandes (Dec.) 1,00,000 1000 

1110  

Custodio Pedro Fernandes 
Vs Xaverina Carmina 

Fernandes 1,00,000 1000 

1111  

Cibana Fernandes Vs Late 
Gasper Fernandes alias 

Inacio Fernandes alias Jose 
Inacio Fernandes alias 
InacioCarloFernandes 1,00,000 1000 

1112  

Pundalik Sagun Lolienkar 
Vs Yamuna Loliencar alias 

Yamuna Shanti Marathe 1,00,000 1000 

1113  

Hermes Ancelmo Pereira 
Paixao alias Hermes Paulina 

Barreto Vs Hermes 
Ancelmo Pereira Paixao 

alias Hermes Paulina 
Barreto 14,00,000 5000 

1114  
Vipal Sanjeev Lolayekar Vs 

Late Sanjeev Lolayekar 1,00,000 5000 

1115  

Dinesh Anant Kamat Vs 
Anant Kashinath Kamat 

(Dec.) 20,00,000 1500 

1116  

Kanchan Ajay Faldesai Vs 
Late Govind Giu Desai alias 
Govind Jiu Naik Desai alias 
Govinda Giu Naique Dessai 

alias Govind Giu 1,00,000 1000 

1117  

Alka Shashikant Pagui alias 
Alka Vithoba Pagui Vs Late 

Vithoba Yessu Pagi alias 1,00,000 1000 



Vitoba Essu Pagui 

1118  
Antonio Romeu Fernandes 
Vs Margarida Fernandes 25000 1000 

1119  

Narayan Paik Velip Vs Late 
Paik Katu Velip known by 
other name Paik T. Velip 1,00,000 2000 

1120  

Dnyaneshwari Dilip 
Aroskar alias Dnyaneshwari 

Dilipkumar Aroskar alias 
Dnyaneshwari 

PadmanabhPrabhu Vs 
Padmanabh Ramchandra 

Prabhu 10,00,000 10000 

1121  

Mr. Ramachandra Gopal 
Prabhudesai @ 

Ramachandra Gopal Porobo 
Dessai Vs late Mr. Gopal 

Ramachondra Porobo 
Dessai @ Gopal 

Ramchandra Prabhu Desai 
and Anr. `- 16500 

1122  

Mrs. Fatima Bi Haroon 
Sayed Vs Shri. Haroon  

Sayed Aubbi 60,000 600 

1123  

Smt. Antoneta Milagrina 
Rodrigues Vs Mr. Pedro 

Anton Rodrigues and Anr. 1,00,000 1500 

1124  

Shri. Nandacumar Fulu 
Gaica @ Anand Fulu Gayek 

@ Anand Filu Gaec Vs 
Shiva Kusta Naik Gaonkar 

@ Siva Custa Naique 
Gaocar 90,000 100 

1125  

Mr. Mahesh Vithal 
Rajadhyaksha Vs Shri. 

Vithal Ramchandra 
Rajadhaksha @ Vithal Ram 
Krishna Sinai Rajadyaksha 

and 3 Ors. 1,00,000 5000 

1126  
Constancina Cardozo Vs 

Benedita Fernandes 5,00,000 10000 

1127  

Puspa Narayan Sinai Belio 
Vs Late Narayan R. Shenvi 
Belyo alias Naraina Sinai 

Belio alias Narayan 
Ramchandra Shenvi Belio 100,000 200 

1128  

Juliao Cardoso Vs Maria 
Santana Milagres Cardoso 

(Deceased) 100,000 2500 

1129  

Shrinivas Prabhu Maliyar 
alias Srinivas Kamlakar 

Prabhu Maliyar Vs 
Vijayalaxmi Kamalakar 

Prabhu Maliyar 100,000 1000 

1130  

Ana Rosaria Brito alias 
Anne Fernandes alias Annie 

Fernandes Vs Savio 
Fernandes 1,00,000 1000 

1131  

Smt. Pushpa Vishwanath 
Bhandari Vs Smt. Sima 

Vishwanath Bhandari alias 
Smt. Sima Sunil Shirodkar 1,00,000 2000 

1132  
Shri Viraj Jaya Pai Khot Vs 

Nil 1,00,000 2000 



1133  
Tushar Dattaram Kamat Vs 

Veena Tushar Kamat 19,00,000 19100 

1134  

Subhash Laxman Pagi alias 
Subaxa Pagui Vs Laxman 
Satu Pagi alias Laximona 

Pagui 500 .000 19100 

1135  

Dilkush Ghurko Velip Vs 
Bhisso Vaddo Velip alias 

Biso Oddo Velip alias Bhiso 
Odo Velip alias Bisso Odo 

Velipo (Exp.) 500 .000 2300 

1136  
Mr. Aniceto Barreto Vs 

Dolorosa Soares 1.00.000 1000 

1137  

Smt. Surat Vishram Pagui 
alias Surat Vishram Pagi Vs 

Vishal Vishram Pagui 
 100000 9000 

1138  

Naraina Pundolica Naique 
alias Ulhas Pundalik Naik 

Vs Pundalik Govind Nayak 
(Dec.) 

 100,000 500 

1139  
Govind Yeshwant Velip Vs 

Yeshwant Govind Velip 10,00,000 300 

1140  

Mr. Ramesh Prabhakar 
Savant Vs Mr. Prabhakar 

Mukund Savant 19,00,000 19000 

1141  

Diogo De Souza Vs Nicolau 
Costancio De Souza 

 1,00,000 8000 

1142  

Shri Rama Velipo alias 
Rama Velip Vs Shri 
Jayaprakash R. Velip 

 1,00.000 100/= 

1143  

Shrikant Babu Velip @ 
Shrikanta B Velipo Vs Smt. 
Surat Velip @ Smt. Rajashri 

S. Velip 100,000 100 

1144  

Shri Devidas Panduranga 
Kamat Vs Mrs. Divya 

Devidas Kamat 
 3,00,000 10 400 

1145  

Prashanth  Vernekar Vs 
Hirabai Datta Kovlekar 

 1,00.000 2700 

1146  

Podmonaba Porobo alias 
Padmanabh Yeshwant 

Prabhu Vs Shekhar 
Pundalik Prabhu 1,00,000 1000 

1147  

Smt. Genevieve Alphonso 
Vs Kum. Yolanda Reginald 

Alphonso 1,00,000 5000 

1148  

Mr. Suresh Ghartu Pagi Vs 
Ghortu Satu Pagi 

(Deceased), Yashodha G. 
Pagi ( Deceased) thr. Lrs. 

 2,00.000 1000 

1149  

Shri Somnath Keshav 
Raikar Vs Mrs. Swanita 

Somnath Raikar 200,000 4000 

1150  

Shri Mahesh Vyankatesh 
Varik Vs Smt. Varunim 
Vencatexa Varico alias  

Anita  Anil Porabo Dessai 10,00,000 10,000 



 

1151  

Sudhakar Ganessa Cancar 
Velipo Vs Late Ganessa 
Pauvoto Cancar Velipo 

 5,32,200 4400 

1152  

Ulhas Vishwanath Pai 
Bhatikar Vs Pratibha Ulhas 

Pai Bhatikar 
 50,000 5100 

1153  

Mr. Ratnacar Pandari Raicar 
Vs Smt. Smita Ratnacar 

Raicar 
 

 
6,00,000 

 
6000 

1154  

Mr. Joao Minguel Barreto 
Vs Mr. Guilherhmo Geroldo 

Baretto 1,00,000 1000 

1155  

Alca alias Alka Mangesh 
Devidas Vs Anant 

Mathurem Devidas alias 
Anant Mathure Devidas 

 1,00,000 200 

1156  

Ujwala Nanda Bhagat Vs 
Nanda Dattu Bhagat 

 1,00,000 1200 

1157  

Gokuldas Yeshwant 
Devidas Vs Yesvonta Jaya 

Devidas alias Yeshwant 
Devidas 

 1,00.000 200 

1158  

Maria Clarizza Lorena 
Andes Vs Dominic Peter 

Marcal Fernandes 
 1,00,000 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


